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Mr. Jamar Adams
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30 Hudson Yards

New York, NY 10001

RE: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Chelsea-Elliott
264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street
New York, New York 10001
Hillmann Project No: Z34898

Dear Mr. Adams:

Hillmann Consulting LLC has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the above
referenced property. This assessment was performed in conformance with our contract agreement
and the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21, which is the latest version of the
E1527 standard published by the ASTM.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide environmental due diligence services. If you have any
questions concerning this report, or if we can assist you in any other matter, please contact our
office at 908-688-7800.

Sincerely,

Hillmann Consulting, LLC
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Chris Hirschmann Etan Hindin
Environmental Services Director Senior Project Manager
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List of Abbreviations/Acronyms

Hillmann may use the following abbreviations and acronyms for common terminology described in
our report. Not all abbreviations or acronyms may be applicable to this report:

ACM — Asbestos Containing Material

AOC — Area of Concern

AST — Aboveground Storage Tank

ASTM — American Society for Testing Materials

BER — Business Environmental Risk

CEA — Classification Exception Area

CERCLA — Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
CERCLIS — Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System
CESQG — Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
coC — Chemicals of Concern

CORRACTS — Corrective Action Sites

CREC — Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition
DEC — Department of Environmental Conservation
DEP — Department of Environmental Protection

DHS — Department of Health Services

DNPL — Delisted National Priority List

DOB — Department of Buildings

DOH — Department of Health

DOT — Department of Transportation

DTSC — Department of Toxic Substances Control

ENG — Engineering

EPA — Environmental Protection Agency

ERNS — Emergency Response Notification System

FD — Fire Department

FOI/FOIA/FOIL — Freedom of Information / Freedom of Information Act / Freedom of Information Letter
HVAC — Heating Ventilation & Air Conditioning

HREC — Historic Recognized Environmental Condition
1AQ — Indoor Air Quality

ISRA — Industrial Site Recovery Act

LBP — Lead-Based Paint

LCP — Lead-Containing Paint

LQG — Large Quantity Generator

LTANK — Leaking Storage Tank

LUST — Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SDS/MSDS — Safety Data Sheet / Material Safety Data Sheet
NA — Not Applicable

NFA — No Further Action

NFRAP — No Further Remedial Actions Planned

NPDES — National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NPL — National Priority List

OER — Office of Environmental Remediation

OPRA — Open Public Records Act

PAH — Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon

PCE — Perchloroethylene

RAO — Response Action Outcome

RCRA — Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
RCRIS — Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
REC — Recognized Environmental Condition

RWQCB — Regional Water Quality Control Board
SCAQMD — South Coast Air Quality Management District
SDG — Significant Data Gap

SEMS — Superfund Enterprise Management System

SRP — Site Remediation Program

SQG — Small Quantity Generator

SVOC — Semi-Volatile Organic Compound

TCE — Trichloroethylene

TSDF — Treatment Storage and/or Disposal Facility

UST — Underground Storage Tank

VEC — Vapor Encroachment Condition

voC — Volatile Organic Compound

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -11- Hillmann Project No. 234898

264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New York



Hillmann Consulting LLC

1.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS, AND CONCLUSIONS

Hillmann Consulting, LLC (Hillmann) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)
of 264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New
York (the Subject Property). The assessment has been conducted in accordance with our contracted
scope of work and the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21 for Phase I Environmental Site
Assessments and All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Final Rule 40 CFR Part 312. This section
contains a summary of findings, opinions and conclusions made by this assessment. However, this
section, alone, does not constitute the complete assessment. The report must be read in its entirety.

1.1 Summary of Project Details

Primary Street Address:

264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West
25th Street

City: | New York

County: | New York State: New York

Tax ID/Parcel Number:

278 10th Avenue: Block 724, Lot 1; 441W26th: Block 724, Lot
10; 427W26th: Block 724, Lot 15; 264 10th Avenue: Block 723,
Lot 1; 407W25th: Block 723, Lot 15

Property Owner:

New York City Housing Authority (NYCHA)

Zoning Designation:

R8 (Residential)

Approx. Property Area:

6.53-acres (combined)

Buildings:

Seven residential apartment buildings and a daycare building:

Chelsea: 407 West 25™ Street parcel (Block 723, Lot 15) is
comprised of two (2) 21-story plus basement apartment buildings.
The eastern building is equipped with a two-bay maintenance
garage on the east side and a waste management areas east of the
building.

Chelsea Addition: 441 West 26" Street parcel (Block 724, Lot
10) — one (1) 14-story plus basement apartment building (ground
level day center).

Elliott: three (3) parcels (Block 724, Lots 1 and 15 and Block
723, Lot 1), four (4) 11-story and 12-story plus basement
apartment buildings and one freestanding daycare at the northeast
corner of West 26 Street and 10™ Avenue.

NOTE: See Appendix A for building numbering/locations

Approx. Building Size:

1,002-units (combined)

Approx. Year Built:

1940-1968

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -1- Hillmann Project No. 234898
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Primarily residential with a day-center, and management office

CaliieeEl Qg plus a freestanding daycare

Current Use: Multifamily residential and daycare

Inspected By: Mr. Etan Hindin and Mr. Dominick Aponte

Site Contact/Company: Mr. Patrick Chan / Property Manager (NYCHA)

Site Escort/Company: Sidiya Harris / Site Caretaker (NYCHA)
Inspection Date: April 19, 2022
Weather Conditions: Overcast 42 degrees Fahrenheit
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -2- Hillmann Project No. 234898

264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New York



Hillmann Consulting LLC

1.2 Findings Summary Table

Assessment Subject RlilOC REC | CREC | HREC |SDG l;[;

Property Regulatory Records Review: X X 4.3

Property Historical Records Review: X 42

Bulk Petroleum Storage: | X 6.3

On-Site Operations: X 6.3

On-Site Haz-Mat Storage/Use/Spills: X 6.3

Transformers/Hydraulic Systems: X 6.3

Waste Discharges: X 6.3

Interviews: X 5.0

Adjoining & Nearby Properties: X 2:;

Prior Env. Reports/User Provided Info: X 3.0

1.3

Findings, Opinions and Conclusions

Recognized Environmental Conditions & Significant Data Gaps

Hillmann has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 of the Subject Property as described in Section 2.2 of
this report. Any additions to, exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are also described in
Section 2 of this report. This assessment has revealed the following recognized environmental
conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) and/or significant
data gaps (SDGs) in connection with the Subject Property:

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Multiple historic uses of potential environmental concern, based on a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, occurred
at the Property prior to the construction of the present Property buildings in the 1940’s-1960’s, as follows:

N.Y. Edison Co. Sub Station/transformer station (452 West 27% Street — 1911-1930);

Machine Shop (429 West 26™ Street 1911);

Manufacturing (not specified) use (418-420 West 27" Street, 447-455 West 26" Street, 425-427 West 25™
Street; 1911-1930);

Garage with a 10,000-gallon buried tank (417-423 West 25" Street — 1930-1950);

Printer-Lithographer operation with multiple tanks noted to the immediate east of the Property at the
southwest corner of 9th Avenue and West 26th Street — 263 9th Avenue (1930-2005).

The aforementioned historic uses, including a transformer sub-station, machine shop, manufacturing, and garage with
a UST, and a printer/lithographer immediately east of the Property, are considered a REC.

Hillmann recommends obtaining records of a subsurface investigation (if already performed) or performing a
subsurface investigation to determine the presence/absence of impact to underlying environmental media from
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aforementioned uses and the presence/absence of an abandoned underground storage tanks (USTs) in the area of the
former garage (417-423 West 25" Street).

Hillmann notes that prior reports reviewed by Hillmann (See Section 3.1) detail investigations limited to the leaking
USTs and not site-wide subsurface investigations.

CONTROLLED RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (CREC:s)

Elliott-Houses-NYCHA, 426 West 27" Street is listed on the LTANKS database for Spill Number: 9602200 due to a
tank test failure on May 15, 1996. The spill listed as consolidated with Spill Number: 8908401 is listed as having
obtained regulatory closure on February 2, 2006. The remarks detail a discharge of #6-fuel oil, extensive remediation
and monitoring and the installation of an oil recovery system detailed in Section 3.1 above. The database listing
remarks state:

“20K TANK - EVERYTIME FILLED ACTIVE FLOW TAKES PLACE INTO BASEMENT THRU WALLS - ABSORBED
WITH SPEEDY DRY AND TEMPORARILY TAKING TANK OUT OF SERVICE”

The database listing detail regarding the backdrop to the regulatory closure is as follows:

The PRS [Petroleum Recovery System] was operated between 1998 and 2014. Free product has not been observed in
the accessible monitoring wells since 2007. Since halting the PRS in 2014, free product has not been observed in the
accessible monitoring wells and little free product (less than 0.25in) has been observed in the recovery wells. No
petroleum related VOCs or SVOCs (listed in Table 3 of CP-51) were detected in groundwater samples collected in
April 2015 from the accessible monitoring wells. As per Randy in a discussion of January 20, 2017 if less than 0.25
inches of No. 6 oil has been in on-site wells for 2+ years and contamination has been delineated all around the
impacted area and there is nothing off-site and no dissolved phase in wells, spills can be closed. The Closure Letter
should contain the contaminated soil clause. Spill closure email will be prepared with contaminated soil clause and
sent to NYCHA.

Given the closure with a “soil clause” the above is considered a CREC. Hillmann recommends obtaining the closure
records from NYCHA to understand the nature of any closure conditions e.g., monitoring or administrative
requirements or institutional/engineering controls.

If the onsite groundwater monitoring wells, petroleum recovery system and associated 275-gallon waste oil UST
observed during the site reconnaissance are no longer in use these wells and equipment should be decommissioned in
accordance with applicable regulations.

SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS (SDGs)

No SDGs were identified.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECS)

This assessment has revealed the following historical recognized environmental conditions
(HREC:) in connection with the Subject Property:

HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Chelsea Houses-NYCHA, 431 West 25% Street is listed on the LTANKS, NY SPILLS and UST databases. The
LTANKS listings is for Spill Number: 9806339 due to a tank test failure on August 21, 1998. The spill is listed as
having obtained regulatory closure on August 27, 2013. The listing details the removal of a 30,000-gallon #2 fuel oil
UST with six post excavation samples leading to the removal of 900-tons of soil. Exceedances included
Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(k)fluoranthene, Benzo(g,h,i)perylene, Chrysene,
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene.

The listing details the backdrop to regulatory closure as follows:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -4- Hillmann Project No. 234898
264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New York



Hillmann Consulting LLC

30,000 gallon UST removed in 8/2000. -890 tons of contaminated soils removed in 2000 -investigation done in 2006
along fill lines and by fill port (DEC request) -some PAHs detected in grab groundwater sample in 2006 -5 permanent
wells installed in 2010 -All gw under TOGS with the exception of MW-5 (3 minor VOC compound exceedences) -Slight
sheen subsequently detected in MW-5. Absorbent sock placed in well. -Minor impacts on sock in 2012. -No oil detect
on absorbent sock in 2013. -Confirmed no product sheen in well during site visit of 7/31/13. NFA. Email sent to
NYCHA on 8/27/13 requesting wells be decommissioned.”

Hillmann recommends obtaining the closure letter. If it is determined that any conditions are linked to the No Further
Action (other than decommissioning the wells), the case would be re-classified as a CREC, however available database
listing detail does not list and conditions.

Additionally, Hillmann observed multiple monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former 30,000-gallon UST. Hillmann
recommends decommissioning the wells if no ongoing monitoring requirements apply.

De Minimis and Other Environmental Conditions

The following de minimis and other environmental conditions were identified:

OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS / DE MINIMIS CONDITIONS

The Property is equipped with two (2) 25,000-gallon #2 fuel oil USTs. Hillmann recommends continued
maintenance and permitting and obtaining most recent maintenance record logs from NYCHA.

Multiple NY SPILLS listings were identified associated with Property addresses. Given their regulatory closure and
the nature/quantity of the spills (contained with not impact to soil/groundwater), they are not considered a REC.

Multiple Property and adjacent Con-Edison listings (MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ECHO) were identified.
The listings are associated with infrastructure work generating regulated waste. The listings are not indicative of a
release and not considered a REC in connection with the Property.

Multiple adjacent sites are listed on the NY SPILLS and LTANKS databases. Each of the adjacent listings obtained
regulatory closure and are not considered a REC in connection with the Property.

500 West 25" Street, listed on the VCP database for OER Site Number: 17CVCP047M associated with
redevelopment and investigations/remediation associated with historic use obtained a notice of completion dated
November 9, 2020. Given the status and findings of the investigations, the southwestern adjacent VCP site is not
considered a REC in connection with the Property. Records were reviewed via the NYC EPIC Online Document
Repository.

Environmental Professional Statement

I/We declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I/'we meet the definition of
Environmental professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312. I/we have the specific
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history
and setting of the subject property. I/We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312.

e Ul

Etan Hindin
Environmental Professional

g e
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Chris Hirschmann
Environmental Professional
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1.4 Business Environmental Risks / Non-ASTM Scope

Hillmann has performed a limited review of the following potential Business Environmental Risks
(BER), also known as “Non-ASTM Scope concerns”, in accordance with the contracted scope of
work scope for this assessment. BER is defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “a risk which can have a
material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the
current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those
environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.” The following is a summary of
findings for the limited review of potential BERs, where applicable, as per the contracted scope of
work and limitations outlined in Section 2. For a more detailed discussion of the findings and
contracted scope of work, please see the referenced report section.

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS / NON-ASTM SCOPE

Not | Rpt.

Subject Findings Appl. | Ref.

Given the 1940-1968 years of construction, asbestos containing materials are
suspected unless ruled out by laboratory analysis.

Asbestos 7.1
Suspected ACM noted within the accessed building areas included floor tile,
wall-board, spray-on insulation and roofing materials.

Given the 1940-1968 years of construction, lead-paint is suspected unless ruled out
by field survey or laboratory analysis.

Lead Paint | Lead sampling was reportedly being performed due to the December 21, 2021 7.2
modification to the legal lead-based paint standard to 0.5 mg/cm? (Local Law 66
and rules adopted by the Department of Housing Preservation and Development
[HPD]) The results of the survey have been requested by Hillmann.

The Property is located in the USEPA radon designation Zone 3 or 'low risk' area

Radon 7.3
for radon.
The basement of Building Elliot-1 was observed to have standing water on the
Mold / . . .
Microbial concrete surface. Intermittent pipe and roof leaks were reportedly common given 74
Damage the age of the building. Mold abatement, primarily removing water damaged ’
9¢ | wall-board is reportedly performed by NYCHA staff as needed.
NWI | No NWI Wetlands were depicted within the Property.
7.5
Wetlands
Lead in | Potable water service at the Subject Property is provided by the City of New York.
Drinking | The water purveyor water supply is within acceptable standards. Property building 7.6
Water | specific lead-in-drinking water sampling was not performed.
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -7- Hillmann Project No. 234898
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose and Scope

This assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Phase I ESA industry standards in
accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21. The ASTM describes these
methodologies as representing good commercial and customary practice in the United States of
America for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with
respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. § 9601) and petroleum products.
As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for
the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations
on CERCLA liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”): that is, the
practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses the property
consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35) (B).
The goal of the processes established by ASTM E1527-21 is to identify recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the Subject Property.

The term recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined by ASTM E1527-21 as “(1) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a
release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products
in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”

The term controlled recognized environmental condition is a type of recognized environmental
condition and defined by ASTM E1527-21 as a “recognized environmental condition affecting the
subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or authorities with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to implementation of required controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property
use limitations).”

The term historical recognized environmental condition is defined as a “previous release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed
to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted
use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities without subjecting the
subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use limitations or other property use
limitations).” The ASTM E1527-21 standard has clarified that a historical recognized
environmental condition (HREC) is not a recognized environmental condition (REC).

The term de minimis condition is defined by the ASTM, “...a condition related to a release that
generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would
not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
agencies.” A condition determined to be a de minimis condition is not REC nor a CREC.

The chief components of this assessment are generally described as follows:

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -8- Hillmann Project No. 234898
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e A non-invasive visual reconnaissance of the Subject Property and adjoining properties in
accordance with ASTM guidelines for evidence of RECs.

e Interviews of past and present owners and occupants and state and local government officials,
seeking information related to the potential presence of RECs at the Subject Property.

e A review of standard physical record sources for available topographic, geologic and
groundwater data.

e A review of standard historic record sources, such as fire insurance maps, city directories, aerial
photographs, prior reports and interviews, etc., to determine prior uses of the Subject Property
from the present, back to the Subject Property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever
is earlier.

e A review of standard environmental record sources including federal and state environmental
databases, and additional environmental record sources, to identify potential regulatory
concerns with the Subject Property, adjoining properties and properties located within the
surrounding area.

An evaluation of environmental or other regulatory compliance matters is excluded from the scope
of this assessment.

These methodologies are described as representing good commercial and customary practice for
conducting an Environmental Site Assessment of a property for the purpose of identifying
recognized environmental conditions.

Business Environmental Risks/Non-ASTM Scope Considerations

In accordance with our contract agreement, Hillmann may have addressed the following potential
environmental subject matters that are outside of the requirements of the ASTM E1527-21 standard:

e Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening for the
presence of suspect ACM within the accessed areas of buildings built prior to 1990 on the
Subject Property. If the Subject Property contains buildings built in 1990 or later, the contracted
scope of work excludes a cursory non-intrusive visual screening or any other level of evaluation
for suspect ACM; however, the exclusion for buildings built >1990 should not be interpreted to
suggest that any such buildings are free of ACM or would not warrant evaluation of building
materials for ACM prior to disturbance. It is emphasized that this cursory non-intrusive visual
screening does not constitute an asbestos survey/inspection of the premises. An asbestos
survey/inspection should be sought by the report User(s) if a greater certainty is desired
regarding ACM and potential asbestos hazards at the Subject Property. Furthermore, a review
of regulatory compliance matters pertaining to asbestos is excluded from the scope of work.

e Lead-Based Paint (LBP): A cursory non-intrusive visual screening of the condition of painted
surfaces in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980 on the Subject
Property. If the Property contains buildings built in 1980 or later, the contracted scope of work
excludes any cursory non-intrusive visual screening or other level of evaluation for suspect
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LPB; however, the scope of work exclusion for building built >1980 should not be interpreted
to suggest that any such buildings are free of LPB or other lead hazards. It is emphasized that
this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute a comprehensive survey for LBP
or potential lead hazards. A comprehensive inspection should be sought by the report User(s) if
more certainty is desired regarding LBP at the Subject Property. Furthermore, a review of
regulatory compliance matters pertaining to lead-based paint is excluded from the scope of
work.

USEPA Designated Radon Potential: Review of general non-site specific data published by the
USEPA regarding the Radon Zone classification for the area of the Subject Property.

Mold/Microbial Damage: A cursory non-intrusive visual screening within the accessed areas of
buildings on the Subject Property for evidence of systemic microbial problems, including
visible mold growth, water damaged building materials or musty odors. It is emphasized that
this cursory non-intrusive visual screening does not constitute a comprehensive survey for
moisture/mold/microbial damage. A more comprehensive inspection should be sought by the
report User(s) if more certainty is desired regarding the potential for moisture/mold/microbial
damages at the Subject Property.

NWI Wetlands: The Property has been reviewed for jurisdictional wetlands using the National
Wetlands Inventory Wetland Mapper (http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/NWI/download.html) to
determine whether mapped federal wetlands have been indicated on the Subject Property. Any
further evaluation or legal delineation of regulated wetlands areas is excluded from the scope
of work. It is also emphasized that a field delineation of regulated wetlands by a qualified
professional would be warranted to more fully determine the presence or absence of regulated
wetlands at the Subject Property.

Lead in Drinking Water: Review of the potential for elevated levels of lead in the drinking water
by determining the source of the drinking water supply and a review of available testing or
compliance data reports.

2.2 Property Location/Legal Description

Property location and legal description details are described as follows:

264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West

Primary Street Address: 25th Street

City: | New York County: | New York State: | New York

278 10th Avenue: Block 724, Lot 1; 441W26th: Block 724, Lot
Tax ID/Parcel Number: | 10; 427W26th: Block 724, Lot 15; 264 10th Avenue: Block 723,
Lot 1; 407W25th: Block 723, Lot 15

Approx. Land Area: | 6.53-acres (combined)

Apprx. Latitude/Longitude: | North 40.7496440 degrees/West 74.0014680 degrees

Secondary address range:

Additional Details (if appl.): 407-461 West 25" Strect-
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408-466 and 421-465 West 26" Street;
416-460 West 27" Street.

Property Owner: | New York City Housing Authority (NYCHA)

Zoning Designation: | R8 (Residential)

2.3 Data Gaps

A data gap is defined by the ASTM as a lack of or inability to obtain information required by this
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. A
data gap is only significant if other information and/or professional experience raises reasonable
concerns involving the data gap and the ability to determine the presence or absence of recognized
environmental conditions. The following table summarizes data gaps encountered during the
assessment as well as a discussion of their significance.

Data Gap: Significant Discussion
(Yes/No)?
Historical records data failure No Records gaps exceeding five years were encountered; however, no
significant site use changes are suspected during these intervals.
Response to agency records No Any additional information indicative of a REC will be forwarded
requests not received as of date upon receipt.
of report.

2.4 ESA Report Component Dates/Viability

The ASTM E1527-21 standard states that an environmental site assessment (ESA) is presumed to
be viable when it is conducted within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the Subject
Property (or, for transactions not involving an acquisition such as a lease or refinance, the date of
the intended transaction). Specifically, all of the following components must be conducted or
updated within 180 days prior to the date of acquisition or prior to the date of the transaction. The
following table summarizes the component completion dates:

ESA Component Completion Date
Interviews April 19, 2022
Env Lien Search (excluded from scope)
Government Records Review | March 28, 2022
Visual Inspections April 19, 2022
Env. Professional Declaration | May 6, 2022

2.5 User Reliance

This report is for the exclusive use of Elliott Fulton LLC c/o Essence Development and additional
relying entities, if any, named on the front cover. No additional individuals or entities shall be
permitted to rely upon any data, interpretation, reports or other information or documentation
contained in this report, without first obtaining the consent of Elliott Fulton LLC c/o Essence
Development; and without obtaining written consent from Hillmann in the form of a reliance
agreement/letter.
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Hillmann may, in its sole discretion, withhold its consent to additional reliance and/or Hillmann
may condition consent for reliance upon payment of a fee or other conditions.

2.6  Significant Assumptions
The following significant assumptions are made:

e The site operations at the time of the site visit are assumed to reflect typical site conditions
relative to potential environmental conditions and that no concealment of environmental
conditions or releases by site owners or occupants has occurred. Likewise, it is assumed that no
areas of the Subject Property with potential environmental concerns or RECs were concealed
or otherwise not reported, intentionally or unknowingly, by the Subject Property
owners/occupants and/or site escort at the time of the site visit.

e For the purpose of estimating the approximate direction of groundwater flow in the absence of
site specific groundwater data, unless indicated otherwise, an assumption has been made that
the gradient of groundwater flow follows the surface topography of the Subject Property and
immediate surrounding area.

2.7  General Limitations and Exceptions
Limitations

The report turnaround time specified by the contract agreement for this assessment may present a
limitation to the availability of pertinent regulatory agency records. Such limitations, if
encountered, would be further specified in Section 4.1.

Significant limitations related to the condition or accessibility of the Subject Property at the time
of the site reconnaissance, if encountered, are reported in Section 6.1.

Other Exceptions or Deletions
No other exceptions or deletions from the ASTM Standard E 1527-21 are reported.
Special Terms and Conditions

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been prepared using reasonable efforts in each
phase of its work to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with hazardous
substances, wastes and petroleum products at the Subject Property. Findings within this report are
based on information collected from observations made on the day of the site reconnaissance and
from reasonably ascertainable information obtained from governing public agencies and private
sources.

This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific definition of
the conditions above or below grade. Information in this report is not intended to be used as a
construction document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, site development,
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redevelopment, or other construction purposes. No representation or warranty is made that the past
or current operations at the Subject Property are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable
federal, state and local laws, regulations and codes.

Findings, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on visual
observations of the Subject Property, interviews conducted, the records reviewed, information
provided by the Client, and/or a review of readily available and supplied drawings and documents.
Information obtained during the assessment, whether written, graphic or verbal, provided by the
Subject Property contact(s) or as shown on any documents reviewed or received from the Subject
Property contact, owner or agent, or government agency source; is assumed to be accurate except
as specifically stated otherwise in this report. Independent verification of the accuracy or
completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this assessment is not
made and excluded from the scope of work for this assessment. No warranty or guarantee is made
of the accuracy or completeness of information that was obtained from ostensibly knowledgeable
individuals, regulatory agency representatives or other secondary sources.

Regardless of the findings stated in this report, Hillmann is not responsible for consequences or
conditions arising from facts that were concealed, withheld or not fully disclosed at the time the
assessment was conducted.

This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does it warrant against
operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.

The regulatory database report provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and
compiled by a contracted data research company. Hillmann can neither warrant nor guarantee the
accuracy or completeness of the information obtained from the regulatory database report provider
during the course of this assessment.

Subsurface conditions may differ from the conditions implied by the surface observations and can
only be reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques.

Reasonable efforts have been made during this assessment to identify aboveground and
underground storage tanks and ancillary equipment. Reasonable efforts are limited to information
gained from visual observation of largely unobstructed areas, recorded database information held
in public record and available information gathered from interviews. Such methods may not identify
surficial and subsurface features that may have been hidden from view due to parked automobiles
and other vehicles, snow cover, vegetative growth, pavement, construction or debris pile storage or
incorrect information from sources.

No guarantee, explicit or implied, is made that the records pertaining to historical ownership or
occupancy which were reviewed represent a comprehensive or precise delineation of past Property
ownership or tenancy for legal purposes.

The ASTM E1527-21 standard states that recommendations are not required to be included in a
Phase I ESA report; however, further that recommendations are an additional service that may be
useful in the User’s analysis of landowner liability protections or business environmental risks; and
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that the User should consider whether recommendations for additional inquiries or other services
are desired.

Recommended response actions offered in Section 1.3, if any, are provided as an option to the
Client, and may have taken into account the Client’s relation to the Subject Property and/or their
intended purpose of this assessment. If included, it is not intended by Hillmann to represent the
only course(s) of action, or inaction, to take. Furthermore, it is emphasized that additional response
actions may become advisable depending on the outcome of the initial action(s) taken. Hillmann
advises that Client and any additional authorized relying parties as specified on the report Cover
and Section 2.5, or via letter of reliance extension, undertake consultation with legal counsel
familiar with environmental and real estate law would be beneficial to the decision making process
for the type and timing of a response action to identified RECs or Business Environmental Risks,
if any.

Due to the limited nature of our review of potential Business Environmental Risks, the User(s) of
the report should consider whether to take additional action(s) to further define, properly manage
and/or mitigate potential BERs.

The User(s) assumes responsibility for business decisions that it makes utilizing information in the
report provided by Hillmann. Hillmann shall not be responsible for any conclusions, interpretations
and/or decisions of the User(s).

In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions of this report and the terms and
conditions of the consulting services agreement for this project, the consulting services agreement
shall control.
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
The term “User” is defined by ASTM as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an

environmental site assessment of the Subject Property; specifically, the entity or entities named on
the front cover to which the report has been addressed.

3.1 Environmental Lien and Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) Search

The User did not provide Hillmann with the results of an environmental lien and AUL search for
the Subject Property.

3.2 Prior Environmental Reports/Documentation

The following prior environmental reports/documentation was provided:

Excel Spreadsheet — R9.5 Sites

An excel spreadsheet was provided listing PBS (Petroleum Bulk Storage) 475483 for Chelsea as
having an active tank (Tank #1) ad Elliot PBS 601955 with an active tank (Tank #2). Both are listed

as having closed spills, no tank testing and Elliott is listed as having had a visual inspection.

Below is the excel table provided:

L ) Tank Visual Open Closed
Consolidation Name Development Name PBS Active  Tankis . . . . .
Testing inspections  Spills Spills
Chelsea CHELSEA 475483 ¥ 1 N N N ki
Chelsea CHELSEA ADDITION M N N N N
Chelsea ELLIOTT 601955 ¥ 2 N b N b
Fulton FULTON M N N N N

Site Specific Field Investigation Work Plan Elliott Houses, 426 West 27™ Street, New York, New
York NYSDEC Spill Number 89-08401 PBS Number 601955; prepared by Gannett Fleming
Engineers and Architects, P.C. (GF) dated July 2007 (DRAFT)

The draft report prepared by GF for NYCHA details a subsurface investigation in the vicinity of
two (2) 20,000-gallon single-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) [PBS No. 601955] removed
and replaced with one (1) 25,000-gallon double-walled UST in 1997. “The purpose of this
assessment is to evaluate the effectiveness of the existing on-site oil recovery system and to assess
the horizontal extent of the product plume”.

The draft report notes that the groundwater table is approximately 10 to 17 feet below ground
surface (bgs) and groundwater flow is towards the west. The USTs that were removed (per the GF
report according to NYCHA) were installed in 1947 and contained No. 4 and No. 6 fuel oil. A 275-
gallon AST is noted to be located onsite associated with an oil recovery system installed in 1998.
The GF report notes that a Phase Il was conducted by TRC in November 1989 due to fuel oil
observed to leak into the boiler room through the northern wall of the boiler room. The tank was
repaired, and seepage into the boiler room ceased, however TRC noted there could still be product
within the subsurface soil. Soil and groundwater sampling confirmed free product in the subsurface
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(~4-ft thick). In 1998 after the two aforementioned tanks were removed an oil recovery system
including two recovery wells, an oil/water separator, and a 275-gallon holding tank was installed.
“According to the NYCHA, free product was observed in monitoring well MW-2 in March 2007 .

The Draft GF report, in Section 3.0 lays out a proposed scope of work which would include
monitoring well measurements and sampling, fingerprint analysis, and recovery system evaluation.

Hillmann has included a figure from the GF report showing the locations of the former USTs
relative to the present UST as well as the locations of monitoring wells. See Appendix A Figure 3.

Phase 11 Field Investigation Elliott Houses, 426 West 27" Street, New York, NY 10001, NYSDEC
Spill #89-08401; prepared by American Environmental Assessment & Solutions, Inc. (AEASinc)
dated March 15, 2011

The Phase II was performed “to evaluate the effectiveness of the existing on-site recovery system
and to assess the horizontal extent of the product plume. The assessment was performed in the
vicinity of two former 20,000-gallon single walled underground storage tanks (USTs) which were
removed and replaced with one 25,000 gallon double walled UST in 1997 ".

The Phase II included soil and groundwater sampling with the following results:

Soil Contamination

VOCs were identified in soil sample SB-4 at 13 to 15 feet. The compound Isoproplybenzene
and n-Propylbenzene were detected at levels exceeding their respective RSCO. SB-4 was
installed west of RW-1.

SVOCs were identified in soil sample SB-6 and SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO.

The compound Chrysene was detected in SB-6 at 400 pg/kg exceeding its respective RSCO
of' 400 ng /kg.

Five SVOCs were detected in SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO. The compounds
Benzo(a)Anthracene; Benzo(a)Pyrene; Benzo(b)Fluoranthene; Benzo(k)Fluoranthene; and
Chrysene were identified at levels exceeding their respective Recommended Soil Cleanup
Objective (RSCO). SB-7 was installed between RW-2 and MW-2

Groundwater Contamination

VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-3 at levels exceeding the NYSDEC
Groundwater Quality Standards. Five VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-3
above their respective groundwater standard. The compounds 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene;
Benzene; Isopropylbenzene; Isopropylbenzene; n-Butylbenzene; and n-Propylbenzene
were detected in GW-3 exceeding their respective NYSDEC Ambient Groundwater Quality
Standards.

Other VOCs were detected at very low levels below their respective groundwater standard
in GW-3 and GW-4.
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No VOCs were detected [in] groundwater sample GW-1 or GW-2.
No SVOCs were identified in any of the groundwater samples obtained from GW-01
through GW-04.

The AEASinc report concludes and recommends:

3.3

It is evident that the remediation system has been effective in removing the free floating
product from the groundwater as was revealed from the monitoring data and previous
environmental report indicating that product thickness has greatly reduced from 4.5 feet in
1992 to 3 inches currently and should be kept in use until no free floating product is present
in the groundwater. However although the remediation system usage should be continued,
the dissolved constituents in the groundwater should also be addressed.

The remediation system should be kept in use to further reduce product thickness until no
free floating product is detected in any of the wells or in the groundwater.

Since the observed fuel oil impacts have shown to represent an isolated area, no further
subsurface investigation is warranted. AEASIinc recommends conducting Vacuum
Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) and product thickness measurements on a monthly basis
for a period of 12 months. The purpose is to remove contamination from the subsurface of
the AOC in the liquid, vapor and dissolved phases. After such period the effectiveness of
the product recovery strategy should be evaluated by NYCHA and possibly increase
recovery efforts of the impacted groundwater twice a month until petitioned for spill closure.

User Responsibilities

Section 6 of the ASTM E1527-21 standard describes certain tasks required to be performed by the
report User in order to qualify for landowner liability protections to CERCLA liability. To assist
the report User to meet these requirements, the ASTM E1527-21 standard recommends a
questionnaire of inquiries (User Questionnaire) specified in 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29,
312.30,and 312.31 be provided to the original report User. A User Questionnaire has been provided
to the report User; however, a completed questionnaire was not returned to Hillmann.

environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under
federal, tribal, state or local law?

Question: Yes/No: | Detail:
Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the

property:

Did a search of recorded land title records identify any NR

Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property NR
or that have been filed or recorded against the property:
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records
where appropriate, identify any AULSs, such as engineering
controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in
place at the property and/or have been filed or recorded against
the property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to NR
qualify for the LLP:
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Question:

Yes/No:

Detail:

Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to
the property or nearby properties? For example, are you
involved in the same line of business as the current or former
occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you
would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and
processes used by this type of business?

Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value
of the property if it were not contaminated:

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably
reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude
that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to
be present at the property?

NR

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable
Information:

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information about the property that would help the
environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases? For example,

-Do you know the past uses of the property?

NR

-Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or were
once present at the property?

NR

-Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have
taken place at the property?

NR

-Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken
place at the property?

NR

The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence
of contamination at the property, and the ability to detect
the contamination by appropriate investigation:

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property
are there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or
likely presence of releases at the property?

NR

Litigation/Administrative Proceedings/Government Notices
As the User of this ESA, do you have knowledge of (1) any
pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property;
(2) any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings
relevant to hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or
from the property; and (3) any notices from any governmental
entity regarding any possible violation of environmental laws or
possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum
products.

NR

NR-no response

3.4 User’s Reason for Performing Phase I ESA
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The User did not indicate the purpose of the assessment. In accordance with ASTM E1527-21, it is
assumed that the Phase I ESA was being performed in order to qualify for landowner liability
protection to CERCLA liability.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1

Environmental Information

Physical Setting

Source

Discussion

USGS 7.5 minute
Topographic Map
Data: (EDR Geocheck-

Physical Setting Source
Addendum)

The Property lies at an elevation of approximately 16 feet above mean sea level. An
interpretation of topographic contour lines as well as a review of the EDR Geocheck-
General Topographic Gradient suggested terrain sloping downward towards the west. The
closest down gradient water body is the Hudson River, located approximately 1,750-ft to
the west-northwest.

(EDR Geocheck-Physical
Setting Source Addendum)

USDA SCS Soil Data:

The soil type at the Subject Property is classified as “Urban Land”. The Urban Land
designation indicates that a majority of the original soils on the site have been disturbed by
development or covered with impervious surfaces, such as buildings or pavement.

Geologic Data:
(EDR Geocheck-Physical
Setting Source Addendum)

The Geologic Age Identification Category for the Property is Stratified Sequence, and the
Rock Stratigraphic Unit is the Paleozoic Eta, Ordovicias System and Lower Orodovician
and Cambrian carbonate rocks Series.

Prior Env. Reports:

Prior reports discussed in Section 3.2 detail investigations performed at the site which

(Section 3.2) indicated groundwater to be 10-17-ft bgs and flowing westward.

Additional Sources/ None

Data:

Groundwater Flow Based on a review of the above information as well as observation of the site, the direction
Discussion: of shallow groundwater flow at the site is inferred to be towards the west.

Federal, State and Tribal Environmental Record Sources

Standard government records were obtained and reviewed primarily via a third-party regulatory
database report, titled EDR Radius Map™ Report, prepared by Environmental Data Resources of
Shelton, CT. The report provided government records from the standard environmental resources
and within minimum search distances specified by Section 8.2.2-Table 2 of the ASTM E1527-21;
and were reviewed for the purpose of identifying potential RECs in connection with the Subject
Property. Additional detail of the source and significance of the regulatory databases can be found
in the regulatory database report in Appendix E. Hillmann has also included discussion of records
pertaining to the Subject Property from other government record sources not specifically listed
under Table 2, as applicable.

Reported distances for adjoining property listings, if applicable, are approximate and indicative of
the presence of a public roadway or right-of-way between the adjoining site and Property.

The reported gradients have been estimated based on a number of factors including but not
necessarily limited to field observation, review of topographic maps, database listing details and/or
site specific geo-technical data.

Limited analysis of the details of on-site, adjoining and vicinity database sites was conducted to
identify potential sources of sub-surface vapor encroachment. This review was based on elements
of the ASTM “Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real
Estate Transactions” (ASTM E 2600-15); and also on elements of “Methodology for Identifying
the Area of Concern Around a Property Potentially Impacted by Vapor Migration from Nearby
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Contaminated Sources” (Buonicore, 2011-S-103-AWMA). Vicinity database sites pertaining to
non-petroleum product releases within 1,760 feet of the Subject Property in the up-gradient
direction, 365 feet of the Subject Property in the cross gradient direction and 100 feet of the Subject
Property in the down gradient direction; and vicinity database sites pertaining to petroleum product
releases within 528 feet of the Subject Property in the up-gradient direction, 165 feet of the Subject
Property in the cross gradient direction and 100 feet of the Subject Property in the down gradient
direction were reviewed to identify active contamination sites with the potential to affect subsurface
vapor conditions at the Subject Property. The potential for vapor encroachment was considered in
assessing whether or not a REC exists in connection with the Subject Property when reviewing
applicable sites within those distances.

Regulatory database sites with active petroleum or non-petroleum releases that are considered to
constitute a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) to the Subject Property, if any, are identified and
discussed in this section.

The EDR Radius Map report is attached in Appendix E.
Property Listings
The following listings of the Subject Property were identified:

e An NY SPILLS database listing, Spill number 0511572, for “Elliott Houses-NYCHA”
associated with 426 West 27" Drive obtained regulatory closure on January 9, 2006. The
spill occurred on January 6, 2006 when NYC DEP received a call pertaining to the release
of 30-gallons of #2 fuel oil. The remarks state that the spill was due to a mechanical failure,
and the spill contained in the basement and cleaned. Given no indication that remediation
was needed and regulatory closure, the listing is not considered a REC or HREC.

e Elliott- Houses (Chelsea Houses), 426 West 27" Street is listed on the AST database for a
permitted Petroleum Bulk Storage aboveground storage tank with ID: 2-601955. The AST
capacity is listed as 275-gallon, for waste oil, and installed in 1995.

e Elliott-Houses-NYCHA, 426 West 27" Street is listed on the LTANKS database for Spill
Number: 9602200 due to a tank test failure on May 15, 1996. The spill listed as consolidated
with Spill Number: 8908401 is listed as having obtained regulatory closure on February 2,
2006. The remarks detail a discharge of #6-fuel oil, extensive remediation and monitoring
and the installation of an oil recovery system detailed in Section 3.1 above. The database
listing remarks state:

“20K TANK - EVERYTIME FILLED ACTIVE FLOW TAKES PLACE INTO BASEMENT THRU
WALLS - ABSORBED WITH SPEEDY DRY AND TEMPORARILY TAKING TANK OUT OF
SERVICE”

The database listing detail regarding the backdrop to the regulatory closure is as follows:

The PRS [Petroleum Recovery System] was operated between 1998 and 2014. Free product has not
been observed in the accessible monitoring wells since 2007. Since halting the PRS in 2014, free
product has not been observed in the accessible monitoring wells and little free product (less than
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0.25in) has been observed in the recovery wells. No petroleum related VOCs or SVOCs (listed in
Table 3 of CP-51) were detected in groundwater samples collected in April 2015 from the accessible
monitoring wells. As per Randy in a discussion of January 20, 2017 if less than 0.25 inches of No.
6 oil has been in on-site wells for 2+ years and contamination has been delineated all around the
impacted area and there is nothing off-site and no dissolved phase in wells, spills can be closed. The
Closure Letter should contain the contaminated soil clause. Spill closure email will be prepared
with contaminated soil clause and sent to NYCHA.

Given the closure with a “soil clause” the above is considered a CREC. Hillmann
recommends obtaining the closure records from NYCHA to understand the nature of any
closure  conditions e.g., monitoring or administrative  requirements  or
institutional/engineering controls.

e Multiple Con-Edison listings (MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ECHO) associated
with Property addresses were identified. The listings are associated with infrastructure work

generating regulated waste. The listings are not indicative of a release and not considered a
REC.

e Chelsea-Elliott Municipal Housing Project, 427 West 26" Street is listed on the NY SPILLS
database for Spills 1104033 — closed July 13, 2011 and 1711615 — closed March 23, 2018.
425 West 25™ Street is listed for Spill 9802923 — closed July 21, 1998. The spills were
contained and closed with no impact to soil/groundwater. Given the nature of the cases, they
are not considered a REC or HREC.

e The Property is listed on the RCRA-NonGen, FINDS and ECHO databases likely associated
with the removal of regulated waste. The listings are regulatory in nature, not indicative of
a release and not considered a REC.

e Chelsea Houses-NYCHA, 431 West 25™ Street is listed on the LTANKS, NY SPILLS and
UST databases. The LTANKS listings is for Spill Number: 9806339 due to a tank test
failure on August 21, 1998. The is listed as having obtained regulatory closure on August
27, 2013. The listing details the removal of a 30,000-gallon #2 fuel oil UST with six post
excavation samples leading to the removal of 900-tons of soil. Exceedances included
Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(k)fluoranthene, Benzo(g,h,i)perylene,
Chrysene, Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene.

The listing details the backdrop to regulatory closure as follows:

“30,000 gallon UST removed in 8/2000. -890 tons of contaminated soils removed in 2000 -
investigation done in 2006 along fill lines and by fill port (DEC request) -some PAHs detected in
grab groundwater sample in 2006 -5 permanent wells installed in 2010 -All gw under TOGS with
the exception of MW-5 (3 minor VOC compound exceedences) -Slight sheen subsequently detected
in MW-5. Absorbent sock placed in well. -Minor impacts on sock in 2012. -No oil detect on absorbent
sock in 2013. -Confirmed no product sheen in well during site visit of 7/31/13. NFA. Email sent to
NYCHA on 8/27/13 requesting wells be decommissioned.”

Hillmann recommends obtaining the closure letter to determine what, if any, conditions are
linked to the No Further Action. Additionally, Hillmann observed multiple monitoring wells
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in the vicinity of the former 30,000-gallon UST. Hillmann recommends decommissioning
the wells if no ongoing monitoring requirements apply.

Chelsea-Houses, 431 West 25" Street is listed as being equipped with one (1) 25,000-gallon
#2 fuel oil UST installed on September 1, 2000. The UST is listed as having secondary
containment and leak detection. A 30,000-gallon UST is listed as having been installed in
1964 and removed in 2000.

Given the above and historic uses a VEC cannot be ruled out for the Property.
Adjoining Property Listings
The following adjoining property listings were identified.

e Multiple adjacent Con-Edison listings (MANIFEST, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, ECHO)
were identified. The listings are associated with infrastructure work generating regulated
waste. The listings are not indicative of a release and not considered a REC in connection
with the Property.

e Multiple adjacent sites are listed on the NY SPILLS and LTANKS databases. Each of the
adjacent listings obtained regulatory closure and are not considered a REC in connection
with the Property.

e 500 West 25™ Street, listed on the VCP database for OER Site Number: 17CVCP047M
associated with redevelopment and investigations/remediation associated with historic use
obtained a notice of completion dated November 9, 2020. Given the status and findings of
the investigations, the southwestern adjacent VCP site is not considered a REC in
connection with the Property. Records were reviewed via the NYC EPIC Online Document
Repository.

Surrounding Area Findings

The following is a discussion of non-adjoining sites identified as located within the ASTM specified
search distance surrounding the Subject Property. In order to keep this discussion informative and
concise, discussion(s) is/are provided of the listed site(s) for each database category that appears
most likely to impact the Subject Property based on distance, area topography and/or regulatory
status. Listings of sites within the applicable search distances not specifically discussed below were
reviewed and concluded not to be RECs in connection with the Subject Property or VECs based on
various factors including distance, area topography, known or inferred groundwater flow direction
and/or regulatory status.

Federal NPL # of sites: 1 Search Distance: | 1-mile
Notable Listing: | Hudson River PCBs
Distance in feet: | 1,600 | Direction: | WNW Gradient: | Down

Data Discussion: | Given the location and nature of the NPL case — PCBs in the Hudson River sediment, the listing
is not considered a REC to the Property.
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REC Discussion: | Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.
VEC Discussion: | Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

Federal Delisted NPL #ofsites: | 0 Search Distance: | 1-mile

Notable Listing: | None

Distance in feet: | Direction: | Gradient: |

Data Discussion:
REC Discussion:
VEC Discussion:

Federal SEMS #ofsites: | 2 Search Distance: | Y5-mile

Notable Listing: | Hudson River PCBs

Distance in feet: | 1,600 | Direction: | WNW | Gradient: | Down

Given the location and nature of the SEMS case (also listed on the NPL database) — PCBs in
the Hudson River sediment, the listing is not considered a REC to the Property. The second
SEMS listing is 1,925-ft from the Property to the east. Given the distance the SEMS case (USPS
JAF Building) is not considered a REC in connection with the Property.

REC Discussion: | Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.
VEC Discussion: | Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

Data Discussion:

Federal SEMS-ARCHIVE #ofsites: | 3 Search Distance: | '5-mile
Notable Listing: | Manhattan General Mail Facility
Distance in feet: | 567 | Direction: | NE Gradient: | Up/Cross

Given the regulatory status and/or distance, the SEMS-ARCHIVE sites are not considered a

REC in connection with the Property.
REC Discussion: | Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

VEC Discussion: | Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

Data Discussion:

Federal CORRACTS # of sites: 0 Search Distance: | 1-mile
Notable Listing: | None
Distance in feet: | Direction: | Gradient: |

Data Discussion:
REC Discussion:
VEC Discussion:

Federal RCRA-TSD # of sites: 0 Search Distance: | Y5-mile
Notable Listing: | None
Distance in feet: | Direction: | Gradient: |
Data Discussion:
REC Discussion:
VEC Discussion:
# of sites: 4 Search Distance: | 1-mile

State/Tribal
SUPERFUND & HAZARDOUS WASTE
Notable Listing: | Bayview Correctional Facility / 550 West 20" Street
Distance in feet: | 1,492 | Direction: | SW | Gradient: | Down
Given the distance, gradient and/or regulatory status the SHWS listing are not considered a

REC in connection with the Property.
Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

Data Discussion:

REC Discussion:
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| VEC Discussion: | Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected. |

LANDFILL/SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

# of sites: 3 Search Distance: | V4-mile

State/Tribal

Notable Listing:

Westside Operations Center (WOC) / 281 11" Avenue

Distance in feet:

1,069 | Direction: | NW | Gradient: | Down

Data Discussion:

Given the distance and downgradient location, the WOC transfer station is not considered a
REC in connection with the Property.

REC Discussion:

Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

VEC Discussion:

Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

LEAKING STORAGE TANKS

# of sites: | 144 | Search Distance: | V5-mile

State/Tribal

Notable Listing:

28" Under Highline Associates LLC / 505 West 27"

Distance in feet:

182 | Direction: | W Gradient: | Down

Data Discussion:

Given the distance, gradient and/or regulatory status, the LTANKS listings are not considered
a REC in connection with the Property.

REC Discussion:

Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

VEC Discussion:

Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

# of sites: | 41 Search Distance: | V5-mile

State/Tribal

Notable Listing:

311 10" Avenue

Distance in feet:

218 | Direction: | NW | Gradient: | Down

Data Discussion:

Given the nature of the listings and/or distance/gradient the VCP sites are not considered a REC
in connection with the Property.

REC Discussion:

Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

VEC Discussion:

BROWNFIELD SITES

# of sites: 15 Search Distance: | Y5-mile

State/Tribal

Notable Listing:

Former Getty Service Station / 239 10 Avenue

Distance in feet:

238 | Direction: | W Gradient: | Down

Data Discussion:

Given the distance, gradient and/or regulatory statut, the Brownfields listings are not considered
a REC in connection with the Property.

REC Discussion:

Based on the details provided above, a REC is not suspected in connection with the Property.

VEC Discussion:

Based on the available data, a VEC is not suspected.

UNMAPPED/ORPHAN LIST SITES

Hillmann has also reviewed a list of unmapped sites (a.k.a. “Orphan List” sites) indicated by
the database report. Unmapped sites that were identified as falling within an applicable specific
search distance or warranting discussion have either been discussed in the preceding tables or

are detailed below:

Notable Listings: | None

Additional Environmental Record Sources
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Requests have been submitted to local, municipal and state agencies for pertinent records pertaining
to the Subject Property, particularly with regard to potential environmental concerns such as
petroleum storage tanks, storage and usage of hazardous substances and petroleum products, and/or
known or suspected environmental contamination. Where applicable, internet research of
government environmental regulatory databases was also conducted, as well as a general cursory
internet search of the Subject Property address, for information indicative of a REC. The following
table summarizes the findings of the research:

Source Type of Outcome
Request

NYCFD-Public FOI No response was received prior to report issuance.

Records Unit / Tank | request

Section

NYS DEC FOI No response was received prior to report issuance.
request

NYCDEP FOI No response was received prior to report issuance.
request

NY DOB Online Records included in Appendix F including certificates to operate dual natural
search gas/heating oil number 2 boilers.

USEPA Online No records indicative of a REC identified.
search

Internet Online No records indicative of a REC identified.
Search

Pertinent records referenced in the above table have been included in Appendix F.

4.2 Historical Research

Historical records have been compiled and analyzed for historical property information and
developing a history of previous uses of the Subject Property, adjoining properties and surrounding
area. These records were reviewed for the purpose of identifying the likelihood of past uses having
led to RECs in connection with the Subject Property.

The historical record sources listed below have been sought with the objective to document past
uses of the Subject Property from the present back to the Subject Property’s first developed use, or
back to 1940, whichever is earlier. The term “developed use” includes agricultural use, placement
of fill dirt and other uses that do not involve structures. Hillmann has sought to review historical
records in minimum intervals of five years.

Fire Insurance Maps
A Certified Sanborn Map Report was obtained from EDR for a review of published historic fire

insurance maps for the Subject Property and surrounding area. The following is a summary of site
uses and notable details depicted by the available maps:
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Year(s)

Prop/Adj

Depicted Use(s)

Notable Details

1890, 1899,
1911, 1930

Property:

The southwest portion of the Property (Block
723, Lot 1) is depicted as the Columbia Ale
Brewery. The southeastern portion of the
Property is depicted as a coal yard, stable and
elevator factory among multiple multi-story
mixed use buildings.

The Property north of West 26% Street is
improved with multiple multi-story mixed
use buildings and a Copper Works company
in the present Chelsea Addition portion of
the Property.

Multiple Property addresses were used for
manufacturing listed to the right and
depicted spatially relative to the present
Property configuration in Appendix A,
Figure 4.

N.Y. Edison Co. Sub Station/transformer
station (452 West 27" Street — 1911-1930);
Machine Shop (429 West 26 Street 1911);
Manufacturing use (418-420 West 27" Street,
447-455 West 26 Street, 425-427 West 25T
Street; 1911-1930); Garage with a 10,000-
gallon buried tank (417-423 West 25™ Street —
1930-1950).

Adjoining:

Multiple mixed-use buildings and a
manufacturing establishments building to
the northeast,

Printer-Lithographer operation with multiple
tanks noted to the immediate east of the
Property at the southwest corner of 9™ Avenue
and West 26™ Street — 263 9t Avenue (1930-
2005).

Motor freight station / auto repair shop
equipped with multiple gasoline tanks noted to
the adjacent west across 10" Avenue at 293 10
Avenue (1930-2001). Given the location
downgradient and across a multi-lane road not
considered a REC in connection with the
Property.

1950, 1976,
1979, 1980,
1982, 1985,
1987, 1988,
1991-1996,
2001-2005

Property:

The present Elliott Buildings 2 and 3 south
of West 26™ Street are depicted and listed as
John Lovejoy, 1l-story plus basement
apartment buildings.

The present Elliott Buildings 1 and 4
between West 26™ and 27% Streets are
depicted and listed as “Elliott Houses — New
York City Housing Authority”, 12-story plus
basement apartment buildings.

The area of the present Chelsea Addition
building between Elliott Buildings 1 and 4
has been cleared except for the Hudson
Guild Neighborhood House (5-story plus
basement building constructed in 1908-09).
In the subsequent 1976 Sanborn Fire
Insurance Map it is depicted as a 96 unit 14-
story plus basement Chelsea Houses
Addition with an auditorium/community
house corresponding to its present
configuration.

Adjoining:

Public school to the immediate east of the
Property.

A copy of the Certified Sanborn Map Report is attached in Appendix D.
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City Directories

An EDR City Directory Abstract report was reviewed for data of former occupants of the Subject
Property’s street address. The following is a generalized summary of the findings of city directory
research for past occupants of the Subject Property.

Property
Use(s) / Occupant(s): Years
Residential and mixed-use listings 1920-2017
Hand Laundry (Glassman Standard Hand Laundry) at 436 West 26" Street 1923

The EDR City Directory Abstract report was also reviewed for listings of historic occupants of the
adjoining properties. The following is a general summary of listings of historic adjoining property
occupants:

Adjoining Properties

Use and/or Occupant(s) Years

Mix of residential and commercial occupants. 1920-2017

A copy of the EDR City Directory report is attached in Appendix D.
Historical Topographic Maps

Due to the availability of alternate historic sources, as well as the likelihood that this source would
not provide any significant data, historical aerial photographs were not researched for this
assessment.

Historical Aerial Photographs

Due to the availability of alternate historic sources, as well as the likelihood that this source would
not provide any significant data, historical aerial photographs were not researched for this
assessment.

EDR High-Risk Historical Records

The EDR Radius Map™ report, which is discussed in greater detail in Section 4.1 and attached in
Appendix E, provided a search of proprietary databases of potential historical high-risk uses at or
in the vicinity of the Subject Property. These databases include EDR Historic Cleaners — a database
of property addresses with records of historical occupancy by suspected cleaners businesses; EDR
Historic Auto — a database of property addresses with records of historical occupancy by potential
automotive gas/filling stations and repair facilities; and EDR MGP- a database of sites historically
occupied by manufactured gas plants and related facilities.

EDR Database On-site Listings: Adjoining/Off-Site Listings
Historic Cleaners: | None Tonis Dry Cleaners, 2001-2006 at 243 9t
(on-site/adjoining only) Avenue to the adjacent southeast across
West 25" Street;
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Historic Auto: | None Carlo and Peter Truck Repair 289 10®
(on-site/adjoining only) Avenue, 1975-2002 and Marial Service
Station, 279 10% Avenue, 1971-2014 to the
adjacent west across 10" Avenue.

MGP: | None Six listings within 1-mile. Each greater than
(1-mile distance) 1,600-ft from the Property and
downgradient.

Petroleum/Natural Gas Well Review
The historical record sources were reviewed for records of historic petroleum and/or natural gas
wells at the Subject Property. No record of any historical petroleum/natural gas wells at or adjoining
the Property was identified.

Additional Historical Data

Where applicable, the following additional pertinent historical data was obtained:

Interviews/Anecdotal: | No additional pertinent historical data was obtained.

Local Gov’t Records: | No additional pertinent historical data was obtained.

Prior Env. Reports: | Not applicable; no prior reports were provided.
(Section 3.2)

Site Observations: | Indications of historic uses of the Property or adjoining properties were not observed
during the site reconnaissance.

Other Sources: | No additional pertinent historical data was obtained.

Summary of Identified Historic Uses

The following table presents a summary of the types and approximate date ranges of identified prior
uses of the Subject Property:

Property
Date Range Use
Late 1800’s to 1940’s Mixed-use and manufacturing including a machine shop, brewery
1940’s-Present Apartment buildings

The following table presents a summary of the types of identified prior uses of the adjoining
properties:

Adjoining Properties

Date Range Use

Unk to Present Residential, commercial and printing/lithography

Historical Records Data Failure

The ASTM E1527-21 standard defines data failure as failure to achieve the historical research
objective even after reviewing the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and
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likely to be useful. The objective is to identify all obvious uses of the property from the present,
back to the property’s first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. Furthermore,
records of historic use/conditions were sought in intervals no less than approximately five years,
unless the property conditions appear unchanged over a longer interval. In encountered, data failure
and its significance as a data gap is discussed below:

Objective Met? Detail Significant?
First developed use/date Yes | The first developed use of the Property was for No
determined? dwellings in the late 1800’s.
Record sources at 5-year Yes | Historical record gaps exceeding five years were No
intervals back to 1940 or first encountered. However, significant site-use changes or
developed use? undiscovered site uses appear unlikely to have occurred

during the record gaps.

All obvious prior uses Yes See Summary of Identified Past Uses of this section. No
identified?

Please refer to Section 2.3 for additional discussion of data gaps and their significance to the
findings of the assessment.

Historic Uses REC Discussion

The review of historical records indicated evidence of the following potential RECs in connection
with the Property:

Multiple historic uses of potential environmental concern, based on a review of Sanborn Fire
Insurance Maps, occurred at the Property prior to the construction of the present Property
buildings in the 1940’s-1960’s as follows:

e N.Y. Edison Co. Sub Station/transformer station (452 West 27" Street — 1911-1930);

e Machine Shop (429 West 26™ Street 1911);

e Manufacturing (not specified) use (418-420 West 27™ Street, 447-455 West 26" Street,
425-427 West 25™ Street; 1911-1930);

e Garage with a 10,000-gallon buried tank (417-423 West 25" Street — 1930-1950);

e Printer-Lithographer operation with multiple tanks noted to the immediate east of the
Property at the southwest corner of 9th Avenue and West 26th Street — 263 9th Avenue
(1930-2005).

The aforementioned historic uses including a transformer sub-station, machine shop,
manufacturing, and garage with a UST, and a printer/lithographer immediately east of the
Property are considered a REC.
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5.0 INTERVIEWS

5.1 Interviews with Owners, Operators and Occupants

Current Owner / Key Site Operator

Property Owner Contact Name Affiliation Interview Type
New York City Housing Sidiya Harris Property Caretaker with | In person
Authority (NYCHA) NYCHA

representative

Interview Date: April 19, 2022

Interview Outcome/Findings:

An interview for information pertinent to the assessment was conducted in person at the time of the site visit. The
following pertinent information was indicated:

Sidiya was unaware of any known environmental concerns at the Property.

Prior Owners/Operators/Occupants

Name Company/Title \Sf_rs @ Interview Type
ite

Interview Date:

Interview Outcome/Findings:

No prior owners, operators or occupants were interviewed.

Neighboring Property Owner/Occupants

Name Company/Title Yrsatsite | [nterview Type

Interview Date:

Interview Outcome/Findings:

The Property was not an abandoned property with evidence of unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access; therefore,
interviews with adjoining or nearby property owners or occupants were not conducted.

5.2 Interviews with State and/or Local Government Officials

State and/or local governmental officials have been interviewed to obtain information of potential
RECs in connection with the Subject Property. Many government agencies and their officials
require submittal of written request for records in order to respond. The details in Section 4.1 list
the various state and local government agencies contacted as part of this assessment, and the
outcome of each inquiry. In addition, the details of regulatory database research in Section 4.1 may
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have included detail of interviews with officials pertinent to government records review and
identification of RECs.

Additional interview of government officials not previously detailed in Sections 4.1 are discussed
below, if applicable.

Name Agency Name/Title Interview Type

Interview Outcome/Findings:
No additional local/state government officials were interviewed.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

A site reconnaissance was conducted to collect information and make observations to help identify
RECs in connection with the Subject Property. This included visual and/or physical observations
of the Subject Property and its structures, adjoining properties as viewed from the Subject Property
boundaries and the surrounding area based on visual observations from adjoining public
thoroughfares and accessed Subject Property structures. Subject property building exteriors were
observed at ground level, unless otherwise indicated. Where applicable, building interiors were
accessed and observed to the extent they were made safely accessible with the cooperation of the
site escort.

Site Inspection Personnel: | Mr. Etan Hindin and Mr. Dominick Aponte

Property Escort/Company: | Sidiya Harris / Property Caretaker

Inspection Date: | April 19, 2022

Weather Conditions: | Overcast 45 degrees Fahrenheit

Significant Inaccessible Areas

Due to the pandemic occupied units were inaccessible. The inability to access these units is not
considered a Significant Data Gap.

Significant Limiting Site Conditions
No significant limiting site conditions were noted at the time of the site reconnaissance.
6.2 General Site Setting

Site and Vicinity Characteristics

Abutting Roadways: | West 25" Street to the south; West 27" Street — Drive to the north;
10™ Avenue to the west; West 26™ Street divides the Property
parcels.

Current Property Use: | Multifamily residential and daycare

Evidence of Past Property Uses: | None observed.

Evidence of Past Adjoining | None observed.
Property Uses:
Surrounding Area Uses: | Commercial, residential
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Current Adjoining Property Uses

Dir | Street Address Description

N 294 10" Avenue Park

W 259-293 10" Avenue Residential and commercial

E 281 9™ Ave Public School
401 West 25™ Street Residential and commercial
263 9™ Avenue Residential and commercial

S 406-462 West 25 Residential and commercial
Street

No visual observations indicative of a potential environmental concern were noted on the adjoining
properties.

Topographic Characteristics

Terrain: | Flat to gently sloping

Direction of Downward Slope: | Towards the northwest

On-site Water Bodies: | None observed

Other Significant Features: | None observed

General Description of Structures and Improvements

Buildings: | Eight

Approx. Building Size: | 1,002-units (combined)

Approx. Year Built: | 1963-1965

Chelsea: 407 West 25" Street parcel (Block 723, Lot 15) is
comprised of two (2) 21-story plus basement apartment buildings.
The eastern building is equipped with a two-bay maintenance garage
on the east side and a waste management areas east of the building.

Chelsea Addition: 441 West 26" Street parcel (Block 724, Lot 10) —
one (1) 14-story plus basement apartment building (ground level day
Number of Stories: | center).

Elliott: three (3) parcels (Block 724, Lots 1 and 15 and Block 723,
Lot 1), four (4) 11-story and 12-story plus basement apartment
buildings and one freestanding daycare at the northeast corner of
West 26" Street and 10" Avenue.

NOTE: See Appendix A for building numbering/locations
Basement/Subgrade Levels: | See above

Exterior Ground Cover: | Asphalt, cement and landscaped areas,
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Bulk trash/compactor covered-masonry enclosure with two overhead
doors. Northeast of Chelsea Building 2

Dual natural gas/heating oil boilers for onsite generated steam heat
and tenant-owned optional electric window units for cooling.

Ancillary Structures:

Sources of Heating & Cooling:

Potable Water/Sewage Disposal: | Municipal utility connections

6.3 Site Features and Conditions

Storage/Usage of Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products
The following approximate number of containers, and general description of their contents,

capacity, container types and storage conditions, were observed to be stored and/or used at the
Subject Property:

Substance
Maintenance and
cleaning materials
(including paint)

Occupant
NYCHA

Qty/Container Type
1-30-gallon

Storage Conditions
All stored indoors on intact concrete.
No storage concerns noted.

Bulk Petroleum/Hazardous Material Storage Tanks

The following storage tanks for bulk petroleum or hazardous material storage were identified or
reported to be present; or are suspected to be present based on visual observations:

AST/UST

Product

Capacity

Construction

Year
Installed

Status

Location/Notes

UST

Heating oil
Number 2

25,000-gal

Double walled

1998

Active
(natural gas
generally used)

In area of former UST
with monitoring wells
noted.

West of Chelsea Building
1 just north of West 25t
Street.

UST

Heating oil
Number 2

25,000-gal

Double walled

1998

Active
(natural gas
generally used)

West of Elliott Building
4 south of West 27t
Street — Drive

AST

Waste oil

275

Steel

1990°s

Status unknown

Elliott Building 4 Boiler
Room — Remediation Oil
Recovery System waste
oil tank (see discussion
Section 3.1)

AST

Holding
tank

275

Steel

1990°s

Status unknown

Elliott Building 4 Boiler
Room - Remediation Oil
Recovery System holding
tank (see discussion
Section 3.1)

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors and their Sources

No strong, pungent or noxious odors were noted at the Subject Property.
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Standing Surface Water/Pools & Sumps

No standing water, pools or sumps containing liquids likely to be hazardous substances or
petroleum products were noted.

Drums, Totes and Intermediate Bulk Containers
No hazardous substance or petroleum product drums were noted.
Unidentified Substance Containers

No unidentified substance containers suspected of containing hazardous substance or petroleum
product were noted.

PCBs in Qil Filled Electrical/Hydraulic Equipment
The Property is equipped with a trach compactor northeast of Chelsea Building 2 just south of West
26" Street. The compactor area is masonry enclosed with a roof and two overhead garage bay doors.
No concerns were noted.
It is noted that identification of PCB containing fluorescent light ballasts, caulk, paint, or other
materials located inside and are part of the building or structure is outside of the scope of the ASTM
E1527-21 standard and this assessment.

Stains or Corrosion on Floors, Walls or Ceilings
No stains or corrosion of floors, walls or ceilings, excluding any staining from water, were noted.

Drains and Sumps

Floor drains and a basement sump designed for the purpose of managing sanitary sewage were
noted. No conditions indicative of a REC were observed.

Pits/Ponds/Lagoons

No pits, ponds or lagoons were identified in connection with waste treatment or disposal.
Stained Soil, Pavement/Stressed Vegetation

No stained soil, pavement or stressed vegetation was observed.
On-Site Solid Waste Disposal/Fill Material

No evidence of on-site disposal of trash, construction debris, demolition debris or other solid waste
was observed.
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Based on the history of previous site development, historical fill material may be present in the
subsurface at areas of previous site grading or building structures.

Waste Water

Sanitary sewage generated at the Subject Property is discharged via a connection to the local public
sewer system.

Storm water runoff at the Subject Property is discharged via roof drains into the municipal sewer
system.

Septic Systems/Cesspools
No septic systems/cesspools identified.

Wells
The following wells were identified at the Subject Property:
Multiple monitoring wells were observed in the vicinity of the two (2) Property heating oil USTs,
west of Chelsea Building 1 just north of West 25 Street, and west of Elliott Building 4 south of
West 27" Street — Drive. The wells are associated with documented releases from USTs removed
from the Property discussed in Section 3 and 4 above.

Railroad Spurs

No railroad spurs were identified on the Subject Property.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment -37- Hillmann Project No. 234898
264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New York



Hillmann Consulting LLC

7.0 BUSINESS ENVIRONMENTAL RISKS

In accordance with the contract agreement for this assessment, Hillmann has performed cursory
reviews of several potential Business Environmental Risks (also known as “Non-Scope
Considerations™). The ASTM E1527-21 standard defines the term business environmental risk
(BER) as, “a risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on
the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.”

7.1  Asbestos-Containing Material (ACM)

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the accessed portions of
buildings at the Subject Property built prior to 1990 for suspect asbestos containing materials (ACM).
The information provided in this section, where applicable, is limited to identification of potential
suspect materials in the readily accessible and observed areas of the building, and their general
condition. This is not intended to be a comprehensive survey for the presence of ACM, and no testing
has been conducted.

Given the 1940-1968 years of construction, asbestos containing materials are suspected unless ruled
out by laboratory analysis.

Suspected ACM noted within the accessed building areas included floor tile, wall-board, spray-of
insulation and roofing materials.

7.2 Lead-Based Paint

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the condition of painted surfaces
in the accessed areas of residential buildings/units built prior to 1980. This is not intended to
constitute a comprehensive survey for LBP or potential lead hazards, and no testing has been
conducted.

Given the 1940-1968 years of construction, lead-paint is suspected unless ruled out by field survey
or laboratory analysis.

Lead sampling was reportedly being performed due to the December 21, 2021 modification to the
legal lead-based paint standard to 0.5 mg/cm? (Local Law 66 and rules adopted by the Department
of Housing Preservation and Development [HPD]) The results of the survey have been requested
by Hillmann.

7.3 Radon

Data compiled by the USEPA, as summarized by the regulatory database report, indicated that the
Subject Property is located in an area classified as Zone 3 or 'low risk' area for radon. Radon testing
was not included in the scope of this assessment.
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7.4 Mold/Microbial Damage

The contracted scope of work included a cursory visual screening of the accessed areas of the
building for evidence of significant damage to building materials and finishes as result of moisture
intrusion and/or mold/microbial growth.

The following evidence of significant moisture intrusion or mold/microbial growth was noted:

The basement of Building Elliott - 1 was observed to have standing water on the concrete surface
with some discoloration. Intermittent pipe and roof leaks were reportedly common given the age of
the building. Mold abatement, primarily removing water damaged wall-board is reportedly
performed by NYCHA staff as needed.

7.5 NWI Mapped Wetlands

The National Wetlands Inventory online Wetland Mapper (https:/www.fws.gov/wetlands
/data/mapper.html) was reviewed for indications of jurisdictional wetlands at or immediately
adjoining the Subject Property. The scope of work for this assessment excluded a visual
determination of regulated wetlands at the Subject Property. It is emphasized that, regardless of the
data reviewed via the NWI Wetlands Mapper, a field delineation of regulated wetlands by a
qualified professional would be warranted to determine the presence or absence of regulated
wetlands at the Subject Property.

The review did not indicate regulated wetland areas on the Property.

7.6 Lead in Drinking Water

The scope of work for this assessment included a review of the potential for elevated levels of lead
in drinking water by determining the source of the drinking water supply and a review of available
compliance or testing data.

Potable water service at the Property is provided by a utility connection with the City of New York.
A recently published water quality report from the utility indicated compliance with USEPA water
quality standards for lead in drinking water. A copy of the report has been attached in Appendix F.
Note — no site-specific lead-in-water sampling was performed within the context of the Phase 1.
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9.0 APPENDICES
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Appendix C Questionnaires / User Provided Information
Appendix D Historical Records Documentation
Appendix E Regulatory Records Documentation
Appendix F Other Documents / Lab Results
Appendix G Project Personnel Qualifications
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APPENDIX A

MAPS / DIAGRAMS
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APPENDIX B

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX C

QUESTIONNAIRES/USER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION
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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

American Environmental Assessment and Solutions, Inc. (AEASinc) has performed a
Phase II Field Investigation at the property located at 426 West 27t Street, New York
(New York County), NY (the “Site” or “Subject Property”). The Phase II Field
Investigation was performed in general accordance with the scope and limitations of
the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards E 1903-97 and the
contract between AEASinc and the Client.

The purpose of the Phase II Field Investigation was to evaluate the effectiveness of the
existing on-site recovery system and to assess the horizontal extent of the product
plume. The assessment was performed in the vicinity of two former 20,000 gallon
single walled underground storage tanks (USTs) which were removed and replaced
with one 25,000 gallon double walled UST in 1997.

In 1989 as a result of seepage of fuel oil into the northern basement wall of building 4
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation assigned spill number
89-08401 to the Site. Since then various environmental assessments, investigation and
remediation were performed at the Site to address the leakage and spill number 89-
08401 at the Site.

This Phase II Field Investigation was to implement a Site Specific Field Investigation
Work Plan prepared by Garnett Fleming dated November 2009 and to document all
environmental activities performed by AEASinc.

The Subject Property contains a housing development identified as Elliot Houses
located at 426 West 27th Street in the Chelsea area of Manhattan, NY. The Site is
bordered by West 27th Street to the north, West 26th Street to the South, 9t Avenue to
the east and 10t Avenue to the west. The total area of the development is
approximately 5-acres. The area of concern (AOC) specified for this investigation was
identified as the area in the vicinity of two former 20,000 gallon single walled USTs.
The current 25,000 gallon UST that is in use by the development is situated in the foot
print of the former USTs, on the northern side of building 4 within the development.

Field activities consisted of a Ground Penetrating Radar Survey, the installation and
sampling of seven soil borings, the installation and development of two new
monitoring wells, the surveying of all monitoring and recovery wells and the sampling
of all monitoring wells. Select soil samples were obtained from each soil boring and
groundwater samples were obtained from all monitoring wells. The soil and
groundwater samples were submitted to a New York State certified laboratory and
analyzed for common petroleum constituents in accordance with STARS Method 8260,
and 8270BN. All field activities were performed from December 2010 to February 2011.
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Soil Contamination

VOCs were identified in soil sample SB-4 at 13 to 15 feet. The compound
Isoproplybenzene and n-Propylbenzene were detected at levels exceeding their
respective RSCO. SB-4 was installed west of RW-1.

SVOCs were identified in soil sample SB-6 and SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO.
The compound Chrysene was detected in SB-6 at 400 ng/kg exceeding its respective
RSCO of 400 ug /kg.

Five SVOCs were detected in SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO. The compounds
Benzo(a)Anthracene; Benzo(a)Pyrene; Benzo(b)Fluoranthene; Benzo(k)Fluoranthene;
and Chrysene were identified at levels exceeding their respective Recommended Soil
Cleanup Objective (RSCO). SB-7 was installed between RW-2 and MW-2.

Groundwater Contamination

VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-3 at levels exceeding the NYSDEC
Groundwater Quality Standards. Five VOCs were detected in groundwater sample
GW-3 above their respective groundwater standard. @ The compounds 1,24-
Trimethylbenzene; Benzene; Isopropylbenzene; Isopropylbenzene; n-Butylbenzene; and n-
Propylbenzene were detected in GW-3 exceeding their respective NYSDEC Ambient
Groundwater Quality Standards.

Other VOCs were detected at very low levels below their respective groundwater
standard in GW-3 and GW-4.

No VOCs were detected groundwater sample GW-1 or GW-2.

No SVOCs were identified in any of the groundwater samples obtained from GW-01
through GW-04.

1.1 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL DECLARATIONS

Ms. Antoinette Ollivierre Senior Geologist, gathered and compiled information
contained in this report and performed all fieldwork.

Antoinette Ollivierre, CEC, CEI
Senior Geologist
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I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property. I have
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312.

This summary does not contain all the information presented in the full report. The
report should be read in its entirety to obtain a more complete understanding of the
information provided and to aid in any decisions made or actions taken based on this
information.

No effort has been made to perform any investigation beyond what is included in this
report and / or the scope of work outlined in the Site Specific Field Investigation Work
Plan. The observations included herein summarize the results of the environmental
activities up to date of the fieldwork and the date of this report.

The following sections provide the details and specific information pertaining to the
various components of the Phase Field Investigation.
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2 INTRODUCTION

American Environmental Assessment & Solutions, Inc has prepared this Phase II Field
Investigation Report on behalf of the New York City Housing Authority (NYCHA).
This Phase II Field Investigation Report was prepared to document all environmental
activities performed at the Site from December 2010 through February 2010 by AEASinc
and to determine the effectiveness of the onsite remediation system.

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The Subject Property contains a housing development identified as Elliot Houses
located at 426 West 27th Street in the Chelsea area of Manhattan, NY. The Site is
bordered by West 27th Street to the north, West 26th Street to the South, 9t Avenue to
the east and 10t Avenue to the west. The total area of the development is
approximately 5-acres. The area of concern (AOC) specified for this investigation was
identified as the area in the vicinity of two former 20,000 gallon single walled USTs.
The 25,000 gallon UST that is currently in use by the development is situated in the foot
print of the former USTs, on the northern side of building 4 within the development.

Figure 1 provides a Site Location Map

2.2 SITE BACKGROUND

Information obtained from a Phase II Field Investigation Report prepared by TRC dated
1992; a Site Specific Field Investigation Work Plan prepared by Garnett Fleming dated
November 2009 and a Petroleum Status Report dated August 2010 provided AEASinc
with background information pertaining to the fuel oil spill and impact of the Subject
Property. According to the information obtained, two 20,000 gallon single walled USTs
(designated as Tank 001 and Tank 002) were installed in 1947 north of the boiler room in
building 4. The USTs stored number 4 fuel o0il and was used to fire the boilers located
in the basement of building 4 for heating of the development.

In 1989 fuel oil seepage through the northern wall of the boiler room was reported and
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Spill
number 89-08401 was assigned to the Site. Information obtained from NYCHA
indicated that the oil initially seeped into the boiler room through the wall sleeve for the
oil supply piping when Tank 001 was filled to capacity. As a result of the leakage, an
ultrasonic test and repairs to Tank 001 were performed.

In 1997 the two 20,000 gallon single walled USTs were removed and replaced with one
25,000 gallon double walled steel UST. The 25,000 gallon double walled steel UST is
currently in use by the development and stores # 2 fuel oil for heating of the building.
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The Subject Property is registered with the NYSDEC Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Unit
under facility number 2-601955.

Figure 2 provides a Site Sketch

2.3 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

To address the impacted area surrounding the former USTs and Spill number 89-08401,
various environmental assessments, investigations and remediation were previously
performed. The previous environmental assessments and investigations include the
following;:

In 1989 TRC prepared a Phase II Field Investigation Report that discusses the leakage
into the boiler room and identified spill number 89-08401. In 1991 TRC conducted a Site
inspection of the boiler room and confirmed that the leakage had ceased.

In 1992 TRC conducted a Site Investigation to determine the extent of product in the
subsurface, extent of stained soil and groundwater impact due to the fuel oil leakage in
the vicinity of the former UST at the Site. The investigation revealed impacted soil in
the vicinity of the former USTs and along the northern wall of the boiler room of
building 4. The investigation also included drilling of eight soil borings; the installation
of three groundwater monitoring wells and the collection of eleven soil samples, four
groundwater samples, one product sample, and eight QA/QC samples. The samples
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), aromatic hydrocarbons (AH)
and / or polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAH).

Based upon the field observation during the soil borings / monitoring wells installation
and sample analytical results, TRC concluded that soil boring B-2 and B-3 contained oil-
stained soil; monitoring well MW-3 contained approximately 2 feet of free product and
analysis of the product sample determined it had a viscosity level of number 4 fuel oil.

In 1997 Aqua-X Conservation, Inc conducted a field observation and documented the
removal of the two former single walled 20,000 gallon USTs. Five endpoint samples
were taken from the tank excavation and were analyzed for volatile organic compound
(VOCs) via EPA Method 8021. Laboratory results indicated VOC concentrations
exceeded the NYSDEC's Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (RSCOs) for soil.
According to Aqua-X the backfill around the former USTs were excavated due to
observed leakage and contamination which included discoloration and odor of the soil.
The area was then backfilled with a mixture of silty sand and common backfill material.

In 1998 a product recovery system /remediation system was installed. The remediation
system consist of two recovery wells with total fluid pneumatic pumps, piping, an
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oil/water separator and a 275-gallon steel above ground storage tank (AST) for the
recovered petroleum product. Information obtained from the Petroleum Remediation
Status report indicated that the remediation system initially consisted of five recovery
wells. The remediation system has been in operation since 1998 and remains in service.

In July 2007 Garnett Fleming prepared a Site Specific Field Investigation Work Plan
(Work Plan) that was revised in November 2009. For revision of the Work Plan, Garnett
Fleming visited the Site and noted that monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 were either
destroyed or paved over. MW-1 originally located south of the boiler room and MW-3
originally located at the southern corner of the Hudson Guild. NYCHA informed
Garnett Fleming that MW-1 was reinstalled at the eastern corner of the Hudson Guild
by the contractor who completed the landscaping work.

24 PURPOSE AND SCOPE

The scope of work for this Phase II Field Investigation was based upon an approved
Site-Specific Field Investigation Work Plan prepared by Garnett Fleming, dated
November 2009. The scope of work as outlined in the Work Plan consisted of the
following;:

e A geophysical survey;

e Advancing of seven borings;

e Installation of two monitoring well;

e Development of newly installed monitoring wells;

e Monitoring and recovery wells gauging;

e Monitoring wells sampling;

e Monitoring wells survey;

e Preparation of a Phase II Field Investigation Report documenting all work,
assessment and conclusion of findings including determination of effectiveness of
onsite remediation system and recommendations.

The purpose of the investigation was to determine the effectiveness of the onsite
remediation system and to further assess the soil and groundwater quality in the AOC.

All related portions of the fieldwork were performed, at a minimum in accordance with
acceptable industry standards. These acceptable industry standards include, but not
limited to, the ASTM Standard Guide for Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (E
1903-97), the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Bureau of
Spill Prevention & Response Sampling Guidelines and Protocols, March 1991 and the
Draft DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, December
2002.
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2.5 PHYSICAL SETTING

AEASinc reviewed United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic (Topo) Maps
and other information regarding the physical setting of the site to assist with the
interpretation of subsurface water movement near the property.

Summary
Source Name Year Published/Issued
USGS 7.5 Minute Topo Map Central Park, NY Quadrangle 1995
FEMA Flood Map Jersey City - 3604970182F, September 5th, 2007

Notes: FEMA = Federal Emergency Management Agency.

The subject property is located in the western portion of Manhattan (Chelsea area), New
York County. The elevation of the subject property is approximately 20 feet above sea
level (USGS 7 1/2-Minute Central Park Quadrangle, 1967, Photorevised 1995).

The topography in the vicinity of the Subject Property is level to sloping in some areas.
The ground surface is covered by asphalt, concrete and native soil in some areas.
Chelsea Park is located adjacent to the Site.

The region's most ancient rocks are the foundation of the Highlands region.
Metamorphic and igneous rocks of Late Precambrian and Early Paleozoic age crop out
in northeast-trending belts of rock forming the core of the Appalachian Mountains. The
area is a rugged, hilly to mountainous terrain, bearing the characteristic scars of
Pleistocene glaciation. The rocky outcrops visible on hillsides, and along stream banks
and roadside exposures, consist mostly of gneiss, schist, and marble.

Onsite soil consisted of fill material containing rocks, bricks, debris to approximately 11
feet below grade and fine to medium grained Silty sand at deeper depths with some
areas containing clayey sand in various locations.

Site-specific groundwater was encountered and has been determined. The actual
direction of groundwater flow may differ from that determined and may be influenced
by the presence of the remediation system and, if any, of subsurface structures or large
volume withdrawal wells in the area.

The depth to groundwater onsite of the Subject Property was determined at 12 to 15 feet
below grade. The average groundwater depth was determined to be approximately 15
feet during drilling activities. The onsite remediation system was then shut-off to allow
the groundwater to reach equilibrium and a week later the onsite monitoring wells
were gauged. The depth to groundwater was then determined at 12 to 14 feet below
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grade. Based on our interpretation of the physical setting, sources and our experience,
AEASinc infers that groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the Site is towards the
west, in the direction of the Hudson River. The Hudson River is located approximately
2,057 feet from Elliot Housing development.

Surface water runoff on the Site flows to the surrounding Streets that are connected to
the City storm water sewer system.
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3 FIELDWORK
3.1 INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this section is to document the details and protocols that were utilized
to accomplish the project goals. Field investigation and sampling activities were
conducted from December 2010 through February 2011, under the supervision of Ms.
Antoinette Ollivierre, Senior Geologist for AEASinc. Prior to the field investigation,
utilities were marked out by the respective utility companies where they entered or
were located adjacent to the Site. Utility mark out confirmation number 103411026 was
issued to the mark out.

Prior to drilling activities a geophysical survey was performed at the Site on December
15th, 2010. The geophysical survey was performed to locate and mark out all onsite
utilities in the vicinity and surrounding the AOC to the proposed drilling location. Due
to snow coverage a second geophysical survey was performed at the Site on January
13th, 2011.

Figure 3 provides a Utility Map for the AOC

3.2 SOIL INVESTIGATION

Due to extreme snow storms in NYC drilling activities were postponed and commenced
on January 11th, 2011. Each boring location was hand auger to five feet below grade
prior to utilizing the hollow stem auger for drilling and sampling.

3.3 PROTOCOL & SAMPLING LOCATIONS

A total of seven (7) soil borings were installed during the investigation of the vicinity of
the former USTs. The soil borings were designated SB-1 through SB-7 and advance
from five feet below grade until groundwater was encountered. On January 11th, 2011
soil boring SB-1 and SB-2 were installed; SB-3 through SB-5 were installed on January
14t%; and SB-6 through SB-7 were installed on January 18t%h.  All seven soil borings were
advanced utilizing a hollow stem auger. Soil samples were collected in all borings at 2-
foot intervals utilizing split samplers. After infield screening, select soil samples were
collected and placed into laboratory supplied glassware.

The following provides the locations of soil borings SB-1 through SB-7 along with total
depths of each boring and the highest PID readings obtained during the field screening:
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Soil Borings Locations
Soil Boring | Location(s) Installed Total Depth (feet) | Highest PID Readings
SB-1 Located between RW-1 and RW-2 19 198.6ppm at 13" - 15’
SB-2 Located north of RW-1 17 759ppmat 15’ - 17
SB-3 Located north of RW-1 19 0.0
SB-4 Located west of RW-1 19 119.2ppm at 13’ - 15’
SB-5 Located between RW-1 and RW-2 19 197 9ppm at 15" - 17
SB-6 Located between RW-2 and MW-2 19 68.6ppmat 15’ - 17
SB-7 Located between RW-2 and MW-2 19 22.7ppmat 17’ - 19

Figure 4 provides a Sampling and Monitoring Well Map

Upon completion of the investigation, borings were filled with soil cuttings and clean
soil to ground surface.

34 FIELD CHARACTERIZATION

Separate aliquots of each soil sample were placed into airtight zip-lock bags and 4-
ounce jars and appropriately labeled. An AEASinc geologist then characterized each
soil sample in the field. The soil characterization consisted of determining the soil
classification utilizing the Unified Soil Classification System. Each sample was then
screened for organic vapors utilizing a Photoionization Detector (PID).

A PID makes use of the principle of photoionization for the detection and qualitative
measurement of organic vapors. A PID does not respond to all compounds similarly,
rather, each compound has its own response factor relative to its calibration. For this
investigation, the PID was calibrated to the compound isobutylene, which is published
by the manufacturer. The PID has a minimum detection limit of 0.1 parts per million
(ppm). This meter measures the hydrocarbon concentrations in isolated portions of the
secured samples.

Headspace analyses were conducted on each sample by partially filling the zip lock bag
and sealing it, thereby creating a void. This void is referred to as the sample headspace.
To facilitate the detection of any hydrocarbons contained within the headspace, the
container was agitated for a period of 30 seconds. The probe of the PID was then placed
within the headspace to measure the organic vapors present. Soil boring logs were then
generated based upon the soil characterization, along with the PID field screening.

The general soil type beneath the Site consisted of fill material containing rocks, bricks,
and debris to approximately 11 feet below grade and fine to medium grained Silty sand
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at deeper depths with some areas containing clayey sand in various locations.
Olfactory evidence of petroleum contamination was identified during the field
screening of the samples from every soil boring. Visual staining, sheen and petroleum
odor were identified in soil boring SB-1 through SB-7. Organic vapors were detected
with the PID during the field screening of samples and the highest level of organic
vapors detected in each boring are listed in the table above. Additional information for
each sample field screened is provided as appendix A; boring logs. The water table was
encountered during this investigation at approximately 15 feet below grade.

Appendix A provides copies of the Soil Boring Logs

Based upon the requirements set forth in the scope of work, a select soil sample from
each boring was containerized and analyzed at a State-certified laboratory.

3.5 MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

Two monitoring wells were installed at the Site in the vicinity of the former USTs and
impacted areas. The monitoring wells were installed on January 14 and 19%, 2011.
The monitoring wells were installed to further assess the groundwater quality in the
AOC and were installed at the locations that exhibited high levels of fuel oil impact.
Each monitoring well was installed at a total depth of 25 feet below grade. The
monitoring wells were constructed using 4-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC pipe and a
10 feet of 4 inch diameter, 0.020-inch (20 slot) PVC well screen. In general, screen
lengths of 10 feet was placed at the bottom of the borehole, and the annular space
between the well screen, the borehole wall, and approximately 2 feet above the screen
was backfilled with a uniform silica sand filter pack. Approximately 1- to 3-foot
bentonite clay seal was placed above the sand pack in each monitoring well. The
remaining annular space was filled to grade with cement-bentonite grout slurry. A
flush mounted protective cover.

Following installation, the remediation system was shut off to allow for the
groundwater to reach equilibrium. Then a week later the newly installed monitoring
wells were developed to remove silt and clays from the well and to stabilize the well
filter pack. The wells were developed by surging and purging.

3.6 GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

On January 28th, 2011 AEASinc accessed, gauged, purged and sampled MW-2. The
remaining three monitoring wells were covered by approximately 3 feet of snow and
higher in other areas where the snow was stockpiled and could not be accessed. A roll-
off container was also observed to be on top of MW-1.

11
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On February 18t, 2011 AEASinc accessed the remaining monitoring wells. The
recovery and monitoring wells were gauged for depth to water and depth to product.
All four monitoring wells were purged utilizing a submersible pump and dedicated
polyethylene tubing. Each well was purged three times their well volume and placed
into 55-gallon drums for disposal. Then groundwater samples were collected from each
monitoring well and placed into laboratory supplied glassware.

All monitoring and recovery wells were surveyed on February 18th, 2011 by a NYS
license land surveyor (#050607). The survey was performed to obtain elevation
readings and to be utilized in the creation of groundwater elevation maps. The
following provides a summary of the survey including monitoring data, product
thickness and groundwater elevation.

Summary of water and product level measurements
Elliot Houses

426 West 27t Street, New York, NY

Well Well Depth to | Depth to | Product Product Level | Groundwater
Elevation | Product Water Thickness | Elevation Level Elevation
MW-1 14.42 - 12.0 - - 242
MW-2 17.10 - 13.8 - - 3.30
MW-3 16.01 - 12.7 - - 3.31
MW-4 16.16 - 12.7 - - 3.46
RW-1 13.85 12.55 12.85 3 inches 1.3 1.00
RW-2 17.94 - 12.6 Trace - 5.34

As per the table above, free product was encountered in RW-1 and RW-2. However the
groundwater from the monitoring wells contained petroleum odor and some visible
sheen.

3.7 LABORATORY ANALYTICALS

All samples were placed in a cooler filled with ice and maintained at 4 degrees Celsius.
Each sample was transmitted under proper chain of custody procedures to a State-
certified (ELAP No. 10854) laboratory for confirmatory laboratory analyses. All soil and
groundwater sample were analyzed for VOCs via NYSDEC STARS list Method 8260
and SVOCs via NYSDEC STARS list Method 8270.

3.8 DECONTAMINATION

Each piece of sampling or other down hole equipment was decontaminated prior to
each use in order to ensure that cross-contamination between sampling locations does
not occur. The following procedure was utilized in the decontamination process:
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e Wipe clean and wash with Alconox®
e DPotable water rinse

e Methanol rinse

e Deionized water rinse

e Airdry

All decontamination procedures were performed in an area segregated from any
sampling areas. Any rinsate from the decontamination areas is contained and removed
from the Site.

3.9 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

All samples were properly handled and placed into appropriate labeled laboratory
supplied containers. The samples were placed in a cooler filled with ice and maintained
at a maximum 4 degrees Celsius. All samples were transmitted under proper chain of
custody procedures to a State-certified (ELAP No. 10854) laboratory for confirmatory
laboratory analyses. All holding times were met. The laboratory did not report any
irregularities with respect to their internal Quality Assurance / Quality Control.

13
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4 ANALYTICAL RESULTS
4.1 RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Table 1 provides the analytical results for the Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) detected in soil samples SB-1 through SB-7.
Concentrations reported in Table 1 are in micrograms per kilogram (ng/kg). Table 1
also provides a comparison of the analytical results to the Recommended Soil Cleanup
Objectives (RSCO) from the NYSDEC STARS Memo # 1 and to the 6 NYCRR Part
375.6(b) Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives. The SCOs represent the
concentration of a contaminant in soil which when achieved at the Site will require no
use restrictions on the Site for the protection of public health, groundwater and
ecological resources due to the presence of contaminants in soil.

VOCs

VOCs were identified in soil sample SB-4 at 13 to 15 feet. The compound
Isoproplybenzene and n-Propylbenzene were detected at levels exceeding their
respective RSCO. SB-4 was installed west of RW-1. Low levels of VOCs below their
respective RSCO were also detected in SB-4. Low levels of VOCs at levels below their
respective RSCO were also detected in soil samples SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, SB-5, SB-6 and SB-
7.

SVOCs

SVOCs were identified in soil sample SB-6 and SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO.
The compound Chrysene was detected in SB-6 at 400 pg/kg exceeding its respective
RSCO of 400 pg /kg.

Five SVOCs were detected in SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO. SB-6 and SB-7
were installed between RW-2 and MW-2. The following is a summary of the
compounds found in SB-7 at levels above their respective RSCO.

Compound Concentration (ug/kg RSCO (ug/kg)
Benzo(a)Anthracene 1,600 224
Benzo(a)Pyrene 870 61
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 960 1,100
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 710 1,100
Chrysene 1,200 400

Low levels of SVOCs at levels below their respective RSCO were also detected in soil
samples SB-1, SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5. No SVOCs were detected in SB-3.

Table 1 is attached to this report
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4.2 RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Table 2 provides the analytical results for the Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) detected in groundwater samples GW-01
through GW-04. Concentrations reported in Table 2 are in micrograms per liter (ug/L).
Table 2 also provides a comparison of the analytical results to the NYSDEC TOGS
Ambient Groundwater Quality Standards.

VOCs

VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-3 at levels exceeding the NYSDEC
Groundwater Quality Standards. Five VOCs were detected in groundwater sample
GW-3 above their respective groundwater standard. The following is a summary of the
VOCs detected in GW-3 exceeding their respective NYSDEC Ambient Groundwater
Quality Standards.

Compound Concentration NYSDEC Ambient Groundwater
(ng/L) Quality Standard (ug/L)

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 10 10

Benzene 11 ] 0.7

Isopropylbenzene 8.5 5

n-Butylbenzene 6.9 5

n-Propylbenzene 12 5

Other VOCs were detected at very low levels below their respective groundwater
standard in GW-3 and GW-4.

No VOCs were detected groundwater sample GW-1 or GW-2.

SVOCs

No SVOCs were identified in any of the groundwater samples obtained from GW-01
through GW-04.

Table 2 is attached to this report

Appendix C provides a copy of the soil and groundwater samples laboratory results
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5 DISCUSSION

Based upon the information revealed from this Phase II Field Investigation it is evident
that soil and groundwater contamination still exist in the subsurface of the Subject
Property. Field screening of the soil samples revealed that every sample except for
sample SB-3 contained organic vapors. Infield screening of the soil samples indicated
that SB-1, SB-4 and SB-5 contained the highest levels of vapors, based upon PID
readings. Organic vapors detected by the PID meter indicated that soil contamination is
present from 5 to 19 feet in all the soil borings as seen in SB-1, except in soil boring SB-3.
However, only SB-4 was detected via analyses to contain VOCs exceeding their
respective RSCOs. Although no VOCs were detected in SB-5 above their respective
RSCOs, total VOCs in SB-5 was 12,200 ug / kg exceeding NYSDEC allowable levels of
10, 000 ug/kg for total VOCs. Similarly, low levels of VOCs were identified in SB-6 and
SB-7. Laboratory analysis revealed that levels of SVOCs ranging from below their
RSCOs to levels about their RSCOs exist in all the samples except SB-3. It can be
interpreted that the horizontal plume of soil contamination is located south of SB-3. The
presence of fuel oil contamination in the soil in the vicinity of SB-4 and extending south,
east and west has the potential to adversely impact the groundwater further. With
fluctuation of groundwater levels and percolation of large quantity of water from heavy
rainfall, the soil contamination has leaching potential to reach groundwater over time.

Laboratory analysis for the groundwater samples revealed that dissolved constituents
are present in the groundwater. VOCs exceeding their respective NYSDEC Ambient
Groundwater Standards are present in the groundwater in the location of SB-3. SB-3 is
located west of Tank 1 and south of RW-1. Monitoring data for RW-1 indicated that 3
inches of product is present in this recovery well. AEASinc believes that dissolved
constituents may be present in the groundwater in RW-1 as well. Based upon the
information presented in the previous environmental reports and the current Phase II
Investigation it appears that the groundwater contamination has slight shifted west.

It is evident that the remediation system has been effective in removing the free floating
product from the groundwater as was revealed from the monitoring data and previous
environmental report indicating that product thickness has greatly reduced from 4.5
feet in 1992 to 3 inches currently and should be kept in use until no free floating product
is present in the groundwater. However although the remediation system usage should
be continued, the dissolved constituents in the groundwater should also be addressed.
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6 CONCLUSIONS

American Environmental Assessment & Solutions, Inc (AEASinc) has performed a
Phase II Field Investigation at the property located at 426 West 27th Street. New York,
NY. Based upon the findings of the Phase II Field Investigation, the following
conclusions are provided.

The field portion of AEASInc’s investigation consisted of a geophysical survey to
locate and mark out onsite utilities, the installation and sampling of seven (7) soil
borings; the installation of two monitoring wells, the development of the newly
installed monitoring wells and the sampling of all monitoring wells. All fieldwork
was performed in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local regulations.
Select soil was collected based upon infield screening and analyzed at a state-
certified laboratory for Volatile Organic Compounds and Semi-Volatile organic
Compounds via NYSDEC STARS list Method 8260 and 8270.

VOCs were identified in soil sample SB-4 at 13 to 15 feet. The compound
Isoproplybenzene and n-Propylbenzene were detected at levels exceeding their
respective RSCO. SB-4 was installed west of RW-1. Low levels of VOCs at levels
below their respective RSCO were also detected in soil samples SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, SB-
5, SB-6 and SB-7.

SVOCs were also identified in the soil samples obtained at the Site. SVOCs were
identified in soil sample SB-6 and SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO. The
compound Chrysene was detected in SB-6 at 400 pg/kg exceeding its respective
RSCO of 400 pg /kg.

Five SVOCs were detected in SB-7 exceeding their respective RSCO. The
compounds  Benzo(a)Anthracene; = Benzo(a)Pyrene;  Benzo(b)Fluoranthene;
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene; and Chrysene were identified at levels exceeding their
respective Recommended Soil Cleanup Objective (RSCO). SB-7 was installed
between RW-2 and MW-2. Low levels of SVOCs at levels below their respective
RSCO were also detected in soil samples SB-1, SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5. No SVOCs were
detected in SB-3.

VOCs were identified in only one groundwater sample. VOCs were detected in
groundwater sample GW-3 at levels exceeding the NYSDEC Groundwater Quality
Standards. Five VOCs were detected in groundwater sample GW-3 above their
respective groundwater standard. The compounds 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene; Benzene;
Isopropylbenzene; Isopropylbenzene; n-Butylbenzene; and n-Propylbenzene were
detected in GW-3 exceeding the respective NYSDEC Groundwater Quality
Standards.

17



Phase 1I Field Investigation Report March 15%, 2011
Elliot Houses: 426 West 27t Street, New York, NY AEASinc Project 10-0171HA

e No SVOCs were identified in the groundwater obtained from the monitoring wells
onsite.

e Other VOCs were detected at very low levels below their respective groundwater
standard in GW-3 and GW-4.

e No VOCs were detected groundwater sample GW-1 or GW-2.

e No SVOCs were identified in any of the groundwater samples obtained from GW-01
through GW-04.

18



Phase 1I Field Investigation Report March 15%, 2011
Elliot Houses: 426 West 27t Street, New York, NY AEASinc Project 10-0171HA

7 RECOMMENDATIONS

AEASinc understands that the purpose of this Phase II Field Investigation was to
evaluate and determine the effectiveness of the remediation system and delineate the
horizontal extent of the soil contamination. However, based upon the information
presented above, AEASinc provides the following recommendations:

e The remediation system should be kept in use to further reduce product thickness
until no free floating product is detected in any of the wells or in the groundwater.

e Since the observed fuel oil impacts have shown to represent an isolated area, no
further subsurface investigation is warranted. AEASinc recommends conducting
Vacuum Enhanced Fluid Recovery (EFR) and product thickness measurements on a
monthly basis for a period of 12 months. The purpose is to remove contamination
from the subsurface of the AOC in the liquid, vapor and dissolved phases. After
such period the effectiveness of the product recovery strategy should be evaluated
by NYCHA and possibly increase recovery efforts of the impacted groundwater
twice a month until petitioned for spill closure.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstractis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Abstractincludes asearch and abstract of available city directory data. Foreach
address, thedirectory lists the name of the corresponding occupant atfive yearintervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1920 through 2017. This report compiles
information gathered inthis reviewby geocoding thelatitude and longitude of properties identified and
gathering information about properties within 200 feet of the target property.

Asummary of theinformation obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Informationand Dun
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each otherto
provide amore comprehensive report.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of thoseworks. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction
of City Directories without permission of the publisherorlicensed vendormay be aviolation of copyright.

Data by

infoUSA

Copyright©2008
All Rights Reserved

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Source 1P Adjoining ~ TextAbstract Source Image
2017 Colelnformation Services - - X -
Cole Information Services X - X -
2014 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
2009 Cole Information Services - - X -
Cole Information Services X - X -
2006 Hill-Donnelly Information Services - X X -
Hill-Donnelly Information Services X X X -
2004 ColeInformation Services - - X -
Cole Information Services X X -

6915004-5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Year Source IE Adjoining ~ TextAbstract Source Image
2000 Cole Information Services - X X -
Cole Information Services X X X -
1999 Cole Information Services - - X -
ColeInformation Services X - X -
1998 NYNEX Telephone - - X -
NYNEX Telephone X - X -
1996 NYNEX - - - -
1994 ColeInformation Services - X X -
ColeInformation Services X X X -
1993 NYNEX Telephone - - X -
NYNEX Telephone X - X -
1988 NYNEX Telephone - - X -
NYNEX Telephone X - X -
1983 New York Telephone - X X -
New York Telephone X X X -
1978 New York Telephone - - X -
New York Telephone X - X -
1973 New York Telephone - X X -
New York Telephone X X X -
1968 New York Telephone - - -
1963 New York Telephone - X X -
1958 New York Telephone - X X -
1956 New York Telephone - X X -
1950 New York Telephone - - - -
1947 New York Telephone - - - -
1942 New York Telephone - - - -
1938 New York Telephone - X X -
New York Telephone X X X -
1934 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -
R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
1931 Manhattan and Bronx Directory - - - -
Publishing Company Residential
Directory
1927 New York Telephone - X X -
New York Telephone X X X -
1923 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -
R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
1920 R. L. Polk & Co. - X X -
R. L. Polk & Co. X X X -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research. An"X" indicates where
information was identified.

Address Type Findings
436 West 27th Drive Client Entered X
441 West 26th Street Client Entered X

264 and 288 10th Avenue Client Entered



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
415431, 420428 West 25th Street Et. AL

New York,

NY 10001

FINDINGS

DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

and 288 10th Avenue

264 and 288 10th Avenue

Year Uses
W 26 ST
441 W26 ST
Year Uses
1998 HUDSON GUILD THE-
HUDSON GUILD THEATRE THE
WEST SIDE ASSN OF COMMUNITY CENTERS
1993 HUDSON GUILD THE INFORMATION
WEST SIDE ASSN OF COMMUNITY CENTERS
1988 HUDSON GUILD THE
WEST SIDE ASSN OF COMMUNITY CENTERS
1983 HUDSON GUILD THE-
WEST SIDE ASSN OF COMMUNITY CENTERS
1978 HUDSON GUILD THE
1973 HIDSON GUILD
HUDSON GUILD FARM
1938 LEVANTE R MRS CANDY
1927 ROTIO A GROCERY

Source

Source

NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
NYNEX Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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Page 2




FINDINGS

W 26TH

436 W 26TH

Year Uses

1923 Glassman Saml Standard Hand Laundry

441 W 26TH

Year Uses
1927 Rotio A grocery

1920 DeRocca & Masserichia Vincent DeRocca Jno
Masserichia bakers

DeRocca Vincent DeRocca & Masserichia
Masserichia Jno DeRocca & Masserichia
Papanello Antonio

Sparario Salvatore

W 26TH H DO

441 W26THHDO

Year Uses

1923 Rotio Antoulo gro

W 26TH ST

441 W 26THST

Year Uses
2017 A A A 24 HR EMERGENCY LOCKSMITH
HUDSON GUILD
2014 HUDSON GUILD
2009 HUDSON GUILD COUNSELING SERVICES
2006 Hudson Guild 3 G
West Side Assn Community Ctr
2004 HUDSON GUILD COUNSELING SRVC
WEST SIDE ASCTN OF CMNTY CNTR
2000 HUDSON GUILD THE
THE HDSN GLD THTR

W SIDE ASSN COMM

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

1994

1983

Uses

HUDSON GUILD THE INFORMATION

WEST SIDE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY
CENTERS

HUDSON GUILD THE-INFORMATION
HUDSON GUILD THEATRE THE
WEST SIDE ASSN OF COMMUNITY CENTERS
Controllers Ofc

Counseling Svce

Development Center

Exec Director

Group & Work Recreation

Hudson Guild The

Information

Night Line

Nursery Headstart

Theatre Box Office

West Side Assn Of Community Centers

W 27TH STREET DR

436 W 27TH STREET DR

Year

2017

Uses

AIDA COLON
ALEJANDRA NEGRON
ALWY MACHADO
ANA CABRAL
ANGELICA HERNANDEZ
ANNA YEKIMOVA
ARCHIE WILSON
ARTHUR WALTON
BERNICE WOODEN
CALVARADO
CARLOS SANTIAGO

CIRO TESORO

Source
ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

Uses

CRYSTAL SMITH
DANIEL SANCHEZ
DARLENE PUGH
DASHO KAPAJ
DEBBRA LIVERMAN
DEBORAH CRUZ
DMITRIY BEZRODNY'Y
DOLORES PAYAN
DONALD VAUGHN
EARL SIMPSON
EFRAIN FIGUEROA
ELEANOR BROWN
ELLWOOD MCKIVER
ERIC RVERA
ERLINE SMALL
EULOGIA ORTIZ
FATIMA LEE
FEDERICO ARBOLEDA
FRANK TORRE

GIA YE
GRACENATOLI
HORTEN MELENDEZ
ISABEL DYK

VAN HO

JAKOW SHMUEL
JOAN LAWSON
JOAQUIN FLORES
JOSE ACOSTA
JOSEPH JERNIGAN
JUNG CHOI

KARINA TARLER

LIAO SUCHAN

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6915004-5

Page 5




FINDINGS

2014

Uses

LORETTA BLACK
LUISA VERGARAY
LYUDMILA BAROVA
MARGARITA DENEC
MARIA PERREZ
MARIA SANTOS
MARIANO BALON
MARR LA

MIGUEL TORRES
MIRIAM BEJAR
ORFELINA GARCIA
PABLO LOUBRIEL
PATRICIA PERKINS
PEDRO COLONDRE
PEDRO MERCADO
REBECCA BAGLEY
RITA CORCHADO
ROQUE CRUZ
ROQUE GROMEZ
ROSA RODRIGUEZ
RUIHE

SHIU LOI

STEPHEN ANDREWS
WEN LI

YANLI

YAUYING

AIDA COLON
ALEJANDRA NEGRON
ANA CABRAL
ANNA YAKIMOVA
ANNA Y EKIMOVA

ANTONIO FELICIANO

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6915004-5

Page 6




FINDINGS

Uses

ARCHIE WILSON
ARTHUR WALTON
CALVARADO
CARLOS SANTIAGO
CIRO TESORO
DANIEL SANCHEZ
DARLENE PUGH
DMITRIY BEZRODNY'Y
DOLORES PAYAN
DULCE SANTANA
EARL SIMPSON
EFRAIN FIGUEROA
EMILIO ACCOMASSO
ERIC RVERA

ERLINE SMALL
EULOGIA ORTIZ
FEDERICO ARBOLEDA
GIA YE
GRACENATOLI
GUILLERMO MELGAR
GWEN BLACK
HECTOR MEDINA
HORTEN MELENDEZ
INELL CRAWFORD
JESUSA DEJARDIN
JOAN LAWSON
JOAQUIN FLORES
JOSE ACOSTA
JOSEPH JERNIGAN
JOSEPH VALENTINE
JUDITH SILVA

JUNGJA CHOI

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

2009

Uses

KARINA TARLER
KATHLEEN SMITH
LUISA VERGARAY
LYUDMILA BAROVA
MARGARITA DENEC
MARIA PERREZ
MARIANO BALON
MILDRED ROMERO
MIRIAM BEJAR
NEIDA LICIAGA
ORFELINA GARCIA
PABLO LOUBRIEL
PASQUALINA MIRO
PATRICIA PERKINS
PEDRO COLONDRE
PEDRO MERCADO
RITA CORCHADO
RONNIE DYK

ROSA RODRIGUEZ
ROSARIO COLACI
RUIHE

SHIU LOI

STEPHEN ANDREWS
VICTORIA DIAZ
WEN LI

YAUYING

AIDA COLON

ALTA DIANNELAKIS
ANA CABRAL
ANGELICA HERNANDEZ
ANTONIA FUENTES

ANTONIO FELICIANO

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

Uses

ARCHIE WILSON
BAO LI

CARLOS SANTIAGO
CIRO TESORO
DANIEL SANCHEZ
DIANA MEDINA
DOLORES ARRIVI
DOLORES PAYAN
DULCE SANTANA
EARL SIMPSON
EDWARD LORMAN
ELBA ARACENA
ELISHA SMITH
ELLWOOD MCKIVER
ESTHER SANTOS
EUNICE BROWN

F NEGRON
FLORENTINO MARTINEZ
FRANCISCO MIRANDA
GEORGE LEGGETT
GIA YE
GRACENATOLI
HORTENCIA MELENDEZ
IGOR ZADOYEN
ISABEL MELCAR
JRVERA

JESSE TUPE

JESUS TORRES
JOAN LAWSON
JOHN BURTON
JOHN FELLOWS

JOSE ACOSTA

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

2004

Uses

JOSEPH JERNIGAN
JOSEPH VALENTINE
JUANA NUNEZ
JUDITH SILVA

JUNG CHOI

L MRO

LORETTA BLACK
LUISA VERGARAY
MARGARITA DENEC
MARIA DEJESUS
MARIA PIERREZ
MARIANO BALON
MARION SEY FRIED
MARY LAMARR
OLGA MATOS
ORFELINA GARCIA
PABLO LOUBRIEL
PATRICIA PERKINS
PAUL CHILDS

R BRUNILDA
ROGER TORRES
ROQUE GOMEZ
ROQUE GROMEZ
ROSALIA TORRES
SHIU LOI

SUNNY KIMMONS
YAUYING

Y OLANDA MOLINA
AIDA COLON
ALEJANDRA NEGRON
ANGELICA HERNANDEZ

ANTHONY PALASCIANO

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

Uses

ANTONIA FUENTES
ARCHIE WILSON
BAO LI

CARLOS MATOS
CARLOS SANTIAGO
CELESTINE JAMES
CIRO TESORO
DANIEL SANCHEZ
DULCE SANTANA
ELBA ARACENA
ELUAH SMITH
ELLWOOD MCKIVER
EUNICE BROWN

F NEGRON

FELICITA CUBERO
FELIX APONTE
FLORENCE GASKINS
FLORENTINO MARTINEZ
GEORGE LEGGETT
GIA YE

GRACILIANO SALGADO
GREGORIO PEREZ
HAROLD SLAPPY
HORTENCIA MELENDEZ
IGOR ZADOYEN
ISABEL MELCAR
JESSE TUPE

JIAN LIZHAO

JOHN BURTON
JOHN FELLOWS
JOSE ACOSTA
JOSEPH LIPSIUS

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6915004-5

Page 11




FINDINGS

Uses

JUDITH SILVA
JULIA CHANDUV I
KAM CHAN
KARINA TARLER
LILLIE CUMMINGS
LORETTA BLACK
LUISA VERGARAY
MARIA DEJESUS
MARIA MILLS
MARIANO BALON
MARION SEY FRIED
MARY LAMARR
MARY QUINONEZ
MATTIE DACRUZ
MILDRED LAZANSKY
OLGA MATOS
OLIVE JOHNS
ORFELINA GARCIA
PAUL WARNELL

R BRUNILDA
ROSALIA TORRES
SHIU LOI

SUNNY KIMMONS
WALTERHILL

Y OLANDA MOLINA

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

West 26th Street

441 West 26th Street

Year Uses Source
2006 Hudson Guild 3 G Hill-Donnelly Information Services
West Side Assn Community Ctr Hill-Donnelly Information Services

2000 HUDSON GUILD THE ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

1983

1927
1923

1920

Uses

THE HDSN GLD THTR
W SIDE ASSN COMM
Controllers Ofc
Counseling Svce
Development Center

Exec Director

Group & Work Recreation

Hudson Guild The
Information

Night Line

Nursery Headstart

Theatre Box Office

West Side Assn Of Community Centers

Rotio A grocery

Rotio Antoulo gro

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

DeRocca & Masserichia Vincent DeRocca Jno  R. L. Polk & Co.

Masserichia bakers

DeRocca Vincent DeRocca & Masserichia

Masserichia Jno DeRocca & Masserichia

Papanello Antonio

Sparario Salvatore

West 27th Drive

436 West 27th Drive

Year

2006

Uses

Acosta Jose V
Aracena Hba o
Balon Mariano
Brow n Eunice V
Brunilda RV
Cabral A

Choi Jung 3a

Colon Aida

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Hill-Donnelly Information Services
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FINDINGS

Uses

Colon Consuelo V
Cruz Gromez Roque V
Dejesus Maria V a 8s
Diannelakis Altagradcia
Fellows J as

Fuentes A

Hernandez Angelica
Hudson Guild

James Celestine

La Marr Mary Eo

Lal Li Siu Yun
Lawson J

Lazansky Mildred P
Leggett George V
LiBao

Li Wen

LimHV

Loi Shuet Wing V
Martinez Florentino
Mates Olga

Medina Diana

Melcar Isabel
Melendez Hortencia V o
Mills Maria v

Miranda Vicente A V
Molina Y olanda Mrs
Multi Unit Address

Negron FV oo

Number 4 G H Martinez KK v

Number SA Rivera V
Nunez Juana v

Payan Dolores V os

Source

Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Hill-Donnelly Information Services
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FINDINGS

2000

Uses

Perkins Patricia
Sanchez Daniel V
Santana Dulce V
Santiago Carlos V
Seyfried Marion V 0000
Silva Judit V

Slappy Harold a

Smith Hlijah oo

Tarler Karina

Tesoro Ciro

Torres Miguel V os
Torres Roger V

Torres Rosalia V 9s
Vergaray L V

Wilson Archie V

Ye Jia Gen V

Ying Yau Kan V
Zadoyen Adolf V

11A L AVILES

11H A FUENTES

12C PMIRO

12D ROSALIA TORRES
13C F GASKINS

13G A J PALASCIANO
4A JORGE MILLS

6A MARIA AVILA

6F MARIA DEJESUS
6G AMPARO MARTELL
7B O JOHNS

8 CIRO TESORO

8B HAROLD SLAPPY

9A L VERGARAY

Source

Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Hill-Donnelly Information Services
Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

Uses

9G GEORGE LEGGETT
A CABRAL

A10B CONSUELO COLON
A10G WILLIAM RUSSELL
A5G F MARTINEZ
ANGELITA HERNANDEZ
APARTMENTS
CELESTINE JAMES
DAVID GERRY

DULCE SANTANA
EFRIAN C FIGUEROA
ERNIE AQUINO

EUNICE BROWN
GRACILIANO SALGADO
GREGORIO PEREZ
HAROLD WILLIAMS
ISABEL MELCAR

J FELLOWS

JOHN BURTON

JOSEPH LIPSIUS
JOSHUA PILGRIM

JUAN VALENTINE

JULIA CHANDUV I

KAM P CHAN

L VILLAVICENCIO

LILLIE CUMMINGS
MARGARITA GONZALEZ
MARIANO BALON
MARY QUINONEZ
MATTIE DACRUZ
RAFAELA ROGUE

SUNNY KIMMONS

Source

Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services
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FINDINGS

1983

Uses

WALTER HILL

Y OLANDA MOLINA
Abascal Estaben
Alexander David
Alfau Felipe
Andrews L

Balon Mariano
Battah Madeline B
Blackman Adele
Bobrick F

Bynum Clarena

Cebollero Asuncion C

Christie BR
Coupell P

Diaz Jose A
Garcia Maria
Gavilan Baltazar
Gilvarry A
Gonzalez MM
Gunther Nesta
Haas B M
Halkides Nick
Hernandez Caridad
Heyman Charles
Hillman J

Hinkson Celia Mrs
Kates C

Knighton Hillard W
Laidman H
Langguth Julius
Lesnou E

Levy Harry

Source

ColeInformation Services

ColeInformation Services

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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FINDINGS

1934

Uses

Lewis NA Mrs
Lipsius Joseph
Maher H

Mallas Anne
Martell Amparo
Martinez Florentino
Mc Adoo Ernest
Mc Parlane Michl
Miani L

Montalvo A

Nedd Amanda
New man Clare
Niedzw iecki Maria
OBrien James F
Overton GM
Parker Elizabeth Mrs
Perez C

Pombo Antonia
Rodriguez Alberto
Rodriquez P
Roque Rafaela
Scoran A
Shanley Edw B
Simpson David A
Sneir Caiman
Sommer Bella
Stratinas Despina
Suarez D

Tassa Anthony
Thompson M

Wilczyski R

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Cellar Players The RTN Mrs Alina Erlanger dir R. L. Polk & Co.
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FINDINGS

1927

1923

1920

Uses

Hudson Guild John Hliott dir settlement

Laughman Kathleen tchr Hudson Guild Dept of
Educ

Cellar Players The theatricals

Hudson Guild

United Neighborhood Houses of NY Inc
Hudson Guild

Junto Club

Wolff Herbert sec Hudson Guild

Wolff Herbert treas Danl Wolff U S & Foreign
Detective Bureau Inc h Yonkers NY

Hudson Guild Employument Bur TN Hudson
Guild props

Hudson Guild NY Alex M Bing pres Wilfred
Openhym treas Herbert Wolf sec

Junto Club

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
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FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

Thefollowing Adjoining Property addresses were researched forthis report. Detailed findings are provided

foreachaddress.

E 26 ST

440 E26 ST

Year Uses

2014 CITY OF NEW YORK

E 27TH ST

472 E27THST

Year Uses

1983 Suarez Celso

W 26 ST

439 W26 ST

Year Uses

1938 GIACOPPO FRANK GROCR

1927 LINZALONE RAFFAELE GROC

440 W 26 ST

Year Uses

1958 GORMLEY WM
RODRIGUES ODETTE
COCHRANE JAS W

1956 MANCINI ARTURO

FERREIRA JOAO
GORMLEY WM
443 W26 ST
Year Uses

1927 COLLINS | A MFG CO

COLLINS MFG CO

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source
New York Telephone

New York Telephone
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FINDINGS

W 26TH
438 W 26TH
Year Uses
1920 OKeefe Timothy lab
Bow ler Jas pkr US Appraisers
Healy Chas J clk Everett Clarke & Benedict
Nichols Nichols Patk pntr
439 W 26TH
Year Uses
1927 Linzalone Raffaele groc
1920 French Giacoppo confr
French Hamline Q jr v p French Pancoast
Laboratories Inc h New Rochelle NY
Leahy Jno driver
OBrien Jos lab
Schott Albert
440 W 26TH
Year Uses
1923 Feeley Matthew c/o Penn Terml Garage
1920 Cahill Eug F
Inganw orth Ferdon
442 W 26TH
Year Uses
1934 Brow n & Zw ick Cabinet Co NY Mannie
Brow n pres Hias Zw ick sec treas
Brow n Mannie pres Brow n & Zw ick Cabinet
Co Inc
1927 Brow n & Zw ick Cabinet Co
Lazar |
Mc Connell Arthur rl est
Peerless Roofing & Constn Co
1923 Zw ick Hias Brow n & Zw ick

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

R. L. Polk & Co.
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FINDINGS

1920

Uses

Peerless Roofing & Contracting Co TN
Peerless Roofing & Constr Co Inc

Peerless Roofing & Construction Co Inc NY
Ralph S Low ry pres Herman E Horow itz sec
treas

New man Edgar B sec A McConnell Inc

McConnell A Inc NY Arth McConnell pres
Edgar B New man sec charcoal

Lowy Ralph S pres Peerless Roofing &
Construction Co Inc

Brow n Israel Brow n & Zw ick

Horow itz Herman B sec and treas Peerless
Roofing & Constr Co Inc

McConnell A Inc NY Arth McConnell pres
Edgar B New man sec charcoal

Hughes Jno J mach

443 W 26TH

Year

1934

1927

Uses

Modern Art Glass Co RTN Jeroame S
Sullivan glass

Collins | A Mfg Co

Collins Mfg Co

W 26TH H BKN

443 W 26THH BKN

Year Uses
1923 Franchski Frances meat
W 26TH H DO

439 W26THHDO

Year

1934

Uses

Jacobs Frank Josephine gro

443 W26THHDO

Year

1923

Uses

Messana Frank gro

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

6915004-5
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FINDINGS

Year Uses
1920 Buccolo Frank meats
W 26TH ST

437 W 26THST

Year Uses

2006 Phinsee Diane
438 W 26TH ST

Year Uses

2006 No Current Listing

440 W 26TH ST

Year Uses

2000 THEN CITY UNIV

W27 ST

455 W27 ST

Year Uses

1973 S & D BUCKLE & NOVELTY CORP
1963 GARCIA CARMEN MRS

456 W 27 ST

Year Uses

1927 ORLICH JOHN R

458 W 27 ST

Year Uses
1927 ABPLANALP FLORENCE MISS R
FALLAI & CIRACI STONE WKS

470 W27 ST

Year Uses

1963 VAN DUSEN ELMER

Source

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Source

Hill-Donnelly Information Services

Source

ColeInformation Services

Source
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

Source
New York Telephone

New York Telephone

Source

New York Telephone

6915004-5




FINDINGS

W 27TH
456 W 27TH
Year Uses
1934 Espinola Press Edmund Espirola printing
Espinola Thos platformmn Brdens Farm
Products Co Inc r Mt Verson NY
Bizzoco Andrew gro
1927 Orlich John r
1923 Torelli Louis soft drinks
LaBertine Sylvester barber
1920 Menafra Domemco
Romano Michaelangelo barber
458 W 27TH
Year Uses
1927 Abplanalp Florence Miss r
Fallai & Ciraci Stone Wks
1923 Felline Gregonin artificial Stone w ks
1920 Peoples Kitchen
Navracci Jos Deckhand Dept P & S
Narici Jos
DeBouchet Andrew
W 27TH ST

436 W27THST

Year

1994

Uses

KIMMONS, SUNNY
MALLAS, ANNE
HUDDLESTON, FLORENCE
GONZALEZ, MARGARITA
WILCZYSKI, R

MELCAR, ISABEL
SHANLEY, EDW B
LALUZ, A

Source
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

New York Telephone
New York Telephone
R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

R. L. Polk & Co.

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6915004-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

HERNANDEZ, JUANA
DRAKEFORD, HENRY
BROWN, EUNICE
CEBOLLERO, MERCEDES
VERGARAY, L
LEGGETT, GEORGE
CHANDUV|, JULIA
OVERTON, GM
MARTINEZ, FLORENTINO
HERNANDEZ, CARIDAD
AVILES, L

MILLS, JORGE

AVILA, MARIA
MARTELL, AMPARO
NAPOLES, MARGARITA |
GASKINS, F

RAY, H

FELLOWS, J
CUMMINGS, LILLIE
LIPSIUS, JOSEPH
MONTALVO, A
SLAPPY, HAROLD
ORTIZ, HERMINIA
ROSA, FELICITA
TORRES, EFRAIN
GATSON, L

ROQUE, RAFAELA
FUENTES, A

BALON, MARIANO
CABRAL, A

BURTON, JOHN

QUINONEZ, MARY

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

6915004-5
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FINDINGS

Uses

JOHNS, O

WILLIAMS, HAROLD
PILGRIM, JOSHUA

HILL, WALTER J
DEJESUS, MARIA
SCHOFIELD, HB
PALASCIANO, ANTHONY J
KENNEMORE, CHARLES
GRANT, ERNESTINA
SALGADO, GRACILIANO
BYNUM, CLARENA

Source

ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
ColeInformation Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services
Cole Information Services

ColeInformation Services

W 27TH STREET DR

480 W 27TH STREET DR

Year Uses Source

2014 DARNELL HUMPHREY Cole Information Services

6915004-5 Page 26



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified inresearch source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

436 W 27TH ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,
1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

437 W 26TH ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,

1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

438 W 26TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927,
1923

438 W 26TH ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,
1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

439 W 26 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1934, 1931, 1923, 1920

439 W 26TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923

439 W 26TH H DO 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

440 E26 ST 2017, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,

1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

440 W 26 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

440 W 26TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927

440 W 26TH ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,

1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

442 W 26TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931

443 W 26 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923,
1920

443 W 26TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931, 1923, 1920

443 W 26TH H BKN 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927,
1920

443 W 26TH H DO 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927



FINDINGS

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

455 W 27 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1968, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923, 1920

456 W 27 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923,
1920

456 W 27TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1931

458 W 27 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1923,
1920

458 W 27TH 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931

470 W 27 ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983,
1978, 1973, 1968, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

472 E27TH ST 2017, 2014, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1978,
1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920

480 W 27TH STREET DR 2017, 2009, 2006, 2004, 2000, 1999, 1998, 1996, 1994, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978,

1973, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1938, 1934, 1931, 1927, 1923,
1920



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

415-431, 420-428 West 25th 1996, 1968, 1963, 1958, 1956, 1950, 1947, 1942, 1931
Street Et. AL



Hillmann Consulting LLC

APPENDIX E

REGULATORY RECORDS DOCUMENTATION

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Hillmann Project No.: 234898
264 & 278 10th Avenue, 427 & 441 West 26th Street, 407 West 25th Street, New York, New York



Elliott-Chelsea
415-431, 420-428 West 25th Street Et. AL
New York, NY 10001

Inquiry Number: 6915004.2s
March 28, 2022

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

Ceox

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

415-431, 420-428 WEST 25TH STREET ET. AL
NEW YORK, NY 10001

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 40.7496440 - 40" 44’ 58.71"
Longitude (West): 74.0014680 - 74~ 0’ 5.28"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 584297.9

UTM Y (Meters): 4511234.0

Elevation: 16 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14317809 JERSEY CITY, NJ
Version Date: 2019

Northeast Map: 14115942 CENTRAL PARK, NY
Version Date: 2019

Southeast Map: 14115940 BROOKLYN, NY
Version Date: 2019

Northwest Map: 14327276 WEEHAWKEN, NJ
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150729, 20150522
Source: USDA

TC6915004.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
415-431, 420-428 WEST 25TH STREET ET. AL
NEW YORK, NY 10001

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)

ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Al SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRI 420 WEST 25TH ST NY AIRS TP

A2 SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRI 420 WEST 25TH STREET RCRA-LQG, US AIRS TP

A3 SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRI 420 W 25TH ST FINDS, ECHO TP

A4 KENNER PRINTING CO | 420 W 25TH ST NY AIRS, NY MANIFEST TP

A5 CON ED 415 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST TP

A6 CON ED 415 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST TP

A7 KENNER PRINTING CO | 420 W 25TH ST FINDS TP

A8 420 W 25TH ST NY COOLING TOWERS TP

Reg HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE  NPL, SEMS, RCRA-LQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Same 2034, 0.385, West

A9 NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLI 426 W 27TH STREET DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1ft

A10 ELLIOT HOUSES -NYCHA 426 WEST 27TH DRIVE NY Spills Higher 1ft.

All ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHEL 426 WEST 27TH STREET NY AST Higher 1ft

B12 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 264 10TH AVE FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft.

Al13 CHELSEA ELLIOT MUNIC 427 WEST 26TH ST NY Spills Higher 1ft

Al4 SIDEWALK 427 WEST 26TH ST NY Spills Higher 1ft.

Al5 ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCH 426 WEST 27TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1ft

B16 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 264 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1ft.

Al7 NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLI 426 W 27TH STREET DR FINDS, ECHO Higher 1ft

A18 ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHEL 426 WEST 27TH STREET NY UST Higher 1ft.

A19 CON EDISON FO 439 WEST 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1ft

A20 ELLIOT/CHELSEA ADDIT 427 W 26TH ST FINDS Higher 1ft.

A21 CON EDISON FO 438 WEST 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1ft

A22 CHELSEA HOUSES 430 WEST 26TH ST ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1ft.

A23 CON EDISON F/O 428 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1ft

C24 CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE FINDS, ECHO Higher 2, 0.000,

C25 CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 2, 0.000,

D26 CON EDISON 400 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 3, 0.001,

A27 CON EDISON FO 444 WEST 26 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 3, 0.001,

D28 CON EDISON 406-00 W 26TH ST & 1 NY MANIFEST Higher 4,0.001,

D29 NYCHA - CHELSEA 420 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 4,0.001,

A30 CON EDISON FO 429 WEST 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 4,0.001,

B31 CON EDISON VAULT: 92 447 W 25TH ST FRONT FINDS, ECHO Lower 5, 0.001,

B32 CON EDISON VAULT: 92 447 W 25TH ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 5, 0.001,

E33 CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCH 431 WEST 25TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 6, 0.001, SSW

E34 CHELSEA HOUSES 431 WEST 25TH STREET NY UST Higher 6, 0.001, SSW

E35 CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCH 425 WEST 25TH ST NY Spills Higher 7,0.001, SSW

D36 CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY 263 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 48, 0.009, SSE

D37 TANASEYBERT LLC 263 9TH AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 48, 0.009, SSE

D38 263 9TH AVENUE REALT 263 9TH AVENUE NY AST Higher 48, 0.009, SSE
6915004.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

415-431, 420-428 WEST 25TH STREET ET. AL
NEW YORK, NY 10001

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
C39 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 50, 0.009, NW
C40 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C41 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C42 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C43 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C44 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C45 CON EDISON W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
C46 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 52, 0.010, NW
B47 CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 54, 0.010, WSW
B48 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 54, 0.010, WSW
B49 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 54, 0.010, WSW
B50 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, ECHO Lower 55, 0.010, West
B51 216786; W 26 ST AND W 26 ST AND W 10 AV NY Spills Lower 55, 0.010, West
B52 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 55, 0.010, West
B53 CON EDISON VAULT: 49 W 26TH ST & 10 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 55, 0.010, West
B54 DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.& W. 26TH ST & 10TH AV NY LTANKS Lower 55, 0.010, West
B55 CON EDISON SERVICE B 505 W 26TH ST & 10TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 55, 0.010, West
B56 500 WEST 25TH STREET 500 WEST 25TH STREET NY VCP Lower 67,0.013, WSW
B57 500 WEST 25TH STREET 500 WEST 25TH STREET NY UST Lower 67, 0.013, WSW
E58 VACANT BUILDING 418 WEST 25TH STREET NY Spills Higher 75, 0.014, South
E59 CON EDISON 418 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 75, 0.014, South
E60 418 W.25TH ST 418 W.25TH ST NY Spills Higher 75, 0.014, South
E61 LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM 418 W. 25TH ST. NY AST Higher 75, 0.014, South
F62 416 WEST 25TH ST LLC 416 WEST 25TH ST NY AST Higher 91, 0.017, South
B63 CON EDISON 462 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 95, 0.018, West
B64 CON EDISON SERVICE B 281 10TH AVE SB1681 RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 101, 0.019, WNW
C65 291 10TH AVENUE / NE 291 10TH AVENUE NY Spills Lower 101, 0.019, WNW
F66 NEW ERA H.D.F.C. 408 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Higher 102, 0.019, South
B67 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 259 10 AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 115, 0.022, WSW
B68 LOT 31, TAXBLOCK 697 259 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 115, 0.022, WSW
B69 UNDERGROUND TANK 259 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 115, 0.022, WSW
B70 259 10TH AVENUE BUIL 259 10TH AVENUE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 115, 0.022, WSW
B71 AVENUES, THE WORLD S 259 10TH AVENUE NY UST, NY AST Lower 115, 0.022, WSW
C72 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 698 285 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 117, 0.022, WNW
C73 LOT 40,TAXBLOCK 698 293 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 117, 0.022, WNW
C74 WESTSIDE IGNITION CO 293 TENTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 117, 0.022, WNW
B75 LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 698 279 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 118, 0.022, West
B76 MARIAL SERVICE STATI 279 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 118, 0.022, West
B77 BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & Tl 279 10TH AVENUE NY AST Lower 118, 0.022, West
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MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
415-431, 420-428 WEST 25TH STREET ET. AL
NEW YORK, NY 10001

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
B78 VAULT 4967 279 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 118, 0.022, West
B79 AUTO SHOP 279 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 118, 0.022, West
C80 CARLO AND PETER TRUC 289 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 118, 0.022, WNW
C81 LOT 37, TAXBLOCK 698 289 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 118, 0.022, WNW
B82 CON EDISON SERVICE B 252 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 121, 0.023, SW
C83 TENTH AVENUE PARTNER  299/301 TENTH AVE NY AST Higher 123, 0.023, NW
D84 CONED 28TH STREET YA 281 & 11TH AVE NY Spills Higher 124, 0.023, ESE
D85 WEST 28TH ST YARD W 28TH ST NY Spills Higher 124, 0.023, ESE
F86 ELK INVESTOR - COMME 400 WEST 25TH ST NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 125, 0.024, SSE
F87 TONIS DRY CLEANERS 243 9TH AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 127, 0.024, SSE
F88 TONIS DRY CLEANERS 239 9TH AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 143, 0.027, SSE
B89 LOT 38,TAXBLOCK 696 255 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 144, 0.027, WSW
D90 CON EDISON SERVICE B 330 W 26TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 147, 0.028, SE
D91 CON EDISON SERVICE B E 9TH AVE & 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 147, 0.028, SE
D92 CON EDISON SERVICE B 302 W 26TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 147, 0.028, SE
G93 CON EDISON SERVICE B 309-307 W 25TH ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 147, 0.028, SSE
G94 CON EDISON SERVICE B 308 W 25TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 147, 0.028, SSE
H95 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 303 9TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 149, 0.028, East
H96 CHELSEA HEALTH CENTE 303 9TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 149, 0.028, East
G97 CON EDISON W 25 ST & 9 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 151, 0.029, SSE
D98 CON ED W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 152, 0.029, SE
D99 MANHOLE #39723 WEST 26TH ST & 9TH A NY Spills Higher 152, 0.029, SE
B100 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 696 249 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Lower 156, 0.030, WSW
C101 LOT 141, TAXBLOCK 698 502 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 163, 0.031, WNW
C102 10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 303 10TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C103 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE 303-309 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C104 SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR 303-309 10TH AVENUE NY UST Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C105 FORMER GAS STATION 303 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C106 TENTH GAS (NY) INC. 303 TENTH AVENUE NY UST Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C107 10TH AVE SS INC - DH 303 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C108 LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 699 303 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 169, 0.032, NNW
C109 SHLOMI & AVI AUTO RE 305 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 170, 0.032, NNW
C110 28TH UNDER HIGHLINE 505 W 27TH ST NY LTANKS, NY MANIFEST Lower 182, 0.034, NW
Cl11 LOT 27 GALLERY ROW 505 W 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 182, 0.034, NW
Cl12 28TH UNDER HIGHLINE 505 W 27TH ST PA MANIFEST Lower 182, 0.034, NW
1113 246 10TH AVENUE 246 10TH AVENUE NY Spills Lower 189, 0.036, SW
D114 NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 281 9TH AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 197, 0.037, ESE
D115 PUBLIC SCHOOL #33 281 9TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 197, 0.037, ESE
D116 P.S. 33 - MANHATTAN 281 NINTH AVENUE NY AST Higher 197, 0.037, ESE
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1117 SANDY RELATED 245 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
1118 COMMERCIAL FACILITY 245 TENTH AVE NY Spills Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
1119 CHANDER AUTO BODY FO 245 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
1120 RESIDENTS AT NEIGHBO 245 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
1121 COOP 245 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
1122 245-247 10TH AVE 245-247 TENTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 199, 0.038, WSW
F123 CON EDISON 411 W 24TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 214, 0.041, South
F124 SILVERBOW REALTY CO 415 WEST 24TH ST NY AST Higher 215, 0.041, South
B125 LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 697 507 WEST 25 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 216, 0.041, West
E126 EPGR REALTY LLC 449 WEST 24TH ST NY Spills Lower 217, 0.041, SSW
E127 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING 449 WEST 24TH STREET NY Spills Lower 217, 0.041, SSW
J128 311 10TH AVENUE 311 10TH AVENUE NY VCP Higher 218, 0.041, NNW
C129 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 27TH ST E OF 11TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 224,0.042, NW
C130 CON EDISON SERVICE B 507 W27THSTEOF 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 224, 0.042, NW
C131 CON EDISON SERVICE B 507 W 27THSTEOF 1 NJ MANIFEST Lower 224,0.042, NW
C132 LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 699 507 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 224, 0.042, NW
D133 CON ED 367 WEST 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 226, 0.043, SE
J134 10TH AVENUE AT WEST 28TH STREET NY Spills Higher 228, 0.043, NNW
J135 SPILL NUMBER 0310244 TENTH AVE. W.28TH ST NY Spills Higher 228, 0.043, NNW
E136 CON EDISON SERVICE B 445 W 24TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 233, 0.044, SSW
E137 CON EDISON SERVICE B 445 W 24TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 233, 0.044, SSW
1138 LOT 40,TAXBLOCK 696 508 WEST 25 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 236, 0.045, WSW
1139 VHS 239 LLC FORMER 1 239 10TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1140 GAS STATION 239 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1141 239 10TH AVENUE 239 10TH AVENUE NY VCP Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1142 GETTY 239 10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1143 VHS 239 LLC 239 TENTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1144 VARICK SERVICE STATI 239 TENTH AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1145 VHS 239 LLC FORMER10 239 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1146 239 10TH AVE/MANH/GE 239 10TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1147 VHS 239 LLC FORMER 1 239 10TH AVE RCRA-LQG Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
1148 FORMER GETTY SERVICE 239 10TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Lower 238, 0.045, WSW
J149 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 28TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 241, 0.046, NNW
J150 SERVICE BOX # 05231 WEST 28TH & 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 241, 0.046, NNW
J151 NYCDEP 10TH AVE & W 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 241, 0.046, NNW
J152 CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 28TH ST M RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 241, 0.046, NNW
J153 DRUM RUN WEST 28TH & 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 241, 0.046, NNW
G154 GOLDEN EQUITIES CORP 401 WEST 24TH STREET NY AST Higher 252, 0.048, South
J155 LOT 26,TAXBLOCK 699 509 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 260, 0.049, NW
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G156 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 232 NINTH AV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 272,0.052, SSE
G157 OXFORD DRY CLEANERS 232 9TH AVENUE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY MANIFESHigher 272,0.052, SSE
K158 TRUCKING FACILITY 510 WEST 25TH STREET NY Spills Lower 272,0.052, WSW
L159 M.J. CAHN CO., INC. 510 WEST 27TH ST NY AST Lower 282, 0.053, WNW
L160 CON EDISON 510 W 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 282, 0.053, WNW
L161 CON EDISON 510 W 27TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 282, 0.053, WNW
L162 CON EDISON 510 W 27TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 282, 0.053, WNW
1163 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 24 ST & 10 AVE MH431 NY MANIFEST Lower 284, 0.054, SW
J164 LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 699 511 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 285, 0.054, NW
1165 CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 24TH ST & 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 287, 0.054, SW
1166 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 10TH AVE & 24TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 287, 0.054, SW
K167 511 WEST 25TH STREET 511 W 25TH ST NY AST Lower 291, 0.055, West
K168 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 511 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 291, 0.055, West
K169 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 511 W 25TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 291, 0.055, West
K170 511 WEST 25TH STREET 511 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Lower 291, 0.055, West
1171 507 WEST 24TH STREET 507 WEST 24TH STREET NY VCP Lower 292, 0.055, WSW
1172 LOT 28, TAXBLOCK 696 507 WEST 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 292, 0.055, WSW
1173 ADOLPHS TRUCKING CO, 507-11 WEST 24TH ST NY UST Lower 292, 0.055, WSW
F174 LONDON TERRACE TOWER 420 WEST 24 STREET NY UST, NY AST Higher 300, 0.057, South
F175 440 WEST 24TH ST/MAN 440 WEST 24TH STREET NY Spills Higher 301, 0.057, SSW
M176 CHELSEA TERRACE CLEA 450 W 24TH ST RM 1B EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 302, 0.057, SSW
M177 RESIDENCE 450 WEST 24TH ST NY Spills Higher 302, 0.057, SSW
1178 LONDON TERRACE TOWER 470 W 24TH ST NY UST, NY AST, ICIS, US AIRS Lower 302, 0.057, SSW
1179 470 WEST 24TH ST/MAN 470 WEST 24TH STREET NY Spills Lower 302, 0.057, SSW
1180 RESI: LOUDON TERRECE 470 WEST 24TH ST NY Spills Lower 302, 0.057, SSW
N181 LONDON TERRACE TOWER 410 WEST 24 STREET NY AST Higher 303, 0.057, South
N182 LONDON TERRACE CLEAN 410 W 24TH ST RCRA-VSQG, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 303, 0.057, South
N183 LONDON TERRACEI/CIM C 410 W. 24TH STREET NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 303, 0.057, South
N184 LONDON TERRACE TOWER 410 WEST 24 STREET NY UST Higher 303, 0.057, South
N185 LONDON TERRACE CLRS 410 W 24TH ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 303, 0.057, South
N186 410 W 24TH STREET 410 W. 24TH ST APT 1 NY Spills Higher 303, 0.057, South
L187 EFFANBEE DOLL CORP 508 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 304, 0.058, West
L188 INTEGRATED IMAGING C 508 W 26TH ST RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 304, 0.058, West
J189 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 500 W 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 304, 0.058, NNW
F190 UNDERGROUND TRANSFOR 426 WEST 24 STREET NY Spills Higher 308, 0.058, South
J191 LOT 24, TAXBLOCK 699 513 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 309, 0.059, NW
192 CON EDISON F/O 352 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 315, 0.060, SE
G193 CON EDISON SERVICE B 235 9TH AVE & 24TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 316, 0.060, South
G194 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 24TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 317, 0.060, South
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1195 LOT 7503, TAXBLOCK 69 503 WEST 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 321, 0.061, WSW
N196 CON EDISON - VAULT 3 400 W 24 ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 324, 0.061, South
J197 PRADERA REALTY CO. 501 W 28 STREET NY AST Higher 328, 0.062, NNW
K198 LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 696 509 WEST 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 330, 0.062, WSW
J199 515 515W. 27TH ST NY Spills Lower 334, 0.063, NW
J200 LOT 23,TAXBLOCK 699 515 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 334, 0.063, NW
J201 CON EDISON 315 10TH AVE & 28TH NY MANIFEST Higher 344, 0.065, NNW
J202 CON EDISON 315 10TH AVE & 28TH NY MANIFEST Higher 344, 0.065, NNW
L203 STEVE DETAILING 516 W 27TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 345, 0.065, WNW
L204 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 513 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 347, 0.066, WNW
L205 GASOLINE CONTAMINATI 513 WEST 26TH ST NY Spills Lower 347, 0.066, WNW
L206 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 513 W 26TH ST RCRA-LQG Lower 347, 0.066, WNW
H207 VAULT 4493 290 9TH AVE/W 26TH S NY Spills Higher 356, 0.067, ESE
H208 MANHOLE 39730 290 9TH AVE NY Spills Higher 356, 0.067, ESE
L209 LOT 22, TAXBLOCK 699 517 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 360, 0.068, NW
H210 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 377,0.071, East
H211 CON EDISON W 28TH ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 377, 0.071, East
H212 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 28TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 377,0.071, East
H213 CON EDISON SERVICE B 9TH AVE & 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 377, 0.071, East
H214 CON EDISON SERVICE B 384 W 28TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 379, 0.072, East
J215 28-29 HIGHLINE 507-515 WEST 28TH ST NY UST Lower 381, 0.072, NNW
J216 507-515 WEST 28TH ST 507 WEST 28TH STREET NY VCP Lower 381, 0.072, NNW
J217 HIGHLINE 28-29 DEVEL 507 -515 WEST 28TH S RCRA-LQG, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, NY MANIFEST Lower 381, 0.072, NNW
J218 EVAN AUTO 319 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 381, 0.072, NNW
J219 LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 700 319 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 381, 0.072, NNW
J220 EVAN AUTO INC 319 TENTH AVENUE NY AST Higher 381, 0.072, NNW
J221 EVANS AUTO 319-325 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 381, 0.072, NNW
L222 519 WEST 27TH STREET 519 WEST 27TH STREET NY Spills Lower 382, 0.072, NW
G223 NYNEX FRONT OF 357 W 25TH NY MANIFEST Higher 386, 0.073, SE
J224 IN FIELD 509 WEST 28TH STREET NY Spills Lower 397, 0.075, NNW
L225 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 521 W 26TH ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 400, 0.076, WNW
L226 ADMIRATION GLOBE FUR 521 W 26 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 400, 0.076, WNW
H227 NYC DEPARTMENT OF HE =~ CHELSEA DISTRICT HEA NY UST Higher 402, 0.076, East
K228 CONSTRUCTION SITE 511 W 24TH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 415, 0.079, WSW
K229 VACANT LOT 511 WEST 24TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 415, 0.079, WSW
J230 REDEVELOPEMENT PROPE 514-520 WEST 28TH ST NY Spills Lower 417, 0.079, NW
J231 514-520 WEST 28TH ST 514-520 WEST 28TH ST NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 417, 0.079, NW
J232 28TH HIGHLINE ASSOCI 514-520 W 28TH ST PA MANIFEST Lower 417, 0.079, NW
L233 CON EDISON OTHER - S 520 W 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 418, 0.079, WNW
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L234 HART REALTY 520 WEST 27TH STREET NY UST Lower 418, 0.079, WNW
J235 LOT 34,TAXBLOCK 700 323 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 418, 0.079, North
K236 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 531-535 WEST 25 ST NY Spills Lower 419, 0.079, West
L237 CONSTRUCTION SITE 520 WEST 27TH STREET NY Spills Lower 419, 0.079, WNW
K238 SPILL NUMBER 0203959 520 W 25TH ST NY Spills Lower 427, 0.081, West
L239 CON EDISON 525 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 454, 0.086, WNW
L240 CON EDISON 525 W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 454, 0.086, WNW
L241 513 WEST 26TH REALTY 525 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 454, 0.086, WNW
L242 CON EDISON 525 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 454, 0.086, WNW
K243 508 WEST 24TH STREET 508 WEST 24TH STREET NY VCP Lower 454, 0.086, WSW
K244 EXCAVATION COMPANY 508 WEST 24TH ST NY Spills Lower 454, 0.086, WSW
K245 LOT 44, TAXBLOCK 695 508 WEST 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 454, 0.086, WSW
0246 CON EDISON 520 W 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 460, 0.087, NW
0247 LOT 7503, TAXBLOCK 69 520 WEST 28 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 460, 0.087, NW
0248 28TH HIGHLINE ASSOCI 520 W 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NY... Lower 460, 0.087, NW
0249 CON EDISON 520 W 28TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 460, 0.087, NW
J250 VACANT LOT 327 10TH AVE. NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, North
J251 FORMER GAS STATION 327 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 463, 0.088, North
J252 LOT 36, TAXBLOCK 700 327 10 AVENUE NY E DESIGNATION Higher 463, 0.088, North
J253 HODES THEODORE 327 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 463, 0.088, North
L254 NEW CONSTRUCTION SIT 527 WEST 27TH ST NY Spills Lower 473, 0.090, NW
0255 PARKING LOT OF 515 WEST 28TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 477, 0.090, NNW
0256 ROSENBLATT & THOMPSO 515 WEST 28TH STREET NJ MANIFEST Lower 477, 0.090, NNW
pP257 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 29TH ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 482, 0.091, North
P258 CON EDISON SERVICE B 402 W 29TH ST & 10TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 482, 0.091, North
P259 MORGAN PARKING LOT W.29TH ST/ 10TH AVE NY Spills Higher 483, 0.091, North
P260 NYCDEP 10TH AVE & 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 484, 0.092, North
P261 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 10 AVE & 29TH ST SE NY MANIFEST Higher 484, 0.092, North
P262 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 10 AVE & 29TH ST SE NJ MANIFEST Higher 484, 0.092, North
P263 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 10 AVE & 29TH ST SE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 484, 0.092, North
L264 530 WEST 27TH ST/MAN 530 WEST 27TH STREET NY Spills Lower 486, 0.092, WNW
M265 LONDON TERRACE GARDE 415-55 WEST 23RD STR NY UST Lower 491, 0.093, SSW
M266 LONDON TERRACE GARDE 415 WEST 23RD ST NY Spills Lower 491, 0.093, SSW
0267 LOT 18,TAXBLOCK 700 517 WEST 28 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 492, 0.093, NNW
0268 CONSOLIDATED EDISON F/O 517 W 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 492, 0.093, NNW
Q269 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 525 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 495, 0.094, West
0270 526-532 WEST 28TH ST 526 WEST 28TH STREET NY VCP Lower 497, 0.094, NW
0271 CONSTRUCTION SITE 526-530 WEST 28TH ST NY Spills Lower 497, 0.094, NW
0272 LOT 49,TAXBLOCK 699 526 WEST 28 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 497, 0.094, NW
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0273 W C 28 REALTY LLC 530 WEST 28TH ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 497, 0.094, NW
R274 CON EDISON 514 W 24TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 498, 0.094, WSW
R275 LOT 47, TAXBLOCK 695 514 WEST 24 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 498, 0.094, WSW
R276 514 WEST 24TH STREET 514 WEST 24TH STREET NY VCP Lower 498, 0.094, WSW
R277 CON EDISON 514 W 24TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 498, 0.094, WSW
R278 CON EDISON 514 W 24TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 498, 0.094, WSW
R279 CON EDISON SERVICE B 505 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 501, 0.095, SW
L280 CON EDISON 533 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 505, 0.096, WNW
L281 CON EDISON 533 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 505, 0.096, WNW
L282 513 WEST 26TH ASSOCI 533 WEST 26TH STREET NY UST Lower 505, 0.096, WNW
L283 YITZ 24 HOUR TRANSMI 533 W 26TH ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 505, 0.096, WNW
L284 CON EDISON 533 W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 505, 0.096, WNW
R285 CON EDISON SERVICE B 511 W 23RD ST OPPOSI RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 505, 0.096, WSW
M286 CON EDISON - SERVICE N/W/C WEST 48TH ST. RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
M287 CON EDISON - VAULT 4 433 W 23RD ST RCRA-LQG Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
M288 CON EDISON - VAULT 4 433 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
M289 VAULT 4749 435 WEST 23RD ST NY Spills Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
M290 CHAN CLEANERS INC 435 W 23RD ST RM 1A EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
M291 LONDON TERRACE GARDE 435 WEST 23RD STREET NY AST Lower 508, 0.096, SSW
N292 XFMR WITH BOTTOM LEA IN FRONT OF 401 WEST NY Spills Higher 515, 0.098, South
N293 CON EDISON FO 401 WEST 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 515, 0.098, South
0294 UNOCCUPIED NIGHT CLU 528 - 530 WEST 28TH NY Spills Lower 524, 0.099, NW
0295 LOT 42, TAXBLOCK 700 512 WEST 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 526, 0.100, NNW
0296 BORE HOLE WEST 27 STREET BTWN NY Spills Lower 527, 0.100, NW
L297 536 WEST 27TH STREET 536 WEST 27TH STREET NY UST Lower 530, 0.100, WNW
S298 CON EDISON SERVICE B 212 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 535, 0.101, SW
T299 IN FRONT OF RESIDENC 400 WEST 29TH ST NY Spills Higher 535, 0.101, ENE
P300 501 WEST 29TH STREET 501 WEST 29TH STREET NY AST Higher 536, 0.102, North
M301 CON EDISON 410 W 42ND ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 538, 0.102, SSW
Q302 531 WEST 25TH STREET 531 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Lower 539, 0.102, West
Q303 L&L HOLDING MANAGEME 531 W 25TH ST NY Spills Lower 539, 0.102, West
0304 LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 699 533 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 543, 0.103, NW
P305 KELLYS TAXI GROUP IN 330 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 544, 0.103, North
U306 CON EDISON - VAULT 2 401 W 29 STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 544, 0.103, NE
0307 W C 28 REALTY LLC 530 WEST 28TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 546, 0.103, NW
0308 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 516 W 29TH ST RCRA-LQG Lower 549, 0.104, NNW
0309 LOT 44, TAXBLOCK 700 516 WEST 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 549, 0.104, NNW
0310 CON EDISON 516 W 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 549, 0.104, NNW
V311 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 514 W 29 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 551, 0.104, NNW
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0312 AVALON WEST CHELSEA 525 W 28TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 554, 0.105, NW
0313 AVALON WEST CHELSEA 525 W 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 554, 0.105, NW
S314 MANHOLE #61721 23RD ST/10TH AVE NY Spills Lower 559, 0.106, SW
S315 MANHOLE 61721 W 23 ST/ 10TH AV NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S316 COMMERCIAL 23RD ST & 10 AVE NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S317 NYC TRANSIT BUS 10TH AVE & 23RD ST NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S318 MANHOLE 60721 W 23RD ST, WEST OF 1 NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S319 CON ED W 23RD ST/ E 10TH AV NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S320 TEN GALLONS OIL IN M WEST 23 STREET & 10 NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S321 MANHOLE #61721 WEST 23RD STREET AND  NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S322 SPILL NUMBER 0200122 23RD ST BET 8TH & 12 NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S323 CON EDISON W 23RD ST & 10 TH AV NY MANIFEST Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S324 MAN HOLE 16721 WEST 23RD ST/10TH AV NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S325 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 10TH AVE & 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S326 CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 5 AVE ESW 15 ST RCRA-LQG Lower 561, 0.106, SW
S327 SPILL NUMBER 0202265 WEST 23RD ST & 10TH NY Spills Lower 561, 0.106, SW
P328 CON ED 331 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 562, 0.106, North
P329 CON EDISON 331 10TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 562, 0.106, North
P330 CON EDISON - GAS MAI 331-43 10TH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 562, 0.106, North
P331 CON EDISON 331 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 562, 0.106, North
P332 CON EDISON - SERVICE 331 10TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 562, 0.106, North
P333 CON EDISON - SERVICE 331 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 562, 0.106, North
T334 CON EDISON SERVICE B 370 W 29TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 564, 0.107, ENE
T335 CON EDISON SERVICE B 334 W 29TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 564, 0.107, ENE
T336 CON EDISON SERVICE B 354 W 29TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 564, 0.107, ENE
T337 CON EDISON SERVICE B 362 W 29TH ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 564, 0.107, ENE
T338 29TH ST & 9TH AVENUE NY Spills Higher 566, 0.107, ENE
T339 CON EDISON OTHER - S W 29TH ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 567, 0.107, ENE
T340 MANHATTAN GENERAL MA  WEST 29TH & 9TH AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 567, 0.107, ENE
S341 CON EDISON SERVICE B 208 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 567, 0.107, SW
W342  CON EDISON - MANHOLE 23 & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 573, 0.109, South
W343  CON EDISON 9TH AVE & W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 573, 0.109, South
W344  CON EDISON 9TH AVE & W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 573, 0.109, South
W345  CON EDISON 9TH AVE & W 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 573, 0.109, South
W346 MANHOLE #3153 9TH AVE/WEST 23RD NY Spills Higher 574, 0.109, South
0347 LOT 45,TAXBLOCK 700 518 WEST 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 575, 0.109, NNW
Q348 SPILL NUMBER 0005886 534 W 25TH ST NY Spills Lower 576, 0.109, West
Q349 SPILL NUMBER 0005645 534-548 W 25TH ST NY Spills Lower 576, 0.109, West
Q350 534-548 WEST 25TH ST 534-548 WEST 25TH ST NY UST Lower 576, 0.109, West
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R351 CON EDISON - SERVICE 524 W 24TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 576, 0.109, WSW
X352 CON EDISON F/O 346 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 579, 0.110, SE
W353  CON EDISON SERVICE B 366 W 23RD ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W354  CON EDISON SERVICE B 335 W 23RD ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W355  CON EDISON SERVICE B 363-61 W 23RD ST &9 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W356  CON EDISON SERVICE B 324-22 W 23RD ST &9 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W357  CON EDISON SERVICE B 341 W 23RD ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W358  CON EDISON SERVICE B 316 W 23RD ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
W359  CON EDISON SERVICE B 350 W 23RD ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 582, 0.110, South
R360 EMSIG MFG CORP 521 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 588, 0.111, WSW
R361 ARTISTS’ CONDOMINIUM 521 WEST 23RD STREET NY UST Lower 588, 0.111, WSW
R362 COMMERICAL BUILDLING 521 WEST 23RD STREET NY LTANKS Lower 588, 0.111, WSW
0363 WEST 28TH ST PARKING 534-536 WEST 28TH ST NY Spills Lower 590, 0.112, NW
R364 CON EDISON SERVICE B 517 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 598, 0.113, WSW
Y365 537 W 26TH ST 537 W 26TH ST NY Spills Lower 600, 0.114, WNW
P366 KELLYS TAXI GROUP IN 333-335 10TH AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 602, 0.114, North
R367 CON EDISON SERVICE B 525 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 608, 0.115, WSW
T368 CON EDISON 316-314 18 ST & 9TH NY MANIFEST Higher 609, 0.115, ENE
Q369 CON EDISON 541 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 610, 0.116, West
Q370 CON EDISON 541 W 25TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 610, 0.116, West
Q371 CON EDISON 541 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 610, 0.116, West
R372 MARY BOONE GALLERY 537-541 W. 24TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 617,0.117, WSW
W373  WEST 23RD STREET OWN 410 W 23RD ST NY AST Higher 621, 0.118, South
Z374 CON EDISON 426 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 622, 0.118, SSW
Z375 CON EDISON SERVICE B 428 W 23RD ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 622, 0.118, SSW
S376 RESIDENCE 458 WEST 23RD ST. NY Spills Lower 623, 0.118, SW
W377  CON EDISON 400 W 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 625, 0.118, South
W378 EXPERT CLEANERS 400 W 23RD ST FRNT 1 EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 625, 0.118, South
W379  CON EDISON 400 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 625, 0.118, South
w380 CON EDISON 400 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 625, 0.118, South
Q381 CHELSEA ARTS TOWER C  543-545 WEST 25TH ST NY UST Lower 625, 0.118, West
Q382 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 543 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen/ NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 625, 0.118, West
Q383 SPILL NUMBER 0201897 543 - 545 WEST 25TH NY LTANKS Lower 625, 0.118, West
Q384 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 543 W 25TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 625, 0.118, West
R385 WEST 24TH ST BTW 10TH & 11TH AVEN NY Spills Lower 625, 0.118, WSW
Q386 WOLF BUILDING 526 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 627, 0.119, WNW
R387 MENDON LEASING 527 WEST 23RD STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
R388 EDISON PARK FAST 527 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
R389 COSTCO WHOLESALE COR 527 WEST 23RD STREET NY UST Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
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R390 EDISON PARKING GARAG 527 WEST 23RD ST NY LTANKS Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
R391 CON EDISON SERVICE B 527 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
R392 LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 695 527 WEST 23 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 629, 0.119, WSW
0393 COMMERICAL PROPERTY 537-545 WEST 27TH ST NY Spills Lower 633, 0.120, NW
0394 537-545 W 27TH ST 537-545 W 27TH ST NY UST Lower 633, 0.120, NW
0395 CONSTRUCTION SITE 537 WEST 27TH ST NY Spills Lower 633, 0.120, NW
0396 LOT 9, TAXBLOCK 699 537 WEST 27 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 633, 0.120, NW
0397 TENANTS IN COMMON 27 537-545 W 27TH ST RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 633, 0.120, NW
0398 538 W 28TH ST 538 W 28TH ST NY Spills Lower 634, 0.120, NW
0399 EXCAVATION 538 WEST 28 ST NY Spills Lower 634, 0.120, NW
V400 LOT 28, TAXBLOCK 701 515 WEST 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Higher 635, 0.120, NNW
V401 515 WEST 29TH STREET 515 WEST 29TH STREET NY AST Higher 635, 0.120, NNW
U402 HELIPORT W 30TH ST/M HELIPORT/W.30TH ST & NY LTANKS Higher 638, 0.121, NE
0403 537 WEST 27TH ST 537 WEST 27TH NY Spills Lower 639, 0.121, NW
X404 ST COLUMBA SCHOOL 331 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Higher 646, 0.122, SE
0405 LOT 47, TAXBLOCK 700 522 WEST 29 STREET NY E DESIGNATION Lower 648, 0.123, NNW
0406 522-532 WEST 29TH ST 522 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Lower 648, 0.123, NNW
0407 CONSTRUCTION SITE 522 WEST 29TH STREET NY Spills Lower 648, 0.123, NNW
W408  CON EDISON 373 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 650, 0.123, South
W409  CON EDISON 373 W 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 650, 0.123, South
W410  CON EDISON 373 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 650, 0.123, South
Q411 CONSTRUCTION SITE - 545 WEST 25TH STREET NY Spills Lower 656, 0.124, West
V412 HIGH RIDGE ENTERPRIS 524 WEST 29TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 669, 0.127, NNW
V413 SOORI HIGHLINE 522-524-532 WEST 29T NY UST, NY Spills Lower 669, 0.127, NNW
T414 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 331 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 672, 0.127, ENE
T415 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 331 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 672,0.127, ENE
S416 EXXON DIV OF CFI #70 215 10TH AVE & W 23R RCRA-VSQG, NY UST, FINDS, ECHO Lower 674, 0.128, SW
S417 EXXON 215 10TH AVE & W 23R NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 674, 0.128, SW
V418 517-523 WEST 29TH ST 517 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Higher 676, 0.128, NNW
Y419 M.G. TOTAL CAR CARE 545 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 681, 0.129, WNW
S420 GULF SERVICE STA 500 W 23RD ST NY UST Lower 689, 0.130, SW
S421 CVS # 10041 500 W 23RD ST PA MANIFEST Lower 689, 0.130, SW
S422 CVS PHARMACY #10041 500 W 23RD ST RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 689, 0.130, SW
P423 HIGHLINE HOLDINGS LL 500 W 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 690, 0.131, North
P424 THE RELATED COMPANIE 500 W 30TH ST PA MANIFEST Higher 690, 0.131, North
P425 HIGHLINE HOLDINGS LL 500 W 30TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 690, 0.131, North
P426 NORTH CHELSEA 500 WEST 30TH STREET NY UST Higher 690, 0.131, North
Q427 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 536 W 26TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS,... Lower 691, 0.131, WNW
Q428 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 536 WEST 26TH STREET NY UST Lower 691, 0.131, WNW
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Q429 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 536 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 691, 0.131, WNW
S430 AMOCO STATION 213-10 JAMAICA AVENU NY LTANKS Lower 694, 0.131, SW
T431 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 330 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 696, 0.132, ENE
T432 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 330 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 696, 0.132, ENE
AA433 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 520 W 23 ST MH4171 NY MANIFEST Lower 698, 0.132, WSW
AA434  MARAJS 520 WEST 23RD STREET NY AST Lower 698, 0.132, WSW
AB435 CON EDISON 363-61 W 23RD ST &9 NY MANIFEST Higher 700, 0.133, SSE
AB436 CON EDISON 363-61 W 23RD ST &9 NY MANIFEST Higher 700, 0.133, SSE
P437 502 WEST 30TH ST LLC 502 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Higher 705, 0.134, North
Q438 CON EDISON SERVICE B 550 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 711, 0.135, West
S439 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 211 10TH AVE FRONT O RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 714, 0.135, SW
S440 211-10-02 73RD AVE/Q 211-10-02 73RD AVENU NY LTANKS Lower 714, 0.135, SW
Y441 540 WEST 26 ST 540 WEST 26 ST NY AST Lower 715, 0.135, WNW
V442 534 WEST 29TH STREET 534 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Lower 716, 0.136, NNW
Y443 CON EDISON 549 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 720, 0.136, WNW
Y444 CON EDISON SERVICE B 542 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 727,0.138, WNW
Q445 CON EDISON - SERVICE 204 W 55TH STREET RCRA-LQG Lower 733, 0.139, West
AC446 23RD STREET VENTURE 540 W 24TH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 734, 0.139, West
T447 USPS - MORGAN P&DC 341 9TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST  Higher 734, 0.139, ENE
T448 JAMES A FARLEY POST 421 8TH AVE RCRA-LQG, FINDS Higher 734, 0.139, ENE
T449 US POSTAL SERVICE - 341 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 734, 0.139, ENE
T450 USPS MORGAN GMF 341 9 AVENUE NY CBS, NY AST, NY CBS AST Higher 734, 0.139, ENE
T451 V9061 341 9 AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 734, 0.139, ENE
AD452 PINETREE GROUP INC 548 W 28TH STREET NY AST Lower 739, 0.140, NW
P453 NYCDEP 10TH AVE BTW W29TH & NY MANIFEST Higher 741, 0.140, North
X454 CON EDISON SERVICE B 319 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 743, 0.141, SE
X455 CON EDISON 319 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 743, 0.141, SE
AD456 MARINERS GATE, LLC 547 WEST 27TH STREET NY AST Lower 744, 0.141, NW
AD457 ADMIRAL ENGRAVING & 547 W 27TH ST NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY... Lower 744, 0.141, NW
AE458 DHL WORLDWIDE EXPRES 560 W 25TH ST (550 W NY UST Lower 748, 0.142, West
AE459 CON EDISON SERVICE B 562 W 25TH ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 757, 0.143, West
AD460 542 WEST 29TH STREET 538-542 WEST 29TH ST NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 757, 0.143, NNW
AE461 ASI SIGN SYTEMS 555 W 25TH ST - 4TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 761, 0.144, West
AE462 L & M METAL INDUSRIE 555 W 25TH ST 1ST FL RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 761, 0.144, West
AE463 555 WEST 25 ST 555 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Lower 761, 0.144, West
AD464 CON EDISON 549 W 28 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 762, 0.144, NW
AE465 HANDY LAUNDRY & CLEA 204 W 55TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 765, 0.145, West
AF466 CON EDISON FO 349 W 29 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 766, 0.145, East
X467 MUTUAL REDEVELOPMENT 315 WEST 25TH STREET NY UST Higher 768, 0.145, SE
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X468 MUTUAL REDEVELOPMENT 315 WEST 25TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY AST Higher 768, 0.145, SE
X469 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 315 W. 25TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 768, 0.145, SE
Z470 CON EDISON SERVICE B 419 W 22ND ST OPPOSI RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 771, 0.146, SSW
AB471 CON EDISON SERVICE B 352 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 773, 0.146, SSE
AB472 CON EDISON SERVICE B 352 W 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 773, 0.146, SSE
Y473 7 LINE SUBWAY CONSTR 550 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 773, 0.146, WNW
AC474 THE TATE 535 WEST 23RD STREET NY AST Lower 774,0.147, WSW
AB475 CON EDISON SERVICE B 350 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 777, 0.147, South
AB476 CON EDISON SERVICE B 350 W 23RD ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 777,0.147, South
AB477 350 WEST 23RD, LLC 350 WEST 23RD STREET NY AST Higher 777, 0.147, South
AF478 347 CORP 347 W. 29TH ST. NY AST Higher 781, 0.148, East
AF479  APARTMENT BUILDING 347 WEST 29TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 781, 0.148, East
V480 RELATED W. 29TH ST. 529 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Lower 784, 0.148, NNW
AG481 RELATED W. 30TH ST. 510 WEST 30TH STREET NY VCP Higher 785, 0.149, North
AC482 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 541 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 794, 0.150, WSW
AC483 CON EDISON SERVICE B 541 W 23RD ST OPPOSI RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 794, 0.150, WSW
Y484 NYC TRANSIT NO 7 SUB 554 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 798, 0.151, WNW
w485  CON EDISON 200 E 9TH AVE FRONT NY MANIFEST Higher 799, 0.151, South
w486  CON EDISON SERVICE B 200 E 9TH AVE FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 799, 0.151, South
AH487 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 800, 0.152, ENE
AH488 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 30TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 800, 0.152, ENE
AH489 CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 30TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 800, 0.152, ENE
AH490 GREAT BEAR 9TH AVE & 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 800, 0.152, ENE
AA491 505 W 22ND STREET 505 W 22ND STREET NY AST Lower 801, 0.152, SW
Al492  WEST SIDE YARD 351 TENTH AVENUE NY TANKS Higher 805, 0.152, North
Al493  SHAFT 26 B, DEP CONT 351 10TH AVENUE NY AST Higher 805, 0.152, North
Y494 CON EDISON 557 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 820, 0.155, WNW
Y495 CON EDISON VAULT SUB 557 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 820, 0.155, WNW
AJ496 CON EDISON 309-307 W 25TH ST & NY MANIFEST Higher 822, 0.156, SE
AG497 NEWPORT PAINTING & D 523 W 30TH ST RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Higher 822, 0.156, North
W498  JEAN'S MANHATTAN FRE 198 9TH AVENUE NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 828, 0.157, South
W499  JEAN'S MANHATTAN CLE 198 9TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, RI MANIFEST  Higher 828, 0.157, South
AC500 RATHE PRODUCTIONS IN 555 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 830, 0.157, WSW
AC501 555 WEST 23RD ST 555 WEST 23RD ST NY LTANKS Lower 830, 0.157, WSW
AK502 CON EDISON FO 361 WEST 22 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 830, 0.157, South
AG503 MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W 30TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 835, 0.158, North
AG504 MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 835, 0.158, North
AG505 L'OREAL USA 501 W 30TH ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 835, 0.158, North
AG506 METAL PURCHASING CO 501-551 WEST 30TH ST NY UST Higher 835, 0.158, North
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AG507 MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W. 30TH ST PA MANIFEST Higher 835, 0.158, North
AL508 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 10TH AVE & W 22ND ST NY MANIFEST Lower 835, 0.158, SW
AL509 CON EDISON GASMAIN 8 10TH AVE & W 22 ST RCRA-LQG Lower 835, 0.158, SW
AB510 CON EDISON FO 357 WEST 22ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 844, 0.160, South
AK511 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 22 ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 849, 0.161, South
AB512 CON ED 355 W 22 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 852, 0.161, South
AH513 NYC DEP DYER AND 9 AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 855, 0.162, ENE
AB514 CON ED 351 W 22ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 864, 0.164, South
AD515 MIDTOWN CENTER AUTO 548 WEST 29TH ST NY AST Lower 864, 0.164, NW
AE516 210 11TH AVE 210 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY AST Lower 872, 0.165, West
AE517 210 11TH AVE 210 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 872, 0.165, West
AE518 NYCT-PARKING LOT 220 11TH AVENUE RCRA-SQG, NY CBS, NY AST, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST Lower 878, 0.166, WNW
AC519 DYNAMIC DELIVERY COR 202-208 11TH AVENUE NY UST Lower 885, 0.168, West
Al520 ROSE PLAZA 356 10TH AVENUE NY AST Higher 885, 0.168, NNE
AC521 CON EDISON SERVICE B 557 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 885, 0.168, WSW
AD522 550 WEST 29TH STREET 550 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Lower 886, 0.168, NW
AL523 CON EDISON - MANHOLE OPP 197 10TH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 894, 0.169, SW
AM524 NYC HRA OFA 260 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 897, 0.170, WNW
AM525 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 260 11TH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 897, 0.170, WNW
AM526 260 11 AVENUE 260 11TH AVENUE NY AST Lower 897, 0.170, WNW
AF527  333-335W 29TH STREE 333-335 W 29TH STREE NY AST Higher 898, 0.170, East
AN528 MINICK HOME 440 WEST 22ND STREET NY LTANKS Lower 902, 0.171, SSW
AN529 SPERANZA PROPERTIES 448 W 22ND ST RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 902, 0.171, SSW
AD530 MANHATTAN MOTORCARS 270 ELEVENTH AVE NY AST Lower 904, 0.171, NW
AL531 CON EDISON SERVICE B 196 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 905, 0.171, SW
AO532 432-434 WEST 31ST ST 432-434 WEST 31ST ST NY VCP Higher 923, 0.175, NE
AG533 CONED 540 W 30 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 930, 0.176, NNW
AG534 CON EDISON - VAULT S 540 W 30 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 930, 0.176, NNW
AG535 CON EDISON 540 W 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 930, 0.176, NNW
AG536 CON EDISON 540 W 30 ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 930, 0.176, NNW
AO537 FASHION INSTITUTE OF 406 WEST 31ST STREET NY AST Higher 932, 0.177, NE
AO538 JAMES BANYON PHOTOE 406 W 31ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 932, 0.177, NE
AO539 EXPANSION GROUP THE 406 W 31ST ST - BASE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 932, 0.177, NE
AP540 CON EDISON 323-11 W 23RD ST &9 NY MANIFEST Higher 932, 0.177, SSE
AQ541 CON EDISON SERVICE B 550 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 941, 0.178, WSW
AM542 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 26TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 943, 0.179, WNW
AE543 US POSTAL SVC VMF 25TH ST & 11TH NJ MANIFEST Lower 945, 0.179, West
AE544  CONSOLIDATED EDISON 11TH AVE & 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 945, 0.179, West
AO545 456-462 WEST 31ST ST 456-462 W 31ST ST RCRA-SQG Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
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AP546 CON EDISON FO 324 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, SSE
AP547  CON EDISON 324-22 W 23RD ST &9 NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, SSE
AI548  CON EDISON 366 10TH AVENUE NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
Al549  STUART DEAN ELEVATOR 366 TENTH AVENUE NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AI550  STUART DEAN CO. INC. 366 10TH AVENUE NY UST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AlI551  STUART DEAN CO INC N 366 TENTH AVE RCRA-SQG, US AIRS Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AI552  STUART DEAN COMPANY 366 10TH AV NY LTANKS Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AM553 CON EDISION - SEWER 27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 946, 0.179, WNW
AM554 CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 27 ST & 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 946, 0.179, WNW
AO555 EVERGREENE ARCHITETU 450 W 31ST STREET PA MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AO556 CON EDISON GAS DRIP: 450 W 31ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AO557 CORNELL TECH MURAL R 450 W 31ST ST 7TH FL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AO558 EVERGREENE ARCHITECT 450 W 31ST ST-7TH FL RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 946, 0.179, NNE
AM559 CON EDISION - MH4588 27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 946, 0.179, WNW
AO560 CON EDISION - MH5857 F/O 426 31ST STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 947, 0.179, NE
AO561 CON EDISON 430 W 31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 947,0.179, NE
AR562 CON EDISON SERVICE B 518 W 22ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 951, 0.180, SW
AD563 AVALON WEST CHELSEA 282-298 ELEVENTH AVE NY UST Lower 952, 0.180, NW
AL564 GUARDIAN ANGEL SCHOO 193 10TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 954, 0.181, SW
AL565 GUARDIAN ANGEL 193 10TH AVENUE NY UST Lower 954, 0.181, SW
AL566 193-10 PECK AVE 193-10 PECK AVE NY LTANKS Lower 954, 0.181, SW
AL567 GUARDIAN ANGEL CHURC 193 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 954, 0.181, SW
AF568 CON ED 325 W 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 954, 0.181, East
AF569 CON EDISON - VAULT 8 325 W 29 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 954, 0.181, East
AF570 CONED 325 W 29TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 954, 0.181, East
AB571 CON EDISON FO 333 WEST 22ND ST NY MANIFEST Higher 958, 0.181, South
AC572 CON EDISON SERVICE B 563 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 959, 0.182, WSW
AM573 CON EDISON F/O 245 11 AV NY MANIFEST Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AM574 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 245 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AM575 CON EDISON F/O 245 11 AV NY MANIFEST Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AM576 CON EDISON 24511 AV NY MANIFEST Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AM577 CON EDISON 245 11 AV NY MANIFEST Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AM578 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 245 11TH AVE RCRA-LQG Lower 962, 0.182, WNW
AS579 MIDTOWN NEON SIGN 550 WEST 30TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 967, 0.183, NNW
AS580 550 WEST 30TH STREET 550 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Lower 967, 0.183, NNW
AS581 550 WEST 30TH STREET 550 WEST 30TH STREET NY UST Lower 967, 0.183, NNW
AS582 MIDTOWN NEON SIGN CO 550 W 30TH ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Lower 967, 0.183, NNW
AD583 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 969, 0.184, NW
AD584 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 969, 0.184, NW
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AD585 CON EDISON SERVICE B 519 W 28TH ST & 11TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, NW
AD586 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 28TH & 11TH ST SB RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 970, 0.184, NW
AD587 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, NW
AD588 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 970, 0.184, NW
AR589 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 520 W 22ND ST NY MANIFEST Lower 970, 0.184, SW
AQ590 DIA ART FOUNDATION 535 W 22ND ST RCRA-SQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 976, 0.185, WSW
AK591 RITE AID # 4196 188 9TH AVENUE PA MANIFEST Higher 979, 0.185, South
AK592  RITE AID #04196 188 9TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 979, 0.185, South
AJ593 CON EDISON 313-15 8TH AVE & 25T NY MANIFEST Higher 982, 0.186, SE
AP594  CON EDISON - MANHOLE 326 W 23RD ST RCRA-LQG Higher 982, 0.186, SSE
AP595 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 326 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 982, 0.186, SSE
AT596 CON EDISON SERVICE B 196 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 982, 0.186, West
AF597 UPSCALE DEVELOPMENT 349 WEST 30TH ST 1ST NY LTANKS Higher 986, 0.187, ENE
AP598 BROADMOOR APTS 315 WEST 23RD STREET NY UST Higher 986, 0.187, SSE
AC599 ABIS AUTO REPAIR, IN 196 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY AST Lower 987, 0.187, West
AL600 HENRY & LLOYD CO THE 507 W 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 987, 0.187, SW
AL601 THE HENRY LLOYD COMP 507 WEST 21ST STREET NY UST Lower 987, 0.187, SW
AL602 NEW YORK STATE DEC 507 W 21ST ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY... Lower 987, 0.187, SW
AF603 THE FRENCH APARTMENT 330 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Higher 991, 0.188, East
AT604 CON EDISON 11 AVE & W 24TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 992, 0.188, West
AS605 CON EDISON - SERVICE 534 W 30TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 993, 0.188, NNW
AS606 CON EDISON - VAULT S 534 W 30 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 993, 0.188, NNW
AS607 CON EDISON - SERVICE 534 W 30TH ST RCRA-LQG Lower 993, 0.188, NNW
AU608 CON EDISON SERVICE B 189 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 994, 0.188, South
AI609  CON EDISON - VAULT 1 10TH AVE & WEST 31ST RCRA-LQG Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
Al610  CON EDISON - VAULT 8 10TH AVE & WEST 31ST RCRA-LQG Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
Al611  CON EDISON SERVICE B W 31ST ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
Al612  CON EDISON 10TH AVE & W 31ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
AlI613  CON EDISON 10TH AVE & WEST 31ST NY MANIFEST Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
Al614  CON EDISON - SERVICE 42 10TH AVE & 31 ST RCRA-SQG Higher 997, 0.189, NNE
AK615 APHRODITE FRENCH CLE 186 9TH AVE NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1000, 0.189, South
AH616 CON EDISON 404-400 W 31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1002, 0.190, NE
AQ617 186-188 11TH AVENUE 186 11TH AVENUE NY VCP Lower 1003, 0.190, West
AQ618 CHELSEA INN, INC. 184 11TH AVENUE NY AST Lower 1003, 0.190, West
AM619 271 11TH AVENUE 271 11TH AVE NY AST Lower 1004, 0.190, NW
AM620 271 11TH AVE/MANHATT 271 11TH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1004, 0.190, NW
AP621 CON EDISON 322 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1006, 0.191, SSE
622 BALWARK BUILDING 239 11TH AVE NY AST Lower 1009, 0.191, WNW
AQ623 CON EDISON 562 W 23 ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1012, 0.192, WSW
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AQ624 UHAUL INC 562 WEST 23RD ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1012, 0.192, WSW
AQ625 U-HAUL CENTER CHELSE 562 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1012, 0.192, WSW
AH626 CON EDISON 402 W 31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1012, 0.192, NE
AP627 CON EDISON 320 W 23 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AP628 ROYAL CHICE FRENCH/L 320 WEST 23RD STREET NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AP629  LUIS PHILLIP CLEANER 320 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen/ NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AP630 CON EDISON - SERVICE 320 W 23 ST RCRA-LQG Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AP631 CON EDISON - SERVICE 320 W 23 ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AP632 LUIS PHILLIP CLEANER 320 W 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1012, 0.192, SSE
AO633 CON EDISON 437 W 31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1014, 0.192, NNE
AQ634 CON EDISON SERVICE B 564 W 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1022, 0.194, WSW
AH635 PENN STATION CENTRAL 400 WEST 31ST STREET NY AST Higher 1022, 0.194, ENE
AL636 CON EDISON SERVICE B 467 W 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1024, 0.194, SW
AL637 CON EDISON 467 W 21ST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1024, 0.194, SW
ANG38 445 WEST 21ST STREET 445 WEST 21ST STREET NY UST Lower 1025, 0.194, SSW
AH639 21 PENN PLAZA 21 PENN PLAZA AKA 36 NY AST Higher 1025, 0.194, ENE
AV640 CON EDISON SERVICE B 331-333 8TH AVE & 26 RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1026, 0.194, SE
AV641 CON EDISON 335 8TH AVE & 26TH S NY MANIFEST Higher 1026, 0.194, SE
AV642 CON EDISON 329 8TH AVE & 26TH S NY MANIFEST Higher 1026, 0.194, SE
AV643 CON EDISON 323 8TH AVE & 26TH S NY MANIFEST Higher 1026, 0.194, SE
AV644 CON EDISON SERVICE B 323 8TH AVE & 26TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1026, 0.194, SE
AN645 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 427 W 21ST ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1027, 0.195, SSW
ANG46 433 W. 21 STREET 433 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Lower 1027, 0.195, SSW
AN647 415 W. 21ST STREET 415 W. 21ST STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1028, 0.195, SSW
ANG48 DR. SERSINI 415 WEST 21ST STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1028, 0.195, SSW
AN649 CHELSEA MANOR 421 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Lower 1028, 0.195, SSW
AV650 CON EDISON 331-333 8TH AVE & 26 NY MANIFEST Higher 1037, 0.196, ESE
AH651 CON EDISON SERVICE B 320 W 31ST ST & 9TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1040, 0.197, ENE
AH652 MANHATTAN WEST PLATF  9TH AVE BETWEEN W 33 NY MANIFEST Higher 1040, 0.197, ENE
AH653 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 195 9TH AVE & 31ST S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1040, 0.197, ENE
AH654 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 31ST ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1042, 0.197, ENE
AH655 AMTRAK-ERIE BLVD YD 31ST ST & 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1042, 0.197, ENE
AQ656 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 679 MYRTLE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1043, 0.198, WSW
AN657 CON EDISON SERVICE B 437 W 21ST ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1043, 0.198, SSW
AV658 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1045, 0.198, SE
AV659 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1045, 0.198, SE
AV660 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1045, 0.198, SE
AJ661 CON EDISON SERVICE B 313-15 8TH AVE & 25T RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AJ662 CON EDISON SERVICE B 254 W 25TH ST & 8TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
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AJ663 CON EDISON SERVICE B 239-25 W 25TH ST & 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AJ664 CON EDISON SERVICE B 280 W 25TH ST & 8TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AJ665 CON EDISON SERVICE B 224 W 25TH ST & 8TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AV666 CON EDISON SERVICE B 335 8TH AVE & 26TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AV667 CON EDISON SERVICE B 329 8TH AVE & 26TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
AP668 LOUIS PHILIPPE CONDO 312 WEST 23RD STREET NY UST Higher 1049, 0.199, SSE
AP669 APT. BUILDING 312 WEST 23RD ST NY LTANKS Higher 1049, 0.199, SSE
AJ670 CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1051, 0.199, SE
AJ671 CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1051, 0.199, SE
AJ672 CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1051, 0.199, SE
AW673 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 29TH & 11TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Lower 1058, 0.200, NW
AW674 CON EDISON W 29TH & 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1058, 0.200, NW
AW675 CON EDISON SERVICE B 538 W 29TH ST & 11TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1058, 0.200, NW
AX676 TANK TEST FAIL 320 W 30TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1059, 0.201, East
AX677 CHELSEA TOWN LLC 320 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Higher 1059, 0.201, East
AY678 MANHATTAN WEST SOUTH 401 WEST 31ST STREET NY UST Higher 1061, 0.201, ENE
AV679 PENN HOUSE CLEANERS 339 8TH AVE RCRA-SQG, NY DRYCLEANERS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1062, 0.201, ESE
AW680 CON EDISON 281 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AWG681 CON EDISON WEST 28TH 281 11TH AVE PA MANIFEST Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AW682 WESTSIDE OPERATIONS 281 11TH AVENUE NY SWF/LF, NY TANKS, NY Spills, NY MANIFEST Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AW683 CON EDISON - W 28TH 281 11TH AVE RCRA-LQG, NY SWF/LF, NJ MANIFEST Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AW684 CON EDISON 281 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AW685 CON EDISON 281 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AW686 CON EDISON - OTHER - 281 11TH AVE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1069, 0.202, NW
AQ687 CON EDISON SERVICE B 549 W 22ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1071, 0.203, WSW
AQ688 CON EDISON 549 W 22 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1071, 0.203, WSW
AY689 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 370 W31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1071, 0.203, ENE
AR690 TIME WARNER CABLE OF 511 WEST 21ST STREET NY UST Lower 1071, 0.203, SW
AR691 TIME WARNER CABLE 511 WEST 21ST ST NY AST, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY... Lower 1071, 0.203, SW
AWG692 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 29TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1073, 0.203, NW
AW693 CON EDISON SERVICE B 529 W 29TH ST & 11TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1073, 0.203, NW
AW694 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 29TH ST & 11TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Lower 1073, 0.203, NW
AWG695 CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 29TH & 11TH AVE MH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1073, 0.203, NW
AK696 CON EDISON FO 353 WEST 21 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1076, 0.204, South
AV697 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
AV698 CON ED 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
AV699 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
AV700 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
AV701 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
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AV702 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1083, 0.205, ESE
AZ703 CON EDISON SERVICE B 212 W 24TH ST & 8TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1086, 0.206, SE
AZ704 CON EDISON SERVICE B 239-25 W 24TH ST & 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1086, 0.206, SE
AV705 CON EDISON SERVICE B 230-228 W 27TH ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1087, 0.206, ESE
AV706 CON EDISON SERVICE B 353 8TH AVE & 27TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1087, 0.206, ESE
AV707 CON EDISON SERVICE B 346-348 8TH AVE & 27 RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1087, 0.206, ESE
AZ708 CON EDISON 24TH ST & 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1088, 0.206, SE
AZ709 CON EDISON 24TH ST & 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1088, 0.206, SE
AZ710 CON EDISON 24TH ST & 8TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1088, 0.206, SE
AL711 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 21ST ST & 10 TH AV NJ MANIFEST Lower 1089, 0.206, SW
AL712 CON EDISON SERVICE B 473 W 21ST ST & 10TH RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1089, 0.206, SW
AP713 300 WEST 23RD STREET 300 WEST 23RD STREET NY AST Higher 1094, 0.207, SSE
AL714 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 21ST ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1095, 0.207, SW
AL715 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 21ST ST & 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1095, 0.207, SW
BA716 CON EDISON 347-345 W 21ST ST & NY MANIFEST Higher 1096, 0.208, South
BB717 21 PENN PLAZA 360 W 31ST ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST, NJ MANIFEST  Higher 1098, 0.208, ENE
BB718 EASTMAN KODAK 360 W 31ST ST 2ND FL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1098, 0.208, ENE
AX719 CON EDISON 311 W29 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1101, 0.209, East
AQ720 168-11 12TH AVENUE 168-11 12TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 1101, 0.209, WSW
AU721 CON EDISON SERVICE B 328-326 W 21ST ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1103, 0.209, South
AU722 CON EDISON SERVICE B W 21ST ST & 9TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1103, 0.209, South
AU723 CON EDISON SERVICE B 353-351 W 21ST ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1103, 0.209, South
BB724 CON EDISON 358 W 31ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1104, 0.209, ENE
BB725 CON EDISON 358 W 31ST ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1104, 0.209, ENE
BB726 CON EDISON 358 W 31ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1104, 0.209, ENE
BC727 GERMAN EV LUTHERAN C 315 WEST 22ND STREET NY AST Higher 1106, 0.209, SSE
AX728 CON EDISON 327 W 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1107, 0.210, ENE
AX729 327 W 30TH ST 327 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Higher 1107, 0.210, ENE
AQ730 555 WEST 22ND STREET 555 WEST 22ND STREET NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 1108, 0.210, WSW
AQ731 555 WEST 22ND STREET 555 WEST 22ND STREET NY UST, NY AST Lower 1108, 0.210, WSW
BD732 CON EDISON 500 W 21ST ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1109, 0.210, SW
BD733 CON EDISON 500 W 21ST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1109, 0.210, SW
BD734 CON EDISON SB3769 500 W 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1109, 0.210, SW
BB735 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 350 W 31ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1113, 0.211, ENE
BB736 350-356 WEST 31ST ST 350-356 WEST 31ST ST NY AST Higher 1113, 0.211, ENE
AV737  SPILL NUMBER 0104073 304 8TH AV NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1115, 0.211, SE
AV738 MG I OF NEW YORK 322 EIGHTH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1115, 0.211, SE
AV739 322 8TH AVE 322 EIGHTH AVENUE NY AST Higher 1115, 0.211, SE
AR740 CHELSEA OPERATING, | 521 WEST 21ST STREET NY UST Lower 1115, 0.211, SW
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AV741 BLUE 8 REALTY, LLC 336 8TH AVENUE NY AST Higher 1117, 0.212, ESE
AZ742 RITE AID # 4195 282 8TH AVE PA MANIFEST Higher 1118, 0.212, SE
AZ743 RITE AID #04195 282 8TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1118, 0.212, SE
AZ744 M & N CLEANERS 292 8TH AVENUE #1 NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1119, 0.212, SE
AZ745 M & N CLEANERS 292 EIGHTH AVE #1 RCRA NonGen/ NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1119, 0.212, SE
AR746 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 519 W 21 ST SB3762 NY MANIFEST Lower 1120, 0.212, SW
AW747 MOBIL OIL-#17-510 AL 309 11TH STREET NY UST, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS,... Lower 1123, 0.213, NW
AW748 DD WEST 29THLLC-C 601 W 29TH ST NY AST, NY BROWNFIELDS, RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY... Lower 1123, 0.213, NW
AN749 CON EDISON SERVICE B 432 W 21ST ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1143, 0.216, SSW
AU750 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 179 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 1145, 0.217, South
AU751 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 179 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1145, 0.217, South
AZ752 CVS PHARMACY #0601 272 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1151, 0.218, SE
AZ753 CVS PHARMACY 272 EIGHTH AVE PA MANIFEST Higher 1151, 0.218, SE
AT754  JHT LEASING CORP 603 WEST 23RD ST NY UST Lower 1156, 0.219, West
AO755 371 9TH AVENUE 371 9TH AVENUE NY VCP Higher 1159, 0.220, NE
AO756 MANHATTAN WEST PLATF 371 9TH AVENUE RCRA-LQG Higher 1159, 0.220, NE
AO757 MANHATTAN WEST PLATF 371 9TH AVENUE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1159, 0.220, NE
AO758 BOP SE LLC - SOUTHEA 371 9TH AVE & 31ST S NY MANIFEST Higher 1159, 0.220, NE
AS759 HUDSON YARDS TERRAF 553 W 30TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1161, 0.220, NNW
AS760 HUDSON YARDS TERRAF 553 W 30TH ST RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1161, 0.220, NNW
AZ761 CON EDISON 264-62 W 15 ST & 8TH NY MANIFEST Higher 1162, 0.220, SSE
BE762 CON EDISON 353 8TH AVE & 27TH S NY MANIFEST Higher 1163, 0.220, ESE
BF763 B.P. SERVICE STATION 600 EAST 23RD STREET NY UST Lower 1167, 0.221, West
BF764 23RD ST & EAST RIVER 600 E.23RD ST NY LTANKS Lower 1167, 0.221, West
BF765 GULF GAS STATION 600 E.23RD ST, E. RI NY LTANKS Lower 1167, 0.221, West
BA766 CON EDISION - SB3785 F/O 331 W.21 ST. F/O RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1169, 0.221, South
BG767 DIA ART FOUNDATION 548 W 22ND ST NY UST, NY AST Lower 1171, 0.222, WSW
AW768 NASSAU SMELTING & RE 603 W. 29TH ST. SEMS-ARCHIVE, LEAD SMELTERS Lower 1171, 0.222, NW
AU769 CHELTONCORT OWNERS C 360 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Higher 1174, 0.222, South
BE770 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & 28TH ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE771 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE772 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 28 ST NJ MANIFEST Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE773 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & 28TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE774 CON ED 8TH AVE & W 28 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE775 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & 28TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1177, 0.223, ESE
BE776 CON EDISON SERVICE B 363 8TH AVE & 28TH S RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1178, 0.223, ESE
AX777 308 W 30 ST 308 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Higher 1182, 0.224, East
AP778 MTANYCT - 23RD STRE 23RD ST & 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP779 MTANYCT - 23RD STRE 23RD ST & 8TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
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AP780 NYCT - MH 1027 23RD ST & 8TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP781 CON EDISON W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP782 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 8TH AVE & 23RD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP783 CON EDISON 8TH AVE & 23RD ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP784 CON EDISON W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP785 CON EDISON W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AP786 MTA NYCT - 23RD STRE 23RD ST & 8TH AVE RCRA-SQG Higher 1185, 0.224, SSE
AV787 CON EDISON 263-53 W 26TH ST & 8 NY MANIFEST Higher 1187, 0.225, SE
AP788 CON EDISON SERVICE B 209-207 W 23RD ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1188, 0.225, SSE
AP789 CON EDISON SERVICE B 220-218 W 23RD ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1188, 0.225, SSE
AP790 CON EDISON SERVICE B 206 W 23RD ST & 8TH RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1188, 0.225, SSE
BH791 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 368 10 AVENUE RCRA-LQG Higher 1194, 0.226, NNE
BH792 CON EDISON 368 10TH AVE FRONT O NY MANIFEST Higher 1194, 0.226, NNE
BH793 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 368 10 AVENUE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1194, 0.226, NNE
BH794 CON EDISON - VAULT 8 368 10 AVENUE RCRA-LQG, NY MANIFEST Higher 1194, 0.226, NNE
AW795 CONSOLDIATED EDISON W 30TH ST & 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1195, 0.226, NNW
AW796 CON EDISON W. 30TH & 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1195, 0.226, NNW
BE797 CON EDISON 355 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1196, 0.227, ESE
BD798 EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-83 10TH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1196, 0.227, SW
BD799 EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-183 10TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1196, 0.227, SW
BD800 EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-83 10TH AVENUE NY AST Lower 1196, 0.227, SW
BA801 CON EDISON 352-35- W 21ST ST & NY MANIFEST Higher 1200, 0.227, South
BA802 CON EDISON FO 352 WEST 21 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1200, 0.227, South
BG803 KDMJ REALTY 556 W 22ND STREET / NY AST Lower 1201, 0.227, WSW
BI804  STORAGE USA 510 WEST 21ST STREET NY UST Lower 1202, 0.228, SW
AW805 MOBIL OIL CORP 309 11TH AVE NY MANIFEST Lower 1203, 0.228, NNW
BG806 535 EAST 21ST STREET 535 EAST 21ST STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1203, 0.228, WSW
AY807 CON EDISON 380 9TH AVE RCRA-LQG Higher 1205, 0.228, NE
AWS808 KISKA CONSTRUCTION Y 30TH ST BETW 10TH & RCRA-SQG Lower 1208, 0.229, NNW
AX809 PR 30LLC 317-325 WEST 30TH ST NY AST Higher 1212, 0.230, East
BF810 EVERGREENE PAINTING 635 W 23RD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1214, 0.230, West
BF811 635 WEST 23RD ST 635 W 23RD ST NY AST Lower 1214, 0.230, West
BH812 CON EDISON - GAS DRI 376 10TH AVE RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1216, 0.230, NNE
AX813 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 338 W 31ST ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1216, 0.230, ENE
BJ814 CON EDISON SERVICE B 323 W 21ST ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1220, 0.231, South
BD815 178-10 69TH AVE/QUEE 178-10 69TH AVE NY LTANKS Lower 1220, 0.231, SW
BK816 DSNY M DISTRICT 6 GA 319 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY AST Lower 1222, 0.231, NNW
BK817 DSNY M DISTRICT 6 GA 319 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1222, 0.231, NNW
BC818 ALLERTON HOTEL 302 WEST 22ND STREET NY AST Higher 1222, 0.231, SSE
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BA819 342 WEST 21ST STREET 342 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Higher 1223, 0.232, South
AV820 CHELSEA GREEN 260 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, NJ MANIFEST, NY MANIFEST Higher 1227, 0.232, SE
AV821 260 WEST 26TH STREET 260 WEST 26TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1227, 0.232, SE
AX822 APRT BUILDING -TTF 315-325 WEST 30TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1227, 0.232, East
AV823 CHELSEA PARTNERS 251 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Higher 1235, 0.234, ESE
BL824 MANHATTAN VEHICLE MA 201 11TH AVE. NY CBS, NY AST, NY Spills Lower 1236, 0.234, West
AX825 304 W 30TH ST 304 W 30TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1237, 0.234, East
BC826 CON EDISON 237-235W 15 ST & 8T NY MANIFEST Higher 1243, 0.235, SSE
BM827 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 626 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Lower 1243, 0.235, WNW
BM828 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 626 W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1243, 0.235, WNW
BM829 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 626 W 26TH ST OPPOSI RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1243, 0.235, WNW
BM830 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 626 W 26TH ST OPPOSI NJ MANIFEST Lower 1243, 0.235, WNW
BE831 CON EDISON 346-348 8TH AVE & 27 NY MANIFEST Higher 1246, 0.236, ESE
BE832 CON EDISON 350-352 8TH AVE & 27 NY MANIFEST Higher 1252, 0.237, ESE
BK833 NYC DEP-TUNNEL NO 3 605 W 30TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1253, 0.237, NNW
BK834 NYC DEP-TUNNEL NO 3 605 W 30TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1253, 0.237, NNW
BK835 NYC DEPC 605 W 30TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1253, 0.237, NNW
AZ836 CON EDISON 264-62 W 24TH ST & 8 NY MANIFEST Higher 1257, 0.238, SE
BG837 547-551 WEST 21ST ST 547-551 W 21ST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1257, 0.238, WSW
BG838 547-551 WEST 21ST ST 547-551 WEST 21ST ST NY UST Lower 1257, 0.238, WSW
BL839 201 11TH AVE/MANH/US 201 11TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 1257, 0.238, West
BL840 USPS - NEW YORK VMF 201 11TH AVE RCRA-VSQG, NY MANIFEST Lower 1257, 0.238, West
BL841 MANHATTAN VMF 201 ELEVENTH AVENUE NY UST Lower 1257, 0.238, West
BL842 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE- 201 11TH AVE. NY AST, NY CBS AST Lower 1257, 0.238, West
BH843 NY CLEARINGHOUSE -T 450 W33RD ST NY LTANKS Higher 1259, 0.238, NNE
BC844 CON EDISON OPP 317 W 21 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1262, 0.239, South
BM845 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT1 NY MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM846 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT9 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM847 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM848 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM849 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT9 NY MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM850 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT2 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM851 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT1 RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM852 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT1 NJ MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BM853 CON EDISON 630 W 26TH ST VAULT9 NJ MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WNW
BF854 CON EDISON SERVICE B 104 E 12TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1264, 0.239, WSW
BC855 301 WEST 22ND ST 301 WEST 22ND ST NY AST Higher 1267, 0.240, SSE
BN856 27TH STREET APARTMEN 250 WEST 27TH STREET NY AST Higher 1270, 0.241, ESE
BO857 CON EDISON 385-387 8TH AVE & 29 NY MANIFEST Higher 1274, 0.241, East

6915004.2s Page 23



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
415-431, 420-428 WEST 25TH STREET ET. AL
NEW YORK, NY 10001

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
BO858 CON EDISON 385-387 8TH AVE & 29 NY MANIFEST Higher 1274, 0.241, East
BG859 551 WEST 21ST STREET 551 WEST 21ST STREET NY VCP Lower 1274, 0.241, WSW
BG860 547-551 WEST 21ST ST 547-551 W 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1274, 0.241, WSW
AX861 TECHNICAL CAREER INS 320 WEST 31 ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1281, 0.243, ENE
AX862 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 316-514 W 31ST ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1281, 0.243, ENE
AX863 TECHNICAL CAREER INS 320 W 31ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1281, 0.243, ENE
AX864 CON EDISON 320 W 31ST ST & 9TH NY MANIFEST Higher 1281, 0.243, ENE
AZ865 THE JEANNE D’ARC HOM 253 WEST 24TH ST NY AST Higher 1283, 0.243, SE
BF866 FORMER SHERMAN CREEK 202ND STREET AND 11T NY AST Lower 1283, 0.243, WSW
AV867 CHELSEA PARTNERS I, 247-249 WEST 26 ST. NY AST Higher 1285, 0.243, ESE
BJ868 ISMO, LLC 315 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Higher 1285, 0.243, South
869 EARTH CLEANER 250 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen/ NLR, ICIS, US AIRS, NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 1286, 0.244, SSE
870 GENERAL THEOLOGICAL 175 9TH AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, NY MANIFEST Higher 1293, 0.245, SSW
BE871 CON EDISON SERVICE B 250-248 W 29TH ST & RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1294, 0.245, East
BE872 CON ED W 29TH ST & 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1295, 0.245, East
BP873 CON EDISON 259 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST Higher 1296, 0.245, SE
BP874 CON EDISON SERVICE B 259 W 25TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1296, 0.245, SE
AW875 MIKE SIE PALM 604 WEST 30TH STREET NY AST Lower 1297, 0.246, NNW
BM876 WITEL COMMUNICATIONS 601 WEST 26TH STREET NY TANKS Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM877 ELECTRICAL BUSS COMP 601 W 26TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM878 CONSOLIDATED EDISON 601 W 26 ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM879 FBI AUTOMOTIVE REPAI 601 W 26TH ST - 2ND RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM880 STARRETT - LEHIGH BU 601 W 26TH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM881 601 WEST 26TH STREET 601 WEST 26TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM882 CON EDISON - VAULT 1 26 ST 601 RCRA-LQG Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM883 WINDSTREAM NEW YORK 601 WEST 26 STREET NY AST Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM884 VERIZON NEW YORK INC 601 WEST 26TH STREET NY AST Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BM885 WILLIAMS COMMUNICATI 601 W 26TH ST 1ST FL RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Lower 1302, 0.247, WNW
BN886 CON EDISON 254-252 W 26TH ST & NY MANIFEST Higher 1303, 0.247, SE
BJ887 NYC BD OF ED WILLIAM 320 W 21ST ST RCRA-VSQG, US AIRS, NY MANIFEST Higher 1305, 0.247, South
BJ888 PUBLIC SCHOOL 11 -M 320 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Higher 1305, 0.247, South
BJ889  301-303 WEST 21ST ST 301-303 WEST 21ST ST NY AST Higher 1305, 0.247, South
BH890 CON EDISON GAS DRIP: 382 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, NY MANIFEST Higher 1305, 0.247, NNE
BM891 CON EDISON 638 W 26TH ST NJ MANIFEST Lower 1306, 0.247, WNW
BM892 CON EDISON 638 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1306, 0.247, WNW
BM893 CON EDISON 638 W 26TH ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1306, 0.247, WNW
BC894 311 WEST 21ST STREET 311 WEST 21ST STREET NY AST Higher 1307, 0.248, SSE
BI895 513 WEST 20TH STREET 513 WEST 20TH STREET NY AST Lower 1308, 0.248, SW
BP896 264-266 W 25 ST 264 WEST 25TH STREET NY AST Higher 1309, 0.248, SE
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BQ897 CON EDISON 316-514 W 31ST ST & NY MANIFEST Higher 1309, 0.248, ENE
BQ898 CON EDISON 316 W 31ST ST FRONT NY MANIFEST Higher 1309, 0.248, ENE
BQ899 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 316 W 31ST ST FRONT RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 1309, 0.248, ENE
BR900 540 W 21ST ST HOLDIN 540-558 W 21ST ST NY MANIFEST Lower 1316, 0.249, WSW
BR901 540 WEST 21ST STREET 540 WEST 21ST STREET NY VCP Lower 1316, 0.249, WSW
BR902 540 W 21ST ST HOLDIN 540-558 W 21ST ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1316, 0.249, WSW
BM903 NYC SANITATION 640 WEST 26TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1316, 0.249, WNW
BM904 MANHATTAN REPAIR SHO 640 WEST 26TH ST. NY CBS Lower 1316, 0.249, WNW
BM905 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 640 WEST 26TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 1316, 0.249, WNW
BM906 MANHATTAN REPAIR SHO 640 WEST 26TH ST. NY UST Lower 1316, 0.249, WNW
BM907 NYC DEPT OF SANITATI 640 W 26TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1316, 0.249, WNW
BO908 CON EDISON 395 8TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1317, 0.249, East
BO909 CON EDISON 395 8TH AVE NJ MANIFEST Higher 1317, 0.249, East
BO910 CON EDISON 395 8TH AVE NY MANIFEST Higher 1317, 0.249, East
BP911 HAG REALITY 250 WEST 26TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1354, 0.256, SE
BK912 604-616 WEST 30TH ST 606 WEST 30TH STREET NY VCP Lower 1372, 0.260, NNW
BO913 400 8TH AVE 400 8TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1434, 0.272, East
BS914 255W. 23RD ST 255 W. 23RD ST NY LTANKS Higher 1456, 0.276, SE
BS915 APT BLDG 255 WEST 23RD ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1456, 0.276, SE
BO916 257 WEST 29TH STREET 257 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1465, 0.277, East
BT917 152-156 TENTH AVE/MA 152-156 TENTH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 1467, 0.278, SW
BT918 GETTY 58542 152 TENTH AVE NY LTANKS, NY UST Lower 1467, 0.278, SW
BR919 BAYVIEW CORRECTIONAL 550 W 20TH ST RCRA-VSQG, NY SHWS, NY MANIFEST Lower 1492, 0.283, SW
BU920 241 WEST 28TH STREET 241 WEST 28TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 1498, 0.284, ESE
921 ST MICHEAL'S SCHOOL 425 WEST 33RD STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1531, 0.290, NE
922 226 WEST 26TH STREET 226 WEST 26TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1536, 0.291, SE
BVv923 50 HUDSON YARDS 413 10 AVENUE NY VCP Higher 1558, 0.295, NNE
BU924 UNDERGROUND TTF 245 WEST 29TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1590, 0.301, East
BU925 APARTNMENT BUILDING 245 W 29TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1590, 0.301, East
BW926 535 WEST 19TH STREET 535 WEST 19TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Lower 1607, 0.304, SW
BW927 CON EDISON - 19TH ST 11TH AVE BETWEEN W 1 EDR MGP Lower 1611, 0.305, SW
BU928 232 W. 29TH ST. 232 W. 29TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1619, 0.307, ESE
929 RED BALL INTERIOR DE 625 WEST 29 STREET NY SWF/LF Lower 1637, 0.310, NW
BW930 CE-W. 18TH ST. GAS WEST 16TH - WEST 20T NY VCP Lower 1645, 0.312, SW
BT931 LEAVITT HOUSES -NYCH 139-10 34TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 1673, 0.317, SW
932 SINO REALTY REALTY 204 8TH AVENUE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1675, 0.317, SSE
BT933 CON EDISON - WEST 18 WEST 16TH - WEST 20T EDR MGP Lower 1691, 0.320, SW
BW934 MENDON 542 WEST 19TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1696, 0.321, SW
BU935 221-227 WEST 28TH ST 221 WEST 28TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1718, 0.325, ESE
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BX936 SCHOOL OF HUMANITES 18TH-19TH NY LTANKS Higher 1762, 0.334, South
937 D26TH ST. & HUDSON P 26TH ST. & HUDSON PK NY LTANKS Lower 1768, 0.335, NW
BY938 515 WEST 18TH STREET 511 WEST 18TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS Lower 1789, 0.339, SW
BV939 34TH ST. & 10TH AVE. 34TH ST. & 10TH AVE. NY LTANKS Higher 1789, 0.339, NNE
BV940 34TH ST. AND 10TH AV 34TH ST.& 10TH AVE. NY LTANKS Higher 1789, 0.339, NNE
BW941 86-11 34TH AVENUE 86-11 34TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 1792, 0.339, SW
BZ942 BASEMENT 214 WEST 29TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1797, 0.340, ESE
BW943 84-11 ELMHURST AVE/Q 84-11 EILMHURST AVEN NY LTANKS Lower 1804, 0.342, SW
BW944 84-11 ELMHURST AV/QU 84-11 ELMHURST AVENU  NY LTANKS Lower 1804, 0.342, SW
BY945 MENDON LEASING CORP. 515 WEST 18TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 1809, 0.343, SW
946 M B HAMPTONS LLC. - 224 WEST 30TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1812, 0.343, East
Bz947  213-219 WEST 28TH ST 213 WEST 28TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1813, 0.343, ESE
BW948 19TH STREET DEVELOPM 80 11TH AVENUE NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY VCP, NY... Lower 1826, 0.346, SW
BW949 19TH STREET DEVELOPM 80 11TH AVENUE EDR MGP Lower 1826, 0.346, SW
BZ950 211 WEST 28TH STREET 211 WEST 28TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1836, 0.348, ESE
CA951 528 W 34TH ST 528 W 34TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1841, 0.349, North
CA952 530 WEST 34TH ST/MAN 530 WEST 34TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 1844, 0.349, North
BW953 17TH STREET DEVELOPM 76 11TH AVENUE NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDS,.ower 1848, 0.350, SW
CB954 461 WEST 34TH STREET 461 WEST 34TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1853, 0.351, NNE
CC955 AUTO CARE WEST 464 WEST 18TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 1872, 0.355, SSW
CD956 FEDERAL BUILDING THE 252 7TH AVE SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 1889, 0.358, SE
CD957 FEDERAL BUILDING SIT 252 7TH AVE NY HSWDS Higher 1889, 0.358, SE
BX958 LAWRENCE ENVIRONMENT 364 WEST 18TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1901, 0.360, South
CB959 AMOCO 436 TENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1904, 0.361, NNE
CB960 AMOCO 436 TENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1904, 0.361, NNE
961 US POSTAL SERVICE - 8'TH AVE AND 33'RD S SEMS Higher 1925, 0.365, ENE
962 OLD GAS STATION 276 7TTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 1931, 0.366, SE
CE963 W 30TH HELIPORT/MANH W 30TH ST HELIPORT NY LTANKS Lower 1940, 0.367, NW
CE964 30TH ST HELIPORT/MAN 30TH STREET HELIPORT NY LTANKS Lower 1940, 0.367, NW
Bz965 211 WEST 29TH STREET 211 WEST 29TH STREET NY VCP Higher 1948, 0.369, ESE
CC966 118 10TH AVENUE 118 10TH AVENUE NY VCP Lower 1958, 0.371, SW
CE967 NYCDOS W 30TH ST REC WEST 30TH ST & W SID NY SWRCY Lower 1960, 0.371, NW
CA968 555 WEST 34TH ST/NYT 555 WEST 34TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1969, 0.373, North
CA969 WEST 34TH STREET DEV 555 WEST 34TH STREET NY BROWNFIELDS, NY Spills Higher 1969, 0.373, North
CA970 NYNEX 555 W. 34TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1969, 0.373, North
971 SMITH BARNEY 333 WEST 34TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1974, 0.374, NE
CA972 527 WEST 34TH ST 527 WEST 34TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 1980, 0.375, North
Bz973 330 7TH AVENUE 330 7TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2001, 0.379, ESE
CB974 444 TENTH AVENUE 444 10TH AVENUE NY VCP Higher 2013, 0.381, NNE
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CF975 SPILL NUMBER 0010929 251 W. 19TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2034, 0.385, SSE
CG976 MIXED USE BLDG 305 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2036, 0.386, ESE
977 555 WEST 17TH ST/MAN 555 WEST 17TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 2059, 0.390, SW
CH978 310 WEST 18TH STREET 310 WEST 18TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2077, 0.393, South
979 333 SEVENTH AVENUE R 333 7TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2084, 0.395, ESE
CH980 308 WEST 18TH ST 308 WEST 18TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2086, 0.395, South
Cl981  445-453 WEST 35TH ST 445 WEST 35TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2089, 0.396, NNE
CF982 APARTMENT HOUSE 264 W. 19TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2107, 0.399, SSE
983 GREYHOUND GARAGE 260 12TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2109, 0.399, NNW
984 ROY WEIDENER MOTOR L 651 W 33ST,MARSHALLI NY LTANKS Higher 2110, 0.400, NNW
CJ985 FREEDMAN CUTOUTS 444 WEST 17TH STREET NY LTANKS Lower 2117, 0.401, SSW
CJ986 WEST 17TH STREET AND 440-452 WEST 17TH ST NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL, NY BROWNFIELDSLower 2117, 0.401, SSW
Cl987  411-425 WEST 35TH ST 411 WEST 35TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2137, 0.405, NE
CG988 JUSTIN PROPERTIES 153 W 27TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2176, 0.412, ESE
CG989 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 153 WEST 27TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2176, 0.412, ESE
990 APARTMENT 214 WEST 20TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2187, 0.414, SSE
CK991 357 W 35TH ST/NYPD 357 W 35TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2195, 0.416, NE
CK992 MIDTOWN SOUTH PRECIN 357 WEST 35TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2195, 0.416, NE
CL993 CONSTRUCTION SITE 529 WEST 35TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2200, 0.417, North
CM994 APARTMENT BUILDING 148 WEST 24TH STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2222,0.421, SE
CN995 460 10TH AVE 460 10TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2240, 0.424, NNE
CK996 454 9TH AVE 454 9TH AVE. NY LTANKS Higher 2243, 0.425, NE
CH997 HIGH LINE GANSEVOORT STREET TO US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2249, 0.426, South
998 ANN’'S SERVICE CORP 166 WEST 22ND STREET NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2254, 0.427, SSE
CM999 SPILL NUMBER 0110441 142 WEST 24TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2275, 0.431, SE
CM1000 SPILL NUMBER 0110039 153 W 23RD ST NY LTANKS Higher 2288, 0.433, SE
CO1001 SPILL NUMBER 0208834 142 WEST 26TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2298, 0.435, SE
CP1002 321-325 WEST 35TH ST 321 WEST 35TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2305, 0.437, ENE
CL1003 AD SCHEUMANN LUMBER 524 WEST 36TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2311, 0.438, NNE
CK1004 360 W 36TH ST 360 W 36TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2340, 0.443, NE
1005 MANH EAST SUITE HOTE 371 7TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Higher 2351, 0.445, East
CK1006 334 WEST 36TH STREET 334 WEST 36TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2367, 0.448, NE
1007 LIRR WEST SIDE YARD 12TH AVE AND W 33RD NY SHWS Lower 2381, 0.451, NNW
1008 511 WEST 36TH STREET 511 WEST 36TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2389, 0.452, NNE
CP1009 330 W.36TH ST 330 W. 36TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2393, 0.453, NE
C0O1010 135 WEST 26TH STREET 135 WEST 26TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2394, 0.453, ESE
CP1011 320-328 WEST 36TH ST 328 WEST 36TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2413, 0.457, NE
CN1012 BP AMOCO 466 10TH AVE NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2424, 0.459, NNE
CO1013 131 WEST 26TH STREET 131 WEST 26TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2428, 0.460, ESE
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CQ1014 POWER MY LEARNING 505 8TH AVENUE, SUIT OH SWRCY Higher 2432, 0.461, ENE
CQ1015 APRT 505 8TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2432, 0.461, ENE
CO1016 127-131 WEST 25TH ST 127-131 WEST 25TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2432, 0.461, SE
CR1017 NYCT HUDSON DEPOT 1101 11TH AVENUE NY LTANKS Lower 2440, 0.462, SW
CS1018 APRT 213 WEST 18TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2444, 0.463, SSE
CR1019 HAMMEL 85-10 ROCKAWAY BCH B NY LTANKS Lower 2449, 0.464, SW
CN1020 SPILL NUMBER 9003992 475 10TH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2453, 0.465, NNE
CT1021 337 WEST 36 STREET ( 337 WEST 36TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2492, 0.472, NE
CU1022 MOBIL STATION #17Q53 153-169 SEVENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE
CU1023 EXXONMOBIL 153-169 SEVENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE
CU1024 EXXONMOBIL 153-169 SEVENTH AVE NY LTANKS Higher 2520, 0.477, SSE
CV1025 438 11TH AVENUE 438 11TH AVENUE NY BROWNFIELDS Higher 2559, 0.485, North
CW1026 TRAPER'S INCORPORATE 135 WEST 30TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2560, 0.485, East
CS1027 VERIZON 210 W. 18TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2566, 0.486, SSE
CwW1028 FISHKIN HOME 130 WEST 30TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2587, 0.490, ESE
CT1029 TTF- COMMERCIAL 336 W 37TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2590, 0.491, NE
CX1030 APARTMENT 115 WEST 27TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2591, 0.491, ESE
CX1031 115W 27TH ST CO 115 W 27TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2591, 0.491, ESE
CX1032 SPILL NUMBER 9814178 115 WEST 27TH ST NY LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 2591, 0.491, ESE
1033 PIER 84 12TH AVE/WEST 34TH S NY LTANKS Lower 2592, 0.491, NNW
CR1034 HUDSON PIER DEPOT WEST 15TH ST & 11TH NY LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 2600, 0.492, SW
1035 112 WEST 25TH STREET 112 WEST 25TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2613, 0.495, SE
1036 CHELSEA CAR WASH 450 W 15TH ST NY LTANKS Lower 2615, 0.495, SSW
CS1037 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 200 WEST 18TH STREET NY LTANKS Higher 2625, 0.497, SSE
CT1038 326-330 WEST 37TH ST 326 WEST 37TH STREET NY VCP Higher 2629, 0.498, NE
CV1039 GAS STATION 550 WEST 37TH ST NY LTANKS Higher 2629, 0.498, North
1040 FORMER GUARDIAN CLEA  27-35 WEST 24TH STRE NY SHWS, NY ENG CONTROLS, NY INST CONTROL Higher 3276, 0.620, SE
1041 CON EDISON - WEST 42 WEST 41ST - WEST 42N EDR MGP Higher 3889, 0.737, North
1042 US ARMY RES CNTR FUDS Higher 4025, 0.762, NNE
CY1043 CON EDISON - 12TH AV 12TH AVE BETWEENW 4  EDR MGP Lower 4722, 0.894, North
CY1044 CON EDISON - WEST 45 12TH AVE BETWEEN WES EDR MGP Lower 4722, 0.894, North
1045 LANG PRODUCTS CO. FUDS Higher 4724, 0.895, East
1046 674 NINTH AVENUE 674 NINTH AVENUE NY SHWS, NY BROWNFIELDS, NY DRYCLEANERS Higher 5130, 0.972, NE
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRI NY AIRS N/A
420 WEST 25TH ST DEC Id: 2620500087
NEW YORK, NY 10001
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRI RCRA-LQG NYD001498385
420 WEST 25TH STREET EPA ID:: NYD001498385
NEW YORK, NY 10001
US AIRS

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRI
420 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001

KENNER PRINTING CO |
420 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001

CON ED
415 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001

CON ED
415 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10011

KENNER PRINTING CO |
420 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001

420 W 25TH ST
420 W 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10011

Database: US AIRS MINOR, Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016

EPA plant ID:: 110010295965

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110000806771

ECHO
Registry ID: 110000806771

NY AIRS
DEC Id: 2620500119

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYD001498385

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYP004402129

NY MANIFEST
EPA ID: NYP004402137

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110019666814

NY COOLING TOWERS

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ___. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
NJSHWS. ... Known Contaminated Sites in New Jersey

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
NJSWF/LF. . __. Solid Waste Facility Directory

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_____ ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
NY HIST LTANKS. ___________ Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
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NJUST. ... Underground Storage Tank Data
NYCBSUST. ________________ Chemical Bulk Storage Database

NY MOSFUST.______________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
NYMOSF._____ . Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing

NY MOSFAST. ... Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

NYRESDECL..____________. Restrictive Declarations Listing
NJ ENG CONTROLS________. Declaration Environmental Restriction/Deed Notice Sites
NJ INST CONTROL._.___.___. Classification Exception Area Sites

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
NJVCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
NJ BROWNFIELDS. _________. Brownfields Database

NYERP._____ .. Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWTIRE.________________. Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
NJSWRCY_ __ ... Approved Class B Recycling Facilities

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
NY DEL SHWS______________. Delisted Registry Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

NY PFAS. ... PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
NJPFAS . PFAS Contamination Site Location

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

NYHISTUST. ______________. Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
NY HISTAST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

NY LIENS. . ... Spill Liens Information
NJLIENS. ... Environmental LIENS
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database

NY SPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NJSPILLS90.______________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NY SPILLS 80.________.___.____ SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch
NJSPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOD. . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NJAIRS. . .. Emissions Inventory Listing

NY COALASH.______________ Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

NJCOALASH.______________. Coal Ash Listing

NJ DRYCLEANERS. ________. Drycleaner List

NJ Financial Assurance._____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NY Financial Assurance._____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NY SPDES__________________. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

NJNPDES. .. ... New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Dischargers

NY VAPOR REOPENED. ____. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

NYUIC . Underground Injection Control Wells

NJUIC ... Underground Injection Wells Database

NY LEAD. ... Lead-based Paint Testing Results

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGAHWS. _____ . _. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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NIJRGAHWS. . __ Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NYRGALF . ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
NIRGALF ___ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24
Cerclis ID:: 202229
EPA Id: NYD980763841

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there are 2
SEMS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24
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Site ID: 0202229
EPA Id: NYD980763841

US POSTAL SERVICE - 8'TH AVE AND 33'RD S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.365 mi.) 961 2808

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there
are 3 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

MANHATTAN GENERAL MA WEST 29TH & 9TH AVE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) T340 788
Site ID: 0203777
EPA I1d: NY6180000352

FEDERAL BUILDING THE 252 7TH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) CD956 2794
Site ID: 0203218
EPA Id: NY2470000157

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NASSAU SMELTING & RE 603 W. 29TH ST. NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.)  AW768 2216

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRAINnfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are
37 RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - VAULT 3 400 W 24 ST S0-1/8(0.061 mi.) N196 506
EPA ID:: NYP004402095

CON EDISON - GAS MAI 331-43 10TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) P330 761
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EPA ID:: NYP004343992

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID:: NYP0O05068750

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID:: NYP005125240

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID:: NYP005125182

JAMES A FARLEY POST
EPA ID:: NYR000199372

EVERGREENE ARCHITECT
EPA ID:: NYD001869882

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID:: NYP005115142

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID:: NYP004325049

CON EDISON - VAULT 8
EPA ID:: NYP004325056

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID:: NYP004858819

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID:: NYP005127950

MANHATTAN WEST PLATF
EPA ID:: NYR000218610

HUDSON YARDS TERRA F
EPA ID:: NYR000214411

NYCT - MH 1027
EPA ID:: NYP0O00975258

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID:: NYP004327292

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID:: NYP004327300

CON EDISON - VAULT 8
EPA ID:: NYP004327318

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP005244363

CON EDISON - GAS DRI
EPA ID:: NYP004296679

Lower Elevation

259 10TH AVENUE BUIL
EPA ID:: NYR000183640

VHS 239 LLC FORMER 1
EPA ID:: NYR000215756

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID:: NYP005124433

HIGHLINE 28-29 DEVEL

331 10TH AVE

331 9TH AVE

330 9TH AVE

421 8TH AVE

450 W 31ST ST-7TH FL
326 W 23RD ST

10TH AVE & WEST 31ST
10TH AVE & WEST 31ST
320 W 23 ST

179 9TH AVE

371 9TH AVENUE

553 W 30TH ST

23RD ST & 8TH AVE

368 10 AVENUE

368 10 AVENUE

368 10 AVENUE

380 9TH AVE

376 10TH AVE

Address

259 10TH AVENUE
239 10TH AVE
513 W 26TH ST

507 -515 WEST 28TH S

N O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) P332 769
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  T414 973
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)  T431 1087
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) T448 1132
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AO558 1463
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)  AP594 1587
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)  Al609 1630
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)  Al610 1633
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)  AP630 1679
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) AU750 2131
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)  AO756 2150
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AS760 2176
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AP780 2241
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) BH791 2265
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) BH793 2269
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) BH794 2274
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)  AY807 2299
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) BH812 2314
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B70 195
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1147 376
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)  L206 520
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) ~ J217 541
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EPA ID:: NYD001312529

W C 28 REALTY LLC 530 WEST 28TH ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 0273 656
EPA ID:: NYR000214361

CON EDISON - SERVICE N/W/C WEST 48TH ST. SSW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) M286 682
EPA ID:: NYP004270161

CON EDISON - VAULT 4 433 W 23RD ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) M287 686
EPA ID:: NYP005137918

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 516 W 29TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) 0308 725
EPA ID:: NYP005014980

CON EDISON - MANHOLE W 5 AVE ESW 15 ST SW O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) S326 754
EPA ID:: NYP004278271

CON EDISON - SERVICE 204 W 55TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) Q445 1114
EPA ID:: NYP004271854

CON EDISON GASMAIN 8 10TH AVE & W 22 ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AL509 1328

CON EDISON - MANHOLE OPP 197 10TH AVE SW 1/8-1/4(0.169 mi.)  AL523 1361
EPA ID:: NYP004259933

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 245 11TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) AM578 1538
EPA ID:: NYP005153390

CON EDISON - SERVICE 534 W 30TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AS607 1623
EPA ID:: NYP005139983

CON EDISON - W 28TH 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  AW683 1831
EPA ID:: NYD982177743

CON EDISON - OTHER - 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  AW686 1869
EPA ID:: NYP004315164

CON EDISON - VAULT 1 26 ST 601 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM882 2536

EPA ID:: NYP004147450

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are

13 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TANASEYBERT LLC 263 9TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D37 108
EPA ID:: NYD051558518

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 281 9TH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) D114 289
EPA ID:: NYR000049189

OXFORD DRY CLEANERS 232 9TH AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) G157 396
EPA ID:: NYD981492663

NEWPORT PAINTING & D 523 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) AG497 1282
EPA ID:: NYR000169896

456-462 WEST 31ST ST 456-462 W 31ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AO545 1430
EPA ID:: NYR000154633

STUART DEAN CO INC N 366 TENTH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AI551 1440
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EPA ID:: NYD986925659

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID:: NYP004286860

PENN HOUSE CLEANERS
EPA ID:: NYD101125805

MTA NYCT - 23RD STRE
EPA ID:: NYR000168245

42 10TH AVE & 31 ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Al614 1642

339 8TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AV679 1792

23RD ST & 8TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AP786 2253

GENERAL THEOLOGICAL 175 9TH AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 870 2478
EPA ID:: NYR000050716
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NYCT-PARKING LOT 220 11TH AVENUE

EPA ID:: NYR000122630

DIA ART FOUNDATION
EPA ID:: NYR000144089

KISKA CONSTRUCTION Y
EPA ID:: NYR000165225

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AE518 1342

535 W 22ND ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AQ590 1572

30TH ST BETW 10TH & NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) AWB808 2301

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are
24 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTE 303 9TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.028 mi.) H96 247
EPA ID:: NYR000213371

LONDON TERRACE CLEAN 410 W 24TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) N182 473
EPA ID:: NYD981137185

USPS - MORGAN P&DC 341 9TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)  T447 1121
EPA ID:: NY6180000147

JEAN’'S MANHATTAN CLE 198 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) W499 1289
EPA ID:: NYR000104232

L'OREAL USA 501 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AG505 1320

EXPANSION GROUP THE 406 W 31ST ST - BASE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) ~ AO539 1408
EPA ID:: NYR000120170

RITE AID #04196 188 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AK592 1578
EPA ID:: NYR000188623

21 PENN PLAZA 360 W 31ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) BB717 1989
EPA ID:: NYD980760540

RITE AID #04195 282 8TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)  AZ743 2071
EPA ID:: NYR000188615

NYC BD OF ED WILLIAM 320 W 21ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BJ887 2598
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EPA ID:: NYR000080580

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  B47 147

INTEGRATED IMAGING C 508 W 26TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.) L188 489
EPA ID:: NYD001313410

CONSTRUCTION SITE 511 W 24TH ST WSW 0 -1/8 (0.079 mi.) K228 575
EPA ID:: NYR000135327

TENANTS IN COMMON 27 537-545 W 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) 0397 932
EPA ID:: NYR000133108

EXXON DIV OF CFI #70 215 10TH AVE & W 23R SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)  S416 976
EPA ID:: NYD987026069

CVS PHARMACY #10041 500 W 23RD ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)  S422 1015
EPA ID:: NYR000198234

23RD STREET VENTURE 540 W 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) AC446 1117
EPA ID:: NYR000116376

SPERANZA PROPERTIES 448 W 22ND ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) AN529 1377
EPA ID:: NYR000166579

MIDTOWN NEON SIGN CO 550 W 30TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) AS582 1548
EPA ID:: NYR000083519

EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-183 10TH AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)  BD799 2284
EPA ID:: NY0000821736

EVERGREENE PAINTING 635 W 23RD ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) BF810 2306
EPA ID:: NYD987019692

USPS - NEW YORK VMF 201 11TH AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) BL840 2382
EPA ID:: NY7355825210

FBI AUTOMOTIVE REPAI 601 W 26TH ST - 2ND WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM879 2498
EPA ID:: NYR000019513

STARRETT - LEHIGH BU 601 W 26TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM880 2505

EPA ID:: NYD001538842

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/19/2021 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24
EPA ID:: NYD980763841
EPA ID:: NYD980763841
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US INST CONTROLS: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/19/2021 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24
EPA ID:: NYD980763841

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

NY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the NY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2022 has revealed that there are 4
NY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

FORMER GUARDIAN CLEA 27-35 WEST 24TH STRE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.620 mi.) 1040 3031
Site Code: 440109

674 NINTH AVENUE 674 NINTH AVENUE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.972 mi.) 1046 3053

Site Code: 588318

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BAYVIEW CORRECTIONAL 550 W 20TH ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.)  BR919 2678
Site Code: 582178

LIRR WEST SIDE YARD 12TH AVE AND W 33RD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 1007 2964

Site Code: 478613

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
NY SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the NY SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/21/2021 has revealed that there are
3 NY SWF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WESTSIDE OPERATIONS 281 11TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ AW682 1823
CON EDISON - W 28TH 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  AW683 1831
RED BALL INTERIOR DE 625 WEST 29 STREET NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.310 mi.) 929 2705
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Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
NY LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported

leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking

underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the NY LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2022 has revealed that there are
144 NY LTANKS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCH 426 WEST 27TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A15 60
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9602200 / 2006-02-06
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9002184 / 2006-02-06
Site ID: 309346
Site ID: 246287
Spill Date: 1996-05-15
Spill Date: 1990-05-25
CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCH 431 WEST 25TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E33 98
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9806339 / 2013-08-27
Site ID: 158080
Spill Date: 1998-08-21
ELK INVESTOR - COMME 400 WEST 25TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F86 225
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1812190 / 2019-08-22
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9310011 / 1993-11-17
Site ID: 584153
Site ID: 300724
Spill Date: 2019-03-12
Spill Date: 1993-11-17
CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT 303 9TH AVENUE E 0-1/8 (0.028 mi.) H95 245
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807152 / 2003-03-05
Site ID: 67824
Spill Date: 1988-11-29
10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 303 10TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) C102 258
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8606807 / 1987-02-05
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8605682 / 1986-12-05
Site ID: 225246
Site ID: 256335
Spill Date: 1987-02-05
Spill Date: 1986-12-04
PUBLIC SCHOOL #33 281 9TH AVENUE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) D115 295
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9713196 / 2003-03-03
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614151 / 1997-12-31
Site ID: 224963
Site ID: 252801
Spill Date: 1998-02-26
Spill Date: 1997-03-05
HELIPORT W 30TH ST/M HELIPORT/W.30TH ST & NE O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) U402 946
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8903684 / 2014-10-27
Site ID: 116887
Spill Date: 1989-07-13
MUTUAL REDEVELOPMENT 315 WEST 25TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) X468 1208
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Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 257575
Spill Date: 1996-05-23

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 138350
Spill Date: 1989-11-27

APARTMENT BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 111829
Spill Date: 1996-10-08

STUART DEAN COMPANY
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 287180
Spill Date: 2002-12-19

UPSCALE DEVELOPMENT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 121309
Spill Date: 1997-01-10

APT. BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 387352
Spill Date: 2007-09-18

TANK TEST FAIL
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 501596
Spill Date: 2014-11-04

SPILL NUMBER 0104073
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 310569
Spill Date: 2001-07-17

APRT BUILDING -TTF
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 345683
Spill Date: 2005-05-06

304 W 30TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 84080
Spill Date: 1991-12-21

NY CLEARINGHOUSE - T
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 468686
Spill Date: 2012-09-08

HAG REALITY
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 65132
Spill Date: 1999-01-22

400 8TH AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 236957
Spill Date: 1994-11-23

255 W. 23RD ST

9602633

8908445

9608521

0209637

9612243

0706771

1408046

0104060

0501515

9110058

1205721

9813015

9411284

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

2005-09-16

315 W. 25TH ST
2003-03-06

347 WEST 29TH ST
1996-11-22

366 10TH AV
2006-05-31

349 WEST 30TH ST 1ST
1997-12-31

312 WEST 23RD ST
2007-10-11

320 W 30TH ST
2016-08-12

304 8TH AV
2001-07-18

315-325 WEST 30TH ST
2005-10-25

304 W 30TH ST
1991-12-21

450 W33RD ST
2013-02-28

250 WEST 26TH ST
2004-05-20

400 8TH AVE
1994-11-23

255 W. 23RD ST

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.)

X469

AF479

AI552

AF597

AP669

AX676

AV737

AX822

AX825

BH843

BP911

BO913

BS914

1216

1242

1448

1594

1767

1784

2052

2347

2353

2421

2658

2660

2662
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 324079
Spill Date: 2002-09-04

APT BLDG

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 79684
Spill Date: 2002-12-04

ST MICHEAL’'S SCHOOL

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 369290
Site ID: 240388
Spill Date: 2006-08-24
Spill Date: 1996-10-11

226 WEST 26TH STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 147988
Site ID: 147989
Spill Date: 1995-11-16

UNDERGROUND TTF

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 461888
Spill Date: 2012-03-13

APARTNMENT BUILDING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 461834
Spill Date: 2012-03-12

232 W. 29TH ST.

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 240001
Spill Date: 1994-10-24

SINO REALTY REALTY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 304456
Spill Date: 1989-08-25

SCHOOL OF HUMANITES

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 113466
Spill Date: 2001-03-10

34TH ST. & 10TH AVE.

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 122904
Spill Date: 1987-10-05

34TH ST. AND 10TH AV

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 86947
Spill Date: 1987-09-01

BASEMENT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 500599

0205799

0209070

0606006
9608649

9510264
9510269

1113867

1113817

9409873

8905180

0013005

8705645

8704567

1407100

~

2003-06-20

255 WEST 23RD ST
2007-06-21

-~

425 WEST 33RD STREET

-~

2006-09-11
1996-10-11

-~

226 WEST 26TH STREET

~

1995-11-16
1995-11-16

-~

245 WEST 29TH STREET

-~

2012-07-27

245 W 29TH ST
2012-11-27

~

232 W. 29TH STREET
1994-10-24

-~

204 8TH AVENUE
1997-09-15

-~

18TH-19TH
2001-03-15

~

34TH ST. & 10TH AVE.

-~

1987-10-05

34TH ST.& 10TH AVE.
1987-09-01

-~

214 WEST 29TH ST
2015-03-16

~

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.276 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.290 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.301 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.)

BS915

921

922

BU924

BU925

BU928

932

BX936

BV939

BV940

BZz942

2664

2690

2692

2697

2699

2704

2712

2716

2720

2722

2724
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Spill Date: 2014-10-07

M B HAMPTONS LLC. -
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9806038
Site ID: 60072
Spill Date: 1998-08-14

528 W 34TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9300804
Site ID: 153341
Spill Date: 1993-04-16

530 WEST 34TH ST/MAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910499
Site ID: 115809
Spill Date: 1990-02-02

LAWRENCE ENVIRONMENT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1107687
Site ID: 455396
Spill Date: 2011-09-16

AMOCO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506257
Site ID: 158202
Spill Date: 1995-08-21

AMOCO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905246
Site ID: 250195
Spill Date: 1999-08-01

OLD GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9813276
Site ID: 116261
Spill Date: 1999-01-29

555 WEST 34TH ST/NYT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9007995
Site ID: 166747
Spill Date: 1990-10-22

NYNEX
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9512079
Site ID: 202578
Spill Date: 1995-12-26

SMITH BARNEY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0305833
Site ID: 285598
Spill Date: 2003-09-02

527 WEST 34TH ST
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0750112
Site ID: 380286
Spill Date: 2007-04-10

330 7TH AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9503741
Site ID: 214069
Spill Date: 1995-06-26

SPILL NUMBER 0010929

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

224 WEST 30TH STREET
2014-11-28

528 W 34TH ST
1993-04-16

530 WEST 34TH STREET
1990-02-02

364 WEST 18TH STREET
2011-10-31

436 TENTH AVE
2002-05-03

436 TENTH AVE
1999-08-27

276 7TH AVE
2002-10-24

555 WEST 34TH STREET
1996-08-06

555 W. 34TH ST
1995-12-26

333 WEST 34TH ST
2005-11-14

527 WEST 34TH ST
2007-04-23

330 7TH AVENUE
1995-06-26

251 W. 19TH ST

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.360 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.361 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.366 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.375 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.)

946

CA951

CA952

BX958

CB959

CB960

962

CA968

CA970

971

CA972

BZ973

CF975

2729

2747

2748

2801

2805

2807

2809

2814

2821

2822

2825

2826

2828
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 267564
Spill Date: 2000-01-03

MIXED USE BLDG

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 512833
Spill Date: 2015-08-20

310 WEST 18TH STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 163174
Spill Date: 1997-02-01

333 SEVENTH AVENUE R

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 485495
Spill Date: 2013-08-06

308 WEST 18TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 233856
Spill Date: 1995-12-07

APARTMENT HOUSE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 147581
Spill Date: 2002-12-30

ROY WEIDENER MOTOR L

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 316029
Spill Date: 1989-11-08

JUSTIN PROPERTIES

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 260260
Spill Date: 2000-09-14

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 281105
Spill Date: 2004-03-17

APARTMENT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 363391
Spill Date: 2006-05-02

357 W 35TH ST/NYPD

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 187720
Spill Date: 1991-12-01

MIDTOWN SOUTH PRECIN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 79052
Spill Date: 2001-03-22

CONSTRUCTION SITE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 246701
Spill Date: 2001-06-25

APARTMENT BUILDING

0010929

1505468

9612959

1304944

9511332

0209894

8907931

0007013

0313783

0601208

9109281

0100463

0103274

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

2003-07-29

305 7TH AVE
2015-10-19

310 WEST 18TH STREET
2000-02-09

333 7TH AVE
Not Reported

308 WEST 18TH ST
1995-12-08

264 W. 19TH ST
2003-03-26

651 W 33ST,MARSHALLI
1989-11-09

153 W 27TH ST
2003-03-04

153 WEST 27TH STREET
2004-04-02

214 WEST 20TH STREET
2006-07-20

357 W 35TH ST
1991-12-01

357 WEST 35TH STREET
2005-01-10

529 WEST 35TH ST
2001-12-13

148 WEST 24TH STREET

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.400 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.414 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.)

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.421 mi.)

CG976

CH978

979

CH980

CF982

984

CG988

CG989

990

CK991

CK992

CL993

CM994

2829

2832

2833

2834

2836

2844

2872

2873

2874

2875

2876

2914

2915
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0500940 / 2005-04-22
Site ID: 344050
Spill Date: 2005-04-22
460 10TH AVE 460 10TH AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.424 mi.) CN995 2918
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412295 / 1994-12-20
Site ID: 73067
Spill Date: 1994-12-14
454 9TH AVE 454 9TH AVE. NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.425 mi.) CK996 2919
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9401631 / 1994-05-04

Site ID: 101691
Spill Date: 1994-05-04

ANN’S SERVICE CORP 166 WEST 22ND STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.427 mi.) 998 2949

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9400302 / 2003-02-04
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0006798 / 2001-01-02
Site ID: 178963
Site ID: 193473
Spill Date: 1994-04-07
Spill Date: 2000-09-08
SPILL NUMBER 0110441 142 WEST 24TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) CM999 2957
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110441 / 2002-01-31
Site ID: 66626
Spill Date: 2002-01-31
SPILL NUMBER 0110039 153 W 23RD ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) CM1000 2958
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0110039 / 2003-04-11

Site ID: 139032
Spill Date: 2002-01-18

SPILL NUMBER 0208834 142 WEST 26TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) C0O1001 2959
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0208834 / 2004-04-08
Site ID: 186505
Spill Date: 2002-11-26

AD SCHEUMANN LUMBER 524 WEST 36TH STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) CL1003 2961
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510491 / 1998-01-16
Site ID: 175887
Spill Date: 1995-11-17

360 W 36TH ST 360 W 36TH ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) CK1004 2962

~

-~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9614241 / 1997-03-07
Site ID: 189809
Spill Date: 1997-03-07
MANH EAST SUITE HOTE 371 7TH AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) 1005 2963
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8900752 / 1989-04-25
Site ID: 76531
Spill Date: 1989-04-25
330 W. 36TH ST 330 W. 36TH ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) CP1009 2967
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9409495 / 1994-10-17
Site ID: 76938
Spill Date: 1994-10-13
135 WEST 26TH STREET 135 WEST 26TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) CO1010 2968
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0009418 / 2000-11-17
Site ID: 226990
Spill Date: 2000-11-16
BP AMOCO 466 10TH AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) CN1012 2970
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 205589
Spill Date: 2003-05-03

131 WEST 26TH STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 163270
Spill Date: 1998-12-11

APRT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 368946
Spill Date: 2006-08-17

127-131 WEST 25TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 188880
Spill Date: 1995-02-04

APRT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 396095
Spill Date: 2008-04-09

SPILL NUMBER 9003992

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 195041
Spill Date: 1990-07-11

MOBIL STATION #17Q53

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 188433
Spill Date: 1999-12-28

EXXONMOBIL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 188430
Spill Date: 2000-12-04

EXXONMOBIL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 188431
Spill Date: 1992-11-13

TRAPER’S INCORPORATE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 91075
Spill Date: 1988-02-22

VERIZON

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 207814
Spill Date: 2003-07-08

FISHKIN HOME

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 337914
Spill Date: 2005-02-23

TTF- COMMERCIAL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 497813
Spill Date: 2014-07-23

APARTMENT

0301220

9811447

0605725

9414568

0800354

9003992

9911365

0009966

9209472

8709868

0303667

0412444

1404416

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

2003-12-17

131 WEST 26TH STREET
1999-02-11

505 8TH AVE
2007-03-26

127-131 WEST 25TH ST
1995-02-07

213 WEST 18TH STREET
2010-04-13

475 10TH AVE
1996-01-26

153-169 SEVENTH AVE
2002-09-24

153-169 SEVENTH AVE
2003-07-11

153-169 SEVENTH AVE
1992-12-07

135 WEST 30TH STREET
1992-10-07

210 W. 18TH ST
2003-07-08

130 WEST 30TH STREET
2006-03-15

336 W 37TH ST
2016-09-06

115 WEST 27TH STREET

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)

C01013

CQ1015

CO1016

CS1018

CN1020

Cu1022

CuU1023

CuU1024

CW1026

CS1027

CW1028

CT1029

CX1030

2981

2983

2984

2993

2996

2998

2999

3000

3008

3009

3010

3012

3013
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Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 360982
Spill Date: 2006-03-14

115 W 27TH ST CO
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 255553
Spill Date: 1998-10-07

SPILL NUMBER 9814178
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 152351
Spill Date: 1998-10-08

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 306974
Spill Date: 1990-08-03

GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 120895
Spill Date: 2000-12-22

Lower Elevation

DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.&
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 295262
Spill Date: 1986-12-04

28TH UNDER HIGHLINE
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 172881
Spill Date: 1991-12-10

239 10TH AVE/MANH/GE
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 86009
Site ID: 86010
Spill Date: 1988-10-20
Spill Date: 1990-08-08

FORMER GETTY SERVICE
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 315130
Spill Date: 1988-10-20

VACANT LOT
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 337632
Spill Date: 2005-02-16

PARKING LOT OF
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Site ID: 86623
Spill Date: 1998-12-05

COMMERICAL BUILDLING
Spill Number/Closed Date:

0514291

9808374

9808491

9004954

0010648

8605584

9109614

8806160
9005116

8806159

0412228

9811167

1010869

/ 2006-04-28

115 W 27TH ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi)) CX1031 3015
/' 2006-05-30

115 WEST 27TH ST ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.491 mi.) CX1032 3020
/ 1998-10-20

200 WEST 18TH STREET SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) CS1037 3028
/ 2003-03-06

550 WEST 37TH ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) CV1039 3030
/ 2005-03-17

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

W. 26TH ST & 10TH AV W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B54 169
/ 1986-12-04

505 W 27TH ST NW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) C110 280
/ 2003-12-15

239 10TH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1146 373
/ 1994-07-29
/ 1992-07-16

239 10TH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1148 379
/ 1994-07-29

511 WEST 24TH STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) K229 578
/ 2005-03-16

515 WEST 28TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 0255 625
/ 1998-12-07

521 WEST 23RD STREET WSWO0-1/8(0.111 mi)  R362 836

-~

2012-11-27
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Site ID: 444486
Spill Date: 2011-01-24

MARY BOONE GALLERY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 229980
Spill Date: 2000-08-05

SPILL NUMBER 0201897

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 291496
Spill Date: 2002-05-22

MENDON LEASING

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 216215
Site ID: 301889
Site ID: 301566
Spill Date: 1996-01-26
Spill Date: 1995-12-18
Spill Date: 1986-12-03

EDISON PARKING GARAG

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 103493
Spill Date: 1998-10-14

HIGH RIDGE ENTERPRIS

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 235183
Spill Date: 1990-11-14

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 144036
Spill Date: 1993-01-13

AMOCO STATION

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 224510
Spill Date: 1986-10-21

211-10-02 73RD AVE/Q

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 123862
Spill Date: 1991-01-02

555 WEST 23RD ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 203961
Spill Date: 2003-09-17

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 275745
Spill Date: 2002-01-09

MINICK HOME

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 359128

0005393

0201897

9513588
9511782
8605564

9808740

9008960

9211726

8604698

9010783

0306399

0109855

0512757

537-541 W. 24TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) R372
/ 2007-06-08

543 - 545 WEST 25TH WO -1/8 (0.118 mi.) Q383
/ 2003-04-11

527 WEST 23RD STREET WSWO0 -1/8 (0.119 mi.) R387
2001-02-22
2004-05-27
1986-12-03

~~

527 WEST 23RD ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) R390
2004-05-27

-~

524 WEST 29TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V412
2003-03-04

~

536 W 26TH ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q427
/ 1993-01-21

213-10 JAMAICA AVENU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi)  S430
|/ 1987-03-24

211-10-02 73RD AVENU SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)  S440
/ 1991-01-09

555 WEST 23RD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) AC501
| 2006-04-07

260 11TH AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) AM525
| 2005-06-27

440 WEST 22ND STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) AN528
2006-03-10

~

856

883

891

912

961

1060

1086

1106

1303

1370

1376
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Spill Date: 2006-02-03

GUARDIAN ANGEL SCHOO
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9211918
Site ID: 163796
Spill Date: 1993-01-19

193-10 PECK AVE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8708499
Site ID: 69386
Spill Date: 1987-12-16

GUARDIAN ANGEL CHURC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2007298
Site ID: 613186
Spill Date: 2020-11-13

MIDTOWN NEON SIGN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9805607
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0303799
Site ID: 81855
Site ID: 178934
Spill Date: 1998-08-05
Spill Date: 2003-07-10

NEW YORK STATE DEC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510154
Site ID: 312315
Spill Date: 1993-06-08

271 11TH AVE/MANHATT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8710036
Site ID: 255435
Spill Date: 1988-02-29

UHAUL INC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9000199
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0205608
Site ID: 313585
Site ID: 149950
Spill Date: 1990-03-26
Spill Date: 2002-08-27

415 W. 21ST STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412289
Site ID: 267931
Spill Date: 1994-12-14

DR. SERSINI
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9411689
Site ID: 151614
Spill Date: 1994-12-02

168-11 12TH AVENUE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803037
Site ID: 212375
Spill Date: 1988-07-07

23RD ST & EAST RIVER
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506116
Site ID: 84527
Spill Date: 1995-08-17

GULF GAS STATION

193 10TH AVE
1993-01-19

~

193-10 PECK AVE
1992-09-30

-~

193 10TH AVE
2020-11-13

-~

550 WEST 30TH ST
2005-10-26
2003-09-02

-~ -

507 W 21ST ST
1997-12-17

-~

271 11TH AVE
1988-12-29

-~

562 WEST 23RD ST
2000-06-21
2002-12-10

-~ -

415 W. 21ST STREET
1994-12-14

-~

415 WEST 21ST STREET

-~

1994-12-02

168-11 12TH AVENUE
1992-09-30

~

600 E.23RD ST
2003-04-15

-~

600 E.23RD ST, E. RI

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)

AL564

AL566

AL567

AS579

AL602

AM620

AQ624

ANG47

ANG648

AQ720

BF764

BF765

1511

1517

1518

1541

1613

1654

1663

1716

1717

2006

2206

2207
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 283247
Spill Date: 1989-09-19

535 EAST 21ST STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 81225
Spill Date: 1988-07-29

178-10 69TH AVE/QUEE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 69350
Spill Date: 1987-12-22

201 11TH AVE/MANH/US

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 131667
Site ID: 131668
Spill Date: 1989-11-27
Spill Date: 1990-08-17

ELECTRICAL BUSS COMP

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 120666
Spill Date: 1994-12-12

601 WEST 26TH STREET

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 154650
Spill Date: 1991-04-12

NYC SANITATION

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 504387
Spill Date: 2015-02-04

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 411708
Spill Date: 2009-03-26

152-156 TENTH AVE/MA

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 318167
Spill Date: 1989-04-06

GETTY 58542

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 141401
Spill Date: 1992-12-03

LEAVITT HOUSES -NYCH

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 88424

Site ID: 222984

Spill Date: 1990-10-31
Spill Date: 1991-11-22

MENDON

Spill Number/Closed Date:

8906042

8803752

8708234

8908706
9005469

9412158

9100519

1410686

0813987

8903509

9210231

9008383
9108997

9011674

~

-~

-~

-~ -

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

~

-~

2006-09-11

535 EAST 21ST STREET
1993-02-25

178-10 69TH AVE
1988-01-12

201 11TH AVENUE
2003-03-04
1990-05-11

601 W 26TH ST
1994-12-12

601 WEST 26TH STREET
1997-10-16

640 WEST 26TH STREET
Not Reported

640 WEST 26TH ST
2009-05-22

152-156 TENTH AVENUE
1989-08-24

152 TENTH AVE
2004-03-10

139-10 34TH AVENUE
1995-04-26
2008-07-18

542 WEST 19TH STREET
2004-12-23

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.278 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.)

BG806

BD815

BL839

BM877

BM881

BM903

BM905

BT917

BT918

BT931

BW934

2298

2323

2380

2495

2518

2634

2636

2667

2668

2709

2714
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Site ID: 133724
Spill Date: 1991-02-06

D26TH ST. & HUDSON P

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 65652
Spill Date: 1993-03-11

86-11 34TH AVENUE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 240000
Spill Date: 1989-04-20

84-11 ELMHURST AVE/Q

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 113979
Spill Date: 1989-10-17

84-11 ELMHURST AV/QU

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 279195
Spill Date: 1991-03-08

MENDON LEASING CORP.

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 235191
Spill Date: 1996-02-07

AUTO CARE WEST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 228626
Spill Date: 1999-10-26

W 30TH HELIPORT/MANH

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 219617
Spill Date: 1989-06-29

30TH ST HELIPORT/MAN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 167220
Spill Date: 1989-05-04

555 WEST 17TH ST/MAN

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 193520
Spill Date: 1990-09-18

GREYHOUND GARAGE

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 167169
Site ID: 200046
Spill Date: 1999-04-28
Spill Date: 2004-01-12

FREEDMAN CUTOUTS

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 235146
Spill Date: 1992-09-03

NYCT HUDSON DEPOT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

9213648

8900634

8907043

9012626

9514181

9909074

8903300

8901091

9006677

9901089
0311517

9206441

9106100

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

— -

~

-~

26TH ST. & HUDSON PK
1995-03-31

86-11 34TH AVENUE
2003-03-04

84-11 EILMHURST AVEN
1992-12-08

84-11 ELMHURST AVENU
1991-03-11

515 WEST 18TH STREET
2009-03-18

464 WEST 18TH ST
2000-01-26

W 30TH ST HELIPORT
2003-12-30

30TH STREET HELIPORT
1992-11-12

555 WEST 17TH STREET
1990-09-19

260 12TH AVE
2004-05-11
2004-01-23

444 WEST 17TH STREET
2000-12-21

1101 11TH AVENUE
2016-01-04

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.335 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.367 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.)

937

BW941

BW943

BW944

BY945

CC955

CE963

CE964

977

983

CJ985

CR1017

2717

2723

2726

2727

2728

2792

2810

2811

2831

2838

2845

2985
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Site ID: 246928
Spill Date: 1991-09-06

HAMMEL 85-10 ROCKAWAY BCH B SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) CR1019 2995
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908028 / 1992-12-08
Site ID: 313781
Spill Date: 1989-06-01

PIER 84 12TH AVE/WEST 34TH S NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 1033 3022
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407858 / 2004-10-19
Site ID: 332435
Spill Date: 2004-10-15

HUDSON PIER DEPOT WEST 15TH ST & 11TH SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) CR1034 3023
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807870 / 1989-03-24
Site ID: 144380
Spill Date: 1988-12-28

CHELSEA CAR WASH 450 W 15TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 1036 3025
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0412142 / 2006-05-17
Site ID: 337522
Spill Date: 2005-01-13

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

NY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the NY UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 55 NY UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHEL 426 WEST 27TH STREET 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A18 68
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

CHELSEA HOUSES 431 WEST 25TH STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E34 101
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR 303-309 10TH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) C104 264
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

TENTH GAS (NY) INC. 303 TENTH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) C106 269
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 420 WEST 24 STREET S0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) F174 444
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 410 WEST 24 STREET S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) N184 481
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

NYC DEPARTMENT OF HE CHELSEA DISTRICT HEA E 0 -1/8 (0.076 mi.) H227 573
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

NORTH CHELSEA 500 WEST 30TH STREET N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) P426 1052
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

MUTUAL REDEVELOPMENT 315 WEST 25TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) X467 1199
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

METAL PURCHASING CO 501-551 WEST 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AG506 1323

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STUART DEAN CO. INC. 366 10TH AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)  AI550 1438
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

BROADMOOR APTS 315 WEST 23RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)  AP598 1595
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

LOUIS PHILIPPE CONDO 312 WEST 23RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)  AP668 1765
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

MANHATTAN WEST SOUTH 401 WEST 31ST STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AY678 1790

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

500 WEST 25TH STREET 500 WEST 25TH STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) B57 173
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

AVENUES, THE WORLD S 259 10TH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B71 200
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

245-247 10TH AVE 245-247 TENTH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) 1122 312
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

VHS 239 LLC 239 TENTH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1143 366
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

ADOLPHS TRUCKING CO, 507-11 WEST 24TH ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) 1173 437
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 470 W 24TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) 1178 453
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

28-29 HIGHLINE 507-515 WEST 28TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J215 537
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

HART REALTY 520 WEST 27TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) L234 593
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

LONDON TERRACE GARDE 415-55 WEST 23RD STR SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) M265 647
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

513 WEST 26TH ASSOCI 533 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) L282 674
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

536 WEST 27TH STREET 536 WEST 27TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) L297 700
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

534-548 WEST 25TH ST 534-548 WEST 25TH ST W0 -1/8 (0.109 mi.) Q350 804
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

ARTISTS' CONDOMINIUM 521 WEST 23RD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) R361 834
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

CHELSEA ARTS TOWER C 543-545 WEST 25TH ST WO0-1/8 (0.118 mi.) Q381 875
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

COSTCO WHOLESALE COR 527 WEST 23RD STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) R389 905
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

537-545 W 27TH ST 537-545 W 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) 0394 922
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

SOORI HIGHLINE 522-524-532 WEST 29T NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) V413 968
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

EXXON DIV OF CFI #70 215 10TH AVE & W 23R SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) S416 976

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
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Lower Elevation Address

GULF SERVICE STA 500 W 23RD ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 536 WEST 26TH STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

DHL WORLDWIDE EXPRES 560 W 25TH ST (550 W
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

210 11TH AVE 210 ELEVENTH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

DYNAMIC DELIVERY COR 202-208 11TH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

AVALON WEST CHELSEA 282-298 ELEVENTH AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

GUARDIAN ANGEL 193 10TH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

550 WEST 30TH STREET 550 WEST 30TH STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

THE HENRY LLOYD COMP 507 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

445 WEST 21ST STREET 445 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

TIME WARNER CABLE OF 511 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

555 WEST 22ND STREET 555 WEST 22ND STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

CHELSEA OPERATING, | 521 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

MOBIL OIL-#17-510 AL 309 11TH STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

JHT LEASING CORP 603 WEST 23RD ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

B.P. SERVICE STATION 600 EAST 23RD STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

DIA ART FOUNDATION 548 W 22ND ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-83 10TH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

STORAGE USA 510 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

DSNY M DISTRICT 6 GA 319 ELEVENTH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

547-551 WEST 21ST ST 547-551 WEST 21ST ST
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

MANHATTAN VMF 201 ELEVENTH AVENUE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

MANHATTAN REPAIR SHO 640 WEST 26TH ST.
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SW 1/8-1/4(0.130 mi)  S420 1006

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q428 1079

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) AE458 1171

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) AE517 1340

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) AC519 1349

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) ~ AD563 1500

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AL565 1514

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) AS581 1546

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi)  AL601 1603

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AN638 1696

SW 1/8-1/4 (0.203mi)  AR690 1880

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AQ731 2033

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi)  AR740 2060

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) AW747 2087

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.219 mi.) AT754 2147

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.) BF763 2184

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) BG767 2212

SW1/8-1/4(0.227 mi) BD798 2283

SW 1/8-1/4(0.228 mi)  BI804 2295

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) BK817 2327

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi) BG838 2377

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) BL841 2393

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BM906 2637
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NY CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

A review of the NY CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2021 has revealed that there are 4
NY CBS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

USPS MORGAN GMF 341 9 AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) T450 1144
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000273

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NYCT-PARKING LOT 220 11TH AVENUE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AE518 1342
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000501

MANHATTAN VEHICLE MA 201 11TH AVE. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) BL824 2351
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000384

MANHATTAN REPAIR SHO 640 WEST 26TH ST. WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BM904 2636
Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 2-000473

NY AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the NY AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 99 NY AST sites within

approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHEL 426 WEST 27TH STREET 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) All 55
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-601955

263 9TH AVENUE REALT 263 9TH AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D38 122
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-603317

LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM 418 W. 25TH ST. S0-1/8(0.014 mi.) E61 180
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-239798

416 WEST 25TH ST LLC 416 WEST 25TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.017 mi.) F62 182
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-612222

NEW ERA H.D.F.C. 408 WEST 25TH STREET S0-1/8(0.019 mi.) F66 190
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-602569

TENTH AVENUE PARTNER 299/301 TENTH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) C83 221
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-045209

ELK INVESTOR - COMME 400 WEST 25TH ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F86 225

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
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Facility 1d: 2-252107

P.S. 33 - MANHATTAN 281 NINTH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-478393

SILVERBOW REALTY CO 415 WEST 24TH ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-109142

GOLDEN EQUITIES CORP 401 WEST 24TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-108928

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 420 WEST 24 STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-600237

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 410 WEST 24 STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-365696

PRADERA REALTY CO. 501 W 28 STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-605989

EVAN AUTO INC 319 TENTH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-611326

501 WEST 29TH STREET 501 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-373893

WEST 23RD STREET OWN 410 W 23RD ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-147222

515 WEST 29TH STREET 515 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-606180
Facility 1d: 2-606014

ST COLUMBA SCHOOL 331 WEST 25TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-348058

502 WEST 30TH ST LLC 502 WEST 30TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-402001

USPS MORGAN GMF 341 9 AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-000273

MUTUAL REDEVELOPMENT 315 WEST 25TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-602742

350 WEST 23RD, LLC 350 WEST 23RD STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-610490

347 CORP 347 W. 29TH ST.
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.)

S 0-1/8(0.041 mi.)

S 0-1/8(0.048 mi.)

S0 -1/8 (0.057 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

N 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.118 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.)

D116

F124

G154

F174

N181

J197

J220

P300

W373

V401

X404

P437

T450

X468

AB477

AF478

297

316

392

444

471

510

557

707

860

940

949

1096

1144

1208

1238

1240
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Facility 1d: 2-606037

SHAFT 26 B, DEP CONT 351 10TH AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) Al493 1273
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-610674

ROSE PLAZA 356 10TH AVENUE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)  AI520 1355
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-605970

333-335 W 29TH STREE 333-335 W 29TH STREE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) AF527 1374
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-083828

FASHION INSTITUTE OF 406 WEST 31ST STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AO537 1394
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-107247
Facility 1d: 2-510009

THE FRENCH APARTMENT 330 WEST 30TH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AF603 1618
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-090921

PENN STATION CENTRAL 400 WEST 31ST STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AH635 1689
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-605260

21 PENN PLAZA 21 PENN PLAZA AKA 36 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)  AH639 1698
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-603643

CHELSEA TOWN LLC 320 WEST 30TH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AX677 1787
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-332607

300 WEST 23RD STREET 300 WEST 23RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  AP713 1977
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-311286

GERMAN EV LUTHERAN C 315 WEST 22ND STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) BC727 2022
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-258334

327 W 30TH ST 327 WEST 30TH STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)  AX729 2027
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-153923

350-356 WEST 31ST ST 350-356 WEST 31ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) BB736 2049
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-606033

322 8TH AVE 322 EIGHTH AVENUE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) AV739 2057
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-281247

BLUE 8 REALTY, LLC 336 8TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AV741 2065
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-306541

CHELTONCORT OWNERS C 360 WEST 21ST STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) AU769 2217
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-452491

308 W 30 ST 308 WEST 30TH STREET E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) AXTT7 2234
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
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Facility 1d: 2-236780

PR30 LLC 317-325 WEST 30TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) AX809 2304
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-270873

ALLERTON HOTEL 302 WEST 22ND STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) BC818 2333
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-091642

342 WEST 21ST STREET 342 WEST 21ST STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) BA819 2335
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-207160

CHELSEA PARTNERS 251 WEST 26TH STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) AV823 2349
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-606493

301 WEST 22ND ST 301 WEST 22ND ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.)  BC855 2445
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-046906

27TH STREET APARTMEN 250 WEST 27TH STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) BN856 2447
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-314498

THE JEANNE D'’ARC HOM 253 WEST 24TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AZB65 2465
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-089273

CHELSEA PARTNERS |, 247-249 WEST 26 ST. ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AV867 2468
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-604029

ISMO, LLC 315 WEST 21ST STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BJ868 2471
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-318604

PUBLIC SCHOOL 11 - M 320 WEST 21ST STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BJ888 2603
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-604515

301-303 WEST 21ST ST 301-303 WEST 21ST ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BJ889 2606
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-294934

311 WEST 21ST STREET 311 WEST 21ST STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BC894 2617
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-085871

264-266 W 25 ST 264 WEST 25TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BP896 2622
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-601518

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AVENUES, THE WORLD S 259 10TH AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B71 200
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-611576

BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TI 279 10TH AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B77 211
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-607244

M.J. CAHN CO., INC. 510 WEST 27TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) L159 414
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
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Facility 1d: 2-161225

511 WEST 25TH STREET 511 W 25TH ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) K167 426
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-290556

511 WEST 25TH STREET 511 WEST 25TH STREET W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) K170 434
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-511226

LONDON TERRACE TOWER 470 W 24TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.) 1178 453
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-365688

513 WEST 26TH REALTY 525 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) L241 603
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-402990

LONDON TERRACE GARDE 435 WEST 23RD STREET SSW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.) M291 691
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-608055

531 WEST 25TH STREET 531 WEST 25TH STREET WO -1/8 (0.102 mi.) Q302 714
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-511234

WOLF BUILDING 526 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.) Q386 887
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-218537

M.G. TOTAL CAR CARE 545 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.129 mi.) Y419 1004
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-607243

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 536 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) Q429 1083
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-108774

MARAJS 520 WEST 23RD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) AA434 1091
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-609043

540 WEST 26 ST 540 WEST 26 ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) Y441 1107
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-612779

PINETREE GROUP INC 548 W 28TH STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) AD452 1154
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-249572

MARINERS GATE, LLC 547 WEST 27TH STREET NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) AD456 1161
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-610259

555 WEST 25 ST 555 WEST 25TH STREET W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) AE463 1190
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-604055

7 LINE SUBWAY CONSTR 550 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) Y473 1227
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-610999

THE TATE 535 WEST 23RD STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) AC474 1230
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-608031

505 W 22ND STREET 505 W 22ND STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) AA491 1270
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

TC6915004.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 59




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility 1d: 2-611981

MIDTOWN CENTER AUTO 548 WEST 29TH ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-611575

210 11TH AVE 210 ELEVENTH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-155306

NYCT-PARKING LOT 220 11TH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-000501

260 11 AVENUE 260 11TH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-605932

MANHATTAN MOTORCARS 270 ELEVENTH AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-611732

550 WEST 30TH STREET 550 WEST 30TH STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-289728

ABIS AUTO REPAIR, IN 196 ELEVENTH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-606715

CHELSEA INN, INC. 184 11TH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-606197

271 11TH AVENUE 271 11TH AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-044709

BALWARK BUILDING 239 11TH AVE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-287504

433 W. 21 STREET 433 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-608134

CHELSEA MANOR 421 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-311375

TIME WARNER CABLE 511 WEST 21ST ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-285919

555 WEST 22ND STREET 555 WEST 22ND STREET
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-084069

DD WEST 29TH LLC-C 601 W 29TH ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-157953

DIA ART FOUNDATION 548 W 22ND ST
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-272256

EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C 177-83 10TH AVENUE
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) AD515 1335

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) AE516 1337

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) AE518 1342

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) AM526 1371

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) AD530 1381

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) AS580 1543

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.) AC599 1597

W1/8-1/4(0.190 mi)  AQ618 1648

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  AM619 1650

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.) 622 1657

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AN646 1714

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) AN649 1718

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AR691 1883

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AQ731 2033

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)  AW748 2115

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.222 mi.) BG767 2212

SW1/8-1/4(0.227 mi) BD800 2289
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Facility 1d: 2-604451

KDMJ REALTY 556 W 22ND STREET / WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) BG803 2293
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-085928

635 WEST 23RD ST 635 W 23RD ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) BF811 2311
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-329878

DSNY M DISTRICT 6 GA 319 ELEVENTH AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) BK816 2324
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-601983

MANHATTAN VEHICLE MA 201 11TH AVE. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) BL824 2351
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-000384

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE- 201 11TH AVE. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) BL842 2415
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-452645

FORMER SHERMAN CREEK 202ND STREET AND 11T WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) BF866 2467
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-603565

MIKE SIE PALM 604 WEST 30TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) AW875 2492
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-611129

WINDSTREAM NEW YORK 601 WEST 26 STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM883 2540
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-612648

VERIZON NEW YORK INC 601 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM884 2543
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-607987
Facility 1d: 2-600389
Facility 1d: 2-611131

513 WEST 20TH STREET 513 WEST 20TH STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BI1895 2619
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-611302

NY CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database. Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596. It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

A review of the NY CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are
2 NY CBS AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

USPS MORGAN GMF 341 9 AVENUE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) T450 1144
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000273

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE- 201 11TH AVE. W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) BL842 2415
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Facility Status: 1
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 2-000384

NY TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

A review of the NY TANKS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 NY TANKS sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

WEST SIDE YARD 351 TENTH AVENUE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) Al492 1272
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-433942
Site Status: Active

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

WESTSIDE OPERATIONS 281 11TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) ~ AW682 1823
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility 1d: 2-452793
Site Status: Active

WITEL COMMUNICATIONS 601 WEST 26TH STREET WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BM876 2495
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/16/2021
Facility Id: 2-604877
Site Status: Inactive

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NY ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the NY ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2022 has revealed that
there are 4 NY ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TIME WARNER CABLE 511 WEST 21ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AR691 1883
Site Code: 475372

19TH STREET DEVELOPM 80 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.)  BW948 2731
Site Code: 57373

17TH STREET DEVELOPM 76 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.)  BW953 2749
Site Code: 58929

WEST 17TH STREET AND 440-452 WEST 17TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) CJ986 2846

Site Code: 59118

TC6915004.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 62



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

A review of the NY INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2022 has revealed that
there are 4 NY INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

TIME WARNER CABLE 511 WEST 21ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AR691 1883
Site Code: 475372

19TH STREET DEVELOPM 80 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.)  BW948 2731
Site Code: 57373

17TH STREET DEVELOPM 76 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.)  BW953 2749
Site Code: 58929

WEST 17TH STREET AND 440-452 WEST 17TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) CJ986 2846

Site Code: 59118

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NY VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.

A review of the NY VCP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 41 NY VCP sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

311 10TH AVENUE 311 10TH AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) J128 332
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

517-523 WEST 29TH ST 517 WEST 29TH STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) V418 1003
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

RELATED W. 30TH ST. 510 WEST 30TH STREET N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) AG481 1244
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

432-434 WEST 31ST ST 432-434 WEST 31ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) AO532 1388
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

371 9TH AVENUE 371 9TH AVENUE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AQ755 2149
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

260 WEST 26TH STREET 260 WEST 26TH STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.) AV821 2347
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

257 WEST 29TH STREET 257 WEST 29TH STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) B0O916 2666
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

50 HUDSON YARDS 413 10 AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.295 mi.) BV923 2697
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

221-227 WEST 28TH ST 221 WEST 28TH STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) BU935 2716
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

213-219 WEST 28TH ST 213 WEST 28TH STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) BZ947 2730
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

211 WEST 28TH STREET 211 WEST 28TH STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.)  BZ950 2747
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

461 WEST 34TH STREET 461 WEST 34TH STREET NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.351 mi.) CB954 2792

Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address

211 WEST 29TH STREET 211 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

444 TENTH AVENUE 444 10TH AVENUE
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

445-453 WEST 35TH ST 445 WEST 35TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

411-425 WEST 35TH ST 411 WEST 35TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

321-325 WEST 35TH ST 321 WEST 35TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

334 WEST 36TH STREET 334 WEST 36TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

511 WEST 36TH STREET 511 WEST 36TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

320-328 WEST 36TH ST 328 WEST 36TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

337 WEST 36 STREET ( 337 WEST 36TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

112 WEST 25TH STREET 112 WEST 25TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

326-330 WEST 37TH ST 326 WEST 37TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

Lower Elevation Address

500 WEST 25TH STREET 500 WEST 25TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

239 10TH AVENUE 239 10TH AVENUE
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

507 WEST 24TH STREET 507 WEST 24TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

507-515 WEST 28TH ST 507 WEST 28TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

508 WEST 24TH STREET 508 WEST 24TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

526-532 WEST 28TH ST 526 WEST 28TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

514 WEST 24TH STREET 514 WEST 24TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

522-532 WEST 29TH ST 522 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

534 WEST 29TH STREET 534 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

RELATED W. 29TH ST. 529 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

550 WEST 29TH STREET 550 WEST 29TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) BZ965 2813
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) CB974 2827
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.)  Cl981 2836
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) ~ CI987 2871
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) CP1002 2960
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) ~ CK1006 2964
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) 1008 2967
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.457 mi.) ~ CP1011 2969
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.472 mi.) ~ CT1021 2997
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.495mi.) 1035 3025
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) ~ CT1038 3029
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 0-1/8 (0.013mi.)  B56 173
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1141 354
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) 1171 436
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)  J216 540
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K243 607
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 0270 652
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)  R276 662
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) 0406 952
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.) V442 1108
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) V480 1243
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) ~ AD522 1361
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Lower Elevation Address

186-188 11TH AVENUE 186 11TH AVENUE
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

551 WEST 21ST STREET 551 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

540 WEST 21ST STREET 540 WEST 21ST STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

604-616 WEST 30TH ST 606 WEST 30TH STREET
Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

CE - W. 18TH ST. GAS WEST 16TH - WEST 20T
Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 01/06/2022

Site Code: 57083
19TH STREET DEVELOPM

80 11TH AVENUE

Database: VCP, Date of Government Version: 01/06/2022

Site Code: 57143
118 10TH AVENUE

118 10TH AVENUE

Database: VCP NYC, Date of Government Version: 12/06/2021

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
NY BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) AQ617 1648
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) BG859 2452
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BR901 2630
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) BK912 2659
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi)  BW930 2705
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.)  BW948 2731
SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.)  CC966 2813

A review of the NY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2022 has revealed that there
are 14 NY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

241 WEST 28TH STREET
Site Code: 592785

WEST 34TH STREET DEV
Site Code: 359020

438 11TH AVENUE
Site Code: 507382

Lower Elevation

FORMER GETTY SERVICE
Site Code: 488150

514-520 WEST 28TH ST
Site Code: 477443

542 WEST 29TH STREET
Site Code: 588955

TIME WARNER CABLE
Site Code: 475372

555 WEST 22ND STREET
Site Code: 525716

DD WEST 29TH LLC - C

Address

241 WEST 28TH STREET
555 WEST 34TH STREET

438 11TH AVENUE

Address

239 10TH AVENUE
514-520 WEST 28TH ST
538-542 WEST 29TH ST
511 WEST 21ST ST

555 WEST 22ND STREET

601 W 29TH ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.284 mi.)  BU920 2686
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.373 mi.) CA969 2818
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) CV1025 3002
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1148 379
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) J231 580
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.) AD460 1177
SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AR691 1883
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) AQ730 2030
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)  AW748 2115
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Site Code: 558929

535 WEST 19TH STREET 535 WEST 19TH STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) BW926 2701
Site Code: 370424

515 WEST 18TH STREET 511 WEST 18TH STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.339 mi.) BY938 2718
Site Code: 506209

19TH STREET DEVELOPM 80 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) BW948 2731
Site Code: 57373

17TH STREET DEVELOPM 76 11TH AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) BW953 2749
Site Code: 58929

WEST 17TH STREET AND 440-452 WEST 17TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) CJ986 2846

Site Code: 59118

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2022 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HIGH LINE GANSEVOORT STREETTO S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) CH997 2920
ACRES property ID: 90521
Cleanup Completion Date: -
Cleanup Completion Date: 10/23/2008

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

A review of the NY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/21/2021 has revealed that there is 1
NY SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NYCDOS W 30TH ST REC WEST 30TH ST & W SID NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) CE967 2814

OH SWRCY: A listing of recycling facility locations.

A review of the OH SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2022 has revealed that there is 1
OH SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

POWER MY LEARNING 505 8TH AVENUE, SUIT ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.461 mi.) CQ1014 2982
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2022 has revealed that there are
91 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ELLIOT HOUSES -NYCHA 426 WEST 27TH DRIVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 54
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511572 / 2006-01-09
Site ID: 357758
Spill Date: 2006-01-06
CHELSEA ELLIOT MUNIC 427 WEST 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al3 57
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1104033 / 2011-07-13
Site ID: 451618
Spill Date: 2011-07-12
SIDEWALK 427 WEST 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al4 59
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1711615 / 2018-03-23
Site ID: 568223
Spill Date: 2018-03-23
ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCH 426 WEST 27TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A15 60
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8908401 / 2017-01-25
Site ID: 252274
Spill Date: 1989-11-24
CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCH 431 WEST 25TH ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E33 98
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9812239 / 2003-03-25
Site ID: 74958
Spill Date: 1999-01-04
CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCH 425 WEST 25TH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E35 104
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9802923 / 1998-07-21
Site ID: 215543
Spill Date: 1998-06-04
VACANT BUILDING 418 WEST 25TH STREET S 0-1/8 (0.014 mi.) E58 175
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509359 / 2006-01-30
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0107340 / 2003-10-06
Site ID: 355126
Site ID: 214583
Spill Date: 2005-11-04
Spill Date: 2001-10-17
418 W.25TH ST 418 W.25TH ST S0-1/8(0.014 mi.) E60 179
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8802529 / 1988-06-20
Site ID: 142532
Spill Date: 1988-06-20
CONED 28TH STREET YA 281 & 11TH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) D84 223
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0409663 / 2004-12-02
Site ID: 334461
Spill Date: 2004-11-29
WEST 28TH ST YARD W 28TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) D85 224
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0411907 / 2005-05-27
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Site ID: 337220
Spill Date: 2005-02-08

MANHOLE #39723
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0507440
Site ID: 352859
Spill Date: 2005-09-21

10TH AVE. W 27/W 28
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8302630
Site ID: 270444
Spill Date: 1984-05-09

FORMER GAS STATION
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0603967
Site ID: 366826
Spill Date: 2006-07-11

10TH AVENUE AT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0301562
Site ID: 164293
Spill Date: 2003-05-13

SPILL NUMBER 0310244
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0310244
Site ID: 200598
Spill Date: 2003-12-03

SERVICE BOX # 05231
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0502649
Site ID: 347052
Spill Date: 2005-06-06

DRUM RUN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0606110
Site ID: 369408
Spill Date: 2006-08-28

440 WEST 24TH ST/MAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9412378
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8808585
Site ID: 93622
Site ID: 100380
Spill Date: 1994-12-15
Spill Date: 1989-01-31

RESIDENCE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9515779
Spill Number/Closed Date: 2101179
Site ID: 166220
Site ID: 618881
Spill Date: 1996-03-09
Spill Date: 2021-05-08

410 W 24TH STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9405814
Site ID: 275346
Spill Date: 1994-07-29

UNDERGROUND TRANSFOR
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1107482
Site ID: 455184

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

-~ -

~

-~

~

WEST 26TH ST & 9TH A
2006-01-12

303 10TH AVE
2007-04-23

303 10TH AVE
2010-10-27

WEST 28TH STREET
2003-07-03

TENTH AVE. W.28TH ST
2003-12-16

WEST 28TH & 10TH AVE
2008-03-20

WEST 28TH & 10TH AVE
2006-10-18

440 WEST 24TH STREET
1994-12-15
1994-11-14

450 WEST 24TH ST
1996-08-14
2021-05-10

410 W. 24TH ST APT 1
1994-07-29

426 WEST 24 STREET
2014-01-28

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.)

S0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.)
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256
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266

343

344

385

391

449

451

484
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Spill Date: 2011-09-13
VAULT 4493

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 119557
Spill Date: 2002-08-20

MANHOLE 39730

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 89640
Spill Date: 2002-08-20

EVANS AUTO

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 379465
Spill Date: 2007-04-05

VACANT LOT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 382628
Spill Date: 2007-06-07

FORMER GAS STATION

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 380698
Spill Date: 2007-04-30

MORGAN PARKING LOT

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 60493
Spill Date: 1989-10-27

XFMR WITH BOTTOM LEA

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 388567
Spill Date: 2007-10-16

IN FRONT OF RESIDENC

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 490988
Spill Date: 2014-01-20

29TH ST &

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 216650
Spill Date: 2003-07-31

MANHOLE #3153

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 349731
Spill Date: 2005-07-21

Lower Elevation

216786; W 26 ST AND

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 433204
Spill Date: 2009-05-12

291 10TH AVENUE / NE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 136511

0205294

0205297

0700172

0702824

0701228

8907464

0707797

1310158

0304602

0504816

0914211

8701549

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

~

-~

290 9TH AVE/W 26TH S
2004-09-29

290 9TH AVE
2002-10-29

319-325 10TH AVE
2016-03-18

327 10TH AVE.
2007-06-08

327 10TH AVE
2022-01-21

W.29TH ST/ 10TH AVE
1995-06-20

IN FRONT OF 401 WEST
2009-06-02

400 WEST 29TH ST
2014-04-30

9TH AVENUE
2003-07-31

9TH AVE/WEST 23RD
2006-01-10

Address

W 26 ST AND W 10 AV
2009-05-18

291 10TH AVENUE
2013-01-11

ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) H207 523
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) H208 524
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi)  J221 560
N O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J250 620
N O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J251 621
N O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) P259 638
S0-1/8 (0.098 mi.) N292 693
ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) T299 706
ENEO-1/8 (0.107 mi)  T338 783
S0-1/8(0.109 mi.) W346 800
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
W0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B51 159
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.)  C65 189
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Spill Date: 1987-05-21
UNDERGROUND TANK

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 444485
Spill Date: 2011-01-24

VAULT 4967

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 435110
Spill Date: 2010-05-21

AUTO SHOP

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 353681
Spill Date: 2005-10-07

246 10TH AVENUE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 245813
Spill Date: 1994-10-28

SANDY RELATED

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 473339
Spill Date: 2012-11-13

COMMERCIAL FACILITY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 333519
Spill Date: 2004-11-04

RESIDENTS AT NEIGHBO

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 502991
Spill Date: 2014-12-16

COOP

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 484205
Spill Date: 2013-07-08

EPGR REALTY LLC

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 410137
Spill Date: 2009-02-16

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 535994
Spill Date: 2016-11-19

GAS STATION

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 503044
Spill Date: 2014-12-17

GETTY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

1010868

1002013

0508142

9410103

1210261

0408626

1409377

1303709

0812516

1608286

1409424

0512974
9707190
9810383
9830017
0211201

259 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)
2012-04-16

~

279 10TH AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)
2011-01-13

-~

279 10TH AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)
2006-05-05

-~

246 10TH AVENUE SW O - 1/8 (0.036 mi.)
1994-10-28

~

245 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.)
2013-07-08

-~

245 TENTH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.)
2005-11-02

-~

245 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.)
2014-12-17

~

245 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.)
2013-07-29

-~

449 WEST 24TH ST SSW O - 1/8 (0.041 mi.)
2016-11-28

-~

449 WEST 24TH STREET SSW O - 1/8 (0.041 mi.)
2017-06-28

~

239 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)
2014-12-17

-~

239 10TH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)
| 2006-02-09
/| 2014-04-28
/ 2005-10-18
/ 2003-11-20
/ 2003-11-20

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
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E126
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1140

1142

193

214

215

288

301

302
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308

318
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353
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Site ID: 359379
Site ID: 241278
Site ID: 241279
Site ID: 241280
Site ID: 241276

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Spill Date: 2006-02-08
Spill Date: 1997-09-17
Spill Date: 1998-11-07
Spill Date: 1998-11-23
Spill Date: 2003-02-06

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

FORMER GETTY SERVICE

239 10TH AVENUE

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509792 / 2005-11-16

Site ID: 355627
Spill Date: 2005-11-15

TRUCKING FACILITY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0310627
Site ID: 65378
Spill Date: 2000-02-22

470 WEST 24TH ST/MAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9008416
Site ID: 114914
Spill Date: 1990-11-01

RESI: LOUDON TERRECE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0109374
Site ID: 148076
Spill Date: 2001-12-22

515
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9611540
Site ID: 249922
Spill Date: 1996-12-19

GASOLINE CONTAMINATI
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0407873
Site ID: 332450
Spill Date: 2004-10-12

519 WEST 27TH STREET
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704105
Site ID: 252612
Spill Date: 1997-07-07

IN FIELD
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1205473
Site ID: 468427
Spill Date: 2012-08-30

REDEVELOPEMENT PROPE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1300765
Site ID: 481110
Spill Date: 2013-04-23

COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1300622
Site ID: 480957

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

510 WEST 25TH STREET
2003-12-17

470 WEST 24TH STREET
1995-05-25

470 WEST 24TH ST
2001-12-26

515 W. 27TH ST
1996-12-30

513 WEST 26TH ST
2004-12-06

519 WEST 27TH STREET
1997-07-07

509 WEST 28TH STREET
2016-03-30

514-520 WEST 28TH ST
2015-03-23

531-535 WEST 25 ST
2019-04-09

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.057 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.075 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)
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1148

K158

1179

1180

J199

L205

L222

J224

J230

K236

379

412

469

470

513

519

561

563

579

595
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Spill Date: 2013-04-18

CONSTRUCTION SITE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0713118
Site ID: 394822
Spill Date: 2008-03-12

SPILL NUMBER 0203959
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0203959
Site ID: 181830
Spill Date: 2002-07-16

EXCAVATION COMPANY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1210222
Site ID: 473297
Spill Date: 2012-11-01

NEW CONSTRUCTION SIT
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1804832
Site ID: 574532
Spill Date: 2018-08-03

530 WEST 27TH ST/MAN
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8901381
Site ID: 155911
Spill Date: 1989-05-11

LONDON TERRACE GARDE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9707602
Site ID: 258478
Spill Date: 1997-09-25

CONSTRUCTION SITE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1504458
Site ID: 510799
Spill Date: 2015-07-27

VAULT 4749
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0903630
Site ID: 415748
Spill Date: 2009-06-28

UNOCCUPIED NIGHT CLU
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1306369
Site ID: 486977
Spill Date: 2013-09-17

BORE HOLE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0510434
Site ID: 356410
Spill Date: 2005-11-21

L&L HOLDING MANAGEME
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1911185
Site ID: 601874
Spill Date: 2020-03-04

MANHOLE #61721
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0410169
Site ID: 335042
Spill Date: 2004-12-13

MANHOLE 61721

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

520 WEST 27TH STREET
2008-03-13

520 W 25TH ST
2003-02-13

508 WEST 24TH ST
2015-07-15

527 WEST 27TH ST
2018-08-06

530 WEST 27TH STREET
2008-11-06

415 WEST 23RD ST
2003-02-12

526-530 WEST 28TH ST
2016-02-01

435 WEST 23RD ST
2010-05-21

528 - 530 WEST 28TH
2013-12-10

WEST 27 STREET BTWN
2009-12-30

531 W 25TH ST
2020-10-28

23RD ST/10TH AVE
2005-04-29

W 23 ST/10TH AV

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

W0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)
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L237

K238

K244

L254

L264

M266

0271

M289

0294

0296

Q303

S314

S315

597

598

607

624

644

649

653

690

696

698

716

739

740
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 336066
Spill Date: 2005-01-07

COMMERCIAL

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 577738
Spill Date: 2018-10-01

NYC TRANSIT BUS

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 144707
Spill Date: 2001-10-04

MANHOLE 60721

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 91681
Spill Date: 2003-06-08

CON ED

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 324835
Spill Date: 2003-07-22

TEN GALLONS OIL IN M

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 374597
Spill Date: 2006-12-07

MANHOLE #61721

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 418870
Spill Date: 2009-09-08

SPILL NUMBER 0200122

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 103412
Spill Date: 2002-04-04

MAN HOLE 16721

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 82970
Spill Date: 2001-07-30

SPILL NUMBER 0202265

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 77077
Spill Date: 2002-06-03

SPILL NUMBER 0005886

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 298575
Spill Date: 2000-08-16

SPILL NUMBER 0005645

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 129301
Spill Date: 2000-08-03

WEST 28TH ST PARKING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 121271
Spill Date: 1998-11-20

537 W 26TH ST

0410963

1806993

0106962

0302455

0304264

0610205

0906532

0200122

0104590

0202265

0005886

0005645

9830018

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

-~

-~

~

2008-01-10

23RD ST & 10 AVE
2018-10-31

10TH AVE & 23RD ST
2001-10-10

W 23RD ST, WEST OF 1
2003-08-20

W 23RD ST/ E 10TH AV
2004-02-10

WEST 23 STREET & 10
2007-01-17

WEST 23RD STREET AND
2009-09-16

23RD ST BET 8TH & 12
2002-08-05

WEST 23RD ST/10TH AV
2003-07-29

WEST 23RD ST & 10TH
2002-06-03

534 W 25TH ST
2000-11-10

534-548 W 25TH ST
2000-11-10

534-536 WEST 28TH ST
1998-11-25

537 W 26TH ST

SW O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.)
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S316

S317

S318

S319

S320

S321

S322

S324

S327

Q348

Q349

0363

Y365

742

743

744

746

747

748

749

752

757

801
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839

845
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Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 244535
Spill Date: 1992-03-19

RESIDENCE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 337068
Spill Date: 2005-01-22

WEST 24TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 183179
Spill Date: 1996-05-20

MENDON LEASING

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 301890
Spill Date: 1996-08-02

COMMERICAL PROPERTY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 378471
Spill Date: 2007-03-14

CONSTRUCTION SITE

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 403764
Site ID: 404785
Spill Date: 2008-09-09
Spill Date: 2008-10-02

538 W 28TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 76462
Spill Date: 1991-12-10

EXCAVATION

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 437442
Spill Date: 2010-07-14

537 WEST 27TH ST

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 397954
Spill Date: 2008-05-19

CONSTRUCTION SITE

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 498021
Spill Date: 2014-07-07

CONSTRUCTION SITE -

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Site ID: 344278
Spill Date: 2005-04-27

9200736

0411787

9602386

9605688

0613440

0806482
0807436

9109612

1004180

0801913

1404620

0501127

~

-~

-~

~

-~

— -

~

-~

-~

~

-~

2010-02-05

458 WEST 23RD ST.
2005-11-30

BTW 10TH & 11TH AVEN
1996-05-20

527 WEST 23RD STREET
2008-09-22

537-545 WEST 27TH ST
2011-12-20

537 WEST 27TH ST
2008-09-09
2008-10-08

538 W 28TH ST
1994-11-21

538 WEST 28 ST
2011-01-13

537 WEST 27TH
2008-05-20

522 WEST 29TH STREET
2015-04-10

545 WEST 25TH STREET
2007-08-21

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.)
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S376

R385

R387

0393

0395

0398

0399

0403

0407

Q411

868

886

891

918

927

938

939

948

952

959
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that

there are 223 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLI 426 W 27TH STREET DR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A9 50
EPA ID:: NYR000106203

CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) C25 80
EPA ID:: NYP004394441

NYCHA - CHELSEA 420 W 26TH ST 0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) D29 88
EPA ID:: NYR000053363

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY 263 9TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D36 105
EPA ID:: NYD002032944

CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) C39 124
EPA ID:: NYP004276424

CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C40 127
EPA ID:: NYP004569182

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C41 130
EPA ID:: NYP004278685

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C42 133
EPA ID:: NYP004278719

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C44 138
EPA ID:: NYP004278537

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C46 144
EPA ID:: NYP004278388

CON EDISON SERVICE B 330 W 26TH ST & 9TH SE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D90 231
EPA ID:: NYP004516258

CON EDISON SERVICE B E 9TH AVE & 26TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D91 234
EPA ID:: NYP004514741

CON EDISON SERVICE B 302 W 26TH ST & 9TH SE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) D92 237
EPA ID:: NYP004522017

CON EDISON SERVICE B 309-307 W 25TH ST & SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) G93 240
EPA ID:: NYP004514691

CON EDISON SERVICE B 308 W 25TH ST & 9TH SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) G94 242
EPA ID:: NYP004514683

10TH AVE SS INC - DH 303 10TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) C107 273
EPA ID:: NYU005000237

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 28TH ST M NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) J152 387
EPA ID:: NYP004279618

CON EDISON SERVICE B 2359TH AVE & 24TH S S0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) G193 499
EPA ID:: NYP004511507

CON EDISON SERVICE B W 24TH ST & 9TH AVE S0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) G194 502
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EPA ID:: NYP004310504

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516431

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004517728

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516498

EVAN AUTO
EPA ID:: NYR000096164

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004278693

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516407

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004280178

CON EDISON - VAULT 2
EPA ID:: NYP004128336

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004833865

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516423

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516381

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516357

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516373

CON EDISON OTHER - S
EPA ID:: NYP004422382

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04794798

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004508396

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004507083

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004508370

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004508685

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004508404

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004508719

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004507042

CON EDISON

W 28TH ST & 9TH AVE

9TH AVE & 28TH ST

384 W 28TH ST & 9TH

319 10TH AVE

W 29TH ST & 10TH AVE

402 W 29TH ST & 10TH

10 AVE & 29TH ST SE

401 W 29 STREET

331 10TH AVE

370 W 29TH ST & 9TH

334 W 29TH ST & 9TH

354 W 29TH ST & 9TH

362 W 29TH ST & 9TH

W 29TH ST & 9TH AVE

9TH AVE & W 23RD ST

366 W 23RD ST & 9TH

335 W 23RD ST & 9TH

363-61 W 23RD ST & 9

324-22 W 23RD ST & 9

341 W 23RD ST & 9TH

316 W 23RD ST & 9TH

350 W 23RD ST & 9TH

426 W 23RD ST

E 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.)

E 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.091 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.)

NE 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.)

N O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.109 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.110 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)
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H212

H213

H214

J218

pP257

P258

P263

U306

P331

T334

T335

T336

T337

T339

W343

W353

W354

W355

W356

W357

W358

W359

2374

529

532

534

552

632

635

642

719

766

772

775

77

780

784

794

811

813

816

819

822

824

827

862
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EPA ID:: NYP004193736

CON EDISON 400 W 23RD ST S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) W379 871
EPA ID:: NYP0O04753067

CON EDISON 373 W 23RD ST S0-1/8(0.123 mi.) W408 954
EPA ID:: NYP0O04794780

HIGHLINE HOLDINGS LL 500 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) P423 1025
EPA ID:: NYR000192435

US POSTAL SERVICE - 341 9TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) T449 1138
EPA ID:: NYD986892990

V9061 3419 AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) T451 1150
EPA ID:: NYP004043311

CON EDISON SERVICE B 319 W 25TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) X454 1157
EPA ID:: NYP004533790

CON EDISON SERVICE B 419 W 22ND ST OPPOSI SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) Z470 1218
EPA ID:: NYP004309415

CON EDISON SERVICE B 352 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) ABA471 1222
EPA ID:: NYP004259495

CON EDISON SERVICE B 350 W 23RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) ABA475 1233
EPA ID:: NYP004259487

CON EDISON SERVICE B 200 E 9TH AVE FRONT S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) W486 1258
EPA ID:: NYP004507075

CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 30TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)  AH487 1260
EPA ID:: NYP0O04795365

GREAT BEAR 9TH AVE & 30TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)  AH490 1265
EPA ID:: NYD981874878

MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AG504 1315
EPA ID:: NYR000182113

JAMES BANYON PHOTO E 406 W 31ST ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) AO538 1403
EPA ID:: NYR000017285

CON EDISON GAS DRIP: 450 W 31ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AO556 1455
EPA ID:: NYP004289666

CORNELL TECH MURAL R 450 W 31ST ST 7TH FL NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AO557 1459
EPA ID:: NYR000213165

CON EDISION - MH5857 F/O 426 31ST STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) AO560 1491
EPA ID:: NYP004073073

CON EDISON - VAULT 8 325W 29 ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) AF569 1521
EPA ID:: NYP004133757

CON EDISON SERVICE B 189 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AU608 1626
EPA ID:: NYP004261046

CON EDISON SERVICE B W 31ST ST & 10TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) Al611 1636
EPA ID:: NYP004411567

LUIS PHILLIP CLEANER 320 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AP629 1673
EPA ID:: NYD981083371

CON EDISON SERVICE B 331-333 8TH AVE & 26 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AV640 1701
EPA ID:: NYP004516175

CON EDISON SERVICE B 323 8TH AVE & 26TH S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AV644 1708
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EPA ID:: NYP004514584

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004521829

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004524963

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP005236387

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004841900

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004514642

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516217

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004514667

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516274

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516225

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516191

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516209

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004793519

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004164802

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04784476

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004845190

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516266

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004514659

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004514600

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004519328

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004519344

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04792768

EASTMAN KODAK
EPA ID:: NYR000106542

CON EDISON SERVICE B

320 W 31ST ST & 9TH

195 9TH AVE & 31ST S

31ST ST & 9TH AVE

8TH AVE & W 26TH ST

313-15 8TH AVE & 25T

254 W 25TH ST & 8TH

239-25 W 25TH ST & 8

280 W 25TH ST & 8TH

224 W 25TH ST & 8TH

3358TH AVE & 26TH S

329 8TH AVE & 26TH S

W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE

W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE

8TH AVE & W 27TH ST

8TH AVE & W 27TH ST

212 W 24TH ST & 8TH

239-25W 24TH ST & 8

230-228 W 27TH ST &

353 8THAVE & 27TH S

346-348 8TH AVE & 27

24TH ST & 8TH AVE

360 W 31ST ST 2ND FL

328-326 W 21ST ST &

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

AH651

AH653

AHG654

AV660

AJ661

AJ662

AJ663

AJ664

AJ665

AV666

AV667

AJ670

AJB72

AV699

AV700

AZ703

AZ704

AV705

AV706

AV707

AZ709

BB718

AUT721

1722

1726

1729

1743

1745

1748

1751

1754

1756

1759

1762

1769

1772

1946

1948

1953

1956

1958

1961

1964

1968

1997

2007

TC6915004.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 78




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID:: NYP004506853

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004261814

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004506887

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004750428

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004743019

M G | OF NEW YORK
EPA ID:: NYD987026028

M & N CLEANERS
EPA ID:: NYD981081904

CVS PHARMACY #0601
EPA ID:: NYR000193516

CON EDISION - SB3785
EPA ID:: NYP004076832

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04784468

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04784948

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004516282

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04793493

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004511424

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004510087

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004506929

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004506937

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004410288

CHELSEA GREEN
EPA ID:: NYR000184218

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004523460

TECHNICAL CAREER INS
EPA ID:: NYR000095190

EARTH CLEANER
EPA ID:: NYR000094615

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004523387

CON EDISON SERVICE B

W 21ST ST & 9TH AVE

353-351 W 21ST ST &

358 W 31ST ST

327 W 30TH ST

322 EIGHTH AVE

292 EIGHTH AVE #1

272 8TH AVE

F/O 331 W.21 ST. F/O

8TH AVE & W 28TH ST

8TH AVE & 28TH ST

363 8TH AVE & 28TH S

W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE

8TH AVE & 23RD ST

209-207 W 23RD ST &

220-218 W 23RD ST &

206 W 23RD ST & 8TH

323 W 21ST ST FRONT

260 W 26TH ST

316-514 W 31ST ST &

320 W 31ST ST

250 8TH AVE

250-248 W 29TH ST &

259 W 25TH ST

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)

AUT722

AU723

BB726

AX728

AV738

AZ745

AZ752

BA766

BE771

BE775

BE776

AP781

AP782

AP788

AP789

AP790

BJ814

AV820

AX862

AX863

869

BES871

BP874

2010

2014

2020

2025

2054

2079

2135

2208

2221

2229

2231

2244

2246

2257

2259

2262

2319

2337

2457

2460

2473

2484

2490
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EPA ID:: NYP004514949

CON EDISON GAS DRIP:
EPA ID:: NYP004292744

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004523478

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04760732

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP0O04277976

CON EDISON VAULT: 92
EPA ID:: NYP004397956

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004276671

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP0O04277166

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004278347

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004276622

CON EDISON VAULT: 49
EPA ID:: NYP004418109

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004276200

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004394433

WESTSIDE IGNITION CO
EPA ID:: NYD042046995

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004271219

LOT 27 GALLERY ROW
EPA ID:: NYR000232488

CHANDER AUTO BODY FO
EPA ID:: NYR000139402

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004276804

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004276770

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004290805

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04747705

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004275376

CON EDISON MANHOLE:

382 10TH AVE
316 W 31ST ST FRONT

395 8TH AVE

Address

264 10TH AVE

447 W 25TH ST FRONT
10TH AVE & 25TH ST
10TH AVE & 25TH ST
W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE
W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE
W 26TH ST & 10 AVE
505 W 26TH ST & 10TH
281 10TH AVE SB1681
293 TENTH AVE

252 10TH AVE

505 W 27TH ST

245 10TH AVE

W 27TH ST E OF 11TH
507 W 27THSTEOF 1
445 W 24TH ST

510 W 27TH ST

W 10TH AVE & 24TH ST

511 W 25TH ST

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BH890 2608
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ899 2627
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BO908 2653
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 64

0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B32 94
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  B48 149
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  B49 153
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B50 157
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B52 160
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B53 165
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B55 170
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B64 185
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) C74 205
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) B82 217
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) c111 283
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.038 mi.) 1119 303
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C129 332
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C130 337
SSWO0-1/8 (0.044 mi.)  E137 346
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)  L160 416
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 1166 423
W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) K168 429
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EPA ID:: NYP004276820

EFFANBEE DOLL CORP
EPA ID:: NYD057375677

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004277281

ADMIRATION GLOBE FUR
EPA ID:: NYD000235838

CON EDISON OTHER - S
EPA ID:: NYP004398723

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04781456

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004821340

28TH HIGHLINE ASSOCI
EPA ID:: NYR000208587

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04772414

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004259271

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP0O04785986

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004260618

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004259917

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004167839

AVALON WEST CHELSEA
EPA ID:: NYR000191569

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004259719

EMSIG MFG CORP
EPA ID:: NYD000818609

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004259503

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004260642

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004759395

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004461109

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004276812

EDISON PARK FAST
EPA ID:: NYU005001276

CON EDISON SERVICE B

508 W 26TH ST

521 W 26TH ST FRONT

521 W 26 ST

520 W 27TH ST

525 W 26TH ST

520 W 28TH ST

520 W 28TH ST

514 W 24TH ST

505 W 23RD ST

533 W 26TH ST

511 W 23RD ST OPPOSI

212 10TH AVE

410 W 42ND ST & 9TH

525 W 28TH ST

208 10TH AVE

521 W 23RD ST

517 W 23RD ST

525 W 23RD ST

541 W 25TH ST

428 W 23RD ST FRONT

543 W 25TH ST

527 W 23RD ST

527 W 23RD ST

W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

W0 - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

W0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.)
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L225

L226

L233

L239

0246

0248

R278

R279

L281

R285

5298

M301

0313

S341

R360

R364

R367

Q371

Z375

Q382

R388

R391

485

564

568

589

599

610

612

664

667

672

678

702

709

734

790

830

840

846

854

865

879

901

914
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EPA ID:: NYP004259693

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING
EPA ID:: NYD101106565

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004270294

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004410155

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004277950

ADMIRAL ENGRAVING &
EPA ID:: NYD982738916

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004277216

ASI SIGN SYTEMS
EPA ID:: NY0000232215

L & M METAL INDUSRIE
EPA ID:: NYR000039578

HANDY LAUNDRY & CLEA
EPA ID:: NYR000018424

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004260832

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004262069

NYC TRANSIT NO 7 SUB
EPA ID:: NYR000132274

CON EDISON VAULT SuB
EPA ID:: NYP004523593

RATHE PRODUCTIONS IN
EPA ID:: NYD986910875

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004269361

NYC HRA OFA
EPA ID:: NYD986875656

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004263737

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004832537

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004269536

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004281739

CON EDISION - SEWER
EPA ID:: NYP004071668

CON EDISION - MH4588
EPA ID:: NYP004071650

CON EDISON SERVICE B

536 W 26TH ST

550 W 25TH ST

211 10TH AVE FRONT O

542 W 26TH ST

547 W 27TH ST

562 W 25TH ST FRONT

555 W 25TH ST - 4TH

555 W 25TH ST 1ST FL

204 W 55TH ST

541 W 23RD ST

541 W 23RD ST OPPOSI

554 W 26TH ST

557 W 26TH ST

555 W 23RD ST

557 W 23RD ST

260 11TH AVE

196 10TH AVE

540 W 30TH ST

550 W 23RD ST

W 26TH ST & 11TH AVE

27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE

27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE

518 W 22ND ST

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

Q427

Q438

S439

Y444

ADA457

AE459

AE461

AE462

AE465

AC482

AC483

Y484

Y495

AC500

AC521

AM524

AL531

AG535

AQ541

AM542

AM553

AM559

AR562

1060

1098

1102

1110

1163

1174

1180

1186

1194

1244

1249

1252

1278

1298

1357

1366

1384

1390

1414

1418

1450

1488

1496
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EPA ID:: NYP004261889

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004268983

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004568036

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004568044

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004280368

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004290078

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004289898

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004280350

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004260956

HENRY & LLOYD CO THE
EPA ID:: NYR000031443

NEW YORK STATE DEC
EPA ID:: NYP000920066

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004147971

U-HAUL CENTER CHELSE
EPA ID:: NYR000040477

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004268819

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004563086

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004412763

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004268074

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004412755

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP0O04278743

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004569489

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004844144

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004259362

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004281192

CON EDISON SERVICE B

563 W 23RD ST

W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE

W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE

519 W 28TH ST & 11TH

W 28TH & 11TH ST SB

W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE

W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE

196 11TH AVE

507 W 21ST ST

507 W 21ST ST

562 W 23 ST

562 W 23RD ST

564 W 23RD ST

467 W 21ST ST

427 W 21ST ST FRONT

679 MYRTLE AVE

437 W 21ST ST FRONT

538 W 29TH ST & 11TH

281 11TH AVE

281 11TH AVE

549 W 22ND ST

W 29TH ST & 11TH AVE

529 W 29TH ST & 11TH

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

AC572

AD583

AD584

AD585

AD586

AD587

AD588

AT596

AL600

AL602

AQ623

AQ625

AQ634

AL636

ANG645

AQB56

ANG57

AWG75

AWG680

AWG684

AQ687

AWG692

AWG693

1528

1553

1556

1558

1562

1565

1568

1590

1599

1613

1659

1666

1685

1691

1710

1732

1737

1781

1815

1863

1874

1928

1930
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EPA ID:: NYP0O04279477

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004570602

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004282109

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004280889

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004257499

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004281119

CON EDISON SB3769
EPA ID:: NYP004725354

MOBIL OIL-#17-510 AL
EPA ID:: NYD986959187

DD WEST 29TH LLC -C
EPA ID:: NYR000128975

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004412771

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004276911

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID:: NYP004276929

NYC DEP-TUNNEL NO 3
EPA ID:: NYP0O00968388

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004826010

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004826002

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004825994

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID:: NYP004388914

547-551 WEST 21ST ST
EPA ID:: NYR000201616

WILLIAMS COMMUNICATI
EPA ID:: NYR000099903

CON EDISON
EPA ID:: NYP004839035

540 W 21ST ST HOLDIN
EPA ID:: NYR000236521

NYC DEPT OF SANITATI
EPA ID:: NYN0O08007205

W 29TH ST & 11TH AVE

W 29TH & 11TH AVE MH

473 W 21ST ST & 10TH

W 21ST ST & 10TH AVE

W 21ST ST & 10TH AVE

500 W 21ST ST

309 11TH STREET

601 W 29TH ST

432 W 21ST ST FRONT

626 W 26TH ST

626 W 26TH ST OPPOSI

605 W 30TH ST

630 W 26TH ST VAULT9

630 W 26TH ST VAULT2

630 W 26TH ST VAULT1

104 E 12TH AVE

547-551 W 21ST ST

601 W 26TH ST 1ST FL

638 W 26TH ST

540-558 W 21ST ST

640 W 26TH ST

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)

AWG694

AWG695

AL712

AL714

AL715

BD734

AW747

AW748

AN749

BM827

BM829

BK833

BM846

BM850

BM851

BF854

BG860

BM885

BM892

BR902

BM907

1934

1937

1974

1979

1982

2046

2087

2115

2129

2356

2361

2369

2425

2433

2436

2441

2452

2592

2613

2631

2649
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FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/26/2021 has revealed that there are 2
FUDS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

US ARMY RES CNTR NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.762 mi.) 1042 3051

LANG PRODUCTS CO. E 1/2 - 1 (0.895 mi.) 1045 3052
ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2022 has revealed that there is 1 ROD

site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24

EPA ID:: NYD980763841

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the

national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge

Elimination System (NPDES) program.

A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/18/2016 has revealed that there is 1 ICIS
site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CHELSEA HOUSES 430 WEST 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A22 75
FRS ID:: 110001577213
CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.
A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2021 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 0 24

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data. Itis used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US AIRS site within
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approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHELSEA HOUSES 430 WEST 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A22 75
Database: US AIRS (AFS), Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
EPA plant ID:: 110001577213

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/04/2021 has revealed that there are 7
FINDS sites within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLI 426 W 27TH STREET DR 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al7 68
Registry ID:: 110012569229

ELLIOT/CHELSEA ADDIT 427 W 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A20 73
Registry ID:: 110019178968

CHELSEA HOUSES 430 WEST 26TH ST 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) A22 75
Registry ID:: 110001577213

CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) C24 79
Registry ID:: 110060211024

NYCHA - CHELSEA 420 W 26TH ST 0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) D29 88

Registry ID:: 110004542184

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 264 10TH AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) B12 57
Registry ID:: 110055465474

CON EDISON VAULT: 92 447 W 25TH ST FRONT 0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) B31 93

Registry ID:: 110060187293

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2022 has revealed that there are 6
ECHO sites within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLI 426 W 27TH STREET DR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al7 68
Registry ID: 110012569229

CHELSEA HOUSES 430 WEST 26TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A22 75
Registry ID: 110001577213

CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Cc24 79
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Registry ID: 110060211024

NYCHA - CHELSEA
Registry ID: 110004542184

420 W 26TH ST 0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) D29 88

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 264 10TH AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B12 57
Registry ID: 110055465474

CON EDISON VAULT: 92 447 W 25TH ST FRONT 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B31 93

Registry ID: 110060187293

NY DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the NY DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2021 has revealed that there
are 8 NY DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

OXFORD DRY CLEANERS 232 9TH AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) G157 396
Facility 1d: 2-6205-00294

LONDON TERRACE/CIM C 410 W. 24TH STREET S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) N183 480
Facility 1d: 2-6205-00284

JEAN'S MANHATTAN FRE 198 9TH AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) w498 1289
Facility 1d: 2-6205-01454

APHRODITE FRENCH CLE 186 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.) AK615 1646
Facility Id: ---

ROYAL CHICE FRENCH/L 320 WEST 23RD STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)  AP628 1672
Facility 1d: 2-6205-00304

PENN HOUSE CLEANERS 339 8TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) AV679 1792
Facility 1d: 2-6205-01094

M & N CLEANERS 292 8TH AVENUE #1 SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AZ744 2079
Facility 1d: 2-6205-00302

EARTH CLEANER 250 8TH AVE SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.244 mi.) 869 2473
Facility 1d: 2-6205-01615

NY E DESIGNATION: Lots designation with an ?E? on the Zoning Maps of the City of New York for potential
hazardous material contamination, air and/or noise quality impacts.
A review of the NY E DESIGNATION list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/13/2021 has revealed that
there are 36 NY E DESIGNATION sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LOT 33,TAXBLOCK 699 303 10 AVENUE NNW O - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) C108 279

LOT 32, TAXBLOCK 700 319 10 AVENUE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)  J219 556

LOT 34, TAXBLOCK 700 323 10 AVENUE N 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) J235 595

LOT 36,TAXBLOCK 700 327 10 AVENUE N O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J252 623

LOT 28,TAXBLOCK 701 515 WEST 29 STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) V400 940

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 697 259 10 AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)  B68 193
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 698 285 10 AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)  C72 204
LOT 40,TAXBLOCK 698 293 10 AVENUE WNW O - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)  C73 205
LOT 32, TAXBLOCK 698 279 10 AVENUE W 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B75 210
LOT 37, TAXBLOCK 698 289 10 AVENUE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)  C81 217
LOT 38,TAXBLOCK 696 255 10 AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) B89 231
LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 696 249 10 AVENUE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.)  B100 257
LOT 141, TAXBLOCK 698 502 WEST 27 STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.031 mi.)  C101 257
LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 697 507 WEST 25 STREET W 0 - 1/8 (0.041 mi.) B125 318
LOT 27, TAXBLOCK 699 507 WEST 27 STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C132 341
LOT 40, TAXBLOCK 696 508 WEST 25 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1138 350
LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 699 509 WEST 27 STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.049 mi.) J155 394
LOT 25,TAXBLOCK 699 511 WEST 27 STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) Ji64 422
LOT 28, TAXBLOCK 696 507 WEST 24 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) 1172 437
LOT 24, TAXBLOCK 699 513 WEST 27 STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) J191 497
LOT 7503, TAXBLOCK 69 503 WEST 24 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) 1195 506
LOT 26, TAXBLOCK 696 509 WEST 24 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.062 mi.) K198 513
LOT 23,TAXBLOCK 699 515 WEST 27 STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) J200 514
LOT 22, TAXBLOCK 699 517 WEST 27 STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) L209 526
LOT 44, TAXBLOCK 695 508 WEST 24 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) K245 609
LOT 7503, TAXBLOCK 69 520 WEST 28 STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 0247 612
LOT 18, TAXBLOCK 700 517 WEST 28 STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) 0267 650
LOT 49, TAXBLOCK 699 526 WEST 28 STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 0272 655
LOT 47,TAXBLOCK 695 514 WEST 24 STREET WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)  R275 662
LOT 42, TAXBLOCK 700 512 WEST 29 STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) ~ 0295 698
LOT 14, TAXBLOCK 699 533 WEST 27 STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 0304 718
LOT 44, TAXBLOCK 700 516 WEST 29 STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) ~ 0309 728
LOT 45,TAXBLOCK 700 518 WEST 29 STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.109 mi.) 0347 801
LOT 15,TAXBLOCK 695 527 WEST 23 STREET WSW 0 -1/8 (0.119 mi)  R392 917
LOT 9, TAXBLOCK 699 537 WEST 27 STREET NW O - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) 0396 931
LOT 47, TAXBLOCK 700 522 WEST 29 STREET NNW O - 1/8 (0.123 mi) 0405 951

NY HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State
Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and
will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites

on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the NY HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there is 1
NY HSWDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

FEDERAL BUILDING SIT 252 7TH AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) CD957 2800
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NY MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the NY MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2019 has revealed that there

are 314 NY MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON FO 439 WEST 26 ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Al9 72
EPA ID: NYP004604674

CON EDISON FO 438 WEST 26 ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A21 74
EPA ID: NYP004604690

CON EDISON F/O 428 W 26 ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A23 78
EPA ID: NYP004605812

CON EDISON SERVICE B 288 10TH AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) C25 80
EPA ID: NYP004394441

CON EDISON 400 W 26TH ST 0 -1/8 (0.001 mi.) D26 83
EPA ID: NYP004671822

CON EDISON 406-00 W 26TH ST & 1 0 -1/8 (0.001 mi.) D28 86
EPA ID: NYP004514725

NYCHA - CHELSEA 420 W 26TH ST 0-1/8 (0.001 mi.) D29 88
EPA ID: NYR000053363

CON EDISON FO 429 WEST 26 ST 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) A30 92
EPA ID: NYP004604682

TANASEYBERT LLC 263 9TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) D37 108
EPA ID: NYD051558518

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C41 130
EPA ID: NYP004278685

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C42 133
EPA ID: NYP004278719

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C44 138
EPA ID: NYP004278537

CON EDISON W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C45 142
EPA ID: NYP004569182

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C46 144
EPA ID: NYP004278388

CON EDISON 418 W 25TH ST S0-1/8(0.014 mi.) E59 177
EPA ID: NYP004402145

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTE 303 9TH AVE E O - 1/8 (0.028 mi.) H96 247
EPA ID: NYR000213371

CON EDISON W 25 ST & 9 AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) G97 253
EPA ID: NYP004701348

CON ED W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) D98 254
EPA ID: NYP004859744

NYC DEPT OF EDUCATIO 281 9TH AVE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.037 mi.) D114 289
EPA ID: NYR000049189

CON EDISON 411 W 24TH ST S0-1/8 (0.041 mi.) F123 314
EPA ID: NYP004666749

CON ED 367 WEST 26TH ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) D133 342
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EPA ID: NYP004859793

NYCDEP 10TH AVE & W 28TH ST NNW O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) J151 386
EPA ID: NYP003662079

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 28TH ST M NNW O - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) J152 387
EPA ID: NYP004279618

OXFORD DRY CLEANERS 232 9TH AVENUE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) G157 396
EPA ID: NYD981492663

LONDON TERRACE CLEAN 410 W 24TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) N182 473
EPA ID: NYD981137185

CON EDISON F/O 352 W 26 ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 192 497
EPA ID: NYP004605820

CON EDISON SERVICE B W 24TH ST & 9TH AVE S 0-1/8 (0.060 mi.) G194 502
EPA ID: NYP004310504

CON EDISON - VAULT 3 400 W 24 ST S0-1/8(0.061 mi.) N196 506
EPA ID: NYP004402095

CON EDISON 315 10TH AVE & 28TH NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) J201 515
EPA ID: NYP004663514

CON EDISON 315 10TH AVE & 28TH NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) J202 516
EPA ID: NYP004663530

CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 28TH ST E 0-1/8 (0.071 mi.) H210 526
EPA ID: NYP004517728

CON EDISON W 28TH ST & 9TH AVE E 0-1/8 (0.071 mi.) H211 528
EPA ID: NYP004516431

EVAN AUTO 319 10TH AVE NNW O - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) J218 552
EPA ID: NYR000096164

NYNEX FRONT OF 357 W 25TH SE 0-1/8 (0.073 mi.) G223 562
EPA ID: NYP000908186

CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 29TH ST & 10TH AVE N O -1/8(0.091 mi.) pP257 632
EPA ID: NYP004278693

NYCDEP 10TH AVE & 29TH ST N O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) P260 639
EPA ID: NYP010000396

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 10 AVE & 29TH ST SE N O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) P261 640
EPA ID: NYP004280178

CON EDISON FO 401 WEST 23RD ST S 0-1/8 (0.098 mi.) N293 694
EPA ID: NYP004623575

CON EDISON - VAULT 2 401 W 29 STREET NE O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) U306 719
EPA ID: NYP004128336

CON ED 331 10TH AVE N O -1/8 (0.106 mi.) P328 758
EPA ID: NYP004833865

CON EDISON - GAS MAI 331-43 10TH AVE N O -1/8(0.106 mi.) P330 761
EPA ID: NYP004343992

CON EDISON - SERVICE 331 10TH AVE N O -1/8 (0.106 mi.) P333 771
EPA ID: NYP005068750

CON EDISON OTHER - S W 29TH ST & 9TH AVE ENE 0O - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) T339 784
EPA ID: NYP004422382

CON EDISON - MANHOLE 23 & 9TH AVE S 0-1/8 (0.109 mi.) W342 794
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EPA ID: NYP004929804

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004794798

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004605838

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004499133

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004753067

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004794780

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID: NYP005125240

HIGHLINE HOLDINGS LL
EPA ID: NYP005187491
EPA ID: NYR000192435

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005125182

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004508370

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004508388

USPS - MORGAN P&DC
EPA ID: NY6180000147
EPA ID: NYD000936385

US POSTAL SERVICE -
EPA ID: NYD986892990

V9061
EPA ID: NYP004043311

NYCDEP
EPA ID: NYP003661709

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004533790

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP0O04607487

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004309415

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259495

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259487

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004507075

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004795365

GREAT BEAR
EPA ID: NYD981874878

CON EDISON

9TH AVE & W 23RD ST

F/O 346 W 26 ST

316-314 18 ST & 9TH

400 W 23RD ST

373 W 23RD ST

331 9TH AVE

500 W 30TH ST

330 9TH AVE

363-61 W 23RD ST & 9

363-61 W 23RD ST & 9

341 9TH AVE

341 9TH AVE

341 9 AVE

10TH AVE BTW W29TH &

319 W 25TH ST

FO 349 W 29 ST

419 W 22ND ST OPPOSI

352 W 23RD ST

350 W 23RD ST

200 E 9TH AVE FRONT

9TH AVE & 30TH ST

9TH AVE & 30TH ST

309-307 W 25TH ST &

S0 -1/8 (0.109 mi.)

SE 0 - 1/8 (0.110 mi.)

ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.118 mi.)

S0-1/8(0.123 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)

W344

X352

T368

W380

W410

T415

P423

T432

AB435

AB436

T447

T449

T451

P453

X455

AF466

Z470

AB471

AB475

W485

AH488

AH490

AJ496

797

809

850

874

958

976

1025

1090

1093

1095

1121

1138

1150

1156

1159

1197

1218

1222

1233

1256

1263

1265

1280
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EPA ID: NYP004514691

NEWPORT PAINTING & D
EPA ID: NYR000169896

JEAN'S MANHATTAN CLE
EPA ID: NYR000104232

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604765

MTA - HUDSON YARD
EPA ID: NYR000182113

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604724

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004929812

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004858751

NYC DEP
EPA ID: NYP003661725

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004858777

JAMES BANYON PHOTO E
EPA ID: NYR000017285

EXPANSION GROUP THE
EPA ID: NYR000120170

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004509808

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004605911

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004508685

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004690632
EPA ID: NYD986925659

STUART DEAN ELEVATOR
EPA ID: NYD986942175

CON EDISON GAS DRIP:
EPA ID: NYP004289666

CORNELL TECH MURAL R
EPA ID: NYR000213165

EVERGREENE ARCHITECT
EPA ID: NYD001869882

CON EDISION - MH5857
EPA ID: NYP004073073

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004610457

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004402152

CON EDISON - VAULT 8

523 W 30TH ST

198 9TH AVE

FO 361 WEST 22 ST

501-551 W 30TH ST

FO 357 WEST 22ND ST

22 ST & 9TH AVE

355 W 22 ST

DYER AND 9 AVE

351 W 22ND ST

406 W 31ST ST

406 W 31ST ST - BASE

323-11 W 23RD ST &9

FO 324 W 23RD ST

324-22 W 23RD ST & 9

366 10TH AVENUE

366 TENTH AVENUE

450 W 31ST ST

450 W 31ST ST 7TH FL

450 W 31ST ST-7TH FL

F/O 426 31ST STREET

430 W31 ST

325 W 29TH ST

325W 29 ST

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.160 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)

AG497

W499

AK502

AG504

AB510

AK511

AB512

AH513

AB514

AO538

AO539

AP540

AP546

AP547

Al548

Al549

AO556

AO557

AO558

AO560

AO561

AF568

AF569

1282

1289

1304

1315

1330

1331

1332

1333

1334

1403

1408

1412

1432

1434

1435

1437

1455

1459

1463

1491

1494

1519

1521
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EPA ID: NYP004133757

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004402160

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604732

RITE AID #04196
EPA ID: NYR000188623

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004514642

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005115142

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004261046

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004411567

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004702064

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004325049

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004610424

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004858801

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004610465

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004858819

LUIS PHILLIP CLEANER
EPA ID: NYD981083371

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004610432

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004516191

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004516209

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004514584

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004516175

MANHATTAN WEST PLATF
EPA ID: NYR000198143

AMTRAK-ERIE BLVD YD
EPA ID: NYD986945582

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004841900

CON EDISON

325 W 29TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)
FO 333 WEST 22ND ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.)
188 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.)
313-15 8TH AVE & 25T SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)
326 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)
189 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.)
W 31ST ST & 10TH AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
10TH AVE & W 31ST ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
10TH AVE & WEST 31ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.189 mi.)
404-400 W 31 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)
322 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.191 mi.)
402 W 31 ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)
320 W 23 ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)
320 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)
437 W 31 ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)
3358TH AVE & 26TH S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)
329 8TH AVE & 26TH S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)
323 8TH AVE & 26TH S SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)
331-333 8TH AVE & 26 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.)

9TH AVE BETWEEN W 33 ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)

31ST ST & 9TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.197 mi.)
8TH AVE & W 26TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)
W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

AF570

AB571

AK592

AJ593

AP595

AU608

Al611

Al612

Al613

AH616

AP621

AHG626

AP627

AP632

AO633

AV641

AV642

AV643

AV650

AHG52

AHG55

AV658

AJ671

1525

1526

1578

1585

1589

1626

1636

1639

1641

1646

1655

1669

1671

1683

1684

1703

1705

1706

1720

1724

1731

1740

1771
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004793519

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004164802

PENN HOUSE CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD101125805

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004915912

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604740

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004845190

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004784476

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004792768

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004506895

21 PENN PLAZA
EPA ID: NYD980760540

EASTMAN KODAK
EPA ID: NYR000106542

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004608899

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004261814

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004750428

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005214044

M G | OF NEW YORK
EPA ID: NYD987026028

RITE AID #04195
EPA ID: NYR000188615

M & N CLEANERS
EPA ID: NYD981081904

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005127950

CVS PHARMACY #0601
EPA ID: NYR000193516

BOP SE LLC - SOUTHEA
EPA ID: NYR000218610
EPA ID: NYR000232595

HUDSON YARDS TERRA F
EPA ID: NYR000214411

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004599098

CON EDISON

W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE

339 8TH AVE

370 W31 ST

FO 353 WEST 21 ST

8TH AVE & W 27TH ST

8TH AVE & W 27TH ST

24TH ST & 8TH AVE

347-345 W 21ST ST &

360 W 31ST ST

360 W 31ST ST 2ND FL

311 W29 ST

W 21ST ST & 9TH AVE

358 W 31ST ST

350 W 31ST ST

322 EIGHTH AVE

282 8TH AVE

292 EIGHTH AVE #1

179 9TH AVE

272 8TH AVE

371 9TH AVE & 31ST S

553 W 30TH ST

264-62 W 15 ST & 8TH

353 8TH AVE & 27TH S

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.199 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.204 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.)

NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)

AJ672

AV679

AY689

AK696

AV697

AV698

AZ708

BA716

BB717

BB718

AX719

AUT722

BB724

BB735

AV738

AZ743

AZ745

AU751

AZ752

AO758

AS760

AZ761

BE762

1772

1792

1879

1941

1943

1944

1967

1988

1989

1997

2005

2010

2017

2049

2054

2071

2079

2134

2135

2168

2176

2181

2182
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004519328

CON EDISION - SB3785
EPA ID: NYP004076832

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004784948

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004784270
EPA ID: NYP004784468

MTA NYCT - 23RD STRE
EPA ID: NYR000168245

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004511424

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004793493

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004514758

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004327292

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID: NYP004327300

CON EDISON - VAULT 8
EPA ID: NYP004327318

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004860561

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004506879

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604757

CON EDISON - GAS DRI
EPA ID: NYP004296679

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005183041

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004410288

CHELSEA GREEN
EPA ID: NYR000184218

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004599080

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004519344

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004519336

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004514675

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004584249

CON EDISON

F/O 331 W.21 ST. F/O

8TH AVE & 28TH ST

8TH AVE & W 28 ST

23RD ST & 8TH AVE

8TH AVE & 23RD ST

W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE

263-53 W 26TH ST & 8

368 10TH AVE FRONT O

368 10 AVENUE

368 10 AVENUE

355 8TH AVE

352-35- W 21ST ST &

FO 352 WEST 21 ST

376 10TH AVE

338 W 31ST ST

323 W 21ST ST FRONT

260 W 26TH ST

237-235 W 15 ST & 8T

346-348 8TH AVE & 27

350-352 8TH AVE & 27

264-62 W 24TH ST & 8

OPP 317 W 21 ST

385-387 8TH AVE & 29

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)

NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.232 mi.)

SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.)

ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.)

BA766

BE773

BE774

AP778

AP783

AP785

AV787

BH792

BH793

BH794

BE797

BA801

BA802

BH812

AX813

BJ814

AV820

BC826

BE831

BE832

AZ836

BC844

BO857

2208

2225

2227

2236

2248

2251

2255

2268

2269

2274

2281

2290

2292

2314

2319

2319

2337

2354

2366

2368

2374

2422

2449
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004523395

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004525051

TECHNICAL CAREER INS
EPA ID: NYD000095190

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004521829

GENERAL THEOLOGICAL
EPA ID: NYR0O00050716

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004859785

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004514949

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004511572

NYC BD OF ED WILLIAM
EPA ID: NYR0O00080580

CON EDISON GAS DRIP:
EPA ID: NYP004292744

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004523460

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004523478

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004760732

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004277976

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004604559

CON EDISON VAULT: 92
EPA ID: NYP004397956

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004276671

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004277166

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004276622
EPA ID: NYP004278347

CON EDISON VAULT: 49
EPA ID: NYP004418109

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004609004

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004394433

CON EDISON - MANHOLE

385-387 8TH AVE & 29
320 WEST 31 ST

320 W 31ST ST & 9TH
175 9TH AVE

W 29TH ST & 8TH AVE
259 W 25TH ST
254-252 W 26TH ST &
320 W 21ST ST

382 10TH AVE
316-514 W 31ST ST &
316 W 31ST ST FRONT

395 8TH AVE

Address

264 10TH AVE

FO 444 WEST 26 ST
447 W 25TH ST FRONT
10TH AVE & 25TH ST
10TH AVE & 25TH ST

W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE

W 26TH ST & 10 AVE
462 W 26 ST
281 10TH AVE SB1681

259 10 AVE

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.241 mi.) BO858 2450
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.)  AX861 2457
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) AX864 2464
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 870 2478
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) BE872 2487
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) BP873 2488
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BN886 2596
S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BJ887 2598
NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) BH890 2608
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ897 2624
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) BQ898 2625
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BO910 2657
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 64

0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) A27 85

0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) B32 94
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  B48 149
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.)  B49 153
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B52 160
W 0 - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) B53 165
W 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) B63 184
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) B64 185
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi)  B67 192
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004940050

259 10TH AVENUE BUIL
EPA ID: NYR000183640

WESTSIDE IGNITION CO
EPA ID: NYD042046995

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004271219

28TH UNDER HIGHLINE
EPA ID: NYR000232488

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004276770
EPA ID: NYP004276804

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004290805

VHS 239 LLC FORMER10
EPA ID: NYR000215756

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004747705

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004124988

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004914279

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004275376

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004276820

INTEGRATED IMAGING C
EPA ID: NYD001313410

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005111638

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005124433

HIGHLINE 28-29 DEVEL
EPA ID: NYD001312529

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004277281

CON EDISON OTHER - S
EPA ID: NYP004398723

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004781456

28TH HIGHLINE ASSOCI
EPA ID: NYP004821340
EPA ID: NYR000208587

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004132148

CON EDISON - VAULT 1
EPA ID: NYP004864399

W C 28 REALTY LLC

259 10TH AVENUE

293 TENTH AVE

252 10TH AVE

505 W 27TH ST

W 27TH ST E OF 11TH

445 W 24TH ST

239 10TH AVE

510 W 27TH ST

24 ST & 10 AVE MH431

W 24TH ST & 10TH AVE

W 10TH AVE & 24TH ST

511 W 25TH ST

508 W 26TH ST

500 W 28TH ST

513 W 26TH ST

507 -515 WEST 28TH S

521 W 26TH ST FRONT

520 W 27TH ST

525 W 26TH ST

520 W 28TH ST

F/O 517 W 28TH ST

525 W 25TH ST

530 WEST 28TH ST

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.044 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.054 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.058 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.066 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.079 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.)

W 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)
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B70

C74

B82

C110

C129

E137

1145

L161

1163

1165

1166

K168

L188

J189

L204

J217

L225

L233

L242

0248

0268

Q269

0273

195

205

217

280

332

346

372

418

421

422

423

429

489

495

518

541

564

589

605

612

651

651

656




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYR000214361

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004772414

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259271

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004785986

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004260618

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP004270161

CON EDISON - VAULT 4
EPA ID: NYP005137918

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259917

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004167839

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP005014980

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004969842

AVALON WEST CHELSEA
EPA ID: NYR000191569

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004278271

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259719

CON EDISON - SERVICE
EPA ID: NYP005159171

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259503

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004260642

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004759395

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004461109

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004276812

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004259693

TENANTS IN COMMON 27
EPA ID: NYR000133108

EXXON
EPA ID: NYD987026069

CVS PHARMACY #10041

514 W 24TH ST

505 W 23RD ST

533 W 26TH ST

511 W 23RD ST OPPOSI

N/W/C WEST 48TH ST.

433 W 23RD ST

212 10TH AVE

410 W 42ND ST & 9TH

516 W 29TH ST

514 W 29 ST

525 W 28TH ST

W 23RD ST & 10 TH AV

208 10TH AVE

524 W 24TH ST

517 W 23RD ST

525 W 23RD ST

541 W 25TH ST

428 W 23RD ST FRONT

543 W 25TH ST

527 W 23RD ST

537-545 W 27TH ST

215 10TH AVE & W 23R

500 W 23RD ST

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.)

WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.)

NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.104 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.109 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.113 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

W0 - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.119 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.)

R274

R279

L280

R285

M286

M288

5298

M301

0310

V311

0313

S323

S341

R351

R364

R367

Q369

Z375

Q382

R391

0397

S417

S422

660

667

671

678

682

689

702

709

729

729

734

750

790

808

840

846

851

865

879

914

932

987

1015
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYR000198234

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING
EPA ID: NYD101106565

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004097556

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004270294

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004410155

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004690707

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004277950

ADMIRAL ENGRAVING &
EPA ID: NYD982738916

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004277216

ASI SIGN SYTEMS
EPA ID: NY0000232215

L & M METAL INDUSRIE
EPA ID: NYR0O00039578

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004658985

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP005189491
EPA ID: NYP004260832

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004262069

NYC TRANSIT NO 7 SUB
EPA ID: NYR000132274

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004523593

RATHE PRODUCTIONS IN
EPA ID: NYD986910875

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004072974

NYCT-PARKING LOT
EPA ID: NYR000122630

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004269361

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004259933

NYC HRA OFA
EPA ID: NYD986875656

SPERANZA PROPERTIES
EPA ID: NYR000166579

CON EDISON SERVICE B

536 W 26TH ST

520 W 23 ST MH4171

550 W 25TH ST

211 10TH AVE FRONT O

549 W 26 ST

542 W 26TH ST

547 W 27TH ST

562 W 25TH ST FRONT

555 W 25TH ST - 4TH

555 W 25TH ST 1ST FL

549 W 28 ST

541 W 23RD ST

541 W 23RD ST OPPOSI

554 W 26TH ST

557 W 26TH ST

555 W 23RD ST

10TH AVE & W 22ND ST

220 11TH AVENUE

557 W 23RD ST

OPP 197 10TH AVE

260 11TH AVE

448 W 22ND ST

196 10TH AVE

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.136 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.143 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.150 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.169 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.)

Q427

AA433

Q438

S439

Y443

Y444

ADA457

AE459

AE461

AE462

AD464

AC482

AC483

Y484

Y494

AC500

AL508

AE518

AC521

AL523

AM524

AN529

AL531

1060

1090

1098

1102

1109

1110

1163

1174

1180

1186

1192

1244

1249

1252

1276

1298

1327

1342

1357

1361

1366

1377

1384
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EPA ID: NYP004263737

CON ED
EPA ID: NYP004832537

CON EDISON - VAULT S
EPA ID: NYP004967206

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004269536

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004281739

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004027694

CON EDISION - SEWER
EPA ID: NYP004059580
EPA ID: NYP004071668

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP004994602

CON EDISION - MH4588
EPA ID: NYP004071650

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004261889

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004268983

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004707667

CON EDISON - MANHOLE
EPA ID: NYP005153390

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004707659

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004708046

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004708038

MIDTOWN NEON SIGN CO
EPA ID: NYR0O00083519

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004280368

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004289898

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004019741

DIA ART FOUNDATION
EPA ID: NYR000144089

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004260956

HENRY & LLOYD CO THE
EPA ID: NYR000031443

NEW YORK STATE DEC

540 W 30 ST

540 W 30 ST

550 W 23RD ST

W 26TH ST & 11TH AVE

11TH AVE & 25TH ST

27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE

W 27 ST & 11TH AVE

27TH ST. AT 11TH AVE

518 W 22ND ST

563 W 23RD ST

F/O 245 11 AV

245 11TH AVE

F/O 245 11 AV

24511 AV

24511 AV

550 W 30TH ST

519 W 28TH ST & 11TH

W 28TH ST & 11TH AVE

520 W 22ND ST

535 W 22ND ST

196 11TH AVE

507 W 21ST ST

507 W 21ST ST

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.186 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.187 mi.)
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EPA ID: NYP000920066

CON EDISON 11 AVE & W 24TH ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AT604 1621
EPA ID: NYP004402186

CON EDISON - SERVICE 534 W 30TH ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AS605 1622
EPA ID: NYP005139983

CON EDISON - VAULT S 534 W 30 ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) AS606 1623
EPA ID: NYP004924328

CON EDISON 562 W 23 ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AQ623 1659
EPA ID: NYP004147971

U-HAUL CENTER CHELSE 562 W 23RD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.) AQ625 1666
EPA ID: NYR0O00040477

CON EDISON SERVICE B 564 W 23RD ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AQ634 1685
EPA ID: NYP004268819

CON EDISON 467 W 21ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) AL6G37 1694
EPA ID: NYP004563086

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 427 W 21ST ST FRONT SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) ANG645 1710
EPA ID: NYP004412763

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 679 MYRTLE AVE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AQ656 1732
EPA ID: NYP004268074

CON EDISON SERVICE B 437 W 21ST ST FRONT SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) AN657 1737
EPA ID: NYP004412755

CON EDISON W 29TH & 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) AWG674 1780
EPA ID: NYP004278743

WESTSIDE OPERATIONS 281 11TH AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  AW682 1823

EPA ID: NYP004664793
EPA ID: NYD982127243
EPA ID: NYD982177743

CON EDISON 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) AWG685 1866
EPA ID: NYP982177743
EPA ID: NYP004844144

CON EDISON - OTHER - 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  AW686 1869
EPA ID: NYP004315164

CON EDISON SERVICE B 549 W 22ND ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AQ687 1874
EPA ID: NYP004259362

CON EDISON 549 W 22 ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) AQ688 1877
EPA ID: NYP004437471

CON EDISON SERVICE B 529 W 29TH ST & 11TH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AW693 1930
EPA ID: NYP004279477

CON EDISON MANHOLE: W 29TH & 11TH AVE MH NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.)  AW695 1937
EPA ID: NYP004282109

CON EDISON SERVICE B W 21ST ST & 10TH AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.)  AL715 1982

EPA ID: NYP004280889
EPA ID: NYP004281119

CON EDISON 500 W 21ST ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) BD733 2044
EPA ID: NYP004725354

CONSOLIDATED EDISON 519 W 21 ST SB3762 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AR746 2086
EPA ID: NYP004125605

DD WEST 29TH LLC - C 601 W 29TH ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)  AW748 2115
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EPA ID: NYR000128975

CONSOLDIATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004146247

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004612727

EMPIRE CITY SUBWAY C
EPA ID: NY0000821736

MOBIL OIL CORP
EPA ID: NYD986959187

EVERGREENE PAINTING
EPA ID: NYD987019692

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004276911

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA ID: NYP004276929

NYC DEPC
EPA ID: NYP000968388

547-551 WEST 21ST ST
EPA ID: NYR000201616

USPS - NEW YORK VMF
EPA ID: NY7355825210

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004825994

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004826002

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004826010

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA ID: NYP004388914

CONSOLIDATED EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004147450

FBI AUTOMOTIVE REPAI
EPA ID: NYD001538842
EPA ID: NYR000019513

WILLIAMS COMMUNICATI
EPA ID: NYR000099903

CON EDISON
EPA ID: NYP004839035

540 W 21ST ST HOLDIN
EPA ID: NYR000236521

W 30TH ST & 11TH AVE

W. 30TH & 11TH AVE

177-183 10TH AVE

309 11TH AVE

635 W 23RD ST

626 W 26TH ST

626 W 26TH ST OPPOSI

605 W 30TH ST

547-551 W 21ST ST

201 11TH AVE

630 W 26TH ST VAULT1

630 W 26TH ST

630 W 26TH ST VAULT9

104 E 12TH AVE

601 W 26 ST

601 W 26TH ST - 2ND

601 W 26TH ST 1ST FL

638 W 26TH ST

540-558 W 21ST ST

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)

WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.)
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NJ MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the NJ MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there

are 63 NJ MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CON EDISON SERVICE B W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.010 mi.) C43 137
EPA Id: NYP004276432

CON EDISON SERVICE B 10TH AVE & 28TH ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.)  J149 384
EPA Id: NYP004279543

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 10 AVE & 29TH ST SE N O - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) P262 640
EPA Id: NYP004280178

CON EDISON 331 10TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) P329 760
EPA Id: NYP004833865

CON EDISON 9TH AVE & W 23RD ST S 0-1/8(0.109 mi.) W345 798
EPA Id: NYP004794798

CON EDISON 400 W 23RD ST S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) w377 869
EPA Id: NYP004753067

CON EDISON 373 W 23RD ST S0-1/8(0.123 mi.) W409 957
EPA Id: NYP004794780

HIGHLINE HOLDINGS LL 500 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) P425 1035
EPA Id: NYR000192435

USPS - MORGAN P&DC 341 9TH AVE ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.)  T447 1121
EPA Id: NY6180000147

CON EDISON SERVICE B 352 W 23RD ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.)  AB472 1226
EPA Id: NYP004259495

CON EDISON SERVICE B 350 W 23RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) AB476 1237
EPA Id: NYP004259487

CON EDISON 9TH AVE & 30TH ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.)  AH489 1264
EPA Id: NYP004795365

NEWPORT PAINTING & D 523 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.156 mi.) AG497 1282
EPA Id: NYR000169896

MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AG503 1306
EPA Id: NYR000182113

CON EDISON - SERVICE 320 W 23 ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.192 mi.)  AP631 1682
EPA Id: NYP004858819

CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 26TH ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  AV659 1742
EPA Id: NYP004841900

CON EDISON W 25TH ST & 8TH AVE SE 1/8-1/4 (0.199 mi.)  AJ672 1772
EPA Id: NYP004793519
EPA Id: NYP004164802

CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) ~ AV701 1951
EPA Id: NYP004845190

CON EDISON 8TH AVE & W 27TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)  AV702 1952
EPA Id: NYP004784476

CON EDISON 24TH ST & 8TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)  AZ710 1971
EPA Id: NYP004792768

21 PENN PLAZA 360 W 31ST ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) BB717 1989
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EPA Id: NYD980760540

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004750428

MANHATTAN WEST PLATF
EPA Id: NYR000218610

HUDSON YARDS TERRA F
EPA Id: NYR000214411

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004784948

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004784468

MTA NYCT - 23RD STRE
EPA Id: NYR000168245

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004793493

CHELSEA GREEN
EPA Id: NYR000184218

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004760732

Lower Elevation

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA Id: NYP004276770

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA Id: NYP004290805

VHS 239 LLC FORMER 1
EPA Id: NYR000215756

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004747705

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA Id: NYP004276820

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004781456

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004821340

ROSENBLATT & THOMPSO
EPA Id: NYD001312529

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004772414

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004785986

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004167839

W C 28 REALTY LLC
EPA Id: NYR000214361

AVALON WEST CHELSEA

358 W 31ST ST

371 9TH AVENUE

553 W 30TH ST

8TH AVE & 28TH ST
8TH AVE & W 28 ST
23RD ST & 8TH AVE
W 23RD ST & 8TH AVE
260 W 26TH ST

395 8TH AVE

Address

507 W 27THSTEOF 1
445 W 24TH ST

239 10TH AVE

510 W 27TH ST

511 W 25TH ST

525 W 26TH ST

520 W 28TH ST

515 WEST 28TH STREET
514 W 24TH ST

533 W 26TH ST

410 W 42ND ST & 9TH
530 WEST 28TH ST

525 W 28TH ST

ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) BB725 2019
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.)  AO757 2153
NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.220 mi.) AS759 2171
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.)  BE770 2220
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) BE772 2224
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AP779 2237
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.)  AP784 2250
SE 1/8-1/4 (0.232 mi.)  AV820 2337
E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) BO909 2656
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C131 340
SSWO0-1/8(0.044mi) E136 345
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1139 350
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.)  L162 420
W 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) K169 433
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)  L240 601
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) 0249 619
NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 0256 626
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi)  R277 663
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  L284 677
SSWO0-1/8(0.102mi.)  M301 709
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) 0307 723
NW 0 - 1/8 (0.105 mi.) 0312 730
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EPA Id: NYR000191569

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA Id: NYP004276382

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004759395

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA Id: NYP004276812

TENANTS IN COMMON 27
EPA Id: NYR000133108

NYCT-PARKING LOT
EPA Id: NYR000122630

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004832537

US POSTAL SVC VMF
EPA Id: NY7355825210

MIDTOWN NEON SIGN CO
EPA Id: NYR000083519

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA Id: NYP004279477

CON EDISON - W 28TH
EPA Id: NYD982177743
EPA Id: NYP004844144

CON EDISON SERVICE B
EPA Id: NYP004280889

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004725354

DD WEST 29TH LLC - C
EPA Id: NYR000128975

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA Id: NYP004276911

CON EDISON MANHOLE:
EPA Id: NYP004276929

NYC DEP-TUNNEL NO 3
EPA Id: NYP000968388

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004826002

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004825994

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004826010

CON EDISON
EPA Id: NYP004839035

W 10TH AVE & 23RD ST

541 W 25TH ST

543 W 25TH ST

537-545 W 27TH ST

220 11TH AVENUE

540 W 30 ST

25TH ST & 11TH

550 W 30TH ST

W 29TH & 11TH AVE

281 11TH AVE

W 21ST ST & 10 TH AV

500 W 21ST ST

601 W 29TH ST

626 W 26TH ST

626 W 26TH ST OPPOSI

605 W 30TH ST

630 W 26TH ST

630 W 26TH ST VAULT1

630 W 26TH ST VAULT9

638 W 26TH ST

SW 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.116 mi.)

WO - 1/8 (0.118 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.)

W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.)

SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.)

NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)

WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.)
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RI MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information

A review of the RI MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2020 has revealed that there is
1 RI MANIFEST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JEAN'S MANHATTAN CLE 198 9TH AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) W499 1289
EPA Id: NYR000104232
Manifest Document Number: 001929972SKS

PA MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

A review of the PA MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/30/2018 has revealed that there
are 10 PA MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THE RELATED COMPANIE 500 W 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.131 mi.) P424 1030
Generator EPA Id: NYR000192435

MTA - HUDSON YARD 501-551 W. 30TH ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) AG507 1325
Generator EPA Id: NYR000182113

EVERGREENE ARCHITETU 450 W 31ST STREET NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.)  AO555 1454
Generator EPA Id: NYD001869882

RITE AID # 4196 188 9TH AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) AK591 1576
Generator EPA Id: NYR000188623

RITE AID # 4195 282 8TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) AZ742 2067
Generator EPA Id: NYR000188615

CVS PHARMACY 272 EIGHTH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) AZ753 2146

Generator EPA Id: NYR000193516

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

28TH UNDER HIGHLINE 505 W 27TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) C112 286
Generator EPA Id: NYR000232488

28TH HIGHLINE ASSOCI 514-520 W 28TH ST NW O - 1/8 (0.079 mi.) J232 584
Generator EPA Id: NYR000208587

CVS # 10041 500 W 23RD ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.130 mi.) S421 1010
Generator EPA Id: NYR000198234

CON EDISON WEST 28TH 281 11TH AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) AW681 1818

Generator EPA Id: NYD982177743

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
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from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Direction / Distance Map ID Page

Equal/Higher Elevation Address

CON EDISON - WEST 42 WEST 41ST - WEST 42N N 1/2 -1 (0.737 mi.) 1041 3051

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CON EDISON - 19TH ST
CON EDISON - WEST 18
19TH STREET DEVELOPM
CON EDISON - 12TH AV
CON EDISON - WEST 45

11TH AVE BETWEEN W 1
WEST 16TH - WEST 20T
80 11TH AVENUE

12TH AVE BETWEEN W 4
12TH AVE BETWEEN WES

SW 1/4-1/2 (0.305mi) BW927 2703
SW 1/4-1/2 (0.320mi)  BT933 2714
SW 1/4-1/2 (0.346 mi) BWO949 2746
N 1/2 - 1 (0.894 mi.) CY1043 3052
N 1/2 - 1 (0.894 mi.) CY1044 3052

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 10 EDR Hist Auto

sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
KELLYS TAXI SERVICE 303-309 10TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.) ~ C103 263
SHLOMI & AVI AUTO RE 305 10TH AVE NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.032 mi.)  C109 280
HODES THEODORE 327 10TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) J253 624
KELLYS TAXI GROUP IN 330 10TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) P305 719
KELLYS TAXI GROUP IN 333-335 10TH AVE N O - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) P366 846
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MARIAL SERVICE STATI 279 10TH AVE W 0 - 1/8 (0.022 mi.) B76 210
CARLO AND PETER TRUC 289 10TH AVE WNW O - 1/8 (0.022 mi.)  C80 216
VARICK SERVICE STATI 239 TENTH AVE WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 1144 371
STEVE DETAILING 516 W 27TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.065 mi.)  L203 518
YITZ 24 HOUR TRANSMI 533 W 26TH ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.096 mi.)  L283 677
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TONIS DRY CLEANERS 243 9TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F87 230
TONIS DRY CLEANERS 239 9TH AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) F88 231
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 232 NINTH AV SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.052 mi.) G156 395
CHELSEA TERRACE CLEA 450 W 24TH ST RM 1B SSWO0-1/8(0.057 mi.)  M176 451
LONDON TERRACE CLRS 410 W 24TH ST S 0-1/8 (0.057 mi.) N185 483
EXPERT CLEANERS 400 W 23RD ST FRNT 1 S0-1/8(0.118 mi.) w378 871
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CHAN CLEANERS INC 435 W 23RD ST RM 1A SSWO0-1/8(0.096 mi.)  M290 691
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 15 records.

Site Name

CBS, INC.

TOTTENVILLE COPPER CO.

JACKSON STREET ROW BETWEEN 7TH & 8
TARRAGON CORPORATION BLOCK 103
WEST 29TH STREET GW

CE - W. 45TH ST. GAS WORKS

CE - E. 21ST ST. WORKS

WEST 9TH STREET GW

NYC STEAM PIPE RUPTURE 2018

NYC DOS WEST 30TH STREET RECYCLING
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR (FORMER)
PROPOSED FEDERAL EXPRESS DISTRIBUT
CE - W. 58TH ST. STATION

CE - E. 32ND ST. STATION

SINGER PROPERTY

Database(s)

PRP

SEMS-ARCHIVE, LEAD SMELTERS
NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS
NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS
NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

NY SHWS

SEMS, FINDS

NY SWF/LF

NJ VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NY VCP

NJ VCP
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17ur2RAp1u6x3iJG7RQf6nhb8jTB9P9m3goQ7gZB3tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17ur2RAp1u6x2iJG5RQf3nhb1jTB2P9m4goQ1gZB3tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x3iJG6RQfAnhb1jTB6P9m8goQ2gZB2tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x3iJG2RQfAnhb8jTB5P9m7goQ2gZB3tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x3iJG2RQf5nhbAjTB4P9m1goQAgZB4tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x3iJG2RQfAnhb4jTB4P9m9goQ8gZB7tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x3iJG2RQfAnhb4jTB4P9m9goQ8gZBAtiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x2iJG4RQfAnhb2jTB7P9m8goQ7gZB3tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17ur2RAp1u6x3iJG5RQf4nhb4jTB5P9m6goQ4gZB9tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x1iJG6RQfAnhb2jTB3P9m9goQ4gZB1tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x1iJG7RQf6nhb9jTB8P9m4goQ5gZB6tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x2iJG4RQfAnhb3jTB3P9m1goQ6gZB4tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x1iJGARQf6nhb9jTB1P9m2goQ6gZB7tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x1iJGARQf3nhb1jTBAP9m1goQ9gZB7tiu1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2P2rPu1Ar68JuQ2hAT196o3ZJi3VQY3FhaAhTa6e9C2hP61fre72u81IAY4V6j3BJS9kQv3chT32TI2zPl2MrZ1eun7OABAh6V2uJJ6mQ31Sh91TTt5V9x0Oot3FZctsio2QPB2DrO17urTRAp2u6x1iJG7RQf8nhb7jTB4P9m5goQ3gZB5tiu1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 1 1 1 NR NR 3
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 12 25 NR NR NR 38
RCRA-SQG 0.250 3 10 NR NR NR 13
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 6 18 NR NR NR 24
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
NY SHWS 1.000 0 0 2 2 NR 4
NJ SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
NY SWF/LF 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
NJ SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC6915004.2s Page 4




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY LTANKS 0.500 18 37 89 NR NR 144
NY HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY UST 0.250 23 32 NR NR NR 55
NJ UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY CBS 0.250 0 4 NR NR NR 4
NY AST 0.250 28 71 NR NR NR 99
NY CBS AST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
NY MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY TANKS 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 3
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NY RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 1 3 NR NR 4
NJ ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY INST CONTROL 0.500 0 1 3 NR NR 4
NJ INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NY VCP 0.500 9 11 21 NR NR 41
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
NY BROWNFIELDS 0.500 2 4 8 NR NR 14
NJ BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY ERP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

NY SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
OH SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODlI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

TC6915004.2s Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
NY HIST UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY HIST AST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NY LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.125 91 NR NR NR NR 91
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 86 137 NR NR NR 223
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0

TC6915004.2s Page 6




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 1 1 NR NR NR NR 2
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 2 7 NR NR NR NR 9
ECHO 0.001 1 6 NR NR NR NR 7
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY AIRS 0.001 2 0 NR NR NR NR 2
NJ AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY DRYCLEANERS 0.250 2 6 NR NR NR 8
NJ DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY E DESIGNATION 0.125 36 NR NR NR NR 36
NJ Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY HSWDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NY MANIFEST 0.250 3 103 211 NR NR NR 317
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 24 39 NR NR NR 63
RI MANIFEST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
PA MANIFEST 0.250 2 8 NR NR NR 10
NY SPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY VAPOR REOPENED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NY UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY COOLING TOWERS 0.001 1 0 NR NR NR NR 1
NY LEAD 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 3 3 NR 6
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 10 NR NR NR NR 10
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 7 NR NR NR NR 7
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NY RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NY RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 11 478 624 142 7 0 1262
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC6915004.2s Page 8



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRINT CORP-420 W 25TH ST NY AIRS  S121489203
Target 420 WEST 25TH ST N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001
Site 1 of 23 in cluster A

Actual: AIRS:
16 ft. Name: SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRINT CORP-420 W 25TH ST

Address: 420 WEST 25TH ST

City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

DECID: 2620500087

Process ID: Not reported

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

FIPS Code: Not reported

Auth Type Code: AFR

Permit Status: Expired

Auth Status Code: 7

Emissions: Not reported

Issue date: 09/22/2004

Expired Date: 10/25/2006

Emission Unit date: Not reported

Contamination: Not reported

EPA Control Code: Not reported

Control Eff: Not reported

Unit: Not reported

Permit Status: Issued

Auth Status Code: Not reported

Emissions: Not reported

Issue date: 06/08/2007

Expired Date: Not reported

Emission Unit date: Not reported

Contamination: Not reported

EPA Control Code: Not reported

Control Eff: Not reported

Unit: Not reported
A2 SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING RCRA-LQG 1000163059
Target 420 WEST 25TH STREET US AIRS NYDO001498385
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001

Site 2 of 23 in cluster A

Actual: RCRA-LQG:
16 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101

Handler Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING

Handler Address: 420 WEST 25TH STREET

Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

EPA ID: NYD001498385

Contact Name: CHRISTOPHER SWANSON

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip: Not reported

Contact Telephone: 212-453-9300

Contact Fax: Not reported

Contact Email: KKHALSA@PRIMEENVIRONMENTAL.COM

Contact Title: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Land Type: Private

TC6915004.2s Page 9



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

1000163059

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
NY

NYSDEC R2

525 WEST 52ND STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10019
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Private

NO NAME FOUND
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:

Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20150414
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year:

Not reported
Not reported
No

2005

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Year:

2003

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Year:

2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

Owner
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=NYD001498385&rep_year=2001
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=NYD001498385&rep_year=2005

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19540401

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported

525 WEST 52ND STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10019
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Private
19540401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

DAVID NICHOLAS
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Private
19540401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Private

19540401

Not reported

420 WEST 25TH STREET
MANHATTAN, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO NAME FOUND
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19540401

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Private

19540401

Not reported

525 WEST 52ND STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10019
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 19990721

Handler Name: SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRINTING CORP

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

20060214

Handler Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 20070101

Handler Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Not reported
Not reported

19890627

SEYBERT-NICHOLAS PRINTING CORP

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19980521

SEYBERG NICHOLAS PRINTING GRP LLP

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020121

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING GAP LLP

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040301

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported

Receive Date: 20060215

Handler Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING

Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

32311
PRINTING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

EPA
Generators - General
20010207
20010308
Documented
EPA

Not reported
001
20010226
EPA

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

R2AHJ

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: RCB

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued)

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

1000163059
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20040628
20040628
Observed
State

Not reported
001
20040729
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:

NYALS
R9

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued)

Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010207
EPA
Yes

1000163059

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

R2AHJ

RCB
20010308
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20040628
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

NYNSL

R9
20040628
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160914
EPA
No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

R2STP

RCB

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1000163059

Date Response Received: Not reported

Request Agency: Not reported

Former Citation: Not reported

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid: 1000163059

Region Code: 02

Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002620500087

Facility Registry ID: 110000806771

D and B Number: Not reported

Primary SIC Code: 2752

NAICS Code: 999999

Default Air Classification Code: MIN

Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF

Air CMS Category Code: Not reported

HPV Status: Not reported

US AIRS MINOR:

Region Code: 02

Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002620500087

Facility Registry ID: 110000806771

Air Operating Status Code: OPR

Default Air Classification Code: MIN

Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

Activity Date: 1995-09-05 00:00:00

Activity Status Date: Not reported

Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring

Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation

Activity Status: Not reported
A3 SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING FINDS 1016098676
Target 420 W 25TH ST ECHO N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001

Site 3 of 23 in cluster A

Actual: FINDS:
16 ft. Registry ID: 110000806771

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

of the Clean Air Act.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110000806771

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING (Continued) 1016098676
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
AIR MINOR
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1016098676
Registry ID: 110000806771
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000806771
Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS PRINTING
Address: 420 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
A4 KENNER PRINTING CO INC-418 W 25TH ST NY AIRS S121489206
Target 420 W 25TH ST NY MANIFEST N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001
Site 4 of 23 in cluster A
Actual: AIRS:
16 ft. Name: KENNER PRINTING CO INC-418 W 25TH ST
Address: 420 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
DECID: 2620500119
Process ID: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
FIPS Code: Not reported
Auth Type Code: AFR
Permit Status: Expired
Auth Status Code: 7
Emissions: Not reported
Issue date: 09/23/2004
Expired Date: 10/25/2006
Emission Unit date: Not reported
Contamination: Not reported
EPA Control Code: Not reported
Control Eff: Not reported

Unit:

Permit Status:

Auth Status Code:

Not reported

Expired
Not reported

Emissions: Not reported
Issue date: 01/22/2009

Expired Date: Not reported
Emission Unit date: Not reported
Contamination: Not reported
EPA Control Code: Not reported
Control Eff: Not reported

Unit:

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZW4vJZp2WBi29ZvHuJcj9qapxF2783zZBt5iN22qj9JCZGr4REHqRuWj4oUck6jIm4ZfqEKaUwBGZxB2FCO7fh7nc8Qw47dZssWFe2rwv6iJ7u82nphM2Ae2IaBGzi8j5yN9PlZgJ4uTH2Pu2ZApdcZXjpA4peqL.aJe4B4xnAFz84kjZUCWnt3q5vZyJOJ2e4pee2cJ8IMBYziwxB3h92qZTi3iEH7Ruij7vKcwEjO42GjqREaEt2qKxa2FTI6.87px87x1KtzAxZjA4HatZy5gUujeNrG2BW4.YZoZWPC3oSvfZJPr2VfpRT2yz3oXBU7iyo2Y69D3Z7I3E0HJHuuq8A2ct2jui2I4qwvavpBk.xO3FpQATR7YI8Eu8cMzStZul9LMtPW50f8C2NoD2pu2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KENNER PRINTING CO INC-418 W 25TH ST (Continued) S121489206
Permit Status: Expired
Auth Status Code: Not reported
Emissions: Not reported
Issue date: 06/08/2007
Expired Date: 01/15/2009
Emission Unit date: Not reported
Contamination: Not reported
EPA Control Code: Not reported
Control Eff: Not reported
Unit: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS
Address: 420 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYDO001498385
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 420 W 25TH ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYD001498385
Mailing Name: SEYBERT NICHOLAS
Mailing Contact: CHRISTOPHER SWANSON
Mailing Address 1: 525 W 25TH ST
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10001
Mailing Zip 4: 5501
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2122060100
A5 CON ED NY MANIFEST S116043837
Target 415 W 25TH ST N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001
Site 5 of 23 in cluster A
Actual: NY MANIFEST:
16 ft. Name: CON ED
Address: 415 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004402129

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:

Not reported
415 W 25TH ST
BP

VAULT 79161
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) S116043837
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001

Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported

NYP004402129
CON ED
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
12/08/2013
12/08/2013

Not reported
12/10/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004402129
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002237644GBF

z2z2zz2z2zZ22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
400

P - Pounds
1
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) S116043837
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
A6 CON ED NY MANIFEST S116043838
Target 415 W 25TH ST N/A

Property NEW YORK, NY 10011

Site 6 of 23 in cluster A

Actual: NY MANIFEST:

16 ft. Name: CON ED
Address: 415 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10011
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004402137
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 415 W 25TH ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: BC 79161
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10011
Location Zip 4: Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004402137
Mailing Name: CON ED
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
seq: Not reported
Year: 2018
Transl State ID: NJD003812047
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 12/08/2013
Transl Recv Date: 12/08/2013
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 12/10/2013
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) S116043838

Part B Recv Date: Not reported

Generator EPA ID: NYP004402137

Transl EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105

TSDF ID 2: Not reported

Manifest Tracking Number: 002237504GBF

Import Indicator: N

Export Indicator: N

Discr Quantity Indicator: N

Discr Type Indicator: N

Discr Residue Indicator: N

Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N

Discr Full Reject Indicator: N

Manifest Ref Number: Not reported

Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported

Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported

MGMT Method Type Code: H110

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: 100

Units: P - Pounds

Number of Containers: 1

Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

Specific Gravity: 1

Waste Code: D008

Waste Code 1_2: Not reported

Waste Code 1_3: Not reported

Waste Code 1_4: Not reported

Waste Code 1_5: Not reported

Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
A7 KENNER PRINTING CO INC-418 W 25TH ST FINDS 1012118854
Target 420 W 25TH ST N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10001

Site 7 of 23 in cluster A

Actual: FINDS:
16 ft. Registry ID: 110019666814

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=242c421NcJ8s2E2ZNh1OJh3psc3nEp3UZAA1ha6YOg2m4u1hcn762o1GNO4jJO3Yss94Ea3dZ63whr2P4T2ocs1c277nNeADJ72fsf6qEN13Zm1XhI5GOQ0hhB3RpUtUcE2Z4o2eco1K2X29N41XJQ2ksg36Ee2qZ82xhy9jOG9Oh26SpU5Xct1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=242c421NcJ8s2E2ZNh1OJh3psc3nEp3UZAA1ha6YOg2m4u1hcn762o1GNO4jJO3Yss94Ea3dZ63whr2P4T2ocs1c277nNeADJ72fsf6qEN13Zm1XhI5GOQ0hhB3RpUtUcE2Z4o2eco1K2X29N41XJQ2ksg36Ee2qZ82xhy9jOG9Oh26SpU5Xct1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110019666814

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A8 NY COOLING TOWERS S121993661
Target 420 W 25TH ST N/A
Property NEW YORK, NY 10011
Site 8 of 23 in cluster A
Actual: COOLING TOWERS:
16 ft. Name: Not reported
Address: 420 W 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10011
Equipment Unique ID: 4017
Equipment Borough: Manhattan
Intended Use: Air Conditioning
Manufacturer: Evapco
Model: LPT-8112F
Cooling Capacity: 0
Cooling Capacity Unit: Tonnage
Commissioned Date: 09/01/2015
Inspection Date: 10/25/2017
Date of Bacteriological Collection: 10/25/2017
Date of Legionella Collection: 08/11/2017
Last Legionella Result > 1,000 CFU/mL:  no
Latitude: 40.748271
Longitude: -74.001585
NPL HUDSON RIVER PCBS NPL 1000384273
Region NO STREET APPLICABLE SEMS NYD980763841
West HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871 RCRA-LQG
1/4-1/2 US ENG CONTROLS
2034 ft. US INST CONTROLS
NY Spills
ROD
PRP
CONSENT
NPL:
EPA Region: 2
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site ID: 202229
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
City,State, Zip: HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871
Federal: N
Final Date: 1984-09-21 00:00:00
Latitude: 43.1102
Longitude: -73.5765
Site Score: 54.659999999999997
NAI: Not reported
Native American Entity: Not reported
NPL:
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported
CAS Number: Not reported
Substance: Not reported
Pathway: Not reported
Scoring: Not reported
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL

Substance ID:

A046
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

CAS Number:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
CAS Number:
Substance:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

1336-36-3

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
AIR PATHWAY

4

Currently on the Final NPL

A046

1336-36-3

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
SURFACE WATER PATHWAY

4

Conditions at listing September 1983): The Hudson River PCBs Site is a
40-mile stretch of the Hudson River between Mechanicville and Fort Edward, New
York. General Electric Co. discharged an estimated I.I million pounds of
PCBs into this stretch of river. The State has identified 40 hot spots,

defined as sediments contaminated with greater than 50 parts per million ppm)

of PCBs. Also included in the site are five remnant areas, which are

river sediments exposed when thelevel of the river was lowered due to removal

of the Fort Edward Dam. The State has taken initial measures to stabili e
the remnant areas from erosion. In September 1980, Congress passed an

amendment to the Clean Water Act CWA) that included the Hudson River PCB

Reclamation Demonstration Project. Under this legislation, the EPA
Administrator could authori e a 75 percent grant, not to exceed 20 million.

EPA issued a final Environmental Impact Statement in October 1982 evaluating
various dredging alternatives for a demonstration project. EPA has prepared a

feasibility study to evaluate alternative remedial actions under CERCLA. The
Administrator has determined that CERCLA funds may be used for remedial action
atthe remnant areas and for evaluating the effectiveness of the water supply
system at Waterford, New York. Status June 1984): EPA has completed a
draft feasibility study identifying alternatives for remedial action. A

search for partiespotentially responsible for wastes associated with the site
has been completed, and EPA has sent letters to two potentially responsible
parties notifying them of possible legal action under CERCLA.

NPL:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL Status:

Category Description:

Category Value:

NPL:

NPL Name:

NPL:

EPA Region:
Site ID:

Site Status:
Federal Site:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet
0

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
10

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

02

0202229

F

N

Not reported
09/21/84

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Date Proposed:

NPL:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:
NPL Status:

SEMS:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Cong District:
FIPS Code:
Latitude:
Longitude:
FF:
NPL:
Non NPL Status:

SEMS Detail:
Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:
FF:
Ou:
Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:
Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Ou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:

09/08/83

09/08/1983
09/21/1984
Not reported
Final

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NO STREET APPLICABLE
Not reported
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871-2834
21
36115
+43.110200
-073.576500
N
Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

03

RS

RV ASSESS

4

1998-10-14 04:00:00
1/7/1999 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

2

1991-02-22 05:00:00
4/3/2007 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02
0202229

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: NP
Action Name: PROPOSED
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1983-09-08 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/8/1983 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PA
Action Name: PA
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1983-09-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/1/1983 4:00:00 AM
Qual: L
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: Sl
Action Name: Sl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1983-08-01 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/1/1983 4:00:00 AM
Qual: H
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 03
Action Code: RV
Action Name: RMVL
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1999-10-06 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/14/2001 4:00:00 AM
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 03
Action Code: RS
Action Name: RV ASSESS
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1992-11-19 05:00:00
Finish Date: 12/1/1992 5:00:00 AM
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: RD
Action Name: RD
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1989-02-02 05:00:00
Finish Date: 6/5/1989 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: CcoO
Action Name: RI/FS
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-03-30 06:00:00
Finish Date: 9/25/1984 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: TG
Action Name: TA GRANT
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1995-09-29 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/20/2005 4:00:00 AM
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

CR

Cl

2

2002-03-25 05:00:00
11/2/2006 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1

1983-07-01 04:00:00
7/1/1983 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

CR

Cl

3

2005-11-07 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

02

AR

ADMIN REC

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1992-04-24 04:00:00
Not reported

E

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1984-09-21 05:00:00
9/21/1984 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

02

CcO

RI/FS

2

1990-07-25 04:00:00
2/1/2002 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

01

RO

ROD

1

1984-09-25 05:00:00
9/25/1984 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
ou: 02
Action Code: RO
Action Name: ROD
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 2002-02-01 05:00:00
Finish Date: 2/1/2002 5:00:00 AM
Qual: R
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: CR
Action Name: Cl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1991-09-30 04:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 03
Action Code: RS
Action Name: RV ASSESS
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 1998-06-03 04:00:00
Finish Date: 6/24/1999 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: RS
Action Name: RV ASSESS
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1990-04-17 04:00:00
Finish Date: 8/21/1990 4:00:00 AM
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

02

RA

RA

2

2008-05-09 04:00:00
11/24/2009 5:00:00 AM
FR

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

SS

ESIRI

1

2002-06-30 04:00:00
8/31/2005 4:00:00 AM
W

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

1

2012-06-01 05:00:00
6/1/2012 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

00

AR

ADMIN REC

2

2000-03-28 05:00:00
Not reported

\%

EPA Perf

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: FE
Action Name: 5 YEAR
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 2016-03-29 05:00:00
Finish Date: 4/11/2019 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: RA
Action Name: RA
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 2008-12-04 05:00:00
Finish Date: 12/23/2009 5:00:00 AM
Qual: FR
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: EL
Action Name: PRP CR
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1989-07-07 04:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: BE
Action Name: PRP RD
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1989-09-27 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/28/1990 4:00:00 AM
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Ovrsght

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

01

BE

PRP RD

1

1989-05-18 04:00:00
1/7/1991 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

01

BF

PRP RA

1

1989-10-13 04:00:00
9/29/1992 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

3

2005-09-06 04:00:00
9/4/2012 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

02

0202229
NYD980763841
HUDSON RIVER PCBS
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

1000384273

TC6915004.2s Page 34



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
SEQ: 4
Start Date: 2010-12-31 05:00:00
Finish Date: 4/11/2019 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: BF
Action Name: PRP RA
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1990-09-28 04:00:00
Finish Date: 9/29/1992 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 04
Action Code: BD
Action Name: PRP RI/FS
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2008-09-08 04:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: PJ
Action Name: RP EM REM
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2007-08-24 04:00:00
Finish Date: 8/27/2007 4:00:00 AM
Qual: C
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
ou: 02
Action Code: BE
Action Name: PRP RD
SEQ: 6
Start Date: 2003-08-14 04:00:00
Finish Date: 4/26/2011 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: BE
Action Name: PRP RD
SEQ: 4
Start Date: 2003-08-14 04:00:00
Finish Date: 1/25/2008 5:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: BE
Action Name: PRP RD
SEQ: 3
Start Date: 2002-07-23 04:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 04
Action Code: BB
Action Name: PRP RV
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2007-09-11 04:00:00
Finish Date: 4/10/2012 4:00:00 AM
Qual: S
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 02
Action Code: oM
Action Name: OoM
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2019-04-11 05:00:00
Finish Date: Not reported
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
Region: 02
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: RD
Action Name: RD
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1984-09-28 05:00:00
Finish Date: 5/18/1990 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead:

RCRA-LQG:
Date Form Received by Agency:
Handler Name:

St Perf

20180215

FACILITY

Handler Address:
Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

446 LOCK 8 WAY

HUDSON FALLS, NY 12839
NYD980763841

ROBERT G GIBSON

RIVER ROAD
SCHENECTADY, NY 12345
518-388-7505

Not reported
BOB.GIBSON@GE.COM
SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER
02

Other

Large Quantity Generator

Not reported

2017

Not reported

Handler Activities

NY

NYSDEC R5

RIVER ROAD
SCHENECTADY, NY 12345
SEE COMMENTS IN SECTION 18
Other

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Private

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20181106
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000384273
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2017
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2013
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2011
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2009
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D006
Waste Description: CADMIUM
Waste Code: D007
Waste Description: CHROMIUM
Waste Code: D008
Waste Description: LEAD
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070423
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 1 RIVER ROAD
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: SCHENECTADY, NY 12345
Owner/Operator Telephone: 518-388-7505
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070423
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 9TH AVE SW
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: CALGARY T2P 4z4

Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

CANADIAN PACIFIC RR
Private

20070423

Not reported

9TH AVE SW
CALGARY T2P 474
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=NYD980763841&rep_year=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=NYD980763841&rep_year=2011
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=NYD980763841&rep_year=2017

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Private
20070423
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
USEPA
Federal
20080604
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

SEE SECTION 11 COMMENTS
State
20070502
Not reported
Not reported
NY

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

SEE COMMENTS IN SECTION 18
Other

20070204

Not reported

446 LOCK WAY

HUDSON FALLS, NY 12839
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
WCC LLC
Private
20070402

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

1000384273

Not reported

67 WILLOW GLEN
MECHANICVILLE, NY 12188
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
Private

20070423

Not reported

381 BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
GENERAL ELECTRIC CO
Private
20070402
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
Private

20070423

Not reported

381 BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILROAD
Private

20070502

Not reported

401 9TH AVE SW
CALGARY, AB T2P4z4
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20100303
Handler Name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20120301
Handler Name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20140303
Handler Name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20180215
Handler Name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION

FACILITY
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Receive Date: 20060101

Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 56291
REMEDIATION SERVICES

NAICS Description:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070101

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20080829

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) SUPERFUND USEPA

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20010101

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Slte:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
City,State, Zip:
Event Code:
Action Taken Date:
EPA ID:
Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Media:
EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:
Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:
Superfund Alternative Agreement:
Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:
Action Name:

Action Taken Date:
Event Code:

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
Not reported

HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871-2834
Not reported

02/01/2002
NYD980763841

Record of Decision

2

02

Sediment

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200

-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/25/1984

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1984

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/25/1984

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:
NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:

Not reported

N

1984

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200

-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/25/1984

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1984

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

1

01

Record of Decision
09/25/1984

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

1984

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

2

02

Record of Decision
02/01/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Longitude: -073.576500
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Contaminated Media: Sediment
Action ID: 2
Operable Unit: 02
Action Name: Record of Decision
Action Taken Date: 02/01/2002
Event Code: Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:

Operable Unit:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200

-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

2

02

Record of Decision
02/01/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Surface Water

2

02

Record of Decision
02/01/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Surface Water
2

02
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

EPA ID:
Contaminated Media:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Action Name:
Action Taken Date:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

US INST CONTROLS:

Name:

Address:

Address 2:
City,State, Zip:

EPA ID:

Action Name:
Action ID:
Operable Unit:
Actual Date:
Contaminated Media:
Event Code:
Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Event:

Federal Facility:
Fiscal Year:

NPL Status:

Superfund Alternative Agreement:

Latitude:
Longitude:

SPILLS:

Name:
Address:

Record of Decision
02/01/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

NYD980763841
Sediment

2

02

Record of Decision
02/01/2002

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200
-073.576500

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
Not reported

HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871-2834
NYD980763841

Record of Decision

2

02

02/01/2002

Surface Water

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

2002

Currently on the Final NPL
N

+43.110200

-073.576500

HUDSON RIVER
HUDSON RIVER

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
City,State, Zip: OSSINING, NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0308107 / 2003-10-31
Facility ID: 0308107
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 278391
Site ID: 237813
DEC Region: 3
Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums
Spill Class: D4
SWIS: 6000
Spill Date: 2003-10-31
Investigator: rxamato
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2003-10-31
CID: 297
Water Affected: HUDSON RIVER
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Federal Government

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

ROD:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
EPA ID:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0
2003-10-31
2003-11-06
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
001

PETTY OFFFICER HAWKINS

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
SMITH 10/31/03: MEG hired by USCG to remove test and dispose.

Container did not leak."

"CALL TO NRC REPORTING A 55 GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN PETROLEUM FLOATING
- USCG IS REPOSNDING TO THE SITE"

237813
874400

01

501630
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
55.00

G

.00

Not reported

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871
NYD980763841
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
EPA ID:

RG:

Site ID:

Action:

Operable Unit Number:
SEQ ID:

Action Completion:
NPL Status:

Non NPL Status:

PRP:
PRP Name:

CONSENT:
EPA ID:
Site ID:
Case Title:
Court Num:
District:
Entered Date:
Name:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
County:

EPA ID:
Site ID:

2

202229

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
1

1984-09-25 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12871
NYD980763841

2

202229

GOVT Decision Document (ROD)
REASSESSMENT RIVER

2

2002-02-01 00:00:00

Final

Not reported

DELAWARE AND HUDSON RAILWAY CO INC
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

GOLUB PROPERTIES OF WATERVLIET INC
NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER COMPANY
TOWN OF HALFMOON NEW YORK
VILLAGE OF STILLWATER

1000384273

WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WATERFORD

NYD980763841
0284

U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)

05-1270

New York, North

11/02/06

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
WASHINGTON

NYD980763841
0284
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Case Title: U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)
Court Num: 05-1270
District: New York, North
Entered Date: 11/02/06
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
City,State, Zip: HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
County: WASHINGTON
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site ID: 0284
Case Title: U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)
Court Num: 05-1270
District: New York, North
Entered Date: 11/02/06
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
City,State, Zip: HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
County: WASHINGTON
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site ID: Not reported
Case Title: Not reported
Court Num: Not reported
District: Not reported
Entered Date: Not reported
Name: US V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
City,State, Zip: HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
County: WASHINGTON
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Site ID: 0284
Case Title: U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)
Court Num: 05-1270
District: New York, North
Entered Date: 11/02/06
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Address: NO STREET APPLICABLE
City,State, Zip: HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
County: WASHINGTON
A9 NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES RCRA NonGen /NLR 1005444300
426 W 27TH STREET DR NYR000106203
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 9 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101
Actual: Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES
19 ft. Handler Address: 426 W 27TH STREET DR
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYR000106203
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES (Continued)

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

1005444300

ANTHONY SOLOMITA
49TH AVE

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-4528
718-707-5731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02

Municipal

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

49TH AVE

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-4528
NYCHA

Municipal

NYCHA

Municipal

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

TC6915004.2s Page 51



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES (Continued)

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

No

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

No
No

CORROSIVE WASTE

Operator
NYCHA
Municipal
20010101

Not reported
23-02 49TH AVE
LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-4528
718-707-5731
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

NYCHA
Municipal
20010101

Not reported
23-02 49TH AVE
LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-4528
718-707-5731
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
NYCHA
Municipal
Not reported
Not reported

1005444300
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

23-02 49TH AVE

LONG ISLAND CITY, NY 11101-4528
718-707-5731

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Receive Date: 20060101

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20070101

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20020507

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

NAICS Codes:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1005444300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al10 ELLIOT HOUSES -NYCHA NY Spills S107521784
426 WEST 27TH DRIVE N/A

<1/8 NEW YORK, NY

1 ft.
Site 10 of 23 in cluster A

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: ELLIOT HOUSES -NYCHA

Actual: Address: 426 WEST 27TH DRIVE

19 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

0511572 / 2006-01-09
0511572

ER

307798

357758

2

Equipment Failure

c4

3101

2006-01-06
SMSANGES

Not reported
2006-01-06

444

Not reported

Private Dwelling

Local Agency

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2006-01-06
2006-02-01

BARRY MANDALOME
ELLIOT HOUSES

426 WEST 27TH DRIVE
001

BARRY MANDALOME

"Sangesland spoke to Mr Isales of NYC Housing Auth. He said the clean

up was complete Spill Closed"

"MECHANICAL FAILURE ON A PUMP, BASEMENT ONLY: CONTAINED AND NO

RELEASE TO ENVIROMENT: CLEANING UP IN PROGRESS"

357758
1115033

01

2105085
0001A

#2 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
30.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
All ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) NY AST A100293897
426 WEST 27TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 11 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES)
Actual: Address: 426 WEST 27TH STREET
19 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-601955
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584372.03287
UTM Y: 4511409.81318
Expiration Date: 09/02/2024
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

23917

Facility Operator

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES)
Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNIT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2008-09-17

23917

Mail Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
23-02 49TH AVENUE

TECH SERVS DEPT - 5TH FLOOR

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725
RYAN.MCPHERSON@NYCHA.NYC.GOV
Not reported

LXZIELIN

2020-05-01

23917

Emergency Contact

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Not reported

EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued) A100293897

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(718) 707-5900
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2014-01-30

23917

Facility Owner

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
YELENA TKACH

23-02 49TH AVENUE

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

JSMACRI

2019-02-28

W/O 1

208291

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

EQ7 - Piping Secondary Containment - Trench Liner

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)

HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevated
above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.

Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

In Service

Not reported

01/13/1995

275
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued) A100293897
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: JSMACRI
Last Modified: 02/28/2019
Material Name: waste oil/used oil
B12 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 FINDS 1017363462
264 10TH AVE ECHO N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1ft.
Site 1 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: FINDS:
Lower Registry ID: 110055465474
Actual:
14 ft. Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1017363462
Registry ID: 110055465474
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055465474
Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129
Address: 264 10TH AVE
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
A13 CHELSEA ELLIOT MUNICIPAL HOUSING PROJECT NY Spills  S111158632
427 WEST 26TH ST N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
1ft.
Site 12 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Name: CHELSEA ELLIOT MUNICIPAL HOUSING PROJECT
Actual: Address: 427 WEST 26TH ST
18 ft. City, State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1104033 / 2011-07-13
Facility ID: 1104033
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 406180
Site ID: 451618
DEC Region: 2
Spill Cause: Deliberate
Spill Class: C4
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OoH6HrSOptqowMkHRf63e4UHZiGrASiSwkYAc3opOgMtOkCqXqF47rDwWxlMI4NkbmI3nVuRApKfPxO6Ojo5a4feREn4TjbU4m15FhWZfhxiXIMGzff5cQWAGuNSQBSiHQ9C5Kewa.4k9VkYwMB83SNcwFr3WBgoiFL6bqNOvvUojf8HBBP3tD6H79drEGmSfjW9M8TpB.ptygQqgZK3UHKwUqQMqYckvea6kp7RGYmfj1i6n3R5t6peFY84RP.UyDTBmOtZjUti3AvGUTt5NhDAvwkSm3Yiyga5csQw.AWk8d7YW4O66umOCl.oDfBHxpB4kl7HOVBr6mUSVxl344XpXAWt6MvqzW09pgnwKiGMrsXka48CByxRU84fw896P8E4o7kegoo4H3QUl4z8ZYvZdDtialMGuIM3XzGAqCZSNM3ivei3wABwELPkSXFYNGb7qEbc17d3ueNodJQ2MAuO51SgX8sMcga54fmOd3UkURcC51Vvy.qX7vKqvC8FW8A6TfXOQWKouehHawl4BGKHxLurpZmSXN531jzpIuftjLDqwqo49elw.rXMkDCkLHv3q0KRqCvfzuC6Vm84vF0ewg744tvUbrKAqQ1Z1VQi79hGhxK6K1vAXXCS9Rli7AK9xsrwUIOkXl5YTaa6NyIcZxb34GZoNfO7intOirmgyQBMsHH99tPO53NkD3RCZ065NqUXAjBqP03FCGl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OoH6HrSOptqowMkHRf63e4UHZiGrASiSwkYAc3opOgMtOkCqXqF47rDwWxlMI4NkbmI3nVuRApKfPxO6Ojo5a4feREn4TjbU4m15FhWZfhxiXIMGzff5cQWAGuNSQBSiHQ9C5Kewa.4k9VkYwMB83SNcwFr3WBgoiFL6bqNOvvUojf8HBBP3tD6H79drEGmSfjW9M8TpB.ptygQqgZK3UHKwUqQMqYckvea6kp7RGYmfj1i6n3R5t6peFY84RP.UyDTBmOtZjUti3AvGUTt5NhDAvwkSm3Yiyga5csQw.AWk8d7YW4O66umOCl.oDfBHxpB4kl7HOVBr6mUSVxl344XpXAWt6MvqzW09pgnwKiGMrsXka48CByxRU84fw896P8E4o7kegoo4H3QUl4z8ZYvZdDtialMGuIM3XzGAqCZSNM3ivei3wABwELPkSXFYNGb7qEbc17d3ueNodJQ2MAuO51SgX8sMcga54fmOd3UkURcC51Vvy.qX7vKqvC8FW8A6TfXOQWKouehHawl4BGKHxLurpZmSXN531jzpIuftjLDqwqo49elw.rXMkDCkLHv3q0KRqCvfzuC6Vm84vF0ewg744tvUbrKAqQ1Z1VQi79hGhxK6K1vAXXCS9Rli7AK9xsrwUIOkXl5YTaa6NyIcZxb34GZoNfO7intOirmgyQBMsHH99tPO53NkD3RCZ065NqUXAjBqP03FCGl3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055465474

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA ELLIOT MUNICIPAL HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

S$111158632

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

3101

2011-07-12

RVKETANI

Not reported

2011-07-12

Not reported

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Local Agency

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2011-07-12

2011-07-13

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

HOUSING PROJECT RESD

427 WEST 26TH ST

999

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

"7/13/11 - Raphael Ketani. The spill was called in yesterday as the
discovery of oil and filters in a sewer. A contractor was hired to

clean out the sewer. | tried to contact Michael Lopez (718) 707-5725
of the Chelsea Elliot Municipal Housing Project, 427 West 26th
Street, NY, but | could only leave a message. Later, | spoke to Mr.
Lopez. He said that Michael Tartaro (718) 707-7842 was the one who
was overseeing the cleanup of the spill. | spoke to Mr. Tartaro. He
said that CMI was present using their vacuum truck to routinely clean
out the sewers in the housing complex when they came upon the oil and
filters. The CMI driver sucked up the oil and filters and waited for
Clean Venture to arrive with their vac truck. CMI disgorged
everything onto a tarp and the Clean Venture driver sucked up
everything into his truck. What couldn’t be sucked up - bricks and
other debris - was put into seven drums and hauled away. The sidewalk
where the oil had spilled into the sewer was also cleaned. Mr.
Tartaro then sent me manifests by e-mail. As the spill was confined
to the sewer and was small and was cleaned up the same day as the
discovery, | determined that the spill was not a threat to the
environment or to the public. Therefore, | closed the spill case. "
"Contractor that was hired to clean out storm sewer found waste oil &
filters that have been dumped into the sewer by unknown persons.
Caller will be calling evironmental contractor to do the cleanup.”

451618
1201805

01

2198365
0022

waste oil/used oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al4 SIDEWALK NY Spills S121984339
427 WEST 26TH ST N/A

<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY

1 ft.
Site 13 of 23 in cluster A

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: SIDEWALK

Actual: Address: 427 WEST 26TH ST

18 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

1711615 / 2018-03-23
1711615

ER

406180
568223

2

Vandalism
D4

3101
2018-03-23
RMPIPER
Not reported
2018-03-23
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2018-03-23
2018-03-27
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
999

MIKE LOPEZ

"DEC Piper spoke with NYCHA. Stray bullet ruptured fuel tank of
portable light tower. Spill to sidewalk and street. NYCHA Will clean

with vac truck and speedy dry. Spill closed. "
"working to contain, due to a shooting, bullet struck the tank"

568223
1316115

01

2323842
0008

diesel

Not reported
Petroleum
50.00

G

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al5 ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA NY LTANKS S104495199
426 WEST 27TH ST NY Spills N/A

<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY

1 ft.
Site 14 of 23 in cluster A

Relative: LTANKS:

Higher Name: ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA

Actual: Address: 426 WEST 27TH ST

19 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK CITY, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

9602200 / 2006-02-06
9602200

309346

1996-05-15

Tank Test Failure
Commercial/lndustrial
B3

Not reported

3101

SWKRASZE

Not reported
1996-05-15

257

Not reported

Affected Persons

Not reported

False

False

False

0

1996-05-15

2006-02-06

FRANK OCELLO
NYCHA

250 BRAODWAY

001

SEBASTIN LOREFICE
(212) 306-3229

Not reported

2

202268

"12/14/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.
02/06/06: This spill closed to consolidate with open spill #8908401.
- SK"

"going to isolate and retest"

309346
1033758

01

352001
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued)

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All TTF:

Facility ID:

Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:

Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified Date:

ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA

426 WEST 27TH ST
NEW YORK CITY, NY
9002184 / 2006-02-06
9002184

246287

1990-05-25

Tank Test Failure

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

C3

Not reported
3101
SWKRASZE
Not reported
1990-05-25
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

False

False

0
1990-05-31
2006-02-06
Not reported
NYCHA

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

202268

S104495199

"12/14/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.
02/06/06: This spill closed to consolidate with open spill #8908401.

- SK"

"VISIBLE LEAKS AT GAUGES & (2) MANHOLE COVERS, MANIFOLD TANKS (2) 20K
FAILED HORNER EZY CHECK WITH A GROSS LEAK, WILL REPAIR & RETEST."

9002184
9002184
1537127
246287

001

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00

Unknown
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued)

Facility ID:
Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:
Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:

Last Modified Date:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

SPILLS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Std:

9002184
9002184
1537128
246287

002

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00

Unknown
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported

246287
940253

01

436943
0002A

#4 fuel ol
Not reported
Petroleum
-1.00

Not reported
.00

Not reported

ELLIOT HOUSES -NYCHA
426 WEST 27TH ST
NEW YORK CITY, NY
8908401 / 2017-01-25
8908401

ER

202268

252274

2

Equipment Failure

B3

3101

1989-11-24

jkkann

Not reported
1989-11-24

Not reported

Not reported
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Responsible Party

Not reported

False

S104495199
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued) S104495199
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1989-11-29
Spill Record Last Update: 2017-01-25
Spiller Name: MR CARTER
Spiller Company: NYCHA
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "12/14/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.

9/22/06: Spill transferred from Kraszewski to Kann. 1/19/10: J.Kann -
revised work plan received 11/17/09. WP approved 1/19/10. 9/23/10:
J.kann - Quarterly Report recieved 9/01/10. 5/11/12: J.Kann -

quarterly report recieved on 5/9/12. 9/6/12: J.kann - quarterly

report received on 8/21/12. 1/16/13 : J.kann - 10/24/12 QR rcvd on
1/16/13. 5/21/14: J.Kann - email sent to NYCHA today stating: The
Department understands that a recovery system is operating, that
monthly VEFR is being performed and that quarterly monitoring is
currently being done at the following five sites: Amsterdam Houses
Elliott Houses Manhattanville Houses Melrose Houses Baruch Houses
Since wells at these five sites have consistently (based on quarterly
reports received over the past year) had no product, a sheen or less
than 0.08 inch of product in their wells, the Department would like
NYCHA to temporarily cease operation of the systems and VEFR at these
sites. For the next 4 months, the wells must be monitored to

determine if any significant recharge of product occurs. Accurate
readings of product thickness must be made, which may require using
the gauging method used at South Jamaica Houses on May 19, 2014. In
addition, during this 4 month time period, no absorbent socks should
be placed in the wells. Data from this monitoring, along with
recommendations, must be included in the 2014 3rd quarter monitoring
report for these sites, which is due to the Department by October 1,
2014. In the event that a significant recharge is noticed in any of

the wells during these 4 months, the Department must be contacted
immediately (within 72 hours of gauging). 1/24/17: J.Kann - based on
review of Quarterly monitoring reports, The source of petroleum has
been removed. The PRS was operated between 1998 and 2014 Free product
has not been observed in the accessible monitoring wells since 2007.
Since halting the PRS in 2014, free product has not been observed in
the accessible monitoring wells and little free product (less than

0.25in) has been observed in the recovery wells. No petroleum related
VOCs or SVOCs (listed in Table 3 of CP-51) were detected in
groundwater samples collected in April 2015 from the accessible
monitoring wells. As per Randy in a discussion of January 20, 2017 if
less than 0.25 inches of No. 6 oil has been in on-site wells for 2+

years and contamination has been delineated all around the impacted
area and there is nothing off-site and no dissolved phase in wells,
spills can be closed. The Closure Letter should contain the
contaminated soil clause. Spill closure email will be prepared with
contaminated soil clause and sent to NYCHA "

Remarks: "20K TANK - EVERYTIME FILLED ACTIVE FLOW TAKES PLACE INTO BASEMENT
THRU WALLS - ABSORBED WITH SPEEDY DRY AND TEMPORARILY TAKING TANK OUT
OF SERVICE"
All TTF:
Facility ID: 8908401
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued) S104495199
Spill Number: 8908401
Spill Tank Test: 1536460
Site ID: 252274
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Material: 0002
EPA UST: Not reported
UST: Not reported
Cause: Not reported
Source: Not reported
Test Method: 00
Test Method 2: Unknown
Leak Rate: .00
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified Date: Not reported
All Materials:
Site ID: 252274
Operable Unit ID: 935780
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 445144
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: L
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B16 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149139
264 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004277976
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 2 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130325
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129
14 ft. Handler Address: 264 10TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004277976
Contact Name: JUAN RODRIGUEZ
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:
Contact Email:
Contact Title:
EPA Region:
Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Not reported
347-865-5931

Not reported

Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 (Continued)

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:

Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20130910

1016149139
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 (Continued) 1016149139
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20130225
Handler Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20130325
Handler Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
NY MANIFEST:

Name: CON EDISON

Address: 264 10TH AVE

City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

Country: USA

EPA ID: NYP004277976

Facility Status: Not reported

Location Address 1: 264 10TH AVE

Code: BP
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 (Continued) 1016149139
Location Address 2: MH # 43129
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004277976
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/25/2013
02/25/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004277976
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010841396JJK

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
500

TC6915004.2s Page 67



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43129 (Continued) 1016149139
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Al7 NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES FINDS 1016986306
426 W 27TH STREET DR ECHO N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 15 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: FINDS:
Higher Registry ID: 110012569229
Actual:
19 ft. Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1016986306
Registry ID: 110012569229
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012569229
Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA ELLIOTT HOUSES
Address: 426 W 27TH STREET DR
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
A18 ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) NY UST U004062619
426 WEST 27TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 16 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES)
Actual: Address: 426 WEST 27TH STREET
19 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
|d/Status: 2-601955 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2

TC6915004.2s Page 68


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OoH6HrSOptqowMkHRf63e4UHZiGrASiSwkYAc3opOgMtOkCqXqF47rDwWxlMI4NkbmI3nVuRApKfPxO6Ojo5a4feREn4TjbU4m15FhWZfhxiXIMGzff5cQWAGuNSQBSiHQ9C5Kewa.4k9VkYwMB83SNcwFr3WBgoiFL6bqNOvvUojf8HBBP3tD6H79drEGmSfjW9M8TpB.ptygQqgZK3UHKwUqQMqYckvea6kp7RGYmfj1i6n3R5t6peFY84RP.UyDTBmOtZjUti3AvGUTt5NhDAvwkSm3Yiyga5csQw.AWk8d7YW4O66umOCl.oDfBHxpB4kl7HOVBr6mUSVxl344XpXAWt6MvqzW09pgnwKiGMrsXka48CByxRU84fw896P8E4o7kegoo4H3QUl4z8ZYvZdDtialMGuIM3XzGAqCZSNM3ivei3wABwELPkSXFYNGb7qEbc17d3ueNodJQ2MAuO51SgX8sMcga54fmOd3UkURcC51Vvy.qX7vKqvC8FW8A6TfXOQWKouehHawl4BGKHxLurpZmSXN531jzpIuftjLDqwqo49elw.rXMkDCkLHv3q0KRqCvfzuC6Vm84vF0ewg744tvUbrK9qQ1Z1VQi79hGhxKCK1vAXXCS9Rli7AKBxsrwUIOkXl5YTaa9NyIcZxb34GZoNfO6intOirmgyQBMsHH39tPO53NkD3RCZ069NqUXAjBqP03FCGl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6OoH6HrSOptqowMkHRf63e4UHZiGrASiSwkYAc3opOgMtOkCqXqF47rDwWxlMI4NkbmI3nVuRApKfPxO6Ojo5a4feREn4TjbU4m15FhWZfhxiXIMGzff5cQWAGuNSQBSiHQ9C5Kewa.4k9VkYwMB83SNcwFr3WBgoiFL6bqNOvvUojf8HBBP3tD6H79drEGmSfjW9M8TpB.ptygQqgZK3UHKwUqQMqYckvea6kp7RGYmfj1i6n3R5t6peFY84RP.UyDTBmOtZjUti3AvGUTt5NhDAvwkSm3Yiyga5csQw.AWk8d7YW4O66umOCl.oDfBHxpB4kl7HOVBr6mUSVxl344XpXAWt6MvqzW09pgnwKiGMrsXka48CByxRU84fw896P8E4o7kegoo4H3QUl4z8ZYvZdDtialMGuIM3XzGAqCZSNM3ivei3wABwELPkSXFYNGb7qEbc17d3ueNodJQ2MAuO51SgX8sMcga54fmOd3UkURcC51Vvy.qX7vKqvC8FW8A6TfXOQWKouehHawl4BGKHxLurpZmSXN531jzpIuftjLDqwqo49elw.rXMkDCkLHv3q0KRqCvfzuC6Vm84vF0ewg744tvUbrK9qQ1Z1VQi79hGhxKCK1vAXXCS9Rli7AKBxsrwUIOkXl5YTaa9NyIcZxb34GZoNfO6intOirmgyQBMsHH39tPO53NkD3RCZ069NqUXAjBqP03FCGl3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110012569229

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued)

Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:

09/02/2024

584372.03287

4511409.81318

Apartment Building/Office Building

23917

Facility Operator

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES)
Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNIT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2008-09-17

23917

Mail Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
23-02 49TH AVENUE

TECH SERVS DEPT - 5TH FLOOR

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725
RYAN.MCPHERSON@NYCHA.NYC.GOV
Not reported

LXZIELIN

2020-05-01

23917

Emergency Contact

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Not reported

EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 707-5900

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2014-01-30

23917

U004062619
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued)

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:

Facility Owner

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
YELENA TKACH

23-02 49TH AVENUE

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported

JSMACRI

2019-02-28

1

58776

In Service

In Service

25000

05/01/1997

Not reported

True

Underground
Fiberglass coated steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
E

JSMACRI
02/28/2019

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO2 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

OoLDb1

U004062619
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued)

Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

52662

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
20000

05/01/1997
05/01/1997

True

Underground
Fiberglass coated steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
F99 - Pipe External Protection - Other

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

D99 - Pipe Type - Other

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)

OLD 2

48492

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
20000

04/01/1997
04/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

U004062619
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELLIOTT HOUSES (CHELSEA HOUSES) (Continued) U004062619
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FO06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
A19 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117067527
FO 439 WEST 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 17 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: FO 439 WEST 26 ST
16 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004604674

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

Not reported

FO 439 WEST 26 ST
BP

SB 4822

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004604674
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
07/23/2014
07/23/2014
07/25/2014
07/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004604674
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117067527
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 002608496GBF
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
A20 ELLIOT/CHELSEA ADDITION HOUSES FINDS 1016315119
427 W 26TH ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1ft.
Site 18 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: FINDS:
Higher Registry ID: 110019178968
Actual:
18 ft. Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York's Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE4QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt9gH54OLP5b7CRUcZ69lwjcIBDaQksnQS4IuQoMsq0hHVAQja8XD3GPlvJ1duKEYE4.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz4h41qTVRCt568WacCcAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE4QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt9gH54OLP5b7CRUcZ69lwjcIBDaQksnQS4IuQoMsq0hHVAQja8XD3GPlvJ1duKEYE4.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz4h41qTVRCt568WacCcAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110019178968

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A21 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117067529
FO 438 WEST 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 19 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: FO 438 WEST 26 ST
17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004604690

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Not reported

FO 438 WEST 26 ST
BP

SB 4831

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004604690
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
07/23/2014
07/23/2014
07/25/2014
07/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004604690
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002608499GBF

z2zz2zz22Z2
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117067529
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
A22 CHELSEA HOUSES ICIS 1004570912
430 WEST 26TH ST US AIRS N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 FINDS
1 ft. ECHO
Site 20 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: ICIS:
Higher Enforcement Action ID: NY000A0000262050040800001
Actual: FRS ID: 110001577213
17 ft. Action Name: CHELSEA HOUSES 360610019300001
Facility Name: CHELSEA HOUSES

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

Enforcement Action Forum Desc:

EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

430 WEST 26TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001
Administrative Order
BRONX

AIR

Administrative - Formal
SCAAAO

6513

Not reported
40.748843

-74.001015

Not reported
NY0000002620500408
531110

Not reported

02-000F000360610019300010
110001577213

CHELSEA HOUSES 360610019300010
CHELSEA HOUSES

430 WEST 26TH ST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES (Continued)

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

US AIRS (AFS):
Envid:
Region Code:
County Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Facility Site Name:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:
Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS (AFS):
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Air Program:

Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:

Activity Type:

Activity Status:

Region Code:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
Notice of Violation
BRONX

AIR

Administrative - Informal
NOV

6513

Not reported
40.748843

-74.001015

Not reported
NY0000002620500408
531110

Not reported

1004570912

02

NY005

AIR NY0000002620500408
110001577213

Not reported
CHELSEA HOUSES
6513

531110

SMI

POF

Not reported

Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002620500408
110001577213

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

1983-08-22 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

AIR NY0000002620500408
110001577213

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

1986-11-10 00:00:00
Not reported
Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

02

1004570912
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES (Continued) 1004570912
Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002620500408
Facility Registry ID: 110001577213
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: SMI
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 1982-06-11 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: 1982-06-11 00:00:00
Activity Group: Enforcement Action
Activity Type: Administrative - Formal
Activity Status: Final Order Issued
Region Code: 02
Programmatic ID: AIR NY0000002620500408
Facility Registry ID: 110001577213
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: SMI
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 1984-04-30 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: 1984-04-30 00:00:00
Activity Group: Enforcement Action
Activity Type: Administrative - Informal
Activity Status: Achieved
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001577213
Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1004570912
Registry ID: 110001577213
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001577213
Name: CHELSEA HOUSES
Address: 430 WEST 26TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE3QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt7gH54OLP5b7CRUcZ89lwjcIBDaQksnQSAIuQoMsq0hHVAQja3XD3GPlvJ1duKEYEC.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz4h41qTVRCt568Wac5cAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE3QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt7gH54OLP5b7CRUcZ89lwjcIBDaQksnQSAIuQoMsq0hHVAQja3XD3GPlvJ1duKEYEC.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz4h41qTVRCt568Wac5cAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001577213

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A23 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117313676
F/O 428 W 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
1 ft.
Site 21 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: FIO 428 W 26 ST
17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004605812

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:

Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

Not reported

F/O 428 W 26 ST
BP

SB4833

Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004605812
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
07/23/2014
07/23/2014
07/25/2014
07/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004605812
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002608495GBF

z2zz2zz22Z2
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117313676
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C24 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690 FINDS 1016896647
288 10TH AVE ECHO N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10009
0.000 mi.
2 ft. Site 1 of 33in cluster C
Relative: FINDS:
Higher Registry ID: 110060211024
Actual:
16 ft. Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

1016896647
110060211024

http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110060211024

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690

288 10TH AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10009
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE4QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt9gH54OLP5b7CRUcZB9lwjcIBDaQksnQSCIuQoMsq0hHVAQja9XD3GPlvJ1duKEYE9.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz7h41qTVRCt568WacAcAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wq36A7HWbr6qWTy3ZJF3l8ZA45R7jDsHo0AAGJKbYN6rqC86Q9t4jfHWoAmTj3UyHiu3LAHZYrzJR79FrrX5R0LlDUm8p65ZoZN5.Bq4AUf57c3RHSg58KLjoK4DjuWsPT.CdXDoJXL0qzQAMcR8flxGAVoJ19dKFXI6PyTWB14qxds33003sNeAvKn7icyHIwf91s7bKzSrmFx66Tp3cZXWhVcTkVZyAaj6SXAZoe8JMGHF44R5TtSlwzy8rb0ZCXSBb3A4xGm5lT0RYHz5XyXjowOD89asgSm5u3co7C.0IlJAgtQ6kVLWoAoqdQC3CsA4zPmAtxF7iG4HISR3njCb6bFrIo.6K4a9vJeWpLSTFsuy7G.CQgkZTDBJxqaFOhz4Q13lMC08gClZTVD8K6e4Y6Y5CBxRtZe3.cwjaYhDIecsleg3dYWof5E0CziAEbR7tBxGwhRJH64KYaE2oe.YNwhNOHp6cR85B.VquhCC8NT8UhivVAXQHQQ9lDhtQu36bXoWytBqKoo3B3Z4FYMApVw7QHNH8Ti3WYHbKBTreDh6zIS4kvAWaceTBwsycSq3aTNZkyfJr5iFraE4QSQlwHi8.mqZGwt9gH54OLP5b7CRUcZB9lwjcIBDaQksnQSCIuQoMsq0hHVAQja9XD3GPlvJ1duKEYE9.ONYn9bNwee6Dmz7h41qTVRCt568WacAcAHQdSW9ZqQtoLY3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110060211024

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc25 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016966596
288 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004394441
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10009
0.000 mi.
2 ft. Site 2 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20131219
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690
16 ft. Handler Address: 288 10TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10009
EPA ID: NYP004394441
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690 (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20140701
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016966596

Receive Date: 20131119
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20131219
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690 (Continued)

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Violations:

Evaluations:

NY MANIFEST:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:

CON EDISON
288 10TH AVE

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

NEW YORK, NY 10009

USA
NYP004394441
Not reported
288 E 10TH ST
BP

SB1690

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10009

Not reported

NYP004394441
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
11/19/2013
11/19/2013

Not reported
11/20/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004394441

1016966596
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1690 (Continued) 1016966596
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 002237143GBF
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
D26 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117319421
400 W 26TH ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
3 ft. Site 1 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: 400 W 26TH ST
20 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004671822

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

Not reported
400 W 26TH ST
BP

V-3741

Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117319421
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004671822
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Waste Code:

4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported

USA

2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
10/03/2014
10/03/2014

Not reported
10/07/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004671822
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002609689GBF

2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
600

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
D008
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117319421
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
A27 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117067519
FO 444 WEST 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
3 ft. Site 22 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: FO 444 WEST 26 ST
15 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004604559

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

Not reported

FO 444 WEST 26 ST
BP

SB 4830

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004604559
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
07/23/2014
07/23/2014
07/25/2014
07/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004604559
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117067519
TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 002608500GBF
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
D28 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117059310
406-00 W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE E N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
4 ft. Site 2 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: 406-00 W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE E
20 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004514725

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:

Not reported

F/O 406 W 26 ST
BP

SB4837

Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004514725
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117059310
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL
Mailing Address 2: 15TH FL
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
04/29/2014
04/29/2014

Not reported
04/29/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004514725
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002417208GBF

z2z2zz2z2zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
500

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117059310
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
D29 NYCHA - CHELSEA RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001224120
420 W 26TH ST FINDS NYR000053363
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 ECHO
0.001 mi. NY MANIFEST
4 ft. Site 3 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101
Actual: Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA
19 ft. Handler Address: 420 W 26TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYR000053363
Contact Name: FRANK OCELLO
Contact Address: BROADWAY

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

NEW YORK, NY 10007
212-306-3229
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02

Municipal

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY

NYSDEC R2
BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007
NYCHA
Municipal
NYCHA
Municipal

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCHA - CHELSEA (Continued)

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

NONE
Not Defined

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NYCHA
Legal Status: Municipal

Date Became Current:

No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Not reported

Not reported

250 BROADWAY 16TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
212-306-3229

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
NYCHA

1001224120
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYCHA - CHELSEA (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: NYCHA - CHELSEA
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Municipal

Not reported

Not reported

250 BROADWAY 16TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
212-306-3229

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

NYCHA

Municipal

Not reported

Not reported

250 BROADWAY 16TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10007
212-306-3229

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20060101

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070101

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19980402

Small Quantity Generator
NY
No
No
No
No

1001224120
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCHA - CHELSEA (Continued) 1001224120
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004542184

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dis|
program staff to track

pose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:

1001224120

110004542184
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004542184
NYCHA - CHELSEA

420 W 26TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10001

NY MANIFEST:
Name: CHELSEA HOUSES
Address: 420 W 26TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYR000053363
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 420 W 26TH ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: Not reported
Location Zip 4: Not reported

NY MANIFEST:

TC6915004.2s Page 91


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69sq64sd9rpMs64DqiRr3Mhe4ZRcsnTXd9mnAt6pri3qpodYMKSX4qTK65NH4d14Dwe.3QMBixQARSIvrozF5mz0MUEmhfS4e3pF5FgAZfntRDvjc3Fi5AEgnMjlT07ZXW.OCBHm914cmXwbnmth8Ga0tPHl637ZpnpF6hbZ9RfesAadqOM73s1D4Gzxsizfducn9CdlrxR6p6JTMXrq3jLk6QdK49wXDu0t6ejkislyRz0NrKcx51h6M9xohHn3evMSBviSZgYgRSl6c6b45EkrnCQ1T0lcXskV5iin9lFTmxPznpix6u7Q9w49s3hjqSv94DXQ4PvnsKE8dZSa3.Orre3Spxk6MBbg9.wV6oS848soD9yNCft0ixIlRyY0rqGH41QNM16kh6sbeBwQ849OZSWiRp54crrv3Tl8nouLTDTAX7ff3pPM97J4mxRfn5Pn7R9ptrHF6f4HpTqX2m75iBqR3FQlq6hg5mploesudGIKYPMvv1pDKSwVSajlXohw6EP49Wm0slzvqlAq4JLP4gCys1zTdGar3zM3rNRmp6YhMVj54ohZ6ANF4bBYDO7l3LOui7kuRDFDrDOK3QfKMPPJhvAFeQ0S4.87ZGBOR54DcmIo5x0wni4gTVwEXxh65Awz9ERomMoPnOLa7iSotF4E6VVkp4QX4HVqisRu3tscqZmh5kGforwzdYbkYTf93KyYKZhNSDBIXvQp3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=69sq64sd9rpMs64DqiRr3Mhe4ZRcsnTXd9mnAt6pri3qpodYMKSX4qTK65NH4d14Dwe.3QMBixQARSIvrozF5mz0MUEmhfS4e3pF5FgAZfntRDvjc3Fi5AEgnMjlT07ZXW.OCBHm914cmXwbnmth8Ga0tPHl637ZpnpF6hbZ9RfesAadqOM73s1D4Gzxsizfducn9CdlrxR6p6JTMXrq3jLk6QdK49wXDu0t6ejkislyRz0NrKcx51h6M9xohHn3evMSBviSZgYgRSl6c6b45EkrnCQ1T0lcXskV5iin9lFTmxPznpix6u7Q9w49s3hjqSv94DXQ4PvnsKE8dZSa3.Orre3Spxk6MBbg9.wV6oS848soD9yNCft0ixIlRyY0rqGH41QNM16kh6sbeBwQ849OZSWiRp54crrv3Tl8nouLTDTAX7ff3pPM97J4mxRfn5Pn7R9ptrHF6f4HpTqX2m75iBqR3FQlq6hg5mploesudGIKYPMvv1pDKSwVSajlXohw6EP49Wm0slzvqlAq4JLP4gCys1zTdGar3zM3rNRmp6YhMVj54ohZ6ANF4bBYDO7l3LOui7kuRDFDrDOK3QfKMPPJhvAFeQ0S4.87ZGBOR54DcmIo5x0wni4gTVwEXxh65Awz9ERomMoPnOLa7iSotF4E6VVkp4QX4HVqisRu3tscqZmh5kGforwzdYbkYTf93KyYKZhNSDBIXvQp3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004542184

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYCHA - CHELSEA (Continued) 1001224120
EPAID: NYRO000053363
Mailing Name: CHELSEA HOUSES
Mailing Contact: RAY VELEZ
Mailing Address 1: 250 BROADWAY
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10007
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2123063137
A30 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117067528
FO 429 WEST 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
4 ft. Site 23 of 23 in cluster A
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: FO 429 WEST 26 ST
17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004604682

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

Not reported

FO 429 WEST 26 ST
BP

SB 4823

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004604682
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
07/23/2014
07/23/2014
07/25/2014
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117067528
TSD Site Recv Date: 07/25/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004604682
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 002608498GBF
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B31 CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 FINDS 1016894300
447 W 25TH ST FRONT OF ECHO N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
5 ft. Site 3 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: FINDS:
Lower Registry ID: 110060187293
Actual:
15 ft. Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110060187293

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 (Continued) 1016894300
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:

Envid: 1016894300

Registry ID: 110060187293

DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110060187293

Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 9292

Address: 447 W 25TH ST FRONT OF

City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
B32 CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016966957

447 W 25TH ST FRONT OF NY MANIFEST NYP004397956

<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
5 ft. Site 4 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20131226
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 9292
15 ft. Handler Address: 447 W 25TH ST FRONT OF

Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

EPA ID: NYP004397956

Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Iuc6xcyI6HduCCRcq5U3xFDx4nncMEhy03vAWML6sjaHG4ydEmf4xIOCMaIC30BRba63zX4qMTK5TSDUkcy57ThxkVlF1pYDnca5UgU4ebbnoiQnL1j5gcVMv8SEoKcheXmCiUL0l6u3EuHvg9R8rP5WAWFM55WLK7C6VjeIhljuN1NckCj3OCmx49ccjMryWpv9MNP66QFHutVdxGK3M8TCeH1C1tUR9xY6NRoqxrJ5cFwU4ey58UjxMO9FizYDegxBkNj4uKang4CnAPA5OVCMbQfENqAhaWh5.Ny0Pmx37XAvVXT6YCUI4xxuTSGchye4RB5xONscwiCypyG3j106iUBHdCBdWdF95asCJ5KC0MBRfAFCu6pqwNs5.kxUIq14fKAxiUTF00RDuNd8oB84twNnRVfnL8D3wNoMYGTE8HjhTgd3XmC0Z1t3ht8vwjd7zdBWHsXM1WxLO6q2E7hsTkhj6ZiaaSE5NeUGvXc4uEAyKYfv5ztEcw5mQkpfiTq6qHpI4fsuBA3cMl74Ndwx3t.cdh4yrgV3TBp6uD4HYPhd1Bi4PyUCjeqC0PjRfIC35qxqU.d55PiUYCw4usjxs.vFN3fD5609qzA4cVNn3WjnZS3BGlxMnKfEwvDhcxDCWzY070G3.KpvLUa7tgZW5rYMzO4LupM615Jsxjjjr6ZauIP3JSIGFO34EdPyQkg3ZmLE1QimM.BfXVd3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Iuc6xcyI6HduCCRcq5U3xFDx4nncMEhy03vAWML6sjaHG4ydEmf4xIOCMaIC30BRba63zX4qMTK5TSDUkcy57ThxkVlF1pYDnca5UgU4ebbnoiQnL1j5gcVMv8SEoKcheXmCiUL0l6u3EuHvg9R8rP5WAWFM55WLK7C6VjeIhljuN1NckCj3OCmx49ccjMryWpv9MNP66QFHutVdxGK3M8TCeH1C1tUR9xY6NRoqxrJ5cFwU4ey58UjxMO9FizYDegxBkNj4uKang4CnAPA5OVCMbQfENqAhaWh5.Ny0Pmx37XAvVXT6YCUI4xxuTSGchye4RB5xONscwiCypyG3j106iUBHdCBdWdF95asCJ5KC0MBRfAFCu6pqwNs5.kxUIq14fKAxiUTF00RDuNd8oB84twNnRVfnL8D3wNoMYGTE8HjhTgd3XmC0Z1t3ht8vwjd7zdBWHsXM1WxLO6q2E7hsTkhj6ZiaaSE5NeUGvXc4uEAyKYfv5ztEcw5mQkpfiTq6qHpI4fsuBA3cMl74Ndwx3t.cdh4yrgV3TBp6uD4HYPhd1Bi4PyUCjeqC0PjRfIC35qxqU.d55PiUYCw4usjxs.vFN3fD5609qzA4cVNn3WjnZS3BGlxMnKfEwvDhcxDCWzY070G3.KpvLUa7tgZW5rYMzO4LupM615Jsxjjjr6ZauIP3JSIGFO34EdPyQkg3ZmLE1QimM.BfXVd3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 (Continued)

Federal Universal Waste:
Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20131126
Handler Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 9292

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

1016966957

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20140701
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 (Continued)

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

20131226
CON EDISON VAULT: 9292
Not a generator, verified

State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

NY MANIFEST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

No Evaluations Found

CON EDISON

447 W 25TH ST FRONT OF
NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYP004397956

Not reported

FIO 447 W 25TH ST
BP

SB9292

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004397956
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

1016966957
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON VAULT: 9292 (Continued) 1016966957

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
11/26/2013
11/26/2013

Not reported
11/27/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004397956
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002086664GBF

2z2z2zz2z2zZ2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1500

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC6915004.2s Page 97



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E33 CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA NY LTANKS S103478255
SSW 431 WEST 25TH ST NY Spills N/A

<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY

0.001 mi.

6 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster E

Relative: LTANKS:

Higher Name: CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA

Actual: Address: 431 WEST 25TH ST

16 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

9806339 / 2013-08-27
9806339

158080

1998-08-21

Tank Test Failure
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
C3

Not reported

3101

jkkann

Not reported

1998-08-21

312

Not reported

Responsible Party

Not reported

False

False

False

0

1998-08-21

2013-08-27

FRANK OCELLO

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
250 BROADWAY

001

FRANK OCELLO

(212) 306-3229

Not reported

2

70246

"12/06/05: This spill transferred from J.Kolleeny to S.Kraszewski.
02/06/06: This spill transferred from S.Kraszewski to Q.Abidi.

03/17/06: SK Reviewed Site Assessment Report completed on Nov. 30,
2000 by State Environmental Services, Inc. One 30K tank, which stored
#2 Fuel Oil was removed. Six post-excavation samples were taken from

the pit and submitted for laboratory analysis. About 900 tons of soil
was removed and disposed of. All soil samples were tested for VOCs

and SVOCs. None of the samples detected any VOC contaminants. All

samples recorded exceedances of the same SVOC compounds:
Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(k)fluoranthene,
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene, Chrysene, Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene. The
concentrations ranged from 1950 ppb to 498 ppb, which are relatively
low. Four of the six samples had SVOC exceedance concentrations of
1000 ppb or less. No samples were taken from the fill lines or fill

port. Report lacks a site plan with area of excavation and sample
locations. No lab analysis summary table provided either. SK spoke
with Chris Sawyer from NYCHA Fuel Oil Remediation. | informed him
that they would need to take soil samples from the former fill lines
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued) S103478255

Remarks:

All TTF:

Facility ID:
Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:
Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:

Last Modified Date:

and fill port area. Chris said that Harborview Houses would be

included when performed additional soil borings. Sent Chris Email
requesting additional soil borings along the fuel lines and next to

the fill port. - SK 04/04/06: This spill Transferred from Q. Abidi to

Koon Tang. 07/03/09: J.kann - spill transferred to J.Kann. Site
assessment report submitted on 2/5/07. Investigative work plan
submitted in March 2009. Additional wells to be installed to evaluate
groundwater at the site, which is acceptable. One comment was sent on
7/3/09 to GF - A second round of groundwater sampling is proposed one
month after the initial sampling is performed. What is the reasoning
behind this? Typically two or more months is used. 09/15/09: J.kann -
Sampling to be performed two months after initial sampling. Work Plan
approved via email on 7/6/09. 2/4/11: J.kann - SAR received on

12/3/10 and edoced. 5/24/12: J.Kann - SAR under review. NYCHA
requests closure. Will review entire file for Chelsea Houses.

6/13/12: J.kann - requested in an email of 5/30 that NYCHA gauge the
wells at the site before | present to the closure panel. NYCHA sent

well gauging data and photo on 6/12 indicating that a product sheen

is present in MWS5. A response email was sent to NYCHA on 6/13.
10/17/12: J.Kann - requested a follow-up from NYCHA regarding whether
or not there is measurable product in MW-5 and/or if a absorbent sock
is still present. 5/17/13: J.kann - followed up with NYCHA. They will

go out and gauge MW-5 the weeek of May 20. 8/26/13: J.Kann - visited
site on July 31st. Observed the removal of sock and gauging of on

site wells. No product in all wells. Sock visibly clean (photo).

NYCHA indicated that the sock has been clean for several months.
Based on observations, the spill will be considered for closure.

8/27/13 J.Kann - completed review of file. Spill closed. Following
summarizes site: -30,000 gallon UST removed in 8/2000. -890 tons of
contaminated soils removed in 2000 -investigation done in 2006 along
fill lines and by fill port (DEC request) -some PAHs detected in grab
groundwater sample in 2006 -5 permanent wells installed in 2010 -All
gw under TOGS with the exception of MW-5 (3 minor VOC compound
exceedences) -Slight sheen subsequently detected in MW-5. Absorbant
sock placed in well. -Minor impacts on sock in 2012. -No oil detect

on absorbant sock in 2013. -Confirmed no product sheen in well during
site visit of 7/31/13. NFA. Email sent to NYCHA on 8/27/13 requesting
wells be decommissioned.”

"will isolate and retest"

9806339
9806339
1546182
158080

001

30000

0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
03

Horner EZ Check | or Il
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued) S103478255
All Materials:
Site ID: 158080
Operable Unit ID: 1067520
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 317502
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
SPILLS:
Name: CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA
Address: 431 WEST 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9812239 / 2003-03-25
Facility ID: 9812239
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 70246
Site ID: 74958
DEC Region: 2
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: C4
SWIS: 3101
Spill Date: 1999-01-04
Investigator: SACCACIO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1999-01-04
CID: 252
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 1999-01-04
Spill Record Last Update: 2005-01-06
Spiller Name: ED MALONE
Spiller Company: NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY
Spiller Address: 250 BROADWAY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: ED MALONE
DEC Memo:
Remarks: "APPROX 100 GAL SPILLED, WHICH HAS BEEN CONTAINED IN THE BOILER ROOM
- SPILL CREW ON-SITE FOR CLEAN UP."
All Materials:
Site ID: 74958
Operable Unit ID: 1072834
Operable Unit: 01
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA (Continued) S103478255
Material ID: 312518
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 100.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E34 CHELSEA HOUSES NY UST U001840750
SSw 431 WEST 25TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.001 mi.
6 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: CHELSEA HOUSES
Actual: Address: 431 WEST 25TH STREET
16 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Id/Status: 2-475483 | Active
Program Type: PBS
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: 03/28/2024
UTM X: 584290.03723
UTM Y: 4511317.44471
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

21007

Emergency Contact

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
Not reported

EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 707-5900

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2014-01-30

21007

Mail Contact

NYC HOUSING AUTHORITY

Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
23-02 49TH AVENUE

TECH SERVS DEPT - 5TH FLOOR

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

001

(718) 707-5725
RYAN.MCPHERSON@NYCHA.NYC.GOV
Not reported

LXZIELIN

2020-05-01

21007

Facility Operator
CHELSEA HOUSES
Not reported

FUEL OIL REMEDIATION UNIT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 707-5725

Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2008-09-16

21007

Facility Owner

NEW YORK CITY HOUSING AUTHORITY
FUEL OIL REMEDIATION COORDINATOR
YELENA TKACH

23-02 49TH AVENUE

Not reported

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101

001

(718) 707-5806

Not reported

Not reported

JSMACRI

2019-02-28

1

58985

In Service

In Service

25000

09/01/2000

Not reported

True

Underground
Fiberglass coated steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

u001840750
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HOUSES (Continued)

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
JSMACRI
02/26/2019

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LO2 - Piping Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

EO04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

OLD1

37815

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
30000

05/01/1964
08/01/2000

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

03
05/01/1990
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/14/2017

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FO6 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

u001840750
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E35 CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA NY Spills  S104504739
SSW 425 WEST 25TH ST N/A

<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY

0.001 mi.

7 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster E

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: CHELSEA HOUSES -NYCHA

Actual: Address: 425 WEST 25TH ST

16 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

9802923 / 1998-07-21
9802923
ER

178515
215543

2

Unknown
C4

3101
1998-06-04
MCTIBBE
Not reported
1998-06-05
297

Not reported
Unknown
Local Agency
Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
1998-06-05
2005-01-06
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
001

FDNY #58

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

TIBBE HANDLED BY NYCDEP AND FDNY. SPILL NAME WAS FORMERLY APARTMENT

BLDG. CHANGED TO CHELSEA HOUSES ON 1/6/05 BY JK."
"NYC DEP RECEIVED A CALL FROM FDNY DISPATCH FOR A SPILL REPORTED AT

THE ABOVE LOCATION - FDNY ON SCENE AND THEY ARE REQUESTING A RESPONSE

FROM NYC DEP"

215543
1063584

01

321249
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
20.00

G

.00

Not reported

TC6915004.2s Page 104



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D36 CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000159414
SSE 263 9TH AVE NYD002032944
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.009 mi.
48 ft. Site 4 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101
Actual: Handler Name: CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC
21 ft. Handler Address: 263 9TH AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

EPA ID: NYD002032944

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Address: 9TH AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

9TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
HUGO S KLEIN
Private

HUGO S KLEIN
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

K086

1000159414

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

SOLVENT WASHES AND SLUDGES, CAUSTIC WASHES AND SLUDGES, OR WATER

WASHES AND SLUDGES FROM CLEANING TUBS AND EQUIPMENT USED IN THE
FORMULATION OF INK FROM PIGMENTS, DRIERS, SOAPS, AND STABILIZERS

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

CONTAINING CHROMIUM AND LEAD.

Owner

HUGO S KLEIN
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
HUGO S KLEIN
Private

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

HUGO S KLEIN
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19990708

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060101

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070101

CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

1000159414
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC (Continued) 1000159414
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 19870407
Handler Name: CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
D37 TANASEYBERT LLC RCRA-SQG 1000146223
SSE 263 9TH AVE FINDS NYD051558518
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 ECHO
0.009 mi. NY MANIFEST
48 ft. Site 5 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101
Actual: Handler Name: TANASEYBERT LLC
21 ft. Handler Address: 263 9TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYD051558518
Contact Name: ANTHONY JURIST
Contact Address: 9TH AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
212-255-6876 9188

Not reported
ATJURIST@TANASEYBERT.COM
Not reported

02

Private

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

NY

NYSDEC R2

9TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:

TANAGRAPHICS INC
Private
TANASEYBERT LLC
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported

1000146223
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Not reported
No

D000
Not Defined

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

U002
2-PROPANONE (1) (OR) ACETONE (1)

U080

1000146223

METHANE, DICHLORO- (OR) METHYLENE CHLORIDE

U112

ACETIC ACID, ETHYL ESTER (I) (OR) ETHYL ACETATE ()

U154

METHANOL (1) (OR) METHYL ALCOHOL (1)

U220
BENZENE, METHYL- (OR) TOLUENE

U239

Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T) (OR) XYLENE (1)

Owner
TANAGRAPHICS INC
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

HEYWOOD REALITY LLC
Private

20040613

Not reported

115 W 30TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
TANAGRAPHICS INC
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

HEYWOOD REALITY LLC
Private

20040613

Not reported

115 W 30TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
TANAGRAPHICS INC
Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
TANASEYBERT LLC
Private

20040131

Not reported

263 9TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
212-255-6876

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
TANASEYBERT LLC
Private

20040131

Not reported

1000146223
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: TANASEYBERT LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: TANASEYBERT LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: TANAGRAPHICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: TANASEYBERT LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

263 9TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
212-255-6876

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20060101

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070101

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19891002

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20041028

Small Quantity Generator
NY
No
No
No
No
No
No

1000146223
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

1000146223

Not reported
Not reported

323119
OTHER COMMERCIAL PRINTING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State
Generators - General
20040628
20040628
Observed
State

Not reported
001
20040729
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
WRITTEN INFORMAL
NYALS

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: R9

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
19910930

19911205

Observed

State

19911030

000

19910930
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued) 1000146223
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NYSAN

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: R2

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20040628
20040628
Observed
State

Not reported
001
20040729
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NYALS

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: R9

SEP Sequence Number:

SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000146223
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

LDR - General
19910702
19911010
Observed
State
19911010
000
19910909
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NYEPA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: NY

SEP Sequence Number:

SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000146223
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
20040628

20040628

Observed

State

Not reported

001

20040729

1000146223

TC6915004.2s Page 117



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued) 1000146223
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NYALS

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: R9

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19910702
19911010
Observed
State
19911010
000
19910909
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

NYEPA

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: NY

SEP Sequence Number:

SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

SEP Defaulted Date:
SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

1000146223

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20040628
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NYALS

R9
20040628
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910806
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NYSAN

R2
19911205
19911030
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20040628
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NYALS

R9
20040628
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19911010

State

No

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued)

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

1000146223

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910702
State

No
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910702
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NYEPA

NY
19911010
19911010
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160914
EPA

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
R2STP
RCB

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20040628
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
NYALS

R9
20040628
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued) 1000146223
Evaluation Date: 19910702
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State
Found Violation: Yes
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: NYEPA
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: NY
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19911010
Scheduled Compliance Date: 19911010

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110001594098

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Registry ID: 110009464515

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000146223
Registry ID: 110001594098
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001594098
Name: TANASEYBERT LLC
Address: 263 9TH AVE

City,State, Zip:

NEW YORK, NY 10001

Envid: 1000146223

Registry ID: 110009464515

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009464515
Name: CREATIVE LITHOGRAHPY INC

Address: 263 9TH AVE

City,State, Zip:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tu4OptsIurE2slOmfpxC95YsnGI293wurTLELI2W9s7pl2O4JEmVNf744I2x5RC6m4Jw5yHYFVBh3niwGDU7yT2by9gj4BRtPMu.E2krOA2p0O8uisAmI8t2oNr.aE6o5jBsVJlSX485mWefk3AdFxCsCTc4Au5rQY5O4gRnheGNH4Bat2yurO3cmOpDpvr2I5sy6IbV8KMrLJErJBlCsE2l7033Um73fEO7sDxS.CN92KT5PeYMu2DvnJQGtr6gY2bq9.x1ekwSVuJB4ThTHMLYLuydLhYIsy4wYtW.u853zMOLGphC2E3slVISt3IFrRCEln2sns.9lWn2QFmALfeL2yixn2CBM3ls5iGYwz6c8nIjGtK8vX2el9bS4OwwgfuGu4tITdFLN95o9LChInh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tu4OptsIurE2slOmfpxC95YsnGI293wurTLELI2W9s7pl2O4JEmVNf744I2x5RC6m4Jw5yHYFVBh3niwGDU7yT2by9gj4BRtPMu.E2krOA2p0O8uisAmI8t2oNr.aE6o5jBsVJlSX485mWefk3AdFxCsCTc4Au5rQY5O4gRnheGNH4Bat2yurO3cmOpDpvr2I5sy6IbV8KMrLJErJBlCsE2l7033Um73fEO7sDxS.CN92KT5PeYMu2DvnJQGtr6gY2bq9.x1ekwSVuJB4ThTHMLYLuydLhYIsy4wYtW.u853zMOLGphC2E3slVISt3IFrRCEln2sns.9lWn2QFmALfeL2yixn2CBM3ls5iGYwz6c8nIjGtK8vX2el9bS4OwwgfuGu4tITdFLN95o9LChInh2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009464515
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001594098

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TANASEYBERT LLC (Continued) 1000146223
NY MANIFEST:
Name: TANAGRAPHICS CORP
Address: 263 9TH AVE
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYD051558518
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 263 NINTH AVENUE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYD051558518
Mailing Name: TANAGRAPHICS CORP
Mailing Contact: ANTHONY JURIST
Mailing Address 1: 263 NINTH AVENUE
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10001
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2122556876
D38 263 9TH AVENUE REALTY NY AST U004045317
SSE 263 9TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.009 mi.
48 ft. Site 6 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: 263 9TH AVENUE REALTY
Actual: Address: 263 9TH AVENUE
21 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
Facility Id: 2-603317
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584401.22360
UTM Y: 4511295.57922
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Manufacturing (Other than Chemical)/Processing

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

25237

Facility Owner

263 9TH AVENUE REALTY
Not reported

Not reported

263 9TH AVENUE

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

263 9TH AVENUE REALTY (Continued)

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

NEW YORK
NY

10001

001

(212) 255-6876
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

25237

Mail Contact

263 9TH AVENUE REALTY
Not reported
DAVID JURIST
263 9TH AVENUE
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001

(212) 255-6876
Not reported

Not reported
NRLOMBAR
2005-11-18

25237

Facility Operator
263 9TH AVENUE REALTY
Not reported
DAVID JURIST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

NN

Not reported
001

(212) 255-6876
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

25237

Emergency Contact
263 9TH AVENUE REALTY
Not reported
ANTHONY JURIST
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 467-2442

Not reported

u004045317
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
263 9TH AVENUE REALTY (Continued) u004045317
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank Id: 53791
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Location: Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on sall,
allowing no visual inspection.
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - In Place
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 01/01/1995
Capacity Gallons: 4000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 10/03/2005
Register: True
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
C39 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016148986
NW W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE MH 43142 FINDS NYP004276424
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 ECHO
0.009 mi.
50 ft. Site 3 of 33in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130324
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142
16 ft. Handler Address: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE MH 43142
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004276424
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Not reported

212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported

OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142 (Continued)

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016148986
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142 (Continued)

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

No
No
No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110055461405

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130224

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20130324

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1016148986
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142 (Continued) 1016148986
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1016148986
Registry ID: 110055461405
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055461405
Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43142
Address: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE MH 43142
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
C40 CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017778957
NW W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE FINDS NYP004569182
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 4 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140718
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148
16 ft. Handler Address: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004569182
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported

SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tu4OptsIurE2slOmfpxC95YsnGI293wurTLELI2W9s7pl2O4JEmVNf744I2x5RC6m4Jw5yHYFVBh3niwGDU7yT2by9gj4BRtPMu.E2krOA2p0O8uisAmI8t2oNr.aE6o5jBsVJlSX485mWefk3AdFxCsCTc4Au5rQY5O4gRnheGNH4Bat2yurO3cmOpDpvr2I5sy6IbV8KMrLJErJBlCsE2l7033Um73fEO7sDxS.CN92KT5PeYMu2DvnJQGtr6gY2bq9.x1ekwSVuJB4ThTHMLYLuydLhYIsy4wYtW.u853zMOLGphC2E3slVISt3IFrRCEln2sns.9lWn3QFmALfeL8yixn2CBM3ls5iGYwz6c8nIjGtKAvX2el9bSBOwwgfuGuAtITdFLN98o9LChInh2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4tu4OptsIurE2slOmfpxC95YsnGI293wurTLELI2W9s7pl2O4JEmVNf744I2x5RC6m4Jw5yHYFVBh3niwGDU7yT2by9gj4BRtPMu.E2krOA2p0O8uisAmI8t2oNr.aE6o5jBsVJlSX485mWefk3AdFxCsCTc4Au5rQY5O4gRnheGNH4Bat2yurO3cmOpDpvr2I5sy6IbV8KMrLJErJBlCsE2l7033Um73fEO7sDxS.CN92KT5PeYMu2DvnJQGtr6gY2bq9.x1ekwSVuJB4ThTHMLYLuydLhYIsy4wYtW.u853zMOLGphC2E3slVISt3IFrRCEln2sns.9lWn3QFmALfeL8yixn2CBM3ls5iGYwz6c8nIjGtKAvX2el9bSBOwwgfuGuAtITdFLN98o9LChInh2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055461405

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148 (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20140618

Handler Name: CON EDISON

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1017778957
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148 (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110063827667

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140618

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140718

CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

1017778957
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON MANHOLE: 43148 (Continued) 1017778957
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
C41 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43149 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149206
NW 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NY MANIFEST NYP004278685
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 5 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130326
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43149
16 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004278685
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Not reported
212-427-1331
Not reported
Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY

NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63xh6kdf38E9xMuuh6rF3AMMkY.8dTEWfEa9AJPs8h5YEhxp91Ox4guWMO.LusUOuvSo3duq6dYArVmGFdNu5JO3AHVkMiYXMnCm5yf7YfhW.UoH8t8l5EQfT1xqEPkFWtb1CoRwEDfSacpc9.gQ83XiJ9X9Pd0vsQga65yK3CztxJRshxrx3N1tkhzwdEcFfGjg9fti8ONWE1XX9oYq3bCsMa3wuLHOu8Kr6IKv65aVrOE5FaD.5I5.AmJoM4ubMcJwBtCIYNsu.5fM8m0L5EYKTsuxEc4FWyab57CrEBLuawI19oA06NP83JH6xmVohC384NROkPn0dA9qfsT53gMr8pr7EUas9jiv9FqZMoMBuJLyuE3UCN0P6PWYr19pFjS44t9nA4mPMLMcMKja8nGcYjGD.gKM8ICG3P8gTWxiEUOpWfB63w0NEw.YaiGY99sL7aYtJ618PJPrsEcx2e5th13D5oMcY3xL55IShwNZxB5Op9s5v9nk1RxGO5HSx.0c6b0q3ARZx00HhYzC4VB0kIHadqdIf3Nn3RKN8zkBEv7C954z44VIMtg0uOtZujdZ34jX6FYcrIGiFFoe4PmVALjbMEKzMPm8A.hGYqfq.1QF8eH.AtEyTzrdEIQgWSyTAk3gEr9hapNA9HFaBFA4JEyhPRdEsbaUCbnGheps5m3.Y7nK8uqYh0HgxZAjprNjAWuP1ROOOgAQxGfh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=63xh6kdf38E9xMuuh6rF3AMMkY.8dTEWfEa9AJPs8h5YEhxp91Ox4guWMO.LusUOuvSo3duq6dYArVmGFdNu5JO3AHVkMiYXMnCm5yf7YfhW.UoH8t8l5EQfT1xqEPkFWtb1CoRwEDfSacpc9.gQ83XiJ9X9Pd0vsQga65yK3CztxJRshxrx3N1tkhzwdEcFfGjg9fti8ONWE1XX9oYq3bCsMa3wuLHOu8Kr6IKv65aVrOE5FaD.5I5.AmJoM4ubMcJwBtCIYNsu.5fM8m0L5EYKTsuxEc4FWyab57CrEBLuawI19oA06NP83JH6xmVohC384NROkPn0dA9qfsT53gMr8pr7EUas9jiv9FqZMoMBuJLyuE3UCN0P6PWYr19pFjS44t9nA4mPMLMcMKja8nGcYjGD.gKM8ICG3P8gTWxiEUOpWfB63w0NEw.YaiGY99sL7aYtJ618PJPrsEcx2e5th13D5oMcY3xL55IShwNZxB5Op9s5v9nk1RxGO5HSx.0c6b0q3ARZx00HhYzC4VB0kIHadqdIf3Nn3RKN8zkBEv7C954z44VIMtg0uOtZujdZ34jX6FYcrIGiFFoe4PmVALjbMEKzMPm8A.hGYqfq.1QF8eH.AtEyTzrdEIQgWSyTAk3gEr9hapNA9HFaBFA4JEyhPRdEsbaUCbnGheps5m3.Y7nK8uqYh0HgxZAjprNjAWuP1ROOOgAQxGfh3

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43149 (Continued)

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130226
43149
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20130326

43149

Not a generator, verified
NY

1016149206
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43149 (Continued)

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

1016149206

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
NY MANIFEST:

Name: CON EDISON

Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST

City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

Country: USA

EPA ID: NYP004278685

Facility Status:

Location Address 1:

Code:

Location Address 2:

Not reported

OPP 299 10TH AVE N/O 27TH ST
BP

SERV BOX 43149

Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY

Location Zip: 10001

Location Zip 4:

Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004278685
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported

Mailing City: NEW YORK

Mailing State: NY

Mailing Zip: 10003

Mailing Zip 4: Not reported

Mailing Country: USA

Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

Not reported
Not reported

seq: Not reported
Year: 2018
Transl State ID: NJ0000027193

Trans2 State ID:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43149 (Continued) 1016149206
Generator Ship Date: 02/26/2013
Transl Recv Date: 02/26/2013
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/26/2013
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004278685
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 010708036JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C42 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149209
NW 10TH AVE & 27TH ST ECHO NYP004278719
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 NY MANIFEST
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 6 of 33in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130326
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144
16 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
NYP004278719

JOSE MONTALVO

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144 (Continued)

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

212-427-1331
Not reported
Not reported

1016149209

OPERATING SUPERVISOR

02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144 (Continued) 1016149209
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130226
43144
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20130326
43144

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144 (Continued)

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

NY MANIFEST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

1016149209

110063899018
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063899018
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144

10TH AVE & 27TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10001

CON EDISON

10TH AVE & 27TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYP004278719

Not reported

F/O 299 10TH AVE N/O 27TH ST
BP

SERV BOX 43144

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004278719
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING
4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/26/2013
02/26/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004278719
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010708037JJK

1016149209
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43144 (Continued) 1016149209
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C43 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 5017 NJ MANIFEST S117986931
NW W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 7 of 33in cluster C
Relative: NJ MANIFEST:
Higher EPA Id: NYP004276432
Actual: Mail Address: Not reported
16 ft. Mail City/State/Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Facility Phone:
Emergency Phone:
Contact:
Comments:

SIC Code:
County:
Municipal:
Previous EPA Id:
Gen Flag:

Trans Flag:
TSDF Flag:
Name Change:
Date Change:

Manifest:

Manifest Number:
EPA ID:

Not reported
Not reported
JOSE MONTALVO
Not reported
Not reported
NYO061

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

001675266GBF
NYPO004276432
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 5017 (Continued) S117986931

Date Shipped: 10/26/2012

TSDF EPA ID: NJD991291105

Transporter EPA ID: NJD003812047

Transporter 2 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 3 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 4 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 5 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 6 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 7 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 8 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 9 EPA ID: Not reported

Transporter 10 EPA ID: Not reported

Date Transl Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans2 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans3 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans4 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans5 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans6 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans7 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans8 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans9 Transported Waste: Not reported

Date Trans10 Transported Waste:  Not reported

Date TSDF Received Waste: Not reported

TSDF EPA Facility Name: Not reported

QTY Units: Not reported

Transporter SEQ ID: Not reported

Transporter-1 Date: Not reported

Waste SEQ ID: Not reported

Waste Type Code 2: Not reported

Waste Type Code 3: Not reported

Waste Type Code 4: Not reported

Waste Type Code 5: Not reported

Waste Type Code 6: Not reported

Date Accepted: Not reported

Manifest Discrepancy Type: Not reported

Data Entry Number: Not reported

Was Load Rejected: NEW YORK, NY 10003

Reason Load Was Rejected: Not reported

Waste:

Manifest Year: Not reported

Waste Code: D008

Hand Code: Not reported

Quantity: 200.00 gallons
C44 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149193
NW 10TH AVE & 27TH ST ECHO NYP004278537
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 NY MANIFEST
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 8 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130326
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150
16 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150 (Continued) 1016149193

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
NYP004278537
JOSE MONTALVO
Not reported

Not reported
212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150 (Continued)

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

20130226

1016149193

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

Not reported
Not reported

20130326
43150

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

TC6915004.2s Page 140



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150 (Continued)

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:
Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

NY MANIFEST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

TSD Site Recv Date:

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

No Evaluations Found

1016149193

110064102064
http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064102064
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150

10TH AVE & 27TH ST

NEW YORK, NY 10001

CON EDISON

10TH AVE & 27TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYP004278537

Not reported

287 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
BP

SERV BOX 43150

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004278537
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING
4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/26/2013
02/26/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004278537
Not reported

1016149193
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43150 (Continued) 1016149193
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 010708035JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C45 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117064431
NW W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 9 of 33in cluster C
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: W 27TH ST & 10TH AVE
16 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004569182

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

Not reported

ELY NEC W 27 ST & 10TH AVE
BP

MH 43148

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117064431
EPAID: NYP004569182
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:

Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:

Waste Code 1_3:

4 IRVING PLACE 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
06/18/2014
06/18/2014

Not reported
06/24/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004569182
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002501956GBF

z2zz2z2zzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
250

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117064431
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C46 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43151 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149178
NW 10TH AVE & 27TH ST NY MANIFEST NYP004278388
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
52 ft. Site 10 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20130326
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43151
16 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004278388
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:
Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Not reported
212-427-1331
Not reported
Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY

NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43151 (Continued) 1016149178

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130226
43151
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20130326

43151

Not a generator, verified
NY

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43151 (Continued)

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

1016149178

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
NY MANIFEST:

Name: CON EDISON

Address: 10TH AVE & 27TH ST

City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

Country: USA

EPA ID: NYP004278388

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:

Not reported
285 10TH AVE N/O 27TH ST

Code: BP

Location Address 2: SERV BOX 43151
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY

Location Zip: 10001

Location Zip 4:

Not reported

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004278388
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: TOM TEELING

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported

Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
seq: Not reported
Year: 2018
Transl State ID: NJ0000027193
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 02/26/2013
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43151 (Continued) 1016149178
Transl Recv Date: 02/26/2013
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/26/2013
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004278388
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 010708034JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B47 CON EDISON RCRA-VSQG 1027099549
WSW W 25TH ST & 10TH AVE NYP005247725
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 5 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20211215
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON
13 ft. Handler Address: W 25TH ST & 10TH AVE

Handler City,State,Zip:
EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
NYP005247725

THOMAS TEELING

4 IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
212-460-3770
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON (Continued)

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

1027099549

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Not reported
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
NY

NYSDEC R2

4 IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) 1027099549
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A
Operating TSDF Universe: Not reported
Full Enforcement Universe: Not reported
Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change: 20220113
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: No
Manifest Broker: No
Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20211215
Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
B48 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149010
WSW 10TH AVE & 25TH ST NY MANIFEST NYP004276671
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 6 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130325
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130
13 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 25TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004276671
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130 (Continued)

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Not reported
212-427-1331
Not reported
Not reported

1016149010

OPERATING SUPERVISOR

02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130 (Continued) 1016149010
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130225
43130
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20130325
43130

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NY MANIFEST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130 (Continued)

CON EDISON

10TH AVE & 25TH ST
NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYP004276671

Not reported

FO 266 10TH AVE & W 25TH ST

BP

Not reported
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004276671
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/25/2013
02/25/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004276671
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010708020JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported

1016149010
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43130 (Continued) 1016149010
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B49 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149059
WSW 10TH AVE & 25TH ST NY MANIFEST NYP004277166
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
54 ft. Site 7 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130325
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131
13 ft. Handler Address: 10TH AVE & 25TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004277166
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Not reported
212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131 (Continued)

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20130225

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016149059
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131 (Continued) 1016149059
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20130325
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
NY MANIFEST:
Name: CON EDISON
Address: 10TH AVE & 25TH ST
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004277166
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: FO 39 10TH AVE & 25TH ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYP004277166
Mailing Name: CON EDISON
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43131 (Continued)

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/26/2013
02/26/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004277166
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010708031JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
250

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016149059

TC6915004.2s Page 156



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B50 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149174
West W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4808 ECHO NYP004278347
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 8 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130325
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808
14 ft. Handler Address: W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4808

Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

EPA ID: NYP004278347

Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported
212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808 (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1016149174

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20130225

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

Receive Date: 20130325

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified

State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808 (Continued) 1016149174
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
ECHO:
Envid: 1016149174
Registry ID: 110063898992
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063898992
Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4808
Address: W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4808
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
B51 216786; W 26 ST AND W 10 AV NY Spills  S110307151
West W 26 ST AND W 10 AV N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 9 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Name: 216786; W 26 ST AND W 10 AV
Actual: Address: W 26 ST AND W 10 AV
14 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

0914211 / 2009-05-18
0914211

ER

387212

433204

2

Unknown

D4

3101

2009-05-12
DMPOKRZY

Not reported
2009-03-30

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

2010-04-16
2010-04-16

ERT DESK
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
216786; W 26 ST AND W 10 AV (Continued) S110307151
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: 5030 BROADWAY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: ERT DESK
DEC Memo:
Remarks:
All Materials:
Site ID: 433204
Operable Unit ID: 1184115
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2178325
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: unknown petroleum
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 2.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
B52 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016149005
West W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4816 FINDS NYP004276622
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 NY MANIFEST
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 10 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130325
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816
14 ft. Handler Address: W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4816
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004276622

JOSE MONTALVO
Not reported

Not reported
212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title: OPERATING SUPERVISOR
EPA Region: 02

Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
Non-Notifier: Not reported

Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported

Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator: Not reported

State District Owner: NY

NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 (Continued)

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20130225

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016149005
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 (Continued) 1016149005
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20130325

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063898992

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the

notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

NY MANIFEST:
Name: CON EDISON
Address: W 26TH ST & 10 TH AVE
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063898992

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 (Continued)

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

NYP004276622
Not reported

F/O 508 W 26TH ST E/O 11TH AVE

BP

SERV BOX 4816
Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004276622
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/25/2013
02/25/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004276622
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010708014JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1016149005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 (Continued)

Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Waste Code:
Quantity:
Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

TSD Site Recv Date:

Part A Recv Date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000

P - Pounds

1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
1

D008

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CON EDISON

W 26TH ST & 10 TH AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYP004278347

Not reported

FO 531-25 W 26TH ST & 11TH AVE
BP

SERV BOX 4808

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004278347
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL 15TH FL
Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/26/2013
02/26/2013
Not reported
02/26/2013
Not reported

1016149005
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4816 (Continued) 1016149005
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004278347
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD002200046
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 010708030JJK
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 250
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
-1 additional NY MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
B53 CON EDISON VAULT: 4967 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016968200
West W 26TH ST & 10 AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004418109
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 11 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20140214
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 4967
14 ft. Handler Address: W 26TH ST & 10 AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004418109
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Not reported
212-460-3770
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n.4F0ndo.992f0F5q0qc9TrdSzoXi3zZ9EK9u72sZfRs0.w4065peqoz4Esq.ccPw4qBTQ4rEJBUlSG5zQc7yXX5niW64KynoO.nV2iuFFz0lF8SRd9ko8J2RA9Pd9xh5nlfhH08G4Dy5fKq7AAGsqN3ceD4z.TGRrJi4PESALz7Y4YAnwo.Uj3TBFiy0BB2XjdpLoA08ds9qU9pJBEifKd0Uc3wy5NzqfJ7m9q9Zceq2LLTFmrWL2pdSeoz7g6eCXDXigm1BczfjZZm4WQEgkKAhuztund7YR4Q.nVK.JP3hzFFW0Nc2z3dayoer3iq9lo9r92yCfVC0vP3rk53sq7n82AqblcYZ3ibTWLrg86boSCgztBBdtXZSivx2tbzf9ZRi2XoEx2KuG73sucm7nb2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4n.4F0ndo.992f0F5q0qc9TrdSzoXi3zZ9EK9u72sZfRs0.w4065peqoz4Esq.ccPw4qBTQ4rEJBUlSG5zQc7yXX5niW64KynoO.nV2iuFFz0lF8SRd9ko8J2RA9Pd9xh5nlfhH08G4Dy5fKq7AAGsqN3ceD4z.TGRrJi4PESALz7Y4YAnwo.Uj3TBFiy0BB2XjdpLoA08ds9qU9pJBEifKd0Uc3wy5NzqfJ7m9q9Zceq2LLTFmrWL2pdSeoz7g6eCXDXigm1BczfjZZm4WQEgkKAhuztund7YR4Q.nVK.JP3hzFFW0Nc2z3dayoer3iq9lo9r92yCfVC0vP3rk53sq7n82AqblcYZ3ibTWLrg86boSCgztBBdtXZSivx2tbzf9ZRi2XoEx2KuG73sucm7nb2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON VAULT: 4967 (Continued)

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

1016968200
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON VAULT: 4967 (Continued)

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20141014
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Receive Date: 20140114
Handler Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 4967

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20140214
Handler Name: CON EDISON VAULT: 4967

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

1016968200

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON VAULT: 4967 (Continued) 1016968200
NY MANIFEST:
Name: CON EDISON
Address: W 26TH ST & 10 AVE
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004418109

Facility Status:

Location Address 1:

Code:

Location Address 2:

Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:

Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:

Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:
Discr Partial Reject Indicator:
Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Not reported

W 26 ST N 21 W 10TH AVE
BP

SB4967

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004418109
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
01/14/2014
01/14/2014

Not reported
01/15/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004418109
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002328598GBF

N
N
N
N
N
N
N

Not reported
Not reported

TC6915004.2s Page 168



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON VAULT: 4967 (Continued) 1016968200
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B54 DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.&10AV NY LTANKS S102671130
West W. 26TH ST & 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 12 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Name: DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.&10AV
Actual: Address: W. 26TH ST & 10TH AVE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK CITY, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:

Cleanup Ceased:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller County:

8605584 / 1986-12-04
8605584

295262

1986-12-04

Tank Overfill
Commercial/Industrial
Not reported
1986-12-04

3101

UNASSIGNED

Not reported
1986-12-04

Not reported

NONE

Other

Not reported

False

True

False

0

1986-12-06
2002-03-26

Not reported
ONDPR TRUCKING
702 OAK ST.

001
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEL. SPILL /W.28ST.&10AV (Continued) S102671130

Spiller Contact: Not reported

Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 2
DER Facility ID: 238927
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
Remarks: "NYCFD CONTAINED SPILL WITH SORBENT PADS. UNKNOWN NOTIFIER."
All Materials:
Site ID: 295262
Operable Unit ID: 902966
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 474759
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 400.00
Units: L
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B55 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811
West 505 W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4811
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.010 mi.
55 ft. Site 13 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130324
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811
14 ft. Handler Address: 505 W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4811
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004276200
Contact Name: JOSE MONTALVO
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:

RCRA NonGen / NLR

FINDS NYP004276200

ECHO

Not reported
212-427-1331

Not reported

Not reported
OPERATING SUPERVISOR
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

Not reported

NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811 (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016148964
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811 (Continued) 1016148964
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20130324
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20130224

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110055460344

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the

notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1016148964
Registry ID: 110055460344
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Q042uQNA0P72Rb2C4uyH96TNX4AW43A8PzU7mN2UCRhNbAc4l5CGa4iJ4MVypgHg94s56PBTtFBaKXRy4of79YWG44yF43pQm40al2iH2cTuV28ngNeXAd62fkPCK7FU5oHRbcbAg4ulCsN4FhAeQy6bHNk4Gh6E8Tjy4fpXSP4MJ4WCQuk0203Qz2q4uRI27wNm6A0r8FrP.27dyBOiRhJb6o34eC7d4oI7PTyj5H5E2qT6XzTFz2XWX6l4Mc6nOWub4kt10lAQI8pK4W.zTNUN9uKKmzeNHk4PqQ9c0Yh3bh2Xcuvw24DNrIAXs3MjPqq7Yv2h.RgObZw3LtCh44mc84oyCqHgy3306nMTwB6bXXqL4P9AhVWXW4hTB3oAKK8zA8kUzP7UFn68xmFcNmE2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Q042uQNA0P72Rb2C4uyH96TNX4AW43A8PzU7mN2UCRhNbAc4l5CGa4iJ4MVypgHg94s56PBTtFBaKXRy4of79YWG44yF43pQm40al2iH2cTuV28ngNeXAd62fkPCK7FU5oHRbcbAg4ulCsN4FhAeQy6bHNk4Gh6E8Tjy4fpXSP4MJ4WCQuk0203Qz2q4uRI27wNm6A0r8FrP.27dyBOiRhJb6o34eC7d4oI7PTyj5H5E2qT6XzTFz2XWX6l4Mc6nOWub4kt10lAQI8pK4W.zTNUN9uKKmzeNHk4PqQ9c0Yh3bh2Xcuvw24DNrIAXs3MjPqq7Yv2h.RgObZw3LtCh44mc84oyCqHgy3306nMTwB6bXXqL4P9AhVWXW4hTB3oAKK8zA8kUzP7UFn68xmFcNmE2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055460344

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811 (Continued) 1016148964
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055460344
Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4811
Address: 505 W 26TH ST & 10TH AVE SB 4811
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
B56 500 WEST 25TH STREET NY VCP S121133132
WSW 500 WEST 25TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.013 mi.
67 ft. Site 14 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: VCP NYC:
Lower Project ID: 16TMP0350M,16EH-N257M,17CVCP047M
Actual: Name: 500 WEST 25TH STREET
13 ft. Address: 500 WEST 25TH STREET
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK CITY, NY
Borough: Manhattan
BBL: 1.00696003710069E+19
OER Program: VCP (Enrolled), E/RD (Review)
Phase: Completed
Latitude: 40.749002
Longitude: -74.003328
Postcode: 4
Community Board: 3
Council District: 99
Census Tract: 1000000
BIN: 1006960038
NTA: Hudson Yards-Chelsea-Flatiron-Union Square
B57 500 WEST 25TH STREET NY UST U004313176
WSW 500 WEST 25TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.013 mi.
67 ft. Site 15 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: 500 WEST 25TH STREET
Actual: Address: 500 WEST 25TH STREET
13 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Id/Status: 2-613024 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: Not reported
UTM Y: Not reported
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 587790

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

Facility Owner

500 WEST 25TH STREET, LLC
MANAGER

MICHAEL KIRCHMANN

12-16 VESTRY STREET, 7TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

500 WEST 25TH STREET (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

NY

10013

001

(212) 337-7096
Not reported
Not reported
DAFRANCI
2019-04-26

587790

Mail Contact

GDSNY

Not reported

ADAM JAKUBOWSKI

12-16 VESTRY STREET, 7TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10013

001

(212) 337-7096
ADAM.JAKUBOWSKI@GDSNY.COM
Not reported

DAFRANCI

2019-04-26

587790

Facility Operator

500 WEST 25TH STREET
Not reported

500 WEST 25TH STREET, LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 337-7096

Not reported

Not reported

DAFRANCI

2019-04-26

587790

Emergency Contact
500 WEST 25TH STREET, LLC
Not reported

ADAM JAKUBOWSKI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 337-7096

Not reported

Not reported

u004313176
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
500 WEST 25TH STREET (Continued) u004313176
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Date Last Modified: 2019-04-26
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank ID: 280474
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 550
Install Date: 09/02/2016
Date Tank Closed: 08/24/2017
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tightness Test Method: -
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 04/26/2019
Equipment Records:
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
100 - Overfill - None
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
JOO - Dispenser - None
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
E58 VACANT BUILDING NY Spills  S107416664
South 418 WEST 25TH STREET N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Name: VACANT BUILDING
Actual: Address: 418 WEST 25TH STREET
17 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:

0509359 / 2006-01-30
0509359

ER

305126
355126

2

Other

D4

3101
2005-11-04
SFRAHMAN
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT BUILDING (Continued) S107416664
Reported to Dept: 2005-11-04

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:
Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

444

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2005-11-04

2006-01-30

AL GULUN

VACANT BUILDING

418 WEST 25TH STREET

001

AL GULUN

"11/4/05 - Raphael Ketani. | spoke to Mr. Al Gulun ((516) 221-7500)
of Soil Mechanics. He said that the site had an old print shop on the
upper floors. So they went downstairs and saw stains on the concrete
floor. They broke open the floor and detected volatiles. So they dug
out the soil and collected end point samples. Thirty drums of
contaminated soil and concrete went out in drums. Mr. Gulun said that
he will mail an investigation report to Spills. 01/30/06

Sharif//Rec’d closure report prepared by Soil Mechanics.The building
is currently being renovated for residential use. During the
underground utilities installation, contaminated soil was encountered
beneath the former hazardous chemical storage room (app. 8'x14").All
accessible impacted soil was removed from a 16'x18’ excavated area.
Four end point samplea were taken which showed VOC/SVOC levels below
TAGM. Waste disposal manifest and photographs of the site were
provided. NFA required.”

"FOUND CONTAMINATION DURING SITE INVALUATION: MATERIAL HAS BEEN DUG
ouT"

SPILL NUMBER 0107340
418 WEST 25TH STREET
MANHATTAN, NY
0107340 / 2003-10-06
0107340

ER

305126

214583

2

Equipment Failure

C4

3101

2001-10-17

MXTIPPLE

Not reported
2001-10-17

396

Not reported

Private Dwelling
Responsible Party

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT BUILDING (Continued) S107416664
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2001-10-17
Spill Record Last Update: 2003-10-06
Spiller Name: PABLO RODRIGUEZ
Spiller Company: MYSTIC OIL
Spiller Address: 19-01 STEINWAY ST
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: TOM DERITA
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
TIPPLE 10/6/03 TIPPLE UPDATING//"
Remarks: "clean up crew on the way."
All Materials:
Site ID: 214583
Operable Unit ID: 845537
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 532160
Material Code: 0002A
Material Name: #4 fuel ol
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
E59 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S116043839
South 418 W 25TH ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10011
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster E
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: 418 W 25TH ST
17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10011
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004402145

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:

Not reported
418 W 25TH ST
BP

SB3389

Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10011

Not reported

NYP004402145
CON EDISON
CON EDISON

4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

TC6915004.2s Page 177



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S116043839
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
12/08/2013
12/08/2013

Not reported
12/10/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004402145
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002299619GBF

2z2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1500

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E60 418 W.25TH ST NY Spills  U000398057
South 418 W.25TH ST N/A

<1/8 NEW YORK, NY

0.014 mi.

75 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster E

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: 418 W.25TH ST

Actual: Address: 418 W.25TH ST

17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

8802529 / 1988-06-20
8802529

ER

121614
142532

2

Unknown
Not reported
3101
1988-06-20
RWAUSTIN
Not reported
1988-06-20
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Citizen
1988-06-20
True

Not reported
False

False

0
1988-06-24
2003-08-06
Not reported

EDISON LITHOGRAPHERS

Not reported
001
Not reported

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
AUSTIN 10/10/95: This is additional information about material

spilled from the translation of the old spill file: PRINTING INK

ODOR."

"RELEASE IS ONGOING, DON'T KNOW IF THERE IS EXTRA SPILLAGE."

142532
917846

01

458093
0066A
unknown petroleum
Not reported
Petroleum
-1.00

G

.00

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E61 LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM NY AST U004077328
South 418 W. 25TH ST. N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10011
0.014 mi.
75 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster E
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM
Actual: Address: 418 W. 25TH ST.
17 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10011
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
Facility Id: 2-239798
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584322.74332
UTM Y: 4511268.02941
Expiration Date: N/A
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

9052

Facility Owner

LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM
MANAGING AGENT
NANCY RODRIGUEZ
418 W. 25TH STREET
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10011

001

(212) 986-0001

Not reported

Not reported
ACDANIEL
2019-08-08

9052

Facility Operator
LOFT 25 COMDOMINIUM
Not reported

NANCY RODRIGUEZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 944-4747

Not reported

Not reported
ACDANIEL
2019-08-08

9052

Mail Contact

AKAM ASSOCIATES
Not reported

NANCY RODRIGUEZ
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:

Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

260 MADISON AVENUE
12TH FLOOR

NEW YORK

NY

10016

001

(212) 986-0001
AKAMNYCOMPLIANCE@AKAM.COM
Not reported

ACDANIEL

2019-08-08

9052

Emergency Contact
LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM
Not reported

NANCY RODRIGUEZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(212) 986-0001

Not reported

Not reported
ACDANIEL
2019-08-08

001

10209

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

Aboveground in subterranean vault with access for inspections......
Tank in subterranean vault but accessible for inspection.
Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

02/01/1965

7500

Not reported

Not reported

01/22/2018

u004077328
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
LOFT 25 CONDOMINIUM (Continued) u004077328
Register: True
Modified By: ACDANIEL
Last Modified: 08/08/2019
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
F62 416 WEST 25TH STLLC A100393062
South 416 WEST 25TH ST N/A
<1/8 NY, NY 10001
0.017 mi.
91 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: 416 WEST 25TH ST LLC
Actual: Address: 416 WEST 25TH ST
18 ft. City,State, Zip: NY, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Inactive
Facility Id: 2-612222
Program Type: PBS

UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

584306.53775

4511271.49457

N/A

Apartment Building/Office Building

493992

Facility Owner

416 WEST 25TH ST ASSOC LLC
OWNER

ANDREAS STEINER

543 BEDFORD AVE. #186
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11211

001

(718) 963-1838

Not reported

Not reported

MSBAPTIS

2014-04-22

493992

Mail Contact

416 WEST 25TH ST ASSOC LLC
Not reported

LEO

543 BEDFORD AVE. #186

Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11211

001

(718) 963-1838
STEINREALTY@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

MSBAPTIS
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
416 WEST 25TH ST LLC (Continued) A100393062

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

2014-04-22

493992

Facility Operator

416 WEST 25TH ST LLC
Not reported
ANDREAS STEINER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 963-1838

Not reported

Not reported
MSBAPTIS
2014-04-22

493992

Emergency Contact
416 WEST 25TH ST ASSOC LLC
Not reported
ANDREAS STEINER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 963-1838

Not reported

Not reported
MSBAPTIS
2014-04-22

001
251758

GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

Aboveground in subterranean vault with access for inspections......
Tank in subterranean vault but accessible for inspection.
Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
416 WEST 25TH ST LLC (Continued) A100393062
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity Gallons: 1500
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: MSBAPTIS
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
B63 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117313909
West 462 W 26 ST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.018 mi.
95 ft. Site 16 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: 462 W 26 ST
13 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004609004
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 462 W 26 ST
Code: BP
Location Address 2: SB4829
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001

Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:

Not reported

NYP004609004
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
07/28/2014
07/28/2014

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117313909
TSD Site Recv Date: 07/29/2014
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYP004609004
Transl EPA ID: Not reported
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID 1: NJD991291105
TSDF ID 2: Not reported
Manifest Tracking Number: 002608593GBF
Import Indicator: N
Export Indicator: N
Discr Quantity Indicator: N
Discr Type Indicator: N
Discr Residue Indicator: N
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B64 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016966595
WNW 281 10TH AVE SB1681 NY MANIFEST NYP004394433
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10009
0.019 mi.
101 ft. Site 17 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20131219
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681
14 ft. Handler Address: 281 10TH AVE SB1681
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10009
EPA ID: NYP004394433
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Not reported
212-460-3770
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681 (Continued)

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

1016966595
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681 (Continued)

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

NY MANIFEST:
Name: CON EDISON

Not reported
20140701
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20131119
1681
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20131219
1681

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1016966595
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:

Alt Facility RCRA ID:

Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681 (Continued)

281 10TH AVE SB1681
NEW YORK, NY 10009
USA

NYP004394433

Not reported

281 E 10TH ST

BP

SB1681

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10009

Not reported

NYP004394433
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PLACE
15TH FL

NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
Not reported
11/19/2013
11/19/2013

Not reported
11/20/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004394433
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002237142GBF

z2z2zz2z2zZ22Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

1016966595
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 1681 (Continued) 1016966595
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C65 291 10TH AVENUE / NEW YOR NY Spills  S103560203
WNW 291 10TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.019 mi.
101 ft. Site 11 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Name: 291 10TH AVENUE / NEW YOR
Actual: Address: 291 10TH AVENUE
15 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

8701549 / 2013-01-11
8701549

ER

116814

136511

2

Other

B3

3101

1987-05-21
VXBREVDO

NO FILE

1987-05-26

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1987-05-26

2013-01-11

Not reported

TEXACO

26TH STREET & 10TH AVENUE
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
291 10TH AVENUE / NEW YOR (Continued) S103560203
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
DEC Memo: "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
SUN 1/2/2004 Reassigned from Tomasello to Sun. 12/16/2005 - Feng -
Reassigned from Sun to Feng as per Sun. (RJF) 01/11/2013 - V. Brevdo
No information and/or data is available to either confirm impacts
from this spill or enable the Department to pursue this spill case
which is 25 years old. Appropriate to close. Spill case closed
effective January 11, 2013. V. Brevdo"
Remarks: "HOLE IN CEMENT PIPES. LEAKS WHEN THEY GET A GAS DELIVERY FROM UNDER-
GROUND PIPING."
All Materials:
Site ID: 136511
Operable Unit ID: 906024
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 471479
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: -1.00
Units: L
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
F66 NEW ERA H.D.F.C. NY AST A100175300
South 408 WEST 25TH STREET N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.019 mi.
102 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: NEW ERA H.D.F.C.
Actual: Address: 408 WEST 25TH STREET
19 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-602569
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584333.21653
UTM Y: 4511257.85612
Expiration Date: 12/11/2025
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

24526

Mail Contact

COOP - NEW ERA H.D.F.C.
Not reported

LORELEI TIBBETTS

408 WEST 25TH STREET
5R

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

NEW ERA H.D.F.C. (Continued)

Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

(917) 302-3613
LORELEINIK@AOL.COM
Not reported

NTFREEMA

2015-11-17

24526

Facility Operator
NEW ERA H.D.F.C.
Not reported
LORELEI TIBBETTS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(917) 302-3613

Not reported

Not reported
NTFREEMA
2015-11-17

24526

Emergency Contact
NEW ERA H.D.F.C.
Not reported
LORELEI TIBBETTS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(917) 302-3613

Not reported

Not reported
NTFREEMA
2015-11-17

24526

Facility Owner
NEW ERA H.D.F.C.
BOARD MEMBER
LORELEI D’AVDIO

408 WEST 25TH STREET, 5R

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10001

001

(917) 302-3613
Not reported
Not reported
JSMACRI
2020-11-05

A100175300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NEW ERA H.D.F.C. (Continued) A100175300
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 001
Tank Id: 50487
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
B99 - Tank External Protection - Other
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Location: Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on sall,
allowing no visual inspection.
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 12/01/1995
Capacity Gallons: 2000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: NTFREEMA
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
B67 CON EDISON - MANHOLE 43124 NY MANIFEST S120958469
WSW 259 10 AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 18 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower Name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 43124
Actual: Address: 259 10 AVE
13 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004940050
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 259 10 AVE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

NEW YORK
NY

10001

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON - MANHOLE 43124 (Continued) S120958469
EPAID: NYP004940050
Mailing Name: CON EDISON - MANHOLE 43124
Mailing Contact: CON EDISON
Mailing Address 1: 4 IRVING PL 15TH FL NE
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: NEW YORK
Mailing State: NY
Mailing Zip: 10003
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: Not reported
B68 LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 697 NY E DESIGNATION  S108076913
WSsSW 259 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 19 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 31,TAXBLOCK 697
Actual: Address: 259 10 AVENUE
13 ft. City, State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 31
Tax Block: 697
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B69 UNDERGROUND TANK NY Spills  S110751780
WSsw 259 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 20 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Name: UNDERGROUND TANK
Actual: Address: 259 10TH AVE
13 ft. City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

1010868 / 2012-04-16
1010868

ER

399381
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNDERGROUND TANK (Continued) S110751780
Site ID: 444485
DEC Region: 2
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: C3
SWIS: 3101
Spill Date: 2011-01-24
Investigator: SFRAHMAN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2011-01-24

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2011-01-24
2012-04-16

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

999

MICHAEL TUMULTY

"Spoke with Michael at STV INC. The site is an abandoned, former wire
house.There is a 10,000 gallon #6 oil UST on premises. Soil borings
performed around the tank showed contamination. The site is E

designated.A summary report will be sent to DEC after the

investigation is completed.The site is proposed to be converted to a
private school.Future School authority: Avenues Worlds School Attn:
Raymond Bordwell 115 1st Avenue#2 Floor New York, NY 10003
(646)225-6284 12/09/11 Email from Brian Connolly on 12/07/11 wrote:
As a part of the remediation process, STV directed the first in a

series of product recovery from three (3)on-site wells today

(12/7/2011).Brookside Environmental removed 1,500 gallons of
groundwater via a vac-truck. The groundwater exhibited a slight sheen
on the surface but no discernable and/or quantifiable product was
observed during the event. A slight odor but no PID readings were
recorded.The next event is scheduled approximately two weeks from
today s event. 04/16/12 Spill closure report in edocs.STV prepared

the closure report.10,000 gallon UST was removed along with

associated piping.Excavation extended 2 ft below the ground water to
remove petroleum contaminated material.Installed two recovery wells

in the loading bay and one in the pump room of the cellar.Installed a

vapor barrier system beneath the entire disturbed slab areas and

foundation sidewalls.Installed two offsite monitoring wells to the

south and west of the building foot print.Post remediation ground

water samples result showed no VOC or SVOcs avove DEC guidelines.Case

closed. "

"Abandoned tank on was found on the property, soil boring showed #6

fuel in the soil."

444485
1194932
01
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNDERGROUND TANK (Continued) S110751780
Material ID: 2190854
Material Code: 0003A
Material Name: #6 fuel oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
B70 259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING RCRA-LQG 1014919576
WSW 259 10TH AVENUE FINDS NYR000183640
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001 NY MANIFEST
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 21 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20120409
Actual: Handler Name: AVENUE WORLD SCHOOL THE
13 ft. Handler Address: 259 10TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYR000183640
Contact Name: DOUGLAS OLIVER
Contact Address: E 66TH ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

NEW YORK, NY 10065
212-288-7318
Not reported

DOUGLASOLIVER@YAHOO.COM

PRESIDENT

02

Private

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

2011

Not reported

Handler Activities

NY

NYSDEC R2

10TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001

TEN TWENTY - SIX INVESTORS LP

Private

AVENUES WORLD SCHOOL THE

Private
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING (Continued)

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D008
Waste Description: LEAD

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

1014919576

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: TEN TWENTY - SIX INVESTORS LP

Legal Status: Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING (Continued) 1014919576
Date Became Current: 19780115
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: 21 E66TH ST

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

NEW YORK, NY 10065
212-288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

AVENUES - THE WORLD SCHOOL

Private
20101130
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

AVENUES WORLD SCHOOL THE

Private
20110301
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

TEN TWENTY SIX INVESTORS LP

Private

19781124

Not reported

21 E66TH ST 10TH FL
NEW YORK, NY 10065
212-288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20120409

AVENUE WORLD SCHOOL THE

Large Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING (Continued) 1014919576
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20110819
Handler Name: AVENUES THE WORLD SCHOOL
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 23622
NAICS Description: COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110019826465

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
environmental facility information found across the State.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

NY MANIFEST:
Name: AVENUES THE WORLD SCHOOL
Address: 259 10TH AVE
City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYR000183640
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 259 10TH AVE
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: NEW YORK
Location State: NY
Location Zip: 10001
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: NYR000183640
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING (Continued)

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:

AVENUES THE WORLD SCHOOL

THE WORLD SCHOOL
259 10TH AVE

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

USA

2126143412

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NYR000134791
NJD064126164
09/14/2011
09/14/2011
09/15/2011
10/11/2011

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000183640
Not reported
Not reported
MID980991566
Not reported
008574756JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H111

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
14400

P - Pounds
24

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1014919576

TC6915004.2s Page 199



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
259 10TH AVENUE BUILDING (Continued) 1014919576
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
B71 AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL NY UST U004180307
WSsSW 259 10TH AVENUE NY AST N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.022 mi.
115 ft. Site 22 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL
Actual: Address: 259 10TH AVENUE
13 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
|d/Status: 2-611576 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Expiration Date: N/A
UTM X: 584151.16749
UTM Y: 4511412.74044
Site Type: School
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 448183

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Facility Owner

TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT
BRIAN CONNOLLY (AGENT TO AVENUES)
21 EAST 66TH STREET

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10065

001

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02

448183

Mail Contact

STV, INC.

Not reported

BRIAN CONNOLLY (AGENT TO AVENUES)
225 PARK AVE SOUTH

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

001

(212) 505-4926
BRIAN.CONNOLLY@STVINC.COM
Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

448183

Facility Operator

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL
Not reported

TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02

448183

Emergency Contact
TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
Not reported
DOUGLAS OLIVER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2012-07-02

1

238947

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

Not reported
04/20/2011

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BVCAMPBE
04/14/2017

u004180307
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL (Continued)

AST:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL
259 10TH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10001
STATE

2

Unregulated/Closed
2-611576

PBS

584151.16749
4511412.74044

N/A

School

448183

Facility Owner

TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT
BRIAN CONNOLLY (AGENT TO AVENUES)
21 EAST 66TH STREET

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10065

001

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02

448183

Mail Contact

STV, INC.

Not reported

BRIAN CONNOLLY (AGENT TO AVENUES)
225 PARK AVE SOUTH
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

001

(212) 505-4926

u004180307
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL (Continued)

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

BRIAN.CONNOLLY@STVINC.COM
Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02

448183

Facility Operator

AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL
Not reported

TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported

DMMOLOUG

2012-07-02

448183

Emergency Contact
TEN TWENTY-SIX INVESTORS LP
Not reported
DOUGLAS OLIVER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(212) 288-7318

Not reported

Not reported
DMMOLOUG
2012-07-02

2

244621

0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

u004180307
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVENUES, THE WORLD SCHOOL (Continued) u004180307
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
Tank Location: Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevated
above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 10/10/2003
Capacity Gallons: 10000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 06/06/2011
Register: True
Modified By: DMMOLOUG
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: #6 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
C72 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 698 NY E DESIGNATION  S108076929
WNW 285 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 12 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 698
Actual: Address: 285 10 AVENUE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 35
Tax Block: 698
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Description:
Lot Remediation Date:

Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Not reported

Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Not reported

Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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C73 LOT 40,TAXBLOCK 698 NY E DESIGNATION  S108076942
WNW 293 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 13 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 40,TAXBLOCK 698
Actual: Address: 293 10 AVENUE
15 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 40
Tax Block: 698
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
C74 WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000393856
WNW 293 TENTH AVE NY MANIFEST NYD042046995
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.022 mi.
117 ft. Site 14 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20070101
Actual: Handler Name: WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC
15 ft. Handler Address: 293 TENTH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYDO042046995
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: TENTH AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

02

Not reported

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

TENTH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
DAVE ROSNER
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC (Continued)

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

1000393856

Private
DAVE ROSNER
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150414
No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC (Continued) 1000393856

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

No

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F004

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: CRESOLS, CRESYLIC ACID,
AND NITROBENZENE; AND THE STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
SOLVENTS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A
TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

NONE
Not Defined

Owner

DAVE ROSNER
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

DAVE ROSNER
Private

Not reported

Not reported
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Handler Name: WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

DAVE ROSNER

Private

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
212-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19950403

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060101

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070101

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19860429

Large Quantity Generator
NY
No
No

1000393856
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Direction
Distance
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l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTSIDE IGNITION CO INC (Continued)

Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

1000393856

No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

NAICS Codes:

No NAICS Codes Found

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

NY MANIFEST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

WESTSIDE IGNITION
293 TENTH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYD042046995

Not reported

293 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
BP

Not reported

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYDO042046995
WESTSIDE IGNITION
WESTSIDE IGNITION
293 10TH AVE & 27TH ST
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

USA

2125645045
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Direction
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B75 LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 698 NY E DESIGNATION S108076918
West 279 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 23 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 32,TAXBLOCK 698
Actual: Address: 279 10 AVENUE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 32
Tax Block: 698
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B76 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC EDR Hist Auto 1020804254
West 279 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10014
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 24 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
14 ft. 1971 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1972 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1973 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1974 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1976 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1976 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1977 AMSTERN GARAGE INC Gasoline Service Stations
1977 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1978 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1979 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1980 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1982 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1983 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1985 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1986 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1987 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1988 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1989 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1990 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1991 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1992 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
1993 MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
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MARIAL SERVICE STATION INC (Continued) 1020804254
1994 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1998 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
1999 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2000 CAPITAL AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 MARINGOF GARAGE INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 MARINGOF GARAGE INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 MARINGOF GARAGE INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2008 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2008 MARINGOF GARAGE INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2009 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2010 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2011 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2012 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2013 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
2014 KING BEAR AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
B77 BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC NY AST A100452212
West 279 10TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 25 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Lower Name: BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC
Actual: Address: 279 10TH AVENUE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-607244
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584180.54431
UTM Y: 4511443.51953
Expiration Date: 12/06/2016
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 29097
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: MOE GIUNER
Contact Type: PRES.
Contact Name: MOE GIUNER
Address1: 279 TENTH AVENUE
Address2: Not reported
City: NEW YORK
State: NY
Zip Code: 10001
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 209-0240
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: DXLIVING
Date Last Modified: 2006-10-27
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BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

29097

Mail Contact

BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER, LLC
Not reported

JACK COLUMBANO
279 TENTH AVENUE
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

001

(212) 564-2626

Not reported

Not reported
DXLIVING
2006-10-27

29097

Facility Operator
BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC
Not reported

JACK COLUMBANO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 564-2626

Not reported

Not reported
DXLIVING
2006-10-27

29097
Emergency Contact
MOE GIUNER
Not reported
MOE GIUNER
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(718) 209-0240
Not reported
Not reported
DXLIVING
2006-10-27

001

62603

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

A100452212
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Direction
Distance
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC (Continued)

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

A99 - Tank Internal Protection - Other

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

A100452212

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment
Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevated

above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
In Service

Not reported
08/01/2004

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
True

DXLIVING
04/14/2017
waste oil/used oil

002
67049
0013
Lube QOil

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevated

above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
In Service

Not reported
10/01/2004

300

NN

Not reported
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BEAR AUTOMOTIVE & TIRE CENTER,LLC (Continued) A100452212
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DXLIVING
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Material Name: lube oil
B78 VAULT 4967 NY Spills S110309167
West 279 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 26 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Name: VAULT 4967
Actual: Address: 279 10TH AVE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Naotifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

1002013 / 2011-01-13
1002013
ER

390012
435110

2

Unknown
C4

3101
2010-05-21
RWAUSTIN
Not reported
2010-05-21
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Other

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2010-05-21
2011-01-13
ERT
UNKNOWN
279 10TH AVE
999

ERT

"1/13/11 - Austin - Antifreeze in vault - Con Ed contained and
cleaned up the spill - see eDocs for more information - Spill closed

- end"

"Spill has been contained. Spill was discovered on 05/20/10 at 2100
hrs, and then became reportable on 05/21/10 17:12 hrs. Clean up is

pending"

435110
1185901
01
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VAULT 4967 (Continued) S110309167
Material ID: 2180665
Material Code: 0043A
Material Name: antifreeze
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 1.00
Units: G
Recovered: Not reported
Oxygenate: Not reported
B79 AUTO SHOP NY Spills S107415821
West 279 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 27 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Name: AUTO SHOP
Actual: Address: 279 10TH AVE
14 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

0508142 / 2006-05-05
0508142

ER

301029
353681

2
Housekeeping
Not reported
3101
2005-10-07
JBVOUGHT
Not reported
2005-10-07
444

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Citizen

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0
2005-10-07
2006-05-05
MORRIS
AUTO SHOP
279 10TH AVE
001
MORRIS

"10/7/05-Vought-As per DEC Sangesland (Duty Desk Officer). Great Bear
Auto Repair. PBS records show two waste oil USTs (300 gal and

275-gallon). Caller says one of the auto repair bays (near the

restroom) has a metal cement plate over a vault area which the owner
has dumped waste oil illegally. The caller is associated with someone

who was recently fired from his job at Great Bear. Sangesland

forwarded this site to DLE for inspection/enforcement. ECO Michael
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AUTO SHOP (Continued) S107415821

Jordan assigned to the case. 11/7/05-Vought-DEC Austin received
annonymous call on 11/4/05 from callers acquaintance who worked for
New York State but would not leave name or contact info but wanted an
update on the spill. Vought called ECO Jordan and spoke to him and he
will perform site visit today and contact Vought with results.

11/17/2005 Sangesland - annonymous caller called again asking for an
update on the spill case. 12/1/05-Vought-Site visit performed

including DEC Vought, DEC Piper as per DEC Austin. No metal cement
plates or concrete patches in bay next to bathroom. Concrete is
unbroken. As per onsite mechanic (David) as waste oil tank was

located in bay 15 years ago and was abandoned in place. Vought spoke
to tenant (Moe Givner 646-721-0642)and he has been tenant for only
three years. As per Moe, owner’s address is: 26-10 Corporation

Park-It Management 250 West 26th Street New York, NY 10001 Vought
spoke with DEC Austin and instructed to check on PBS registration of

tank. PBS registration requirements effective as of 1/14/95 and since
UST was abandoned 15 years ago it is not required to be registered.
Further investigation not warranted as per DEC Austin due to
annecdotal nature of information. Spill closed as per Austin."

"BURIED 200 GALLONS PLUS UNDER A DYNO METER, RIGHT SIDE OF PROPERTY

NEAR BATHROOM: IT IS FLAMMABLE COVER IT WITH METAL AND THEN CEMENT:"

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID: 353681
Operable Unit ID: 1111130
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2101172
Material Code: 0015
Material Name: motor oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported

C80 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR

WNW 289 10TH AVE

<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001

0.022 mi.

118 ft. Site 15 of 33 in cluster C

Relative: EDR Hist Auto

Lower

Actual: Year: Name:

15 ft. 1975 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR

1976 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1977 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1978 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1979 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1980 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1982 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1983 CARLO AND PETER AUTO REPAIR
1985 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR
1986 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR
1987 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR
1988 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR

Type:

Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations
Gasoline Service Stations

EDR Hist Auto

General Automotive Repair Shops
General Automotive Repair Shops
General Automotive Repair Shops
General Automotive Repair Shops
General Automotive Repair Shops
General Automotive Repair Shops

1021603974
N/A
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CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR (Continued) 1021603974
1989 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1990 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1992 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1993 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1994 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1995 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1996 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1997 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1998 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1999 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
2002 CARLO AND PETER TRUCK REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
cs1 LOT 37,TAXBLOCK 698 NY E DESIGNATION S108076935
WNW 289 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.022 mi.
118 ft. Site 16 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 37, TAXBLOCK 698
Actual: Address: 289 10 AVENUE
15 ft. City, State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 37
Tax Block: 698
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Cegr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Air Quality - HVAC fuel limited to natural gas
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
B82 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1016148543
Sw 252 10TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYP004271219
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10014
0.023 mi.
121 ft. Site 28 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130322
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121
13 ft. Handler Address: 252 10TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10014
EPA ID: NYP004271219
Contact Name: JUAN RODRIGUEZ
Contact Address: Not reported
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CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121 (Continued)

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Not reported
347-865-5931
Not reported
Not reported

1016148543

OPERATING SUPERVISOR

02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
Not reported
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No
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CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121 (Continued) 1016148543
Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX:

Not reported
20130910
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20130222
43121
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

20130322
43121

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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NY MANIFEST:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:
EPA ID:
Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:
Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:
Year:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:
TSDF ID 2:
Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:
Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121 (Continued)

CON EDISON
252 10TH AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10014
USA
NYP004271219
Not reported

252 10TH AVE
BP

SERV BOX 43121
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10014

Not reported

NYP004271219
CON EDISON
TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR

Not reported
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA
2124603770

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
02/22/2013
02/22/2013

Not reported
02/26/2013

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004271219
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010707025JJK

z2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported

1016148543
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CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 43121 (Continued) 1016148543
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 500
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
C83 TENTH AVENUE PARTNERS, L.P. NY AST A100173257
NW 299/301 TENTH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.023 mi.
123 ft. Site 17 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: AST:
Higher Name: TENTH AVENUE PARTNERS, L.P.
Actual: Address: 299/301 TENTH AVE
16 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Region: STATE
DEC Region: 2
Site Status: Active
Facility Id: 2-045209
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 584219.05931
UTM Y: 4511515.42728
Expiration Date: 11/20/2025
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

548

Facility Owner

TENTH AVE. PARTNERS, LP
OWNER

MARK SCHARFMAN

111 NORTH CENTRAL PARK AVE, SUITE 400
Not reported

HARTSDALE

NY

10530

001

(914) 517-8800

Not reported

Not reported

NTFREEMA
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TENTH AVENUE PARTNERS, L.P. (Continued)

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

2015-10-22

548

Mail Contact

TENTH AVE. PARTNERS, LP C/O BEACH LAVE MGMT INC
Not reported

MANC SHCARFMAN

111 NORTH CENTRAL PARK AVE
SUITE 400

HARTSDALE

NY

10530

001

(914) 517-8800

EMILY @APTSNY.COM

Not reported

JSMACRI

2020-10-05

548

Facility Operator
TENTH AVENUE PARTNERS, L.P.
Not reported
MIGUEL CASIANO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 438-6748
Not reported

Not reported
JSMACRI
2020-10-05

548

Emergency Contact
TENTH AVE. PARTNERS, LP
Not reported
FERNANDO GONZALEZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 438-6748

Not reported

Not reported

JSMACRI

2020-10-05

001
1417

A100173257
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TENTH AVENUE PARTNERS, L.P. (Continued) A100173257
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Equipment Records:
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
GO03 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/o access)
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Location: Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on soll,
allowing no visual inspection.
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 06/28/1994
Capacity Gallons: 3000
Tightness Test Method: 21
Date Test: 06/11/2018
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: BKFALVEY
Last Modified: 09/17/2018
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
D84 CONED 28TH STREET YARD NY Spills S106735794
ESE 281 & 11TH AVE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.023 mi.
124 ft. Site 7 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Name: CONED 28TH STREET YARD
Actual: Address: 281 & 11TH AVE
21 ft. City, State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

0409663 / 2004-12-02
0409663

ER

269674

334461

2

Equipment Failure
C4

3101

2004-11-29
GDBREEN

Not reported
2004-11-30

74

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Responsible Party
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CONED 28TH STREET YARD (Continued) S106735794
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2004-12-01
Spill Record Last Update: 2005-06-20
Spiller Name: ERT DESK
Spiller Company: CONED 28TH STREET YARD
Spiller Address: 281 & 11TH AVE
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: ERT DESK
DEC Memo: "J Morgan # 09193 reports that while preparing for the start of his
shift, W Thuilot # 16629 discovered 2 gallons of antifreeze had
leaked from vehicle 41185 onto the asphalt lot in w 28 st yard ( 281
11 av ). No smoke or fire involved. No sewer or waterway affected. No
injuries and weather had no affect. Source of spill is the vehicle
and the cause is a leak. No private property affected. Cleanup was
performed using the attack pack and pads. Cleanup started @ 23:40 and
completed @ 00:30. CIG M Schlagel # 18276 notified @ 00:21. Cleanup
persons are listed in the event involved person screen"
Remarks: "CLEAN UP IN POROGRESS: FAULTY HOSE: LEAKED ON PAVEMENT. 156404"
All Materials:
Site ID: 334461
Operable Unit ID: 1096595
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 576512
Material Code: 0043A
Material Name: antifreeze
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 2.00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
D85 WEST 28TH ST YARD NY Spills  S106737335
ESE W 28TH ST N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.023 mi.
124 ft. Site 8 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Name: WEST 28TH ST YARD
Actual: Address: W 28TH ST
21 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

0411907 / 2005-05-27
0411907

ER

272556

337220

2

Equipment Failure

c4

3101
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WEST 28TH ST YARD (Continued) S106737335
Spill Date: 2005-02-08
Investigator: JHOCONNE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2005-02-08
CID: 77
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 2005-02-08
Spill Record Last Update: 2005-05-27
Spiller Name: ERT DESK
Spiller Company: CON EDISON
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: ERT DESK
DEC Memo: "e2mis no. 157111: David Torres 87240/Stores Reported that approx. 3
gallons of hydraulic fliud spill from the reservoir, onto asphalt, at
the W. 28 St. yard. From forklift (veh. 91668) that the employee was
operating. Clean up is in progress. Acct. #f7113. Spill was
discovered at 00:45. 02-08-05 02:16 Correction: Leak is from the hose
on the forklift. Clean-up is still in progress. 02-08-05 04:25
Clean-up was completed at 03:30. Hydraulic fliud was diaper up w/
Absorbent pads and granules was used."
Remarks: "hydraulic oil from a fork lift onto asphalt, clean-up is in
progress. No to 5 questions. con ed #157111."
All Materials:
Site ID: 337220
Operable Unit ID: 1099205
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 579522
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: hydraulic oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 3.00
Units: G
Recovered: 3.00
Oxygenate: Not reported
F86 ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING NY LTANKS S103517586
SSE 400 WEST 25TH ST NY AST N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.024 mi.
125 ft. Site 3 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Name: ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING
Actual: Address: 400 WEST 25TH ST
20 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date: 1812190 / 2019-08-22
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ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued)

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

1812190
584153
2019-03-12
Tank Test Failure
Commercial/lndustrial
C4

Not reported
3101
PXLAKHAN

Not reported
2019-03-12

Not reported
Not reported
Other

Not reported
False

False

False

0

2019-03-12
2019-08-22

Not reported
ELK INVESTOR
Not reported
999

TODD

(646) 296-6795
Not reported

2

536578

S$103517586

"3/12/19 - Obligado - Desk Duty - Called Riteway. Left message.
3/13/19 - Obligado - Tank test was performed after a tank cleaning.
Not holding pressure. The tank had a hole on the tank of the tank. A
temp tank has been set up. TTF Letter Sent. 03/20/19 - Lakhani
Riteway Paul informed that the 3000 gallons AST was emptied.
Contaminated debris surrounds the tank. A proposal is being sent to
the owner. 07/10/19 - Lakhani DEC Lakhani inspected the tank on
05/17/19 and required Riteway to install four (4) boring in the tank
room: one (1) in each corner of the tank. Borings should extend to

either groundwater, bedrock or the first depth where no further

impact is noticed; whichever comes first. Samples should be collected
and analyzed. On 07/09/19, Paul informed that the tank has been
removed. 07/11/19 - Lakhani Sample results: 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
4600 ppb(sample 1). DEC Lakhani inspected the site on 07/10/19. The
tank was removed. Four (4) test pits were dug using a hand auger.
Results from the samples collected in each corner of the tank room.
The sample collected from the southwest corner showed a few minor
hits slightly above UUSCOs. Due to the proximity of foundation of the
building, DEC Lakhani authorized backfill. Riteway will complete the
concrete slab and encapsulate. 08/22/19 - Lakhani The slab was
restored in the tank room. The spill has been addressed. Spill is

closed."
"cleanup pending"

584153
1331820
01
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ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued)

Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

2341042
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

400 WEST 25TH STREET
400 WEST 25TH STREET
MANHATTAN, NY
9310011 / 1993-11-17
9310011

300724

1993-11-17

Tank Overfill
Commercial/lndustrial
C3

1993-11-17

3101

CAMMISA

Not reported
1993-11-17

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Not reported

False

True

False

0

1993-11-18
2004-09-30

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

243240

S$103517586

"POSSIBLE GAGE CONTAINED ON SIDEWALK - DRIVER APPLIED SORBENT - P/U."

300724
991716

01

392649
0001A

#2 fuel oll
Not reported
Petroleum
-3.00
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued)

Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

AST:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

G
.00
Not reported

ELK 400 W 25TH LLC
400 WEST 25TH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10001
STATE

2

Active

2-252107

PBS

584356.85107
4511245.05122
09/19/2024

Apartment Building/Office Building

10145

Emergency Contact
ELK 400 WEST 25TH LLC
Not reported

TODD WITTENSTEIN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(646) 296-6795

Not reported

Not reported
DAFRANCI
2021-10-20

10145

Facility Owner

ELK 400 WEST 25TH LLC
PARTNER

TODD WITTENSTEIN

489 5TH AVE., 8TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 296-6795
TODD@ELKINVESTORS.COM
Not reported

DAFRANCI

2021-10-20

10145
Mail Contact
ELK 400 WEST 25TH LLC

S$103517586
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

Tank Type:
Tank Status:
Pipe Model:

PARTNER

TODD WITTENSTEIN

489 5TH AVE., 8TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 296-6795
TODD@ELKINVESTORS.COM
Not reported

DAFRANCI

2021-10-20

10145

Facility Operator

ELK 400 W 25TH LLC
Not reported

ELK 400 W. 25TH LLC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(646) 296-6795

Not reported

Not reported
DAFRANCI
2021-10-20

001

11818

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
Aboveground - contact with soil.... Tank bottom rests on saill,
allowing no visual inspection.

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

S$103517586
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ELK INVESTOR - COMMERCIAL BUILDING (Continued) S103517586
Install Date: 12/01/1979
Capacity Gallons: 2500
Tightness Test Method: -
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 07/08/2020
Register: True
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 10/20/2021
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
Tank Number: 002
Tank Id: 290846
Equipment Records:
GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)
105 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
JO5 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)
EO02 - Piping Secondary Containment - Vault (with Access)
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
Tank Location: Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevated
above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 07/27/2020
Capacity Gallons: 2500
Tightness Test Method: -
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: DAFRANCI
Last Modified: 10/20/2021
Material Name: #2 fuel oil (on-site consumption)
F87 TONIS DRY CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1020106107
SSE 243 9TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.024 mi.
127 ft. Site 4 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
20 ft. 2000 TONI CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2001 TONI CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2002 TONI CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2003 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TONIS DRY CLEANERS (Continued) 1020106107
2004 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2005 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2006 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
F88 TONIS DRY CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1020106106
SSE 239 9TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.027 mi.
143 ft. Site 5 of 10 in cluster F
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
19 ft. 2007 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2008 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2009 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
2010 TONIS DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
B89 LOT 38,TAXBLOCK 696 NY E DESIGNATION  S108076938
WSW 255 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.027 mi.
144 ft. Site 29 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 38,TAXBLOCK 696
Actual: Address: 255 10 AVENUE
13 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 38
Tax Block: 696
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: 11/9/2020
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: 11/9/2020
D90 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773832
SE 330 W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE FINDS NYP004516258
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
147 ft. Site 9 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140529
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852
22 ft. Handler Address: 330 W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE

Handler City,State,Zip:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852 (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

NYP004516258
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

1017773832
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852 (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20140429

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140429

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140529

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852

Not a generator, verified
NY
No
No
No

1017773832
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4852 (Continued) 1017773832
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063794041
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
D91 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773686
SE E 9TH AVE & 26TH ST E OF FINDS NYP004514741
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
147 ft. Site 10 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140529
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727
22 ft. Handler Address: E 9TH AVE & 26TH ST E OF
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004514741
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:
Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

TC6915004.2s Page 234


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wyb6ER8WcbiyTQJbb173AUkExITRba68SCvAQ41cG08bzLOidlf4HngTX69QFeqJzhD3SpAb8rI1Ovz79H15rmuAst6UQtGkvat577cxdS7IE3ITngc5e.Lb5j.azmG6jlEC8iZSVGdCtgPvKGA8P0XQkys4cOu1C676ns.WzaSyOW4biFV3O9zEihRRFeR8V1B9FdYccu8bzNPiR7R3z5pTLnLQQE4Jm5J6kb8bFcX1tiV7wvF5HH3AgQlUAE.kRMrB.C6xE9bIXqVTMvz5TkUbpHeagWW6k.w5oLNSlXVCToVvqFR6IK0WExAyfdnbTTy48.oEUUKRN5e8c1g3LPwcyhFbH11iorv9EuqTFmfQfjoJEmzCN0Ob85w1tW47yDe46JeA0mcUhxZkPxk8UWixB8LIwhoTv0a3S4fbV8Da0Br6JGB3lUpSsptCUnovqRx71SGQUBM4RXe1hbj2vmoGVhW0Xac8ILm5TzOzp.9LNDZOx6evmped7dxlr57f.G46yZoWen7y1MWbIbA4j7MEDNFRpgm8yl.3arechFRbnq9i4V149iSTnhoQWMQJ4OE3D6pbQgd1hwC7Mc34mi3AwIzUQCMkSspAlw7xjy1IkYyTDw.AMHcbAKsaxQv6ivsAakxSwzSCnkbvXkU6YjTQZdF4UKX1bt0BPelGqMx04Mn8jsp6QSxzPErLJaFOTFi5HkHddpRl5N.fxgB3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wyb6ER8WcbiyTQJbb173AUkExITRba68SCvAQ41cG08bzLOidlf4HngTX69QFeqJzhD3SpAb8rI1Ovz79H15rmuAst6UQtGkvat577cxdS7IE3ITngc5e.Lb5j.azmG6jlEC8iZSVGdCtgPvKGA8P0XQkys4cOu1C676ns.WzaSyOW4biFV3O9zEihRRFeR8V1B9FdYccu8bzNPiR7R3z5pTLnLQQE4Jm5J6kb8bFcX1tiV7wvF5HH3AgQlUAE.kRMrB.C6xE9bIXqVTMvz5TkUbpHeagWW6k.w5oLNSlXVCToVvqFR6IK0WExAyfdnbTTy48.oEUUKRN5e8c1g3LPwcyhFbH11iorv9EuqTFmfQfjoJEmzCN0Ob85w1tW47yDe46JeA0mcUhxZkPxk8UWixB8LIwhoTv0a3S4fbV8Da0Br6JGB3lUpSsptCUnovqRx71SGQUBM4RXe1hbj2vmoGVhW0Xac8ILm5TzOzp.9LNDZOx6evmped7dxlr57f.G46yZoWen7y1MWbIbA4j7MEDNFRpgm8yl.3arechFRbnq9i4V149iSTnhoQWMQJ4OE3D6pbQgd1hwC7Mc34mi3AwIzUQCMkSspAlw7xjy1IkYyTDw.AMHcbAKsaxQv6ivsAakxSwzSCnkbvXkU6YjTQZdF4UKX1bt0BPelGqMx04Mn8jsp6QSxzPErLJaFOTFi5HkHddpRl5N.fxgB3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063794041

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727 (Continued)

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:

Not reported
NY
NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211

1017773686
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727 (Continued)

Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported
No

20140429

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140429

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140529

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

1017773686
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 39727 (Continued) 1017773686
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063788058
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
D92 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017774391
SE 302 W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE FINDS NYP004522017
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
147 ft. Site 11 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140606
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856
22 ft. Handler Address: 302 W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE E OF
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004522017
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported

SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2

IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wyb6ER8WcbiyTQJbb173AUkExITRba68SCvAQ41cG08bzLOidlf4HngTX69QFeqJzhD3SpAb8rI1Ovz79H15rmuAst6UQtGkvat577cxdS7IE3ITngc5e.Lb5j.azmG6jlEC8iZSVGdCtgPvKGA8P0XQkys4cOu1C676ns.WzaSyOW4biFV3O9zEihRRFeR8V1B9FdYccu8bzNPiR7R3z5pTLnLQQE4Jm5J6kb8bFcX1tiV7wvF5HH3AgQlUAE.kRMrB.C6xE9bIXqVTMvz5TkUbpHeagWW6k.w5oLNSlXVCToVvqFR6IK0WExAyfdnbTTy48.oEUUKRN5e8c1g3LPwcyhFbH11iorv9EuqTFmfQfjoJEmzCN0Ob85w1tW47yDe46JeA0mcUhxZkPxk8UWixB8LIwhoTv0a3S4fbV8Da0Br6JGB3lUpSsptCUnovqRx71SGQUBM4RXe1hbj2vmoGVhW0Xac8ILm5TzOzp.9LNDZOx6evmped7dxlr57f.G46yZoWen7y1MWbIbA4j7MEDNFRpgm8yl.3arechFRbnq9i4V149iSTnhoQWMQJ4OE3D6pbQgd1hwC7Mc34mi3AwIzUQCMkSspAlw7xjy1IkYyTDw.AMHcbAKsaxQv6ivsAakxSwzSCnkbvXkU6YjTQZdF4UKX1bt09PelGqMx04Mn8jspBQSxzPErLJaFOTFi9HkHddpRl5N.fxgB3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wyb6ER8WcbiyTQJbb173AUkExITRba68SCvAQ41cG08bzLOidlf4HngTX69QFeqJzhD3SpAb8rI1Ovz79H15rmuAst6UQtGkvat577cxdS7IE3ITngc5e.Lb5j.azmG6jlEC8iZSVGdCtgPvKGA8P0XQkys4cOu1C676ns.WzaSyOW4biFV3O9zEihRRFeR8V1B9FdYccu8bzNPiR7R3z5pTLnLQQE4Jm5J6kb8bFcX1tiV7wvF5HH3AgQlUAE.kRMrB.C6xE9bIXqVTMvz5TkUbpHeagWW6k.w5oLNSlXVCToVvqFR6IK0WExAyfdnbTTy48.oEUUKRN5e8c1g3LPwcyhFbH11iorv9EuqTFmfQfjoJEmzCN0Ob85w1tW47yDe46JeA0mcUhxZkPxk8UWixB8LIwhoTv0a3S4fbV8Da0Br6JGB3lUpSsptCUnovqRx71SGQUBM4RXe1hbj2vmoGVhW0Xac8ILm5TzOzp.9LNDZOx6evmped7dxlr57f.G46yZoWen7y1MWbIbA4j7MEDNFRpgm8yl.3arechFRbnq9i4V149iSTnhoQWMQJ4OE3D6pbQgd1hwC7Mc34mi3AwIzUQCMkSspAlw7xjy1IkYyTDw.AMHcbAKsaxQv6ivsAakxSwzSCnkbvXkU6YjTQZdF4UKX1bt09PelGqMx04Mn8jspBQSxzPErLJaFOTFi9HkHddpRl5N.fxgB3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063788058

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856 (Continued)

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported

Sub-Part P Indicator: No
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20140506
Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator

1017774391
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856 (Continued) 1017774391

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110063773313

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

NY
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20140506

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140606

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063773313

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4856 (Continued) 1017774391
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
G93 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4650 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773681
SSE 309-307 W 25TH ST & 9TH AVE FINDS NYP004514691
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
147 ft. Site 1 of 9in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140528
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4650
20 ft. Handler Address: 309-307 W 25TH ST & 9TH AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
EPA ID: NYP004514691
Contact Name: THOMAS TEELING
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:

Underground Injection Control:
Off-Site Waste Receipt:
Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:
Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu6OyvYh7OW5L3d3a9W7BxwKT7G8O3TIJWBSkO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu6OyvYh7OW5L3d3a9W7BxwKT7G8O3TIJWBSkO2

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4650 (Continued) 1017773681

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

20140428

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Small Quantity Generator

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Not reported
Not reported

20140428
Not a generator, verified

NY
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4650 (Continued) 1017773681
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20140528
Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4650
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes: No NAICS Codes Found
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063788003
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
G4 CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017773680
SSE 308 W 25TH ST & 9TH AVE E OF FINDS NYP004514683
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
147 ft. Site 2 of 9in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20140528
Actual: Handler Name: CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659
20 ft. Handler Address: 308 W 25TH ST & 9TH AVE E OF
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu5OyvYh7OW8L3d3a9W7AxwKT7G8O3TIJWBSkO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu5OyvYh7OW8L3d3a9W7AxwKT7G8O3TIJWBSkO2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063788003

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659 (Continued) 1017773680

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:

Contact Address:

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:
Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

NEW YORK, NY 10001
NYP004514683
THOMAS TEELING
Not reported

Not reported
212-460-3770

Not reported

Not reported
SENIOR SCIENTIST
02

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

NYSDEC R2
IRVING PL, 15TH FL NE
NEW YORK, NY 10003
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659 (Continued)

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: CON EDISON
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20150211
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

20140428

Small Quantity Generator
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140428

Not a generator, verified
NY

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140528

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659

Not a generator, verified
NY
No
No

1017773680
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CON EDISON SERVICE BOX: 4659 (Continued) 1017773680
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Codes:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Not reported
Not reported

No NAICS Codes Found

No Violations Found

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063787996
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
H95 CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO NY LTANKS S100167612
East 303 9TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 1 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Name: CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO
Actual: Address: 303 9TH AVENUE
22 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK CITY, NY
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807152 / 2003-03-05
Facility ID: 8807152
Site ID: 67824
Spill Date: 1988-11-29
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: C4
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
SWIS: 3101
Investigator: ADMIN. CLOSED

Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Not reported
1988-11-29

Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu5OyvYh7OW8L3d3a9W7AxwKT7G8O2TIJWBSkO2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48z4M68BwzNY2y2M0W6i99EkB2owv73d9NKGYJS2W2ypX2Pg4rw0lnWW34mti4j9nI498E7wkdcBIW2.2oWt7SOv5G74s4kB8i3z7c25FMFk69M8DLB6vw7l2onNLyYYR5c9yt92c84gG0yIWqHAbeiu79Dm4tZEdYkjW4Pz2paoUC4Ld8LqzjN334Mz46Eg20bBxnwYY86NNIXYVLBaFyz626i3IN0MBWks7GIiwu9r02v5EM0kXR22o2e0oW.6SRvIA7Ii1rVdvZ9Bv4kqK3fGsMuZZJv.Sff4Lp8qNzwu3UkM7Z6Pi248B.nwCk3HYN6XYvl275yzY2s33S80RfWz39wwiuZ9pp9T3ENnkhV9wL2dSoTu5OyvYh7OW8L3d3a9W7AxwKT7G8O2TIJWBSkO2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063787996

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLOSED-LACKOF RECENT INFO (Continued)

Spill Notifier:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Al TTF:

Facility ID:

Spill Number:
Spill Tank Test:
Site ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Material:

EPA UST:
UST:

Cause:

Source:

Test Method:
Test Method 2:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified Date:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Tank Tester

Not reported
False

False

False

0

1988-11-29
2003-03-19

Not reported
DEPT OF HEALTH CENTER
303 9TH AVENUE
001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

64752

$100167612

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
ADMIN.CLOSED 03/05/2003- Closed Due To The Nature / Extent Of The

Spill Report"

"TANK FAILED WITH A LEAK RATE OF -.318GPH, WILL EXCAVATE & ISOLATE.
CLOSED DUE TO LACK OF ANY RECENT INFO- DOES NOT MEET ANY CLEAN UP

REQUIREMENTS."

8807152
8807152
1534940
67824

Not reported
0

0001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00

Unknown
.00

Not reported
Spills

Not reported

67824
922484

01

455497
0001A

#2 fuel oil
Not reported
Petroleum
-1.00

L

.00

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H96 CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER RCRA-VSQG 1016974876
East 303 9TH AVE NY MANIFEST NYR000213371
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.028 mi.
149 ft. Site 2 of 10 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20150212
Actual: Handler Name: CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER
22 ft. Handler Address: 303 9TH AVE

Handler City,State,Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

EPA ID: NYR000213371

Contact Name: GEORGE TROIANO

Contact Address: GOTHAM CENTER

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

QUEENS, NY 11101-4132
347-396-6454
347-396-6518
GTROIANO@HEALTH.NYC.GOV
DIRECTOR

02

Municipal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

NY

NYSDEC R2

GOTHAM CENTER
QUEENS, NY 11101-4132
NYC DOHMH GOTHAM CENTER
Municipal

SHEILA BENJAMIN AIC
Municipal

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste Code: D003

Waste Description: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste Code: D004

Waste Description: ARSENIC
Waste Code: D005

Waste Description: BARIUM
Waste Code: D006

Waste Description: CADMIUM
Waste Code: D007

Waste Description: CHROMIUM
Waste Code: D008

Waste Description: LEAD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No

No NCAPS ranking

No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20151117
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1016974876
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER (Continued)

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

Waste Code:

Waste Description:

1016974876

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D011
SILVER

D022
CHLOROFORM

D038
PYRIDINE

D040
TRICHLORETHYLENE

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FOO5; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO003

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FOO2, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

U122
FORMALDEHYDE

U188
PHENOL
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER (Continued) 1016974876
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NYC DOHMH GOTHAM CENTER
Legal Status: Municipal
Date Became Current: 19400301

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:

Not reported

42-09 28TH ST

QUEENS, NY 11101-4132
347-396-6753

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator
SHEILA BENJAMIN AIC
Municipal
20111115
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
SHEILA BENJAMIN AIC
Municipal
20111115
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

NYC DOHMH GOTHAM CENTER
Municipal

19400301

Not reported

42-09 28TH ST

QUEENS, NY 11101-4132
347-396-6753

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20141010

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER (Continued) 1016974876
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported
Not reported

20150212
CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

State District Owner: NY
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

923120
ADMINISTRATION OF PUBLIC HEALTH PROGRAMS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations:

NY MANIFEST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Country:

EPA ID:

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:

EPAID:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:

No Evaluations Found

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER
303 9TH AVE

NEW YORK, NY 10001
USA

NYR000213371

Not reported

303 9TH AVE

BP

Not reported

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYR000213371

CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER
GEORGE TROIANO

42-09 28TH ST - CN-8

PO BOX CN-8

LONG ISLAND CITY

NY

11101
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHELSEA HEALTH CENTER (Continued) 1016974876
Mailing Zip 4: 4132
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 3473966454
NY MANIFEST:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJ0000027193
Not reported
11/25/2014
11/25/2014

Not reported
11/25/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYR000213371
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
010408495JJK

2z2z2zz2z2zZ22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
40

P - Pounds
1

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G97 CON EDISON NY MANIFEST S117537559
SSE W 25 ST & 9 AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.029 mi.
151 ft. Site 3 0of 9in cluster G
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON EDISON
Actual: Address: W 25 ST & 9 AVE
20 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004701348

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:
Mailing Country:
Mailing Phone:

NY MANIFEST:
Document ID:
Manifest Status:
seq:

Year:

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:

Import Indicator:
Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:

Discr Type Indicator:

Discr Residue Indicator:

Not reported

W 25 ST & 9 AVE
BP

TM2637

Not reported
NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004701348
CON EDISON
CON EDISON
4 IRVING PL
15TH FL
NEW YORK
NY

10003

Not reported
USA

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2018
NJD003812047
NJD003812047
12/02/2014
12/02/2014
12/04/2014
12/04/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004701348
Not reported
Not reported
NJD991291105
Not reported
002330509GBF

z2zz2zz22Z2
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON EDISON (Continued) S117537559
Discr Partial Reject Indicator: N
Discr Full Reject Indicator: N
Manifest Ref Number: Not reported
Alt Facility RCRA ID: Not reported
Alt Facility Sign Date: Not reported
MGMT Method Type Code: H110
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Quantity: 1000
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 1
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 1
Waste Code: D008
Waste Code 1_2: Not reported
Waste Code 1_3: Not reported
Waste Code 1_4: Not reported
Waste Code 1_5: Not reported
Waste Code 1_6: Not reported
D98 CON ED NY MANIFEST S118463967
SE W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.029 mi.
152 ft. Site 12 of 17 in cluster D
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Higher Name: CON ED
Actual: Address: W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE
22 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Country: USA
EPA ID: NYP004859744

Facility Status:
Location Address 1:
Code:

Location Address 2:
Total Tanks:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip:
Location Zip 4:

NY MANIFEST:
EPAID:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:
Mailing Zip:
Mailing Zip 4:

Not reported

W 26TH ST & 9TH AVE
BP

SB 4851

Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10001

Not reported

NYP004859744

CON ED

TOM TEELING

4 IRVING PLACE - 15TH FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10003

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CON ED (Continued) S118463967
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 2124603770
NY MANIFEST:
Document ID: Not reported
Manifest Status: Not reported
seq: Not reported
Year: 2018
Transl State ID: NJ0000027193
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 10/26/2015
Transl Recv Date: 10/26/2015
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/30/2015

Part A Recv Date:

Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID 1:

TSDF ID 2:

Manifest Tracking Number:
Import Indicator:

Export Indicator:

Discr Quantity Indicator:
Discr Type Indicator:
Discr Residue Indicator:

Discr Partial Reject Indicator:

Discr Full Reject Indicator:
Manifest Ref Number:
Alt Facility RCRA ID:
Alt Facility Sign Date:
MGMT Method Type Code:
Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Waste Code 1_2:
Waste Code 1_3:
Waste Code 1_4:
Waste Code 1_5:
Waste Code 1_6:

Not reported
Not reported
NYP004859744
Not reported
Not reported
NJD002200046
Not reported
014087534JJK

z2zz2z2zzZ222

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H110

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
200

P - Pounds
1

TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1

D008

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D99 MANHOLE #39723 NY Spills  S107409070
SE WEST 26TH ST & 9TH AVE N/A

<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY

0.029 mi.

152 ft. Site 13 of 17 in cluster D

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: MANHOLE #39723

Actual: Address: WEST 26TH ST & 9TH AVE

22 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:

0507440 / 2006-01-12
0507440

ER

300153

352859

2

Equipment Failure

C4

3101

2005-09-21

GDBREEN

Not reported
2005-09-21

444

Not reported
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Responsible Party

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2005-09-21
2006-10-13

ERT DESK

MANHOLE #39723
WEST 26TH /9TH AVE
001

ERT DESK’

"161156. 9/21 @ 10:20. On 9/21 at 10:05 Rist # 16899 reported to me

that at N/W/C W 26 ST & 9 AV in M-39723 he discovered approx 1/2 gal

of dielectric fluid on the floor of the Manhole mixed with dirt. No
sewer/waterway affected, no fire/smoke involved, no private property
affected, no injuries and weather did not contribute. The source of

the spill is a Feeder cable on Feeder 13m64. and the cause is a leaky
cable. The Feeder is out of service now according to the Finder.

Environmantal tag # 49330 was hung. Sample for PCB was taken. Chain

of custody # DD 09068 will be used. Cleanup will be scheduled as soon

as UG crews are available. Account # 42224. Logger R Pagano # 48703

9/21 @ 11:15. This incident has been changed back to a 72-HR

Underground as per a conversation between Pellegrino & ERT. Logger R

Pagano # 47803 *"
"LEAKING FEEDER: NO TO 5QUESTIONS; CONED #
161156 ***xxxxix CANCEL*CANCEL**CANCEL***"

352859
1110332
01
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MANHOLE #39723 (Continued) S107409070
Material ID: 2100345
Material Code: 0541A
Material Name: dielectric fluid
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
B100 LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 696 NY E DESIGNATION  S108076928
Wsw 249 10 AVENUE N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY
0.030 mi.
156 ft. Site 30 of 31 in cluster B
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 35,TAXBLOCK 696
Actual: Address: 249 10 AVENUE
13 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY
Tax Lot(s): 35
Tax Block: 696
Borough Code: Not reported
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Window Wall Attenuation & Alternate Ventilation
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
c101 LOT 141, TAXBLOCK 698 NY E DESIGNATION S108076875
WNW 502 WEST 27 STREET N/A
<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY 10001
0.031 mi.
163 ft. Site 18 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: E DESIGNATION:
Lower Name: LOT 141, TAXBLOCK 698
Actual: Address: 502 WEST 27 STREET
15 ft. City,State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY 10001
Tax Lot(s): 141
Tax Block: 698
Borough Code: MN
E-No: E-142
Effective Date: 6/23/2005
Satisfaction Date: Not reported
Ceqr Number: 03DCP069M
Ulurp Number: 050161 ZRM
Zoning Map No: 8b
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOT 141, TAXBLOCK 698 (Continued) S108076875
Description: Air Quality - Natural Gas Heat & Hot Water
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
Description: Underground Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
Lot Remediation Date: Not reported
C102 10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G NY LTANKS S102671142
NNW 303 10TH AVE NY Spills N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK CITY, NY
0.032 mi.
1609 ft. Site 19 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Name: 10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G
Actual: Address: 303 10TH AVE
16 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK CITY, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Natifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

All Materials:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

8606807 / 1987-02-05
8606807

225246

1987-02-05

Tank Overfill

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Not reported
1987-02-05

3101

Unassigned

Not reported
1987-02-05

Not reported

UNK

Other

Not reported

False

True

True

0

1987-02-10

2004-12-14

Not reported

RGR

SPILL

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2

220188

"See PIN 4169, spills #8302630, 9410209, 9410208, 8605682."
"HOPEFULLY THEY WILL START TO CLEAN IT UP. NOTIFIER LT.MC GOVERN NYFD
212-570-4261"

225246
904394
01
472363
0009
gasoline
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G (Continued)

Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Site ID:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:

Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:
SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
Meets Standard:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Not reported
Petroleum
100.00

G

.00

Not reported

303 10TH AVE

303 10TH AVE

NEW YORK CITY, NY
8605682 / 1986-12-05
8605682

256335

1986-12-04

Tank Overfill

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility

Not reported
1986-12-05
3101
UNASSIGNED
Not reported
1986-12-05
Not reported
Not reported
Fire Department
Not reported
False

True

True

0

1987-01-08
2005-01-03
Not reported

UNK NAMED GAS STATION

303 10 AVE
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2

220188

S$102671142

"Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
10/10/95: This is additional information about material spilled from
the translation of the old spill file: POTEN SPILL. See PIN 4169,

spills #8302630,8606807,9410208,9410209."

@

256335
902641

01

474849
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
1000.00
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G (Continued)

Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

SPILLS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Natifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

L
.00
Not reported

M&L WESTSIDE AUTO REPAIR

303 10TH AVE

NEW YORK CITY, NY

8302630 / 2007-04-23

8302630

ER

220188

270444

2

Unknown

D4

3101

1984-05-09

JBVOUGHT

SIR DUE 07/22/06 (PIN JOB)

1984-05-09

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1986-06-10

2007-04-24

Not reported

ALEX GOFFMAN

303-309 10TH AVE

001

Not reported

"09/25/95: PIN-4169 - ASSIGNED TO CHRIS FOR TRACKING PURPOSES.
10/6/03 See also PIN 4169, spill #s 8605682, 8606807, 9410208,
9410209. 1/8/04 Reassigned from Tomasello to K Foley. 06/20/06:
Re-assigned from Foley to Yau. (Yau) 06/22/06: Prepared and sent an
old spill letter to property owner through certified mail. A site
investigation report (SIR) is expected to be due on 07/22/06. (Yau)
06/27/06: Owner called to inquire about the spill. Stated that he
brought the property recently (around 2002) and had no idea where is
the spill was. Told him that DEC will look into it and call him back
with the exact location of the spill. (Yau) 08/02/06: Owner called to
request an update to the site. Told him that a review is underway.
Found that DEC had a PIN job for this site. Unsure whether the
cleanup is complete. If the cleanup is incomplete, the owner might
have to re-do the cleanup. Will call owner back as soon as review is
completed. (Yau) 10/16/06 Reassign from Yau to Chanda (Chanda)
12/12/06-Vought-Spill reassigned from DEC Chanda to DEC Vought.
03/20/07-Vought-File review by Vought: See also open spill #0603967
at same location. Videotape-unknown date (circa 19884)-tape showing
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G (Continued)

Remarks:

All Materials:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Oxygenate:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:
SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

well being bailed with free product thickness of 1 . Registered CSL
Letter sent by DEC Yau to Tenth Gas Inc (address as per Property
Shark). FOIL request from Brinkerhoff-8/18/06. Vought called AG
Bechard for status of PIN case. PIN case assigned to AG John Nyhoff.
Vought called Nyhoff and left message to return call.
3/20/07-Vought-See also closed spill numbers: 8605682, 9410208,
9410209 and 8302630(Open pin #). Vought spoke to DEC Krimgold who is
preparing Consent Order for PBS violations and requested to add
remedial requirements. Conference call with DEC Urda, AG Nyoff and AG
Riggi showed that approximately 354K still owed to AG for past

cleanup costs. Due to same ownership (Citigas) prior costs may be
included in Consent Order. Vought submitted CAP for below
requirements to DEC Urda. Riggi and Nyhoff also approved submission
of Final ISR and closure of spill as any new funds spent by the DEC
need a new PIN number since settlement already reached with old
responsible party. Vought called Snyder, summarized consent order and
left message to return call. 03/21/07-Vought-Left message for AG
Nyhoff to call Vought with status of PIN. Vought and DEC Urda spoke
with AG Nyoff and as per Nyoff default judgement was made against
former owner of property resulting in lean of approximately 354K.
3/26/07-Vought-Received ISR from Nyoff. Vought left message for Nyoff
to return call with which party was found responsible (Alex Goffman

or Westside Tripple Auto Repair). 4/23/07-Final ISR submitted to DEC
Austin for review and spill closed by Vought. "

270444
894766

01

481492
0009
gasoline

Not reported
Petroleum
.00

L

.00

Not reported

M&L WESTSIDE AUTO REPAIR
303 10TH AVE

NEW YORK CITY, NY
8302630 / 2007-04-23
8302630

ER

220188

270444

2

Unknown

D4

3101

1984-05-09

JBVOUGHT

SIR DUE 07/22/06 (PIN JOB)
1984-05-09

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G (Continued)

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

Not reported

Unknown

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1986-06-10

2007-04-24

Not reported

WESTSIDE TRIPLE AUTO REPAIR

303-309 10TH AVE

001

Not reported

"09/25/95: PIN-4169 - ASSIGNED TO CHRIS FOR TRACKING PURPOSES.
10/6/03 See also PIN 4169, spill #s 8605682, 8606807, 9410208,
9410209. 1/8/04 Reassigned from Tomasello to K Foley. 06/20/06:
Re-assigned from Foley to Yau. (Yau) 06/22/06: Prepared and sent an
old spill letter to property owner through certified mail. A site
investigation report (SIR) is expected to be due on 07/22/06. (Yau)
06/27/06: Owner called to inquire about the spill. Stated that he
brought the property recently (around 2002) and had no idea where is
the spill was. Told him that DEC will look into it and call him back

with the exact location of the spill. (Yau) 08/02/06: Owner called to
request an update to the site. Told him that a review is underway.
Found that DEC had a PIN job for this site. Unsure whether the
cleanup is complete. If the cleanup is incomplete, the owner might
have to re-do the cleanup. Will call owner back as soon as review is
completed. (Yau) 10/16/06 Reassign from Yau to Chanda (Chanda)
12/12/06-Vought-Spill reassigned from DEC Chanda to DEC Vought.
03/20/07-Vought-File review by Vought: See also open spill #0603967
at same location. Videotape-unknown date (circa 19884)-tape showing
well being bailed with free product thickness of 1 . Registered CSL
Letter sent by DEC Yau to Tenth Gas Inc (address as per Property
Shark). FOIL request from Brinkerhoff-8/18/06. Vought called AG
Bechard for status of PIN case. PIN case assigned to AG John Nyhoff.
Vought called Nyhoff and left message to return call.
3/20/07-Vought-See also closed spill numbers: 8605682, 9410208,
9410209 and 8302630(Open pin #). Vought spoke to DEC Krimgold who is
preparing Consent Order for PBS violations and requested to add
remedial requirements. Conference call with DEC Urda, AG Nyoff and AG
Riggi showed that approximately 354K still owed to AG for past
cleanup costs. Due to same ownership (Citigas) prior costs may be
included in Consent Order. Vought submitted CAP for below
requirements to DEC Urda. Riggi and Nyhoff also approved submission
of Final ISR and closure of spill as any new funds spent by the DEC
need a new PIN number since settlement already reached with old
responsible party. Vought called Snyder, summarized consent order and
left message to return call. 03/21/07-Vought-Left message for AG
Nyhoff to call Vought with status of PIN. Vought and DEC Urda spoke
with AG Nyoff and as per Nyoff default judgement was made against
former owner of property resulting in lean of approximately 354K.
3/26/07-Vought-Received ISR from Nyoff. Vought left message for Nyoff
to return call with which party was found responsible (Alex Goffman

or Westside Tripple Auto Repair). 4/23/07-Final ISR submitted to DEC
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
10TH AVE. W 27/W 28 ST. G (Continued) S102671142
Austin for review and spill closed by Vought. "
Remarks:
All Materials:
Site ID: 270444
Operable Unit ID: 894766
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 481492
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: .00
Units: L
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C103 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC EDR Hist Auto 1020374706
NNW 303-309 10TH AVE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10007
0.032 mi.
169 ft. Site 20 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
16 ft. 1977 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1978 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1979 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1980 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1982 KELLYS TAXI SERVICE INC Automotive Repair Shops, NEC
1983 WEST SDE TRPL Gasoline Service Stations
1990 JACOB & MOTY AUTO REPAIRS General Automotive Repair Shops
1991 JACOB & MOTY AUTO REPAIRS General Automotive Repair Shops
1996 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1997 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1998 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
1999 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2000 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2001 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2002 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2003 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2003 MOTY AND JACOB AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
2004 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2004 MOTY AND JACOB AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
2005 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2005 MOTY AND JACOB AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 MOTY AND JACOB AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 SHLOMI & AVI AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2006 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2007 SHLOMI & AVI AUTO REPAIR INC General Automotive Repair Shops
2007 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2007 MOTY AND JACOB AUTO CENTER General Automotive Repair Shops
2010 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
2011 10TH AVENUE GAS STATION INC Gasoline Service Stations
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

C104 SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR INC. NY UST U003712143
NNW 303-309 10TH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.032 mi.
169 ft. Site 21 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR INC.
Actual: Address: 303-309 10TH AVENUE
16 ft. City,State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001

Id/Status: 2-604322 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS

Region: STATE

DEC Region: 2

Expiration Date: N/A

UTM X: 584232.35261

UTM Y: 4511551.35929

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 26199

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

Facility Owner
BNYC STREET REALTY CORP

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 276 NORTH HENRY STREET
Address2: Not reported
City: BROOKLYN
State: NY

Zip Code: 11222

Country Code: 001

Phone: (718) 349-0555
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04
Site Id: 26199
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

SHLOMI & AVI AUTO REPAIR INC

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: SHLOMO FARAG
Address1: 303-309 10TH AVENUE
Address2: Not reported

City: NEW YORK
State: NY

Zip Code: 10001

Country Code: 001

Phone: (212) 629-5865
EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT

Date Last Modified: 2004-03-04

Site Id: 26199

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

Facility Operator
SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR INC.

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: SHLOMO FARAG
Address1: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR INC. (Continued)

Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(212) 629-5865
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

26199

Emergency Contact
BNYC STREET REALTY CORP
Not reported
SHLOMO FARAG
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 629-5865

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
2004-03-04

001

57368

In Service

In Service
250
10/01/1994
Not reported
True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0013

Lube QOil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
04/14/2017

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron

U003712143
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SHLOMI & AVI REPAIR INC. (Continued) U003712143

101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

C105 FORMER GAS STATION NY Spills S108058323

NNW 303 10TH AVE N/A

<1/8 MANHATTAN, NY

0.032 mi.

1609 ft. Site 22 of 33 in cluster C

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Name: FORMER GAS STATION

Actual: Address: 303 10TH AVE

16 ft. City, State, Zip: MANHATTAN, NY

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Spill Date:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

DEC Memo:

0603967 / 2010-10-27
0603967

ER

316865

366826

2

Other

Cc4

3101

2006-07-11

RVKETANI

Not reported

2006-07-11

444

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

2006-07-11

2010-10-27

DOUG HARM

FORMER GAS STATION
303 10TH AVE

001

DOUG HARM
"03/15/07-Vought-File review by Vought: Letter from American
Environmental Solutions (AES)- Brain Pendergast (ph:631-475-0020

fax:631-475-0025) to DEC Falvey-12/19/06: Atlantic Development Group,

LLC has retained Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. as the
environmental consultant and American Enviornmental Solutions, Inc.
(AES) as the remediation supervisor... . In 9/06, AES removed one
(4000-gallon) diesel UST and three (4000-gallon) gasoline USTs from
the site. The tanks were encased in concrete and there was no
evidence of a petroleum release . A small amount of contaminated soil
was located in the area east of the former pump island .
Approximately 20 tons of soil was excavated in 11/06. Revised PBS

application being submitted by AES. Five PBS violations found by DEC

Falvey during inspection. Remedial Action Report (Brinkerhoff

Environmental-732-223-2225). Site was formerly occupied by a gasoline

station and auto repair facility. In 9/06 AES collected endpoint
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GAS STATION (Continued) 5108058323

samples from waste oil UST excavation and endpoint sampling was not
conducted in the gasoline and diesel UST excavation since the USTs
had been encased in concrete. No evidence of discharge was observed
in the field in either the gasoline/diesel UST excavation or in the

waste oil excavation . In 11/06 Brinkerhoff directed excavation of

soil in the area of the dispenser island and the former sample

location that reported VOCs. Report proposes No Further Action. Nine
soil boring performed in 6/06. PID readings, petroleum staining and
petroleum odors were encountered in Soil Boring SB-4 and SB-9 . Soil
analyticals from boring show both samples were DILUTED: 260ppb
benzene(SB9 3'bg),111000ppb xylene (SB9 3'bg), 70000ppb
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene(SB9 3’bg), 26000ppb 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene(SB9
3'bg), 370ppb MTBE(SB9 3'bg). SITE IS E DESIGNATED. Four endpoint
samples collected from excavation of soils at SB9 show no TAGM 4046
Required Soil Cleanup Objective exceedences. SVOC exceedences
attributed to urban fill material. Endpoint samples from excavation

of SB9 collected at least ten feet away from initial soil boring

location. Samples collected from 11'bg at SB9 show VOCs below TAGM.
Tank Closure Report (American Environmental Solutions-January 2007.
The site is currently being redeveloped for future use as a hotel.

Five USTs were removed from 9/06-11/06 including one
(1000-gallon)waste oil UST, three (4000-gallon) gasoline USTs and one
(4000-gallon) diesel. All lines and piping associated with the tanks
located on the site were removed . Thirty tons of soil was disposed

from site. Soil was excavated from the area just east of the pump

island. AES collected five endpoint soil samples from waste oil
excavation in 9/06 and Brinkerhoff collected soil samples in 11/06.

No endpoint samples collected from gasoline and diesel USTs because
they were entirely cased in concrete and there were no holes in anay

of these tanks and no evidence of a petroleum discharge was observed

. Report recommends no further action. Waste oil samples show no TAGM
exceedenced except for PAHSs attributed to fill material. Endpoint

soil samples collected from pump island excavations show no TAGM 4046
Soil Quality Objective exceedences except for PAHs attibutable to

fill material. 3/20/07-Vought-See also closed spill numbers: 8605682,
9410208, 9410209 and 8302630(Open pin #). Vought spoke to DEC
Krimgold who is preparing Consent Order for PBS violations and
requested to add remedial requirements. Conference call with DEC
Urda, AG Nyoff and AG Riggi showed that approximately 354K still owed
to AG for past cleanup costs. Due to same ownership (Citigas) prior
costs may be included in Consent Order. Vought submitted CAP for
below requirements to DEC Urda. Riggi and Nyhoff also approved
submission of Final ISR and closure of spill as any new funds spent

by the DEC need a new PIN number since settlement already reached
with old responsible party. Vought called Snyder, summarized consent
order and left message to return call. DEC requires: 1)collection of

water sample at SB9 due to shallow groundwater table and historical
video for spill #8302630 showing bailer from monitoring well adjacent

to pump islands with free product 2)expected depth of foundation
2)vapor barrier/SSDS 3/26/07-Vought-Received call from Matt Snyder
(212-318-1650x253 cell 914-522-0759) and returned call and spoke to
Snyder. Contact at Brinkerhoff that Urda is using is Doug Harm.

Vought referred Snyder to Doug Harm at Brinkerhoff. DEC sent Consent
Order to Doug Harm. 04/04/07-Vought-Receied message from Doug Harm
(732-223-2225) regarding site and returned call and left message to
return call. 4/5/07-Vought-Received call from and spoke to Harm who
received CAP for Consent Order. Brinkerhoff will collect groundwater
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samples on 4/10 and report will be submitted to DEC. Workplan
submitted to DEP for their additional requirements and DEP will not
approve plan until they receive plan for building. Building will not

occur until Consent Order obligations are completed. ISR will be
submitted to DEC. RAP may not be submitted for 90-120 days as owner
not decided on how to develop property as of yet. 4/6/7-Vought-Vought
called Harm who proposed 60 days for ISR and 180 days for submission
of RAP as owner still undecided on development plans. Harm assured
DEC Vought that development will not take place as permits cannot
currently be obtained from DEP due to outstanding E designation
requirements. Vought approved of proposed changes to CAP and
submitted to DEC Urda. Harm also sent in letter with request as per
Vought. 4/13/07-Vought-Reviewed Corrective Action Plan Extension
Request dated 4/5/07 submitted by Brinkerhoff (Harm). Groundwater
sampling scheduled to be conducted on 4/10/07. An extension for
submittal of the RAP of 180 days is requested . See above entry for
4/5/07 as 120 day extension for RAP is acceptable by Department.
Vought sent email to DEP Naizaire requesting information on DEP
project manager. 06/04/07-Vought-Received email from DEC Nazaire that
DEP project manager is Tracy Goldman (718-595-6443) and left message
to return call. 06/26/07-Vought-Received call from and spoke to Suman
Khanna (718-349-0555) who put in foil request and he received

detailed PDF report and was not aware of prior Attorney General

action. 10/23/09-Vought-Received message from Harm (732-223-2225) on
9/28 that property being developed with residential apartments and

that vapor barrier and SSD installed. Vought spoke to Harm and 3000
tons of soil was removed and post excavation samples were collected.
Excavation occurred to water table. No sidewalk wells remain. DEC

will receive closure and excavation report within the next couple of
weeks (by 12/1/09). Vought called and spoke to NYSOAG John Nyhoff and
informed him of property development. 8/6/10 - Raphael Ketani. | took
over the case from Jeff Vought of Spills who transfered to Unit A,
Superfund Sites and Brownfields, within DER. On 7/11/06, oil
contaminated soil was discovered during a site investigation. The

site was a former gas station. The address is 303 10th Avenue in
Manhattan. The consultant was Doug Harm of Brinkerhoff Environmental
(732-223-2225). The site is located at 303-309 10th Avenue,

Manhattan. The block and lot are 699 and 33. According to ACRIS, the
deed shows that 303 10th Avenue Hospitality, LLC is still the owner

of the property. Their address is 20 West 46th Street, 2nd Floor, NY,
10036. There are two PBS registrations. The earlier one, #2-601361,
shows four 4,000 gal. USTs with gasoline and diesel fuel. They were
installed on 9/1/98 and removed on 2/1/77. The second registration is
#2-604322. There is one 250 gal. lube oil UST. | left a message for

Mr. Harm (732) 223-2225 requesting the closure report for the site

along with the groundwater results. Also, | spoke Mr. Vought

regarding the site. He said that they were putting in the foundation

for a building when he had the case. 8/9/10 - Raphael Ketani. Mr.

Harm called me back. He said that the last step in the investigation
would be to install a monitoring well in front of the building.

However, for a long time, there had been scaffolding in place which
prevented any well installations. The scaffolding has finally come

down and Brinkerhoff will install the well. The groundwater

analytical results will be sent to the DEC in about 60 days. 10/26/10

- Raphael Ketani. Today | received the 10/5/10 Closure Report from
Brinkerhoff Envirionmental Services, Inc. | began my review of the
report. 10/27/10 - Raphael Ketani. | finished my review of the
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Closure Report. According to the information contained in the report,
almost all of the soil within the footprint of the former gas station
was removed down to 13 feet from 5/27/08 to 3/17/09. Eight (8) soll
end point samples were taken from 8/27/08 to 3/19/09 and indicated
that there was no BTEX contamination and generally low concentrations
of SVOCs. The only SVOCs that exceeded the TAGM standards were the
benzo series and their associated combustion products. Given that
only these analytes exceeded the TAGM standards, the soil results
resemble those for historical fill. Groundwater samples were taken on
9/25/07, and 2/11/08 from wells MW-1 to MW-3. After 2/11/08, the
wells were destroyed due to the foundation construction for the new
apartment building. The results for MW-1 were in the thousands of
parts per billion for samples that were taken during both rounds. The
other two wells had non-detect or very low analytical results during
the second round. A groundwater sample was taken on 03/19/09 from a
test pit and the results indicated that the tested VOCs were
non-detect, except for slightly elevated results for MTBE and TBA. A
later well, MW-4, was installed on 8/12/10 downgradient to the former
location of MW-1 after the construction was finished in order to
check the groundwater analyte concentrations. The analytical results
for the sample that was collected on 8/26/10 were almost entirely
non-detect. According to the Closure Report, a sub-slab vapor barrier
and a passive vapor ventilation system were installed. Based upon the
information in the 10/5/10 Closure Report, | have determined that the
petroleum contamination has been remediated. Also, as a vapor barrier
and passive ventilation system were installed, | have determined that
there is no threat to the public or the environment. Therefore, | am
closing the spill case effective today."
Remarks: "DURING SOIL TESTING FOUND CONTAMINATION: - OWNER IS 303 10TH AVE
HOSPITALITY LLC 20 WEST 46TH STREET NEW YOR NEW YORK 10036"
All Materials:
Site ID: 366826
Operable Unit ID: 1124757
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2114259
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: G
Recovered: .00
Oxygenate: Not reported
C106 TENTH GAS (NY) INC. NY UST U003069155
NNW 303 TENTH AVENUE N/A
<1/8 NEW YORK, NY 10001
0.032 mi.
169 ft. Site 23 of 33 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: TENTH GAS (NY) INC.
Actual: Address: 303 TENTH AVENUE
16 ft. City, State, Zip: NEW YORK, NY 10001
Id/Status: 2-601361 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
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Region:

DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

STATE

2

N/A

586036.98235
4514838.39391
Retail Gasoline Sales

23328

Facility Operator
TENTH GAS (NY) INC.
Not reported

TENTH GAS (NY) INC.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001

(212) 239-0213

Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2006-12-06

23328

Emergency Contact
303-309, 10TH AVENUE, LLC
Not reported
MARIAM AZADALLI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(718) 349-0555

Not reported

Not reported
BKFALVEY
2006-12-06

23328

Mail Contact

276 N. HENRY STREET LLC
Not reported

DIDAR SINGH, CONTROLLER
276 NORTH HENRY STREET
Not reported

BROOKLYN

NY

11222

001

(718) 349-0555

Not reported

Not reported

NRLOMBAR

2008-02-11

U003069155
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TENTH GAS (NY) INC. (Continued) U003069155
Site Id: 23328
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: 303-309, 10TH AVENUE, LLC
Contact Type: PRINCIPAL
Contact Name: MARC ALTHEIM
Address1: 276 N. HENRY STREET
Address2: Not reported
City: BROOKLYN
State: NY
Zip Code: 11222
Country Code: 001
Phone: (718) 349-0555
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Date Last Modified: 2006-12-21

Tank Info:

Tank Number: 001
Tank ID: 45740
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 4000
Install Date: 02/01/1977
Date Tank Closed: 09/15/2006
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009

Common Name of Substance: Gasoline

Tightness Test Method: 21

Date Test: 05/08/2003
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 04/14/2017

Equipment Records:
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
BO2 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FO7 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Sacrificial Anode
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

Tank Number: 002

Tank ID: 45741

Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 4000
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TENTH GAS (NY) INC. (Continued) U003069155
Install Date: 02/01/1977
Date Tank Closed: 09/15/2006
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance: Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: 21
Date Test: 05/08/2003

Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/14/2017

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO7 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Sacrificial Anode
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

003

45742

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

02/01/1977
09/15/2006

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

21
05/08/2003
Not reported
Not reported
NRLOMBAR
04/14/2017

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO7 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Sacrificial Anode
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lIron
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TENTH GAS (NY) INC. (Continued) U003069155
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
Tank Number: 004
Tank ID: 45743
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 4000
Install Date: 02/01/1977
Date Tank Closed: 09/15/2006
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0008
Common Name of Substance:  Diesel
Tightness Test Method: 21
Date Test: 05/08/2003
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: NRLOMBAR
Last Modified: 04/14/2017
Equipment Records:
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser
BO2 - Tank External Protection - Orig